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Section 1

This report contains complete individual in-
come tax data for Tax Year 199 1. The statistics are
based on a stratified probability sample of individ-
ual income tax returns, selected before audit which
represents a population of approximately 115 mil-
lion Forms 1040, 1040A, 1040EZ, and 1040PC,
including electronic returns, filed for Tax Year 1991.

Table A on the following page presents se-
lected income and tax items for Tax Years 1985,
1988, 1989, 1990, and 1991, and provides the per-
centage change for each item between 1990 and
1991. When comparing income and tax items from
differentyears, it is importanttoconsiderany changes
in the tax law which may have affected the data.

For Tax Year 1991, the number of individual
tax returns filed increased 1.0 million, or 0.9 per-
cent. Adjusted gross income (AGI) grew $59.1
billion, or 1. 7 percent for 199 1, a drop-offfrom the
4.6 percent growth recorded for 1990. Four com-
ponents of AGI showed sizable changes for 1991:
net capital gain less loss dropped 9.2 percent; tax-
able distributions from Individual Retirement Ar-

Introduction and
Changes in Law

rangements increased 17.5 percent; taxable income
from pensions and annuities increased 10.8 per-
cent; and unemployment compensation climbed 50.8
percent. Total income tax, defined as the sum of
income tax after credits and the alternative mini-
mum tax, grew 0.3 percent to $448.4 billion.

This report is divided into six sections. Section
I explains the requirements for filing, changes in
the law for 1991, and the 1979 Income Concept.
Section 2 describes the sample of individual in-
come tax returns upon which the statistics are based.
Section 3 contains tables of detailed aggregate
statistics on individual tax returns. Section 4 pro-
vides explanations of the terms used in the tables.
The tax forms and instructions appear in Section 5,
and Section 6 contains a subject index.

Requimments for Filing
The filing requirements for Tax Year 1991

were generally based on gross income, filing status,
marital status, age, and, to a lesser extent, depend-

Edward B. Gross, Jr. was responsible for the text and production of this report, prepared under
the direction of JeffHartzok, Chief, Returns Analysis Section, Individual Statistics Branch
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2 Individual Returns 1991

Table A.-Selected Income and Tax Items for Selected Years, 1985-1991
.[All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars] ,

Item 1985 1988 1989 1990 1991
Percentch

.ange,1990
to 1991

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

All returns ................................. 101,660,287 109,708,280 112,135,673 113,717,138 114,730.123 0.9
Form 1040 returns ........................... 67.006.425 71,359.242 71,563,456 69,270,236 68,992,988 -0.4
Form 1040A returns .......................... 18.124.702 19,066,165 20,478,063 25,917,288 26,605,992 2.7
Form 1040EZ returns ......................... 16,529,160 19,282,873 20,094,154 18,529,614 19,131,143 3.3
Total income, amount ......................... 2,401,033.782 3,111,221,671 3,280,931.125 3,439,401,579 3,499,240,498 1.7
Adjustad gross income, less deficit ............... 2,305.951,483 3,083,019.783 3.256,358,156 3,405,427,348 3,464,524,369 1.7
Salaries and wages:

Number of returns ......................... 87,198,001 93,257,370 95,487.922 96,729,912 97,066,245 0.4
Amount .... % ............................ 1,928,200,978 2,337.984,129 2,449,530,553 2.599,401,271 2,674,260,752 2.9

Taxable interest received:

Number of returns ......................... 64,526,434 69,421,338 69,881,648 70,369,662 70,161,547 -0.3
Amount ............ 182,109,194 186,981,636 220,015,823 227,083,888 209,411.465 -7.8

Dividends in adjusted gross income:
Number of returns ......................... 15,527,579 22,903,155 23,079,592 22,904,441 23,228,826 1.4
Amount ....... : ......................... 55,046,351 77,329,507 81,309,036 80.168,536 77,284,498 .3.6

Business or profession net income less loss:
Number of returns .......................... 11,900,341 13,571,440 14,160,696 14,637,591 15,029,325 2.7
Amount ...... ........................... 78,772,577 126.323,250 132,737,680 141,430,193 141,864.014 0.3

Net capital gain less loss in adjusted gross incorne':
Number of returns ......................... 12,579.494 14,309,235 15,059,662 12.121,525 15,009,003 23.8
Amount ................................. 68,277,779 153,768,209. 145,630,930 113,159,105 102,775,820 -9.2.

Pensions and annuities in adjusted gross income:
Number of returns ......................... 13.133,295 16,481,248 16,816,830 17,014,091 17,907,232 5.3
Amount ................................. 95,096,003 138,785,886 147.358.442 159,294,448 176.501.703 10.8

Rent and royalty net income less loss
in adjusted gross income.,

Number of returns ......................... . 9.544,495-- 9.985,858 9.747,254 10,258,013 10,184,014 -0.7
Amount ................................. .12,963,726 -1,278.809 -1,438,255 3,764,049 5,194,334 38.0

Partnership and S Corporation not income less loss:
Number of returns ......................... 5,487,671 5.899.223 5,928,288 5,977,458 5,499,460 -8.0
Amount ................................. -2.526,591 57.080,226 63,092,056 67,022,231 63,190,389 -5.7

Farm net income less loss:
Number of returns ......................... 2,620,861 2,367,527 2,359,718 2,321,154 2,290,908 -1.3
Amount ................................. .1 2,005,4113 .1,176,537 -213,939 433,762 -2,853,007 NA

Total statutory adjustments:
Number of returns ......................... 37,763,418 10,747,370 9,926,729 16,648,032 16,990,443 2.1
Amount . ; ................................ 95,082,299 28,201.888 24,572,969 33,974,231 2.2

Individual Retirement Arrangement payments: ' t

Number of returns ......................... 16,205,846 6,361,421 5,824,914 5.223,737 4.666,078 -10.7
Amount ................................. 38,211,574 11,881,754 10.828,694 9,858,219 9,030,177 -8.4

Payments to a self-employed (Keogh) retirement plan:
Number of returns ....................... 675,822 814,586 822,363 824.327 840,087 1.9
Amount ................................. 5.181,993 6,626,908 6,326,156 6,777.645 6,912.85~ 2.0

Number of exemptions ........................ 244.180,202 221,884,006 223,756,252 227,549,246 231,296,627 1.7.,
Total deductions:

Number of returns ......................... 96,848.626 108,819,935 111,311,212 112,795,712 113,794,692 ,0.9.,
Amount ................................. 554,733,5232 685,954,0653 740.409,0333 789,941',575 818.762,126 3.7

Total itemized deductions: "., ; ; -
Number of returns .... ................ 39,848,184 31,902,985 31,972,317 32,174,938 32,489,918 1.0

Amount ................................. 405,023,525 395,216.456 430,977,999 458,485,055 467,686,116 2.0.

Medical and dental expense ................... 22,926,214 17,993.829 - 20,920,881 21.456.587 23,726,113 0.6.

Taxes paid ................................ 128.084,618 120,628,182 131.299,652 140,011.461 147,858,392'- 5~6
Interest paid ............................ 180.094,578 179.737,720 193,186,034 208,354,360 213,724,926 :,~.2.6
Contributions .............................. 47,962,848 50,949,273 55,459,205 57,242,757 60,573,565 5.8

Taxable income:
Number of returns ......................... 96,124,046 90,281,729. 92,313,789 93,148,332 92,717,8161 -0.5
Amount ................................. 1,820,740,833 2,069,966.980 2,173,345,881 2,263,661,230 284,087,052 0.9

Income tax before credits:
Number of returns ......................... 85,994,216 90,218,979 92,246,065 93,089,368 92.635,791 -0.5

Amount ................................. 332,165,333 418,889,165 438,240,138 453,127,579 454,502,664 0.3

Total tax credit s ............................. 10,248,044 7,047,140 6,131,134 6,831,187 7,286,497 6.7
Child care credit ............................ 3,127,702 3,812,849 2,439,471 2,549,004 2,520,549 -1.1

Credit for the elderly or disabled ................ 108.642 68,904 64,490 61,898 57,083 -7.8

Foreign tax credit ........................... 782,561 1,087,203 1,311,742 1,682,307 1,824.334 8.4

Income tax after credits ........................ 321,917.289 411,842,025 432,109,004 446,296,392 447,216,167 0.2

Total income tax:
Number of returns ........ ; ................ 82,846,420 87,135,332 89,178,355 89,862,434 88,733.587, -1.3
Amount ................................. 325.710,254 412,869,909 432,939,998 447.126,703 448.429,593 0.3

NA: Not applicable
:ncludes capital gain distributions.
ncludes total itemized deductions, charitable contributions for non-itemizers, and zero bracket amount on non-itemized deductions.
Includes total itemized deductions, and basic and additional standard deductions (zero bracket amount in lieu of standard deduction for prior year returns).
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Figure L-General Filing Requirements

Marital Status Filing Status Age Gross Income

Single under 65 $5,500
Single (including divorced and 65 or older $6,400

legally separated) under 65 $7,150Head of household 65 or older $8,000

Married with a child and living under65 $7,150
apart from spouse during the last Head of household 65 or older $8,000
six months of 1991

under 65 (both spouses) $10,000
Married and living with spouse at Married, joint return 65 or older (one spouse) $10,650
the end of 1991 (or on the date 65 or older (both spouses) $11,300
spouse died)

Married, separate return any age $2,150

Married, mt living with spouse at
the end of 1991 (or on the date Married, joint or separate return any age $2,150
spouse died)

Single under65 $5,550
65 or older $6,400

Widowed before 1991 and not
Head of household

under65 $7,150
remarried in 1991 65 or older $8,000

Qualifying widow(er) with under 65 $7,850
dependent child 65 or older $8,500

ency and blindness. Gross income included all
income received in the form of money, property,
and services that was not expressly exempt from
tax. Generally, a citizen or resident of the United
States was required to file a tax return if gross
income for the year was at least as much as the
amount shown for the appropriate filing status in
Figure 1. If the taxpayer could be claimed as a
dependent by another person (such as a parent),
Figure 2 was used.

In addition to the general filing requirements,
an individual was obligated to file a return for Tax
Year 1991 if he or she:

1. was liable for any of the following taxes:
• social security tax on unreported tip in-

come;
• uncollected social security tax or railroad

retirement tax on reported tip income;
• alternative minimum tax;

• tax on an individual retirement arrange-
ment (IRA) or qualified retirement plan;

• tax from the recapture of investment credit
or low-income housing credit;

2. received any advance earned income credit
(AEIQ payments;

3. had net earnings from self-employment of at
least $400; or

4. had wages of $100 or more from a church or
qualified church-controlled organization that
was exempt from employer social security
taxes.
Data shown in this report include individuals

who were not required to file tax returns, but did so
for any of a number of reasons. For example, an
individual might have filed a return to obtain a
refund oftax withheld, or to take advantage ofthe
earned income credit.
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Figure 2.-Filing Requirements for Children and Other Dependents
If someone (such as a parent) can claim the individual as a dependent, and any of the four conditions listed below applies, he
or she must file a return.

In this chart, unearned income includes taxable interest and dividends. Earned income includes wages, tips, and taxable
scholarship and fellowship grants.
Caution: If an individual's gross income was $2,150 or more, he or she generally could not be claimed as a dependent unless
the individual was under age 19 or under age 24 and a student.

1 Single dependents under 65 must file a return if-

Unearned
income was: and
$1 or more
$0

2. Single dependents 65 or older or blind must file a return if-

Earned income was more than $4,250 ($5,100 if65 or older and blind), or

Unearned income was more than $1,400 ($2,250 if 65 or older and blind), or

e Gross income was more than the total of earned income (up to $3,400) or $550, whichever is larger, plus $850
($1,700 if 65 or older and blind).

3. Married dependents under 65 must file a return if-

• Earned income was more than $21-850, or

• Unearned income was more than $0 and gross income was more than $550, or

• Gross income was at least $5 and spouse files a separate return on Form 1040 and itemizes deductions.

4. Married dependents 65 or older or blind must file a return if-

Earned income was more than $3,500 ($4,150 if 65 or older and blind), or

Unearned income was more than $1,200 ($1,850 if 65 or older and blind), or

Gross income was more than the total of earned income (up to $2,850) or $550, whichever is larger, plus $650
($1,300 if 65 or older and blind), or

Gross income was at least $5 and spouse files a separate return on Form 1040 and itemizes deductions.

Changes in Law.
All major changes ~in effect for Tax Year 1991

which influenced the. Statistics of Income data are
listed below in alphabetical order. Section 4, Ex-
planation of Terms, provides more detailed expla-
nations and definitions of the terms used in this
report.

Altemative Minimum Tax Rate
The alternative minimum tax rate on "tax pref-

erences" was raised to 24 percent for 199 1, from 21
percent for 1990.

Capital Gains Tak
A maximum tax rate of 28 percefitIot. net

long-term capital gains went into effectfor 1991,
compared to a maximum tax rate of 31 percent oil
other types of income. The maximum rate,for all
types of income for 1990 was 28 percent.

Deduction of Self-Employment Tax
Beginningwith 1991, ifataxpayerhad income

from self-employment and owed self-employment
tax, one-half of the tax could be deducte&'in the
calculation of AGI.
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Earned Income Credit
If a taxpayer's earned income and adjusted

gross income were both less that $21,250, and a
qualifying child lived with the taxpayer, he or she
may have been eligible for the earned income credit.
Beginning with 1991, Schedule EIC, Earned In-
come Credit, was used to figure the credit. The new
form allowed for the computation of three compo-
nents of the credit: the basic credit; the health
insurance credit; and the extra credit for a child
born in 1991.

The basic credit could be as much $1,192 for
one qualifying child, and as much as $1,23 5 for two
or more qualifying children. The health insurance
credit was available to individuals who paid health
insurance that covered a qualifying child. The maxi-
mum amount of the health insurance credit was
$428. The maximum amount ofthe extra credit for
a child born in 1991 was $357.

Exemptions
The amount ofthe deduction for each individ-

ual personal exemption increased to $2,150 for
1991 from $2,050 for 1990. Beginning with 1991,
a taxpayer's personal exemption deduction was
limited, based on filing status, if he or she reported
AGI in excess of certain amounts. For single tax-
payers, the limitation began at $100,000 and was
completed at $222,500; for married taxpayers filing
jointly and qualifying widow(er)s, the limitation
began at $150,000 and was completed at $272,500;
for heads of household, the limitation began at
$125,000 and was completed at $247,500; and for
married persons filing separately, the limitation
began at $75,000 and was completed at $136,250.
For each filing status, if a taxpayer reported AGI
below the bottom threshold, his or her deduction
was allowed entirely; if AGI was more than the
upper limit, the deduction was disallowed entirely.

The phaseout of exemptions for 1990 was
based on taxable income, and began at $97,620 for
single filers; $162,770 for joint married filers and
qualifying widow(er)s; $134,930 for heads ofhouse-
hold; and $123,570 for separate married filers. The

5

amount at which the 1990 phaseout was completed
depended on the number ofexemptions claimed by
the taxpayer.

Itemized Deductions
If a taxpayer's AGI was greater than $ 100,000

($50,000 if married filing separately), his or her
itemized deductions may have been limited. The
limitation did not apply to the deductions for medi-
cal and dental expenses, investment interest ex-
penses, casualty or theft losses, and gambling losses;
all other deductions were subject to the limitation.
To arrive at allowable itemized deductions, total
itemized deductions were reduced by the smaller
of: a) 80 percent of the non-exempt deductions, or
b) 3 percent of the amount of AGI in excess of
$100,000 ($50,000).

Interest Paid Deduction
The phaseout of the itemized deduction for

personal interest paid was completed for Tax Year
1991. Personal interest, such as that paid on car
loans and credit card balances, was no longer de-
ductible. A ten percent deduction was allowed for
Tax Year 1990.

Passive Losses
The five-year phaseout of the deductibility of

passive losses was completed for Tax Year 1991;
losses from passive activities may no longer be
deducted from other types of non-passive income.
Ten percent of such losses were deductible for Tax
Year 1990.

Standard Deduction
As an adjustment for inflation, the standard

deduction was increased for Tax Year 1991. The
standard deduction rose from $3,250 to $3,400 for
single taxpayers, from $5,450 to $5,700 for those
filingjoint returns, from $2,725 to $2,850 for mar-
ried filing separately, and from $4,750 to $5,000 for
heads of household.
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Tax Rates
For 1991, the tax rate schedule contained three

basic rates: 15, 28, and 31 percent. For 1990, there
were two rates, 15 and 28 percent, plus a phaseout
ofthe benefits of the 15 percent tax rate.

The 1979 Income Concept
A Retrospective Income Definition

In order to analyze changes in income and
taxes over a period ofyears, a consistent definition
ofincome must be used. The income concept avail-
able from Federal income tax returns, AGI, was
designed to facilitate tax administration, and its
definition has changed to reflect modifications to
the internal Revenue Code. Tax laws ofthe 1980's-
the Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981, the Tax
Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, the
Tax Reform Act of 1984, and the Tax Reform Act
of 1986-7-mad-e significant changes to the'compo-
nents of AGI, which made it more difficult to use
AGI for accurate comparisons of income from year
to year. For this reason, it was decided to develop
an income definition that would be applicable over
several years, and allow comparisons both before
and after the major tax legislation of the 1980's.

The result was a retrospective income defini-
tion known as the 1979 Income Concept, reflecting
a base period from 1979 through 1986. It was
calculated using only data available from individu-
al income tax returns; by using the same income
items in the calculation each year, its definition was
consistent throughout the base years. In addition,
this retrospective income definition could be used
in future years to compare income by continuing to
include the same components that were coinnion to
all years [1].

The calculation of the 1979 Income Concept
is shown in Figure 3. Several items partially ex-
cluded from AGI for the base years were fully
included in this new income measure, the largest of
which was capital gains. The full amount of all
capital gains, as well as all dividends and unem-
ployment compensation, was included in the in-
come calculation. Total pensions, annuities, IRA
distributions, and roll-overs were added, including

Figure 3.-Calculation of the 1979
Income Conceptlor 1991

1979 Total. Income Concept--

Salaries and wages

plus (+):

interest'

dividends'

alimony received'

capital gains reported on Schedule D, and
allowable losses'

other gains or losses (Form 4797)1
net business income or loss'

net farm income or loss'

-net royalty income or loss

net partnership income or loss'

net subchapter S corporation income or loss'

net farm rental income or loss'

net estate and trust income or loss'

unemployment compensation'

depreciation in excess of straight-line
depreciation"

total pension income2

other net income'

minus (-):

disallowed passive losseS2

moving expenses3

alimony paid'

' Included in AGI for Tax Year 199 1.2
Not fully included in AGI for Tax Year 1991.

3 Not included in AGI for Tax Year 1991'.

the non-taxable portions that were excluded from
AGI. Social'security benefits were omitted because
they were not reported on tax returns until' 1084.
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Table B.-All Returns: Selected Income and Tax Items, by Size of Adjusted Gross Income and by 1979 Income Concept, 1991
[All figures are estimates based on samples-numbers of returns are in thousands and money amounts are in millions of dollars)

7

Income Salaries and wages

Size of income 1991 Adjusted Gross Income 1979 Income Concept 1991 Adjusted Gross Income 1979 Income Concept

Number of Amount Number I
o Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount

returns retums returns returns

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

All returns, total ................. 114,730 3,464.524 114,730 3,518,984 97,066 2,674,261 97,066 2,674,261
Under $10,000 ................. 32,224 102,647 31.792 93,774 25,069 122,967 24,878 120,306
$10,000 under $20,OW ........... 25,371 373,198 25,347 373,076 20,598 280,623 20,544 2BO,186
$20,000 under $30.DOO ........... 17,566 433,290 17,812 439,775 15.380 349,985 15,359 348,764
$30,000 under $40,ODO ........... 12,347 429,098 12,564 436.313 11,113 354.141 11,317 359,857
$40,000 under $50,000 ........... 8,817 393,549 8,679 387,127 8,085 327,187 8,007 325,935

$50,000 under $60,000 ........... 6,159 336,732 6,D98 333,246 5,721 284,258 5,668 281,961
$60.000 under $70,000 ........... 3,836 247,892 3,770 243.900 3,550 206,861 3,507 203,866
$70,000 under $80,000 ........... 2,402 178,907 2,354 175,501 2,217 146.311 2,205 144,530
$80,000 under $90,000 ........... 1,586 134,319 1,590 134.412 1,462 107,762 1,467 106,740
$90,000 under $100,000 .......... 980 92,808 1,019 96,441 893 71,908 923 72,868

$100.000 under $125,000 ......... 1.403 155.171 1,434 158,716 1,243 113,402 1,281 113,990
$125,000 under $150,000 ......... 590 80,324 657 89,670 507 54,200 556 56,670
$150.000 under $175,000 ......... 369 59,644 394 63,665 315 38,455 328 37,888
$175.000 under $200,000 ......... 236 43,960 273 50,925 202 27,546 238 28,976
$200,000 under $3W,DDO ......... 432 103,983 480 115,274 363 61,624 402 61,971

$300,0DO under $400,000 ......... 162 55.790 187 64,472 135 30,693 152 31,258
$400,000 under $500,000 ......... 82 36,491 90 40.156 69 19.265 76 19,747
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ........ 118 79,606 133 88,979 100 39,029 ill 39,847
$1,000,000 or more ............. 52 127,116 56 133,561 44 38,046 48 38,902_

Taxable interest received Dividends in AGI Dividends received

Size of income 1991 Adjusted Gross Income 1979 Income Concept 1991 Adjusted Gross Income 1979 Income Concept

Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of
t rns Amount

returns returns returns re u

(9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16)

All returns, total ........... I ..... 70,162 209,411 70,162 209,411 23,229 77,284 23,229 77,284

Under $10,000 ................. 13,378 20.036 13,030 20,176 3,344 4,188 3,245 4,294
$10,000 under $20.000 ........... 12,598 29,208 12,499 28,700 3,103 5.797 3.030 5,613
$20,000 under $30,000 ........... 10,772 22,532 10,998 25,623 3,000 5,772 3,129 6,674
$30,000 under $40,000 ........... 9,111 20,986 9,330 21,653 2,851 5,839 2,890 6,400

$40,000 under $50,000 ........... 7,264 16,835 7,112 15,704 2,452 4,914 2.362 4,816

$50,000 under $60,000 ........... 5,398 12,519 5,363 12,457 2,053 5,260 2,031 4,720

$60.DDO under $70,000 ........... 3,565 10,439 3,496 9.310 1,595 3,771 1,544 3.691
$70,000 under $80,000 ........... 2,270 7,569 2,224 6,783 1,124 3,454 1,091 2,983
$80,000 under $90,000 ........... 1,502 6,571 1,511 6,616 812 2,645 824 2,699

$90.000 under $100,ODO .......... 941 4,761 980 5,192 558 2,009 577 1,954

$100,ODO under $125,DDO ......... 1,357 9,363 1,386 8,063 847 4,462 860 4,194
$125,000 under $150,000 ......... 577 4,856 642 5,358 381 2,689 425 2,740

$150.000 under $175,000 ......... 363 3,737 390 3,860 262 2,294 277 2,348
$175,000 under $200,000 ........ 231 2,661 266 2.643 171 1,867 196 1.755
$200,000 under $300.DOO ......... 423 7,538 472 7,575 327 4.466 360 4,516

$300,000 under $400,000 ......... 160 4,410 185 4,640 131 2,527 148 2,546
$400,000 under $500,000 ......... 82 3,245 90 3,191 67 1,744 74 1,7113
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ........ 118 7,422 132 7.412 102 4,379 115 4,376

$1,000,000 or more ............. 52 14,724 56 14,455 47 9,208 52 9,183

Business or profession not income less loss Sales of capital assets

Size of income 1991 Adjusted Gross Income 1979 Income Concept 1991 Adjusted Gross Income 1979 Income Concept

Number Of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount
returns returns returns returns

(17) (18) (19) (20) (21) (22) (23) (24)

All returns, total ................. 15,029 141,864 15,029 141,864 15,009 102,776 15,009 102,776

Under $10,000 ................. 3,181 2,810 3,058 1,551 2,005 6,727 1,936 7,287
$10,000 under $20,000 ........... 2,655 14,568 2,607 13.551 1,896 2,015 1,841 2,120

$20,000 under $30,000 ........... 2.250 14,160 2.239 12,880 1,744 2,991 1.86D 3,073

$30,000 under $40,000 ........... 1,772 12,215 1,802 11,923 1,798 2,899 1,861 2,924
$40,000 under $50,000 ........... 1,472 11,019 15DO 10,568 1,547 3,044 1,492 3,309

$50,000 under $60,000 ........... 1.024 9,110 1,052 9,387 1,286 3,303 1,230 2,991

$60,000 under $70.000 ........... 714 8,535 690 7,983 977 3,729 964 3,607
$70,000 under $80,000 ........... 467 6,403 459 6,747 764 3,030 702 2,759

$80,000 under $90,000 ........... 323 6,849 337 6,061 533 2,323 558 2,425
$90,000 under $100,0W .......... 221 5,399 226 5,302 422 2,377 421 2,343

$100,000 under $125.000 ........ . 358 10,881 374 11,408 685 5,512 694 5,362

$125,000 under $150,000 ........ . 163 6,958 201 8.323 334 3,715 358 3,560

$150,000 under $176,000 ........ . 110 5,962 its 5.626 233 3,421 241 3.557

000 under $200.000 ........$175 . 78 4,148 84 5,100 148 2,377 162 2.157
.

$200,000 under $300,000 ........ . 122 8,431 147 9,562 302 7,809 319 7,898

$3DO,000 under $400,000 ........ . 48 4,172 54 4,607 125 4,926 135 4,684

000 under $500,000 ........$400 . 23 2,279 27 2.683 64 3,595 71 3,819,
$500,000 under $1.000,000 ....... . 34 4.345 39 4,908 101 9,836 Ill 9,864

$1,000,000 or more ............ . 15 3,621 16 3,694 47 29,148 51 29,038

Footnotes at end of table.
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Table B.-All Returns: Selected Income and Tax Items, by Size of Adjusted Gross Income and by 1979 Income Concept, 1991[All figures are estimates based on samples-numbers of returns are in thousands and money amounts are in millions of dollars]

Rents, royalties. and farm rental net income less loss Partnership and S Corporation net income less loss

Size of income 1991 Adjusted Gross Income 1979 Income Concept 1991 Adjusted Gross Income 1979 Income Concept

Number of
returns Amount Number of

returns Amount Number of Amount Number of Amountreturns returns

(25) (26) (27) (28) (29) (30) (31) (32)
All returns, total ................. 10,184 5,194 10,184 5,194 5,499 63,190 5,499 63,190
Under $10,000 ................. 1,320 -2,263 1,267 -2.330 623 -20,016 618 -21 007$10.000 under $20,000 ........... 1,491 383 1,478 304 477 279 475

,
78

$20,000 under $30,000 ........... 1.458 -236 1,483 72 564 788 542 859$30.000 under $40.000 ........... 1,253 -452 1,274 -417 577 850 598 1 028
$40.000 under $50,000 ........... 1,034 -505 1,039 -368 514 1.171 526

,
1,116

$50.DOO under $60.000 ........... 875 -555 887 -810 443 1,712 432 1 649$60.000 under $70,000 .......... 693 -850 618 -654 345 1,321 316
,

1 226
$70.000 under $80,000 ........... 452 -495 440 -402 292 2,287 276

,
2 105$80,000 under $90,000 ........... 311 -214 334 -132 218 1,920 222

,
1 815

$90,000 under $100,000 .......... 225 143 246 185 168 1,747 173
,

1,766
$100.000 under $125,000 ......... 423 775 413 476 331 4.459 335 4 081
$125.000 under $150,ODO ......... 181 742 193 685 199 3,888 205

,
3 854$150.0W under $175,000 ......... 91 758 102 669 134 2,922 139

.
2 937$175,000 under $200,000 ......... 70 793 78 844 105 3,329 108

,
3 038

$200,000 under $300,000 ......... 137 1,927 149 1,792 223 9,309 229
,

9,630
$300,000 under $400,000 ......... 59 1,069 63 1,059 101 6,616 108 7 526$400,000 under $500,000 ......... 32 752 34 770 55 4,388 57

,
4 306$500,000 under $1.000,ODO ........ 53 1,467 57 1,455 87 10,613 94

.
11 199$1,000,000 or more ............. 26 1,956 28 1 1,997 43 1 25,607 1 46

,
1 25,984

Nondeductible passive losses Estate and trust net income less loss

Size of income 1991 Adjusted Gross Income 1979 Income Concept 1991 Adjusted Gross Income 1979 Income Concept - -

Number of
returns Am ount Number of

returns Amount Number of
returns' Amount Number of

returns Amount

(33) (34) (35) (36) (37) (38) (39) (40)
All returns, total ................. 1,637 20.771 1,637 20,771 477 3.705 477 3,705
Under $10,000 ................. 139 5,722 163 9.257 92 -18 93 -25$10.000 under $20,000 ........... 100 475 93 442 63 .163 60 153
$20,000 under $30,000 ........... 125 305 133 297 46 112 59 188$30,000 under $40,000 ........... ill 449 130 262 57 226 51 166
$40,000 under $50.000 ........... 112 451 113 435 33 172 37 163
$50,000 under $60,000 ........... 136 469 117 448 27 79 24 138
$60,000 under $70,000 ........... 102 507 83 308 24 98 19 30$70,000 under $80,000 ........... 83 355 67 342 15 25 13 9S80,000 under $90,000 ........... 74 253 85 427 11 78 11 86$90,000 under $100,000 .......... 47 290 54 343 9 23 11 61
$100,000 under $125,000 ......... 122 813 117 720 27 184 24 216
$125,000 under $150,000 ......... 88 811 95 852 14 138 15 103
$150,000 under $175,000 ......... 90 1,414 77 650 11 112 11 140
$175,000 under $200,000 ......... 56 898 57 593 8 169 6 139
$200,000 under S300,000 ......... 119 1,995 117 1,469 14 289 16 272
$300,000 under $400,000 ......... 49 1,065 51 847 9 251 9 308
$400,000 under $500,000 ......... 26 668 25 451 5 180 5 138$500,000 under $1,000,000 ........ 39 1,587 41 1,141 8 439 8 4M
$1,000.000 or more ............. 18 21244 18 1,490 5 985 5 989

Pensions and annuities in AGI Pensions and annuities Total statutory adjustments

Size of income 1991 Adjusted Gross Income 1979 Income Concept 1991 Adjusted Gross Income 1979 Income Concept
.

Number of
returns Amount Number Of

returns Amount Number of Amount Number of knoluntreturns returns

(41) (42) ~43) (44) (45) (46) (47) (48)
All returns, total ................. 20,025 197.129 21,573 281,722 16,990 34,716 9,537 32,633
Under $10,000 ................. 3,065 12.639 2,952 12,561 2.851 1,870 193 1,049$10,000 under $20,000 ........... 5,025 36,161 5,055 36,917 3,039 3,395 640 2 374
$20,000 under $30,000 ........... 3,418 33,469 3.753 38.328 2,876 4,246 1,078

,
3 365$30,000 under $40,000 ........... 2,498 26,097 2,723 31,176 2,201 3,799 1,551

,
4,154$40,000 under $50,000 ........... 1,906 23,096 1,988 25,119 1,744 3,OD4 1.581 4,019

$50,000 under $60,000 ........... 1,336 16,776 1,464 20,522 1,083 2,226 1,311 3 199$60,000 under $70,000 ........... 866 11,650 985 14,731 745 1,887 898
.

2.6D4
$70,000 under $80,000 ........... 589 8.667 644 10.363 520 1.566 617 2,016$80,000 under $90,000 ........... 347 5,701 457 8.825 384 1,426 454 1,746$90,000 under $100,000 .......... 217 4,112 297 7,310 261 1,136 279 1,382
$100,000 under $125,000 ......... 315 5,961 436 11.756 443 2,239 389 1 887
$125,000 under $15o,ooo ......... 140 3,233 243 8,983 217 1,472 177

,
1,223

$150,000 under $175,000 ......... 82 1,967 142 7,066 154 1,228 101 714
$175,000 under $200,000 ........ 51 1,231 102 6,705 101 803 70 545
$200,000 under $3DO,000 ......... 86 2,652 170 12,736 184 1,985 114 1,167
$300,000 under $400,000 ......... 33 1,112 65 7.938 73 912 34
$400,000 under $500,000 ......... 17 619 31 3,565 36 461 16 191
$500,000 under $1,000.000 ........ 24 1,263 47 9,448 53 709 24 375
$1,000,000 or more ............. 10 825 19 7,675 1 25 1 353 8 1 266

ootnotes at end of table.
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Table B.-All Returns: Selected Income and Tax Items, by Size of Adjusted Gross Income and by 1979 Income Concept, 1991
(All figures are estimates based on samples--numbers of returns are in thousands and money amounts are in millions of dollars)

9

Total itemized deductions Taxable income

Size of income 1991 Adjusted Gross Income 1979 Income Concept 1991 Adjusted Gross Income 1979 Income Concept

Number
of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount

returns returns returns returns

(49) (50) (51) (52) (53) (54) (55) (56)

All returns, total ................. 32,490 467.686 32,472 447,453 92,718 2,284,088 92,718 2,284,088

Under $10.000 ................. 805 7,785 844 8,480 13,412 23,438 13,270 23,942

$10,000 under $20,000 ........... 2,455 23,277 2,457 22,116 22.573 153,699 22,400 152,174

$20,000 under $30,000 ........... 3,963 36.134 4,041 34.922 17,300 252,748 17,511 256,076

$30,000 under $40,000 ........... 4.895 48,774 4,973 47,617 12,271 279,498 12,442 285,004

$40,000 under $50,000 ........... 5,071 55,341 4.934 51,441 8,796 266,284 8,639 262,352

$50,000 under $60,000 ........... 4,431 54,258 4,335 51,496 6,141 234.281 6,062 230,791

$60,000 under $70,000 ........... 3.168 45,007 3,079 41,778 3,826 174,762 3,758 170,849

$70,000 under $80,000 ........... 2,094 33,342 2,027 30,852 2,399 128.418 2,344 124,578

$80,000 under $90,000 ........... 1,460 25,562 1,435 24,301 1,585 97,852 1,585 96,004

$90,000 under $100,000 .......... 902 18,329 923 17,299 979 67,851 1,015 68,590

$100,000 under $125,000 ......... 1,309 29.783 1,330 28,170 1,401 116,173 1,429 114.519

$125,000 under $150.000 ......... 561 15,630 610 15,768 588 60,903 654 63,706

$1 50,DOO under $175,000 ......... 350 11,236 367 10,611 368 46,232 391 45,841

$175,000 under $200,000 ......... 222 7,848 248 7,678 236 35,DO3 272 36,464

$200,000 under $300,000 ......... 412 17,040 440 16,495 431 86,126 478 87,025

$300,000 under $400,ODO ......... 153 8,045 168 8,194 162 47,710 187 49,284

$400,000 under $500,000 ......... 78 5,126 85 5,170 82 31,380 90 32,129

$500,000 under $1,000,000 ........ 110 9,969 123 10,089 118 69,659 132 71,447

$1,000,000 or more ............. 49 15.199 53 14,977 52 112,070 56 113,312

Total tax credits Total income tax

Size of income 1991 Adjusted Gross Income 1979 Income Concept 1991 Adjusted Gross Income 1979 Income Concept

Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount
returns returns returns returns

(57) (58) (59) (60) (61) (62) (63) (64)

All returns, total ................. 12,737 7,286 12.737 7,286 88,734 448,430 88,734 448,430

Under $10,000 ................. 497 57 481 66 12,916 3,633 12,785 3,790

$1 O,ODO under $20,000 ........... 5,727 2,462 5,688 2,447 19,186 20,642 19,014 20,436

$20,000 under $30,000 ........... 1,789 638 1,832 649 17,223 37,862 17,428 38.458

$30,000 under $40,000 ........... 1,052 484 1,050 489 12,250 45.090 12,424 45,976

$40,000 under $50,000 ........... 1,001 441 1,009 430 8,791 43,458 8,632 42.960

$50,ODO under $60,ODO ........... 821 411 822 400 6,140 40,686 6,061 40,107

$60,000 under $70.000 ........... 543 296 532 269 3,827 32,826 3,758 32,200

$70,000 under $80,000 ........... 350 211 338 209 2,399 25,784 2,344 24,972

$80,ODO under $90,000 ........... 221 152 215 130 1,585 20,711 1,585 20.260

$90,000 under $100,000 .......... 153 119 153 so 979 14,841 1,015 14,994

$100,000 under $125,ODO ......... 178 201 192 145 1,400 26,845 1,429 26,356

$125,000 under $150,000 ......... 90 121 94 130 589 14,937 653 15,490

$150,000 under $175,000 ......... 66 133 67 125 368 11,812 391 11,620

$175,000 under $200,DOO .
* * ..... *

45 91 48 117 236 9,249 272 9,483

$200,DOO under $300,000 ......... 85 328 92 343 431 23.609 479 23,626

$300,000 under $400,000 ......... 40 185 42 216 162 13,575 187 13,908

$400,000 under $500,0DO ......... 21 100 23 141 82 9,078 90 9.229

$500,DOO under $1,000,000 ....... . 36 256 38 290 118 20,491 132 20,914

$1,000,DDO or more .....- 21 1 601 1 22 609 52 33,301 56 33,651

I Individual Retirement Arrangements are included in the calculation of "Pensions and annuities in AGI' and "Pensions and annuities.*

NOTE: Detail may not add to totals because of rounding.

Also, any depreciation in excess of straight-line de-
preciation, which was subtracted in computing
AGI, was added back.

Deductions that could be subtracted in the
calculation ofthe 1979 Income Concept were lim-
ited to employee business expenses, alimony paid,
and moving expenses. These same items were also
subtracted in computing AGI until 1987 when un-
reimbursed business expenses and moving expenses
were changed from adjustments to itemized deduc-
tions. The amount reported for these two expenses
by taxpayers who itemized deductions was sub-
tracted in the calculation ofthe 1979 Income Con-

cept. Taxpayers who did not itemize deductions,
however, could not claim either of these two ex-
penses because they were not allowed as "adjust-
ments" after 1986. For this reason, the deduction
for these two expenses beginning in 1987 is not
completely comparable to that for previous years.

Comparison of AGI Wth 1979 Income
Concept

The Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA) made
extensive changes to the calculation ofAGI begin-
ning with 1987. These changes made necessary a
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revision of the calculation of the - 1979 Income
Concept in order tomiake tax 'years beginning With
1987 comparable to the base years, 1979 to 1§96.
The law change limited the deduction of passive
losses and eliminated unreimbursed employee busi-
ness expenses and moving expenses. as "adjust-
ments" in figuring AGI beginning with Tax Year
1987. Since passive losses had been fully deduct-
ible for both income measures prior to 1987, the
disallowed passive losses had to be deducted in the
1979 Income Concept calculation for tax years
after 1.986.

Some income items'
'

such as capital gains,
that had- been partially . excluded from AGI under
prior law were fully included. Th

*
e new law also

eliminated or restricted some deductions. There-
fore, if AGI is used to measure income, compari-
sons between 1986 income and tax data and that for
1989, 1990, or 1991 could be misleading. A more
accurate comparison _can be made using the 1979
Income Concept because it measures income in the
same way for all four years. Table B shows total
income and selected tax items for 1991 using AGI
and the 1979 Income Conceptclassified by size of
1991 AGI.

Income, as calculated by the-two measures,
showed little difference for 1991. Before TRA be-
came effectiv6, a comparison of in *come measured
by AGI with that measured by the- 1979 Income
Concept showed significant difference"s- at- income
levels of $200,000 or more. But with the elimina-
tion of preferential treatment of various income
items by TRA,'such as the exclusion'of a portion
of capital gains, much of the difference disap-
peared,

*
Under tax law prior to 1987,'the capital

gains exclusion accounted for the largest difference
at the'higher income levels between the two income
measures.

Taxable income for. all returns,. using the 1979
Income Concept increased 0.9 percent for 1991;
taxable income for the group $200,000 and above
decreased 3.5 percent following an increase of 5.2
percent for 1990. Total income tax reported for the
$200,00.0 and above income group decreased 1.2
percent for 1991. after increasing 5.0 percent for
1990.

The average tax rates (total income tax as a
percentage of AGI and the 1979 Income Concept)
for each income class for years 1986 through 1991
are shown in Figure 4. Based on the 1979 Income

Figure 4.-Total Income Tax as a Percentage of Adjusted Gross Income and the 1979 Income Concept, 1986-1991

S i f i
Total income tax as a percentage ofadjusted gross income Total income tax as a percentage of 1979 Income Concept

ze o ncome
19W 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

All retunns, total ........................... 14.8 13.3 13A 13.3 13.1 12.9 13.3 13.1 13.3 13.2 13.0 12.7
Under$10,000 ............................... 4.3 4.0 4.0 3.8 3.7 3.5 4.9 4.2 4.4 4.3 4.3 4.0
$10,000 under $20,000 .................. 7.8 6.8 6.5 6.4 6.1 5.5 7.6 6.7 6.5 6.4 6.1 5.5
$20.000 under $30,000 .................. 10.6 9.4 9.3 9.3 9.1 8.7 10.0 9.3 9.3 9.3 9.1 8.7
$30,000 under $40,000 .................. 12.2 10.6 10.9 10.9 10.6 10.5 11.6 10.7 10.7 10.9 10.7 10.5
$40,000 under $50.000 .................. 13.8 11.8 11.6 11.5 11.4 11.0 12.6 11.7 11.7 11.5 11.5 11.1

$50,000 under $60,000 .................. 15.5 13.5 13.2 12.9 12.4 12.1 13.8 13.4 13.2 12.9 12.5 12.0
$60,000 under $70,000 .................. ;6.9 15.1 14.5 14.2 13.8 13.2 14.9 15.0 14.5 14.2 13.8 13.2
$70,000 under $80,000 .................. 18.7 16.5 15.6 15.3 14.9 14.4 15.8 16.2 15.4 15.2 14.6 14.2
$80,000 under $90,000 .................. 19.9 17.8 16.6 16.2 15.8 15.4 16.7 17.5 16.1 16.2 15.5 15.1
$90,000 under $100,000 ................ 20.8 18.8 17.4 17.3 16.6 16.0 16.8 18.1 17.1 16.8 16.1 15.5

$100,000 under $125,000 .............. 23.1 20.1 18.8 18.4 17.5 17.3 18.3 19.3 18.0 17.7 16.9 16.6
$125,000 under $150,000 .............. 25.2 21.8 20.3 19.8 19.2 18.6 19.0 20.6 19.6 18.8 18.0 17.3
$150,000 under $175,000 .............. 28.0 23.0 21.6 21.1 20.4 19.8 19.3 21.2 20.6 20.0 19.1 18.3
$175,000 under $200,000 .............. 29.3 23.9 22.5 21.8 21.1 21.0 20.3 22.5 21.6 20.7 20.0 18.6
$200,000 under $300,000 .............. 31.1 25.8 23.7 22.8 22.6 22.7 22.6 23.8 22.3 21.5 21.4 20.5

$300,000 under $400,000 .............. 33.7 27.0 24.0 23.6 23.7 24.3 22.6 24.5 22.6 21.9 21.5 21.6
$400,000 under $500,000 .............. 36.2 28.2 24.1 23.9 23.6 24.9 23.4 26.5 23.2 22.7 22.3 23.0
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ........... 38.4 29.0 24.6 24.0 24.0 25.7 23.7 26.7 23.5 22.0 21.7 23.5
$1.000,000 ormore ........................ Q.2 28.6 25.0 24.2 24.1 26.2 21.4 26.8 24.5 23.2 23.2 25.2
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Concept average tax rates declined from 1990 to
1991 in most income categories. At incomes above
$300,000, average tax rates increased.

When average tax rates for 1991 (based on the
1979 Income Concept) are compared to those for
1986 (before tax reform), the rates declined in all
income categories except the $1,000,000 and over
income category, which showed an increase of 3.8
percentage points. Although this higher average tax
rate for 1991 was calculated using a lower maxi-
mum marginal tax rate-31 percent (28 percent on
capital gains) for 1991 compared to 50 percent for
1986-it was calculated on income which included

11

all capital gains, (long-term gains could be partially
excluded from income for 1986). Also, certain
deductions from income that were allowed for 1986,
were limited or eliminated beginning with 1987.

Notes and References
[I] Hostefter, Susan, "Measuring Income for Devel-

oping andReviewingIndividual TaxLawChanges:
Exploration ofAlternativeConcepts," Statisticsof
Income andRelatedA&ninistrative RecordRe-
search: 1986-1987, U.S. Department of the
Treasury, Internal Revenue Service, 1987.



Section 2

This section describes the sample criteria and
selection, the method of estimation, and the sam-
pling variability of the estimates contained in this
report. It also describes some ofthe limitations of
the data. Statistical estimates included in this report
are based on samples of tax returns.

Sample Selection
The statistics in this report were estimated

from a stratified probability sample of unaudited
individual income tax returns, Forms 1040, 1040A,
1040EZ, 1040EZ-1 (an experimental, simplified
Form 1040EZ), 104OPC, 1040TEL (an experimental
system by which taxpayers filed their returns via
touch-tone phone), and electronicreturns filedbyU. S.
citizens and residents. The sample was designated at
the Martinsburg Computing Center and was pro-
cessed at the ten Internal Revenue Service (IRS)
Centers during Calendar Year 1992. The total sample
of 125,926 returns was selected from a population of
115,438,445 returns.

All returns processed during 1992 were sub-
jected to sampling except tentative and amended
returns. Tentative returns were not subjected to
sampling because the revised returns may have
been sampled later on, while amended returns were
excluded because the original returns had already

Description of
the Sample

been subjected to sampling. A small percentage of
returns were not identified as tentative or amended
until after sampling. These returns along with those
that contained no income information were ex-
cluded from the tables in this report. As a result,
sample returns representing 708,294 returns were
excluded from the tables of this report.

The estimates in this report are intended to
represent all returns filed for Tax Year 1991. While
about 97 percent of the returns processed during
Calendar Year 1992 were for Tax Year 1991, a few
were for noncalendar years ending during 1991 and
1992, and some were returns for prior years. Re-
turns for prior years were used in place of 1991
returns received and processed after December 3 1,
1992. This was done in the belief that the charac-
teristics of returns due but not yet processed could
best be represented by the returns for previous
income years that were processed in 1992. There-
fore, data for Tax Year 1991 may include amounts
for discontinued items, such as the deduction for a
working married couple, reported on prior year
returns processed in 1992.

Sample Design and Selection Criteria
Data from Forms 1040,1040A, 1040EZ, 1040EZ-

1, 1040PC, 1040TEL, and electronic returns proc-

Bonnye Walker designed the sample and prepared the text and tables in this section under the direction
ofYahia Ahmed, Chief, Mathematical Statisticians Team, Coordination and Publications Staff.
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essed to the IRS Individual MasterFile System at the
Martinsburg Computing Center were classified, by
computer, into sample strata. Initially, these data
were used to assign a return record to one oftwenty-
four strata based on the larger of positive income
or negative income, and the usefulness ofthe return
record for tax modeling purposes. The final sample
strata were based on size of income and the size of
business plus farm receipts, or the presence or
absence ofone or more ofthe follo',Aring forms: Form
2555,Foreign EarnedIncome; Form 11 16, Compu-
tation ofForeign Tax Credit; Schedule C, Profit or
Lossfrom Business or Profession; and Schedule F,
Farm Income andExpenses. Sixty variables were
used to derive positive and negative income and
thirty two variables were used to deter-mine the
usefulness of returns for tax modeling purposes.

Returns were then selected from the sample
strata using two methodologies. One method used
certain ending digits of the social security number
(SSN), -a-nd the seco-nd-methodus6d-endi-n-g- digits
of numbers generated from transformations of the
SSN. The sampling rates for the various strata
ranged from 0. 02 percent to 100 percent.

Table C contains the number of returns in the
population and sample by sample stratum for the
United States. A comparison ofthe population counts
in Table C with the total shown in the national
tables ofthis report will disclose a small difference.
This difference is the result of having excluded an
estimated 708,294 returns from the population (see
above).

Method of Estimation
Weighting factors were obtained by dividing

the population count of returns in a sample stratum
by the number of sample returns for that stratum.
These weighting factors were used to generate all
ofthe estimated numbers ofreturns and amounts in
this report.

Table Presentation
Whenever a weighted frequency is less than 3,

the estimate and its corresponding amountare com-
bined or deleted in order to avoid disclosure of

information for specific taxpayers. (The combined
or deleted data, if any, are included in the corre-
sponding column totals.) These combinations and
deletions are indicated by a double asterisk(**) and
by a dagger (t), respectively. Estimates based on
less than 10 sampled returns are considered

'
to be

unreliable. These estimates are noted by a single
asterisk (*) to the left of the data unless all of the
sampled returns are selected with certainty (at the
100 percent rate).

In the tables, a dash (-) in place ofa frequency
or an amount indicates that either no returns in the
population had the characteristic or the character-
istic was so.rare that it did not appear on any ofthe
sampled returns.

Processing and Management of the
Sample

While the- sample was being selected, the- sem
I ection process was monitored by applying prescribed
sampling rates for each stratum to the population for
that stratum. A follow-up was required to reconcile
differences between the actual number of returns
designated for each sample stratum and the ex-
pected number.

In transcribing and tabulating the information
from the returns in the sample, checks were im-
posed to improve the quality of the resulting esti-
mates. Incorrect or missing entries on the sampled
record were altered during statistical editing to
make them consistent with other entries on the
return and accompanying schedules. Data on the
sampled record were also adjusted during process-
ing in an attempt to achieve consistent statistical
definitions. For example, a taxpayer may have re-
ported director's fees on the "other income" line of
the Form 1040 return. If this situation had been
detected during statistical processing, the amount
of director's fees would have been transferred to
salaries and wages in the sample record..

The quality of the sample data was controlled
at the IRS service centers by means of a continuous
verification system that used computer tests to
check for mathematical effors and inconsistent or
missing data [1], [2].



Table C.-Number of Forms 1040,1040A, and 1040EZ In the Population and Sample, 1991

Number of returns '

Description of the Sample strata
Population counts Sample counts

115,438,445 125,926
Grand total .....................................................................

Form 1040 returns only with adjusted gross income or expanded income of $200.000 and over, with no income tax after credits
r 75722

and no additional tax for tax preferences, total .......................................................................................... 2,75 ,

Form 1040 returns only with combined Schedule C (business or profession) total receipts of $50,000,000 and over, total ..................................... 46 46

Return clasification by type of form attached

Forms 1040 only
Forms 1040 only, Forms 1040 only, Forms 1040 only,

Forms 1040 only,
,

ith Form 1116,
'

with Schedule C,
but without Form 1116

with Schedule F,
but without Schedule C,

without Schedules C or F,
with Form 2555 without Form 2555but or Form 2555 Form 1116 or Form 2555

Form 1116 or Form 2555

Population Sample Population Sample Population Sample Population Sample Population Sample
t Degree of

i f i
counts counts counts counts counts counts counts counts counts scoun

interest 3
ncomeS ze o

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Total 218,734 12,647 817,784 11,129 15,076,886 34,785 1,735,555 5,013 97,586,683 59,549 Total

$10,000,000 or more .................. - - 23 23 531 531 73 73 499 499 All

$5,000,000 under $10,000,000 .......... - - 39 39 684 684 130 130 627 627 All

$2,000.000 under $5,000,000 ........... 23 23 135 66 2,481 1,258 499 267 2,217 1,078 All

$1,000,000 under $2,000,000 ........... 20 20 259 48 5,197 782 1,132 179 3,751 587 All

$500,000 under $1,000,000 ............. 88 88 672 27 13,222 539 3.430 135 8,296 324 All

$250,000 under $500,000 .............. 225 225 - - 33,204 321 9.759 103 18,447 204 All

$120,000 under $250,000 .............. 812 387 - - 72,408 287 19,399 73 40,572 190 All

$60,000 under $120,000 ............... 2,709 137 - - 105,372 148 21,099 30 64,453 126 All

Under $60,000 ...................... 6,085 300 - - 330,464 342 36,623 39 245,071 257 All

Positive Income

Under $30,000 ...................... 678 15 - - - - - - 26.529,999 5,289 1

Under $30,000 ...................... 7,557 151 63,221 12 1,608,649 387 155,201 43 30,991,330 7,723 2

Under $30,000 ...................... 48,158 1,004 48.151 40 3,273,174 2,682 253,904 219 5,874,407 4,639 3-4

$30,000 under $60,000 ................ 6,043 137 92,626 30 1,686,920 487 215,971 64 19,186,145 5,714 1 -2

$30,000 under $60,000 ................ 50,439 1.097 78,173 80 3,132,532 3,068 348,485 360 4,281,896 4,223 3-4

$60,ODO under $120,000 ............... 6,282 281 154,460 80 1,434,942 857 252,162 156 7,189.367 4,325 1 -3

$60,000 under $120,000 ............... 44,940 1,906 80,413 124 1,777,638 2,612 170,011 250 1,337,947 2,030 4

$120,000 under $250,000 .............. 5,335 714 83,504 168 321,003 643 126,529 265 873,724 1,787 1 -3

$120,000 under $250,000 .............. 26,342 3,421 80,069 287 820,890 3,306 52,019 209 504,514 2.013 4

$250,000 under $500,000 .............. 10,284 1,329 78,019 793 337,770 3,418 51,501 459 305,993 3.120 All

$500,000 under $1,000,000 ............. 2,107 1,042 35,158 1,456 89.035 3,582 12,693 524 89,915 3,611 All

$1,000,000 under $2,000,000 ........... 465 225 14,087 2,228 21,838 3.469 3,490 556 26,004 4,179 All

$2,000,000 under $5,000,000 ........... 112 112 6,294 3,147 7,070 3,520 1,154 588 8,914 4,409 All

$5,000,000 under $10,000,000 .......... 30 30 1,604 1,604 1,282 1,282 209 209 1,782 1,782 All

$10,000,000 or more .................. - 877 877 580 580 82 82 813 813 All

' This population includes an estimted 708,294 returns that were excluded from other tables in this report because they contained no income information or represented amended or tentative returns identified after sampling.

2 This population includes 148 Forms 1040 that have expanded income less than $200,000, or alternative minimum tax or income tax after credits other than zero.
3 Each population member is assigned a degree of interest based on how useful the return is for tax modeling purposes. Degree of interest ranges from one (1) to four (4): a 4 is assigned to returns that are highly interesting, and a 1 is

assigned to those that are least interesting 161.
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Some returns designated for the sample were
not available for SOI processing because other
areas ofIRS, such as Audit and. Collection, needed
the return at the same time as SOL These returns
are referred to as unavailable returns. During Tax
Year 1991 about 0.04 percent of the designated

Year 1988 1989 199*0 1991

Percent 0.11 0.06 0.02 0.04

sample was unavailable. The chart below contains
the percentage ofunavailable returns for Tax Years
1988-1991. After the completion of service center
review, data were further validated, tested, and
balanced at the Detroit Computing Center. Com-
puter adjustments and imputations for selected fields
were used to make each record internally consis-
tent, and the data were then tabulated.

A small subsample ofreturns was selected and
'independently reviewed, analyzed, and processed
for a quality evaluation. Finally, prior to publica-
tion, all statistics and tables were reviewed for
accuracy and reasonableness in light ofprovisions
of the tax laws, taxpayer reporting variations and
limitations, economic conditions, comparability with
other statistical series, and statistical techniques
used in data processing.

Sample Redesign
A complete revision ofthe sample design used

to produce the statistics from individual income tax
returns is being phased in over a 6-year period
beginning with Tax Year 1987 and ending with Tax
Year 1992. In addition to new strata definitions and
methods of estimation, the revisions include the
development of a longitudinal panel. For additional
details on the redesign see [3], [4], [5], [6], [7] and
[8].

For Tax Year 1991, SOI phased in the sample
strata definition changes. These changes included:

Under the redesign, positive and negative
income return records are assigned to
separate strata, thereby decreasing within
stratum variability. Previously, positive and

negative income return records were
assigned to the same sample strata.

• A major objective of the SOI sample design
was to include more returns in the sample
-that would be useful tax modeling.

• For lack of a better definition, all Forms
1040 and 1040PC, regardless of income
class, were previously considered useful for
tax modeling purposes. For Tax Year 1991,
usefulness for tax modeling purposes
excludes a number of Forms 1040 and
1040PC return records.
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Table 1.1-Selected Income and Tax Items, by Size and Accumulated Size of Adjusted Gross Income(All figures are estimates based on samples--money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

All returns Taxable returns

Size and accumulated size of Number
Adjusted gross income Adjusted gross income

adjusted gross income

of

Percent less deficit Number Percent less deficit

returns
of total

Amount Percent I Average
Of

returns
Of

total Amount Percent
of total (dollars) Of total

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
Size of Adjusted Gross Income

Total ....................... 114,730,123 100.0 3.464,524.369 100.0 30,197 88.733,587 100.0 3,338,673,161 100.0
No adjusted gross income ......... 926.020 0.8 -61,617.151 M -65,741 8,208 M -2 804 544 M$1 under $1,ODO ................. 2,849.361 2.5 1,683,768 M 591 649,783 0.7

, ,
514 062 M$1,000 under $2,000 .............

SZODO under $3 000
3,722,740
3 360 785

3.2
2 9

5,515,833
8 6

0.2 1,482 977,791 1.1
.

1,437,045 M, .............
$3,ODO under $4,000 .............

, ,
3,107,121

.
2.7

,3 7,750
10,843,645

0.2
0.3

2,490
3 490

830,334
999 130

0.9
1 1

2,062,740
5433 1

0.1

$4,ODO under $5.000 ............. 3,028,892 2.6 13,676,254 0.4
,

4,515
,

902,233
.

1.0
. , 81

4,048,716
0.1
0.1

$5,000 under $6,000 ............. 2,956,391 2.6 16,24i.773 0.5 5,494 1,196,969 1.3 6 690 860 .0 2$6,000 under $7,000 .............. 3.146,763 2.7 20,449,510 0.6 6,499 1,887,733 2.1
, ,

12 304 629
.

0 4$7,000 under $8,000 ............. 3,106,138 2.7 23,272,737 0.7 7,492 1,894,119 2.1
, ,
19814 404

.
04$8,000 under $9,000 ............. 2,994,085 2.6 25,476,262 0.7 8.509 1,851,395 2.1

, ,
15 724 232

.
05$9,000 under $10,000 ............ 3,025.495 2.6 28,736,521 0.8 9,498 1,718,789 1.9

, ,
16,321,240

.
0.5

$10,000 under $11.000 ............ 2,845,498 2.5
'

29,845,211 0.9 1 0,489 1,799,198 2.0 85018 378 06$1 1,ODO under $12,000 ............ 2,812,409 2.5 32,322,582 0.9 1 1,493 1,807,171 2.0
, ,

20 791 312
.

06$12,000 under $13,000 ............ 2,760,585 2.4 34,473,789 1.0 1 2,488 1,839,684 2.1
, .

22 983 139
.

07$13,000 under $14.000 ............ 2,599,902 2.3 35,111,429 1.0 1 3,505 1,866,546 2.1
, ,

25 223 110
.

0 8$14,000 under $15,000 ............ 2,764.030 2.4 40.127,758 1.2 1 4,518 1,967,761 2.2
, ,

28,579.156
.

0.9
$1 5,DOO under $16,000 ............ 2,561,991 2.2 39,680,325 1.1 1 5,488 1,928,199 2.2 89429 371 0 9$16,DOO under $17,000 ............ 2,542.500 2.2 41,933,027 1.2 1 6,493 2.087,037 2.4

, ,
34 447 662

.
1 0$17,0DO under $18,000 ............ 2,161,030 1.9 37,790,934 1.1 1 7.487 1,854,328 2.1

, ,
32 443 456

.
1 0$18,000 under $19,000 ............ 2,316,942 2.0 42,834,386 1.2 1 8,487 2,109,078 2.4

, ,
38 994 095

.
1 2$19,000 under $20,000 ............ 2,006,134 1.7 39,078,111 1.1 19,479 1,927,344 2.2

, ,
37,549.348

.
1.1

$20,000 under $25,000 ............ 9,691,977 8.4 217,204,132 6.3 22,411 9,444,253 10.6 211 739 012 6 3-$25,ODD under $30.000 ............ 7,873,620 -6.9 216,086,077 6.2- 27,444- 7,778.454- - 8.8
, .

-213 500 549
.

- 6A,$30,000 under $40,000 ............
$40 000 under $50 000

12.346,753
8

10.8 429,097,815 12.4 34,754 12,250,293 13.8
, ,

425.796,869 12.8, . ............
$50,000 under $75,000 ............

.816,813
11,390,205

7.7
9.9

393,548,840
685,643 232

11.4
19 8

44,636
60 196

8,791,386
11 359 393

9.9
12 8

392,442,771
68

11.8

$75,DDO under $100,000 ........... 3,571,629 3.1

,

305,015,139

.

8.8

,

85,399

, ,

3,569,148

.

4.0

3,852,145

3D4 796 653

20.5

9 1$100.000 under $200,000 .......... 2,597.908 2.3 339,097,584 9.8 130.527 2,592,678 2.9
, ,

338 429 282
.

10 1$200,000 under $5W,oDo .......... 676,038 0.6 196.264,221 5.7 290,315 675,068 0.8
. ,

195 982 644
.

5 9$500,000 under $1,000,000 ........ 118,350 0.1 79,606,495 2.3 672,635 118,157 0.1
. ,

79 474 831
.

24$1,000,000 or more .............. 52,019 (Z) 127,116,380 3.7 2,443,653 51.929 0.1
, ,

126,861,814
.

3.8

Taxable returns

Taxable income Income tax after cred Total income tax

Size and accumulated size Percent of
of adjusted gross income N bum er Percent Number Percent

A Average
Of Amount Of or Amount Of Amount

Taxable
djusted

ross income tax
returns total returns total Total g

(dollars)income income less
deficit..

(10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19) (20)
Size of Adjusted Gross Income

Total ....................... 88,701,684 2,273,340,079 100.0 88,717,148 447,216,167 100.0 448,429,593 100.0 19.7 13.4' 51054
No adjusted gross income ......... - - - 3,952 27,220 M 80,940 (Z) M M 9 861$1 under $1,000 . .

* ' * * .... * .... * *
649,751 116,622 M 649.774 17,599 M 17,637 M 15.1 3 4

,
27$1,000 under $2,000 ............. 976,497 461.450 M 977,789 75,321 M 76,399 M 16.6

. ,
5 3 78$2,000 under $3,000 ..............

.
830.284 508,392 M 830,332 85.659 M 86347 M 17.0

.
4 2 ID4$3,000 under $4,000 .. ........... 996,922 631,072 M 998,848 104,196 M 105:619 M 16.7

.
3 0 106 ~$4,000 under $5,000 ............. 9DO.963 1,107,765 (Z) 902,231 169,540 M 169,815 M 15.3

. .
4.2

-
188

$5,000 under $6,000 ......
* ......

1,190,465 1,482,513 0.1 1,196,965 237,778 0.1 239,622 0.1 16.2 3 6 200

$6'000
under $7,ODO

.............
1,887,585 2,581,318 0.1 1,887.585 393,570 0.1 394,228 0.1 15.3

.
3 2 209$7,000 under $8,ODO

......... * * * '
1,894,111 4,084,999 0.2 1,894,113 612,132 0.1 612,651 0.1 15.0

.
4.3

.
323

$8'000
under $9,000 .....

* .......
1,849,460 5,549,855 0.2 1,850,726 859,743 0.2 861,662 0.2 15.5 5 5 465$9,ODO under $10,000 ............ 1,718.668 6,595,728 0.3 1,718,789 987,932 0.2 987,932 0.2 15.0

.
6.1 575

$10,000 under $11,000 ............ 1,799,197 7,860,954 0.3 1,799,197 1,167,586 0.3 1,167,593 0.3 14.9 6 2 649$11.000 under $12,000 ............ 1,806,099 8,514,473 0.4 1.807,120 1,282,192 0.3 1,282,950 0.3 15.1
.

6 2 710$12,000 under $13.000 ............ 1,839.659 10,137,275 0.4 1,839,659 1,521,094 0.3 1.521,359 0.3 15.0
.

6.6 827$13,DDO under $14,000 ............ 1,866,507 11,886,837 0.5 1,866,508 1,761,266 0.4 1,765,387 0.4 14.9 7 0 946$14,000 under $15,000 .... ........ 1.967,512 14.190.245 0.6 1,967.51 2 2,077.621 0.5 2,077,758 0.5 14.6
.

7.3 1,056
$15.000 under $16,000 ............ 1,928,140 15,550,808 0.7 1,928,164 2,199,518 0.5 2,200,105 0.5 14.1 7.4 1 141
$16,000 under $17,000 ............ 2.086,010 18.069,933 0.8 2,087,01 6 2,486,382 0.6 2.486.508 0.6 13.8 7.2

,
1 191$17,DOO under $18,000 ............ 1,854,296 17,088,237 0.8 1,854,303 2,364,963, 0.5 2,365,201 0.5 13.8 7.3

,
1 276$18,000 under $19,000 ............ 2.109,074 20,935,060 0.9 2.1 D9,074 2,918,564 0.7 2,918,716 0.7 13.9 7.5

,
1 384$19,000 under $20,000 ............ 1,926.376 20,229,867 0.9 1,927,342 2,855.882 0.6 2,855,928 0.6 14.1 7.6

,
1,482

$20,000 under $25.000 ............ 9,442.793 121.016,684 5.3 9,442,81 0 17,882,576 4.0 17,883.737 4.0 14.8 8.4 1 894$25,000 under $30,000 ............ 7,778.298 131,293,537 5.8 7.778,296 19,973,472 4.5 19,978,743 4.5 15.2 9.4
,

2568$30,000 under $40,000 ............ 12.250,179 279,150,323 12.3 12.249,929 45,064,931 10.1 45,090,211 10.1 16.2 10.6 3:681
$40,000 under $50,000 ............ 8,790,472 266,104,645 11.7 8.790,741 43,450,877 9.7 43,457,571 9.7 16.3 11.1 4 943S50,000 under $75,000 ............ 11,357,470 481.169,069 21.2 11,356,681 87,751,593 19.6 87,835,843 19.6 18.3 12.8

,
7,732

675,000 under $100,000 ........... 3,568.647 221,941,055 9.8 3,566,880 46,924.268 10.5 47,M,249 10.5 21.2 15.4- 13 172$1 00,DOO under $200,000 .......... 2,591,651 258,219,351 11.4 2,590,761 62.593,005 14.0 62,842,885 14.0 24.3 18.6
,

24 2391200,000 under $500.000 .......... 674,632 165,185.602 7.3 674,168 45,940.030 10.3 46.262,078 10.3 28.0 23.6
.

68 530
W0,000 under $1.000,000 ........ 118,104 69,643,371 3.1 118,057 20,346,887 4.5 20,490,663 4.6 29.4 25.8

,
173 41911,000,000 or more .............. 51,861 1 112.033,041 1 4.9 1 51,825 1 33,082,782 7.4 33,301,257 7.4 29.7 26.3

,
641,289

ootnotes at end of table.



Basic Tables

Table 1.1-Selected Income and Tax Items, by Size and Accumulated Size of Adjusted Gross Income-Continued
(All figures are estimates based on samples--money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

21

All returns Taxable returns

Size and accumulated size of Number
Adjusted gross income

f Number Percent
Adjusted gross income

adjusted gross income f Percent of less de icit less deficitO
returns total

Amount Percent Average
Of

returns
Of

total Amount Percent
of total (dollars) of total

Cumulated from Smallest Size
(21) (22) (23) (24) (25) (26) (27) (28) (29)

of Adjusted Gross Income

No adjusted gross income ....... 926.020 0.8 -51,617,151 (X) -55,741 8,208 M -2.SD4,544 W$1 under $1,000 ............... 2,849,361 2.5 1,683,768 (Z) 591 649,783 0.7 514,062 M$1 under $2,000 ............... 6,572,101 5.7 7.199.600 0.2 1,095 1,627,574 1.8 1,951,107 0.1$1 under $3,000 ............... 9,932,886 8.7 15,567,350 0.4 1.567 2,457.908 2.8 4,013,847 '01
$1 under $4,000 ............... 13,D40.007 11.4 26,410.995 0.8 2,025 3.457,038 3.9 7,557,028 0.2
$1 under $5,000 ............... 16,068,899 14.0 40,087,250 1.1 2,495 4,359,271 4.9 11,605,744 0.3
$1 under $6,000 ............... 19,025,290 16.6 56,329,023 1.6 2,961 5,556.240 6.3 18,296,6134 0.5$1 under $7,ODO ............... 22,172,052 19.3 76,778,533 2.2 3,463 7,443,973 8.4 30,601.233 0.9$1 under $8,ODO ............... 25,278,191 22.0 100,051,270 2.8 3,958 9,338,092 10.5 44,799,637 1.3
$1 under $9,000 ............... 28,272,275 24.6 125,527,531 3.6 4,440 11,189,487 12.6 60,523,869 1.8
$1 under $10,OW .............. 31.297.771 27.3 154.264,053 4.4 4,929 12,908,275 14.5 76,845,109 2.3
$1 under $1 1,ODO .............. 34,143,269 29.8 184.109,264 5.2 5,392 14,707,474 16.6 95,695,487 2.9
$1 under $12,000 .............. 36.955,678 32.2 216,431,846 6.2 5.857 16.514,W 18.6 116,486,800 3.5
$1 under $13,000 .............. 39,716,263 34.6 250,905,635 7.1 6,317 18,354,329 20.7 139,469,939 4.2
$1 under $14,000 .............. 42,316,165 36.9 286,017.064 8.1 6,759 20.220,874 22.8 164,693,049 4.9
$1 under $15,0130 .............. 45,080.195 39.3 326,144,M 9.3 7,235 22.188,636 25.0 193,272,205 5.8
$1 under $16,000 .............. 47,642,185 41.5 365,825.147 10.4 7,679 24,116,835 27.2 223,166,576 6.7
$1 under $17,000 .............. 50,184,685 43.7 407.758,174 11.6 8,125 26,203,872 29.5 257,614,238 7.7
$1 under $18,000 .............. 52.345.715 45.6 445,549.108 12.7 8,512 28,058,199 31.6 290,057,693 8.7
$1 under $19,000 .............. 54,662,658 47.6 488,383,494 13.9 8,934 30,167,277 34.0 329,051,789 9.9
$1 under $20,000 .............. 56.668,792 49.4 527,461,605 15.0 9,308 32,094.621 36.2 366,601,136 11.0
$1 under $25,000 .............. 66,360,769 57.8 744,665,737 21.2 11,221 41,538,874 46.8 578,340,148 17.3
$1 under $30,000 .............. 74,234,389 64.7 960.751,814 27.3 12,942 49,317,327 55.6 791,840,697 23.7
$1 under $40,000 .............. 86,581,142 75.5 1,389,849,629 39.5 16,053 61,567,621 69.4 1,217,637.566 36.5
$1 under $50,000 .............. 95,397.954 83.1 1,783,398,469 50.7 18,694 70,359,007 79.3 1,610,080,338 48.2
$1 under $75,DOO .............. 106,788,159 93.1 2,469,041,701 70.2 23,121 81,718.400 92.1 2,293.932,482 68.7
$1 under $100,000 ............. 110,359,788 96.2 2,774,056.840 78.9 25.136 85,287,547 96.1 2,598,729,135 77.8
$1 under $200,000 ............. 112,957.697 98.5 3,113,154,424 88.5 27,560 87,880,225 99.0 2,937,158,417 88.0
$1 under $500,000 ............. 113,633,735 99.0 3,309,418,645 94.1 29,124 88,555,293 99.8 3,133,141,060 93.8
$1 under $1,000,000 ........... 113.752,085 99.1 3,389,025,141 96.4 29.793 88.673,450 99.9 3,212,615,891 96.2
$1 or more ................... 113,804,104 99.2 3,516,141,520 100.0 30,896 88,725,378 100.0 3,339,477.705 100.0
Allreturns ................... 1 114,730,123 1 100.0 1 3,464,524,369 1 98.5 1 30,197 1 88,733,587 1 100.0 1 3,336,673,161 99.9

Taxable returns

Taxable income Income tax after credits Total income tax

Size and accumulated size of Percent of

adjusted ross income N b P Averageg um er
of Amount

ercent
of

Number
or Amount

Percent
of Amount Adjusted income

returns total returns total Total
Taxable

I

gross tax
income income less (dollars)

deficit

Cumulated from Smallest Size
(30) (31) (32) (33) (34) (35) (36) (37) (38) (39) (40)

of Adjusted Gross Income

No adjusted gross income .......
$1 under $1 000

-
649 751

-
116 622

-

M
3,952

649 774
27,220
17 599

M 80,940
17 637

~Z)
Z

(X) (X) 9,861
, ...............

$1 under $2,000 ...............
,

1.626,248
,

578,072 M
.

1,627,564
,

92.920
M
M

,
94036

)
(Z)

15.1
16.3

3.4
4.8

27
58

$1 under $3,000 ............... 2,456,532 1,086,464 M 2,457.896 178,579 M 180:383 M 16.6 4.5 73
$1 under $4,000 ............... 3,453,454 1.717,536 0.1 3,456,743 282,775 0.1 286002 0.1 16.7 3.8 83
$1 under $5,000 .............. 4,354,417 2,825,301 0.1 4,358.974 452,315 0.1 455:816 0.

1 1
6.1 3.

9 1
05

$1 under $6,000 .............. 5,544,882 4,307,814 0.2 5,555,939 690,093 0.2 695,438 0.2 16.1 3.8 125
$1 under $7,000 .............. 7,432,467 6,889,131 0.3 7,443.524 1,083,663 0.2 1,089.667 0.2 15.8 3.6 146
$1 under $8,000 .............. 9,326,578 10,974,130 0.5 9,337,637 1,695,795 0.4 1,702,317 0.4 15.5 3.8 182
$1 under $9,000 .............. 11,176.038 16,523,985 0.7 11,188,363 2,555,537 0.6 2.563,980 0.6 15.5 4.2 229
$1 under $10,000 ............. 12,894.706 23.119,713 1.0 12,907,152 3,543,470 0.8 3,551.9 12 0.8 15.4 4.6 275

$1 under $11,000 ............. 14,693,904 30,980,666 1.4 14,706,350 4,711,055 1.1 4,719,505 1.1 15.2 4.9 321
$1 under $12,000 ............. 16,500,003 39.495.140 1.7 16.513,470 5,993,247 1.3 6,002,455 1.3 15.2 5.2 363
$1 under $13,000 .............. 18,339,662 49,632,414 2.2 18,353,129 7,514,341 1.7 7,523,8 14 1.7 15.2 5.4 410
$1 under $14,000 .............. 20,206,170 61,519,251 2.7 20,219,638 9,275,607 2.1 9,289,201 2.1 15.1 5.6 459
$1 under $15,000 .............. 22,173.682 75,709,496 3.3 22,187,150 11,353,228 2.5 11,366,959 2.5 15.0 5.9 512
$1 under $16,000 .............. 24,101,822 91,260,304 4.0 24,115,313 13,552,746 3.0 13,567,064 3.0 14.9 6.1 563
$1 under $17,000 .............. 26,187,1532 109,330,237 4.8 26,202,329 16,039.128 3.6 16,053,572 3.6 14.7 6.2 613
$1 under $18,000 .............. 28,042,127 126.418,474 5.6 28.056,633 18,404,092 4.1 18,418,773 4.1 14.6 6.4 656
$1 under $19,ODO .............. 30,151,201 147,353,534 6.5 30.165,707 21,322,646 4.8 21,337,489 4.8 14.5 6.5 707
$1 under $20,000 .............. 32,077,577 167,583,400 7.4 32,093,048 24,178,528 5.4 24,193,4 17 5.4 14.4 6.6 754
$1 under $25,000 .............. 41,520,370 288,600,084 12.7 41,535,859 42,061,104 9.4 42,077,1 54 9.4 14.6 7.3 1,013
$1 under $30,000 .............. 49,298.668 419,893,622 18.5 49,314,154 62,034,575 13.9 62,055,897 13.8 14.8 7.8 1,258
$1 under $40,000 .............. 61,548,847 699,043,945 30.7 61,564,083 107,099,506 23.9 107,146,1 08 23.9 15.3 8.8 1,740
$1 under $50,000 .............. 70,339,319 965,148,590 42.5 70,354,824 150.550,383 33.7 150,603,679 33.6 15.6 9.4 2,141
$1 under $75,000 .............. 81,696,789 1,446,317,659 63.6 81,711,505 238,301,975 53.3 238,439,522 53.2 16.5 10.4 2,918

$1 under $100,000 ............. 85,265,436 1,668,258,714 73.4 85,278,385 285,226,243 63.8 285,451,771 63.7 17.1 11.0 3,347
$1 under $200,000 ............. 87,857,087 1,926,478,065 84.7 87,869,146 347,819,248 77.8 348,294,656 77.7 18.1 11.9 3,963
$1 under $500,000 ............

*
88,531,719 2,091,663,667 92.0 88,543,314 393,759,278 88.0 394.556,733 88.0 18.9 12.6 4,455

$1 under $1,000,000 ........... 88,649.823 2,161,307,038 95.1 88.661,371 414,106,165 92.6 415,047,397 92.6 19.2 12.9 4,681
$1 or more

................
88,701,684 2,273.340,079 100.0 88,713,196 447,188,947 100.0 448,348,654 100.0 19.7 13.4 5,053

All returns ................ 88,701,684 1 2,273,340,079 1 100.0 1 88,717,148 1 447,216,167 1 100.0 1 448,429,593 1 100.0 1 19.7 1 13.4 1 5,054

Footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1.1-Selected Income and Tax Items, by Size and Accumulated Size of Adjusted Gross Income-Continued
(All filJures are estimates based on samples--money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

All returns Taxable returns

Size and accumulated size of Number
Adjusted gross income

l f Number Percent
Adjusted gross income

adjusted gross income f
Percent of ess de icit less deficit

o
returns total

Amount
Percent of Average

of
returns

Of
total Amount Percent of

total (dollars) total

Cumulated from Largest Size (41) (42) (43) (44) (45) (46) (47) (48) (49)

of Adjusted Gross Income

$1,000,000 or more ............ 52,019 M 127,116,380 3.6 2.443.672 51,929 0.1 126,861 814 3 8$500,000 or more .............. 170,369 0.1 206,722,875 5.9 1,213,385 170,086 0.2
,

206,336,645
.

6.2$200,ODO ore more ............. 846,407 0.7 402,987,097 11.5 476,115 845,154 1.0 402,319,289 12.0$100.000 or more .............. 3,444,315 3.0 742,084.681 21.1 215.452 3,437,831 3.9 740,748,571 22.2$75,DDO or more ............... 7,015,944 6.1 1,047,099,820 29.8 149,246 7,006,979 7.9 1,045,545,223 31.3
$50,000 or more ............... 18.406,149 16.0 1,732,743,052 49.3 94,139 18,366,372 20.7 1.729,397.368 51.8$40.000 or more ............... 27,222,962 23.7 2,126,291,891 60.5 78.107 27,157,758 30.6 2.121,840.139 63.5$30,000 or more ............... 39,569,715 34.5 2,555.389,707 72.7 64,579 39,408.051 44.4 2,547,637,008 76.3
$25,QW or more ............... 47,443,334 41.4 2,771,475,784 78.8 58,417 47,186,505 53.2 2,761,137 557 82 7
$20,000 of more ............... 57,135,312 49.8 2,988,679.916 85.0 52,309 56,630,757 63.8

.
2,972,876,569

.
89.0

$19,000 ore more .............. 59,141,446 51.5 3,027,758,026 86.1 51,195 58,558,101 66.0 3,010,425,917 90.1$18,000 or more ............... 61,458,388 53.6 3,070,592,412 87.3 49,962 60,667,179 68.4 3,1349.420,012 91.3
$17,000 or more ............... 63,619.419 55.5 3,108,383,346 88.4 48,859 62.521,507 70.5 3,081,863 467 92 3
$16,000 or more ............... 66,161,918 57.7 3.150,316,373 89.6 47615 64608544 72.8

,
3,116.311,129

.
93.3

$15,000 or more ............... 68,723,909 59.9 3,189,996,699 90.7 46:41 8 66:536:743 75.0 3,146,205.500 94.2
$14,000 or more ............... 71,487,939 62.3 3,230,124.456 91.9 45,184 68,504,504 77.2 3,174.784,656 95.1$13,000 or more ............... 74,087.841 64.6 3,265,235.885 92.9 44,072 70,371,050 79.3 3,2DD,007.766 95.8$12,000 or more ............... 76,848,425 67.0 3,299,709,675 93.8 42,938 72,210,734 81.4 3,222,990,905 96.5$11,000 or more ............... 79,660,834 69.4 3,332,032,257 94.8 41,828 74,017.905 83.4 3,243.782,218 97.1
$10,DOO or more ............... 82,506,333 71.9 3,361,877,468 95.6 40,747 75,817,103 85.4 3,262,632,596 97.7
$9,000 or more ............... 85,531,828 74.6 3,390,613,989 96.4 39,642 77,535,892 87.4 3.278,953.836 98.2
$8,000 or more ............... 88,525,913 77.2 3,416,090,251 97.2 38,589 79,387,286 89.5 3,294,678,068 98.7$7,ODO or more ............... 91,632,051 79.9 3,439,362,988 97.8 37,534 81,281,406 91.6 3,308,876 472 99 1$6,000 or more ............... 94,778,814 82.6 3,459,812,498 98.4 36,504 83,169,139 93.7

,
3,321,181,101

.
99.5$5,000 or more ............... 97,735,205 85.2 3,476,054,271 98.9 35,566 84,366,107 95.1 3,327,871,961 99.7

$4,ODO or more ............... . . 100,764,097 87.8- 3,489i730,525 99.2 34,633 85,268,340 96.1 3,331;920,677 -99.8$3,ODO or more ............... 103,871,218 90.5 3,500,574,171 99.6 33,701 86,267.471 97.2 3,335,463,858 99.9
$2,DDO or more ............... 107,232.003 93.5 3,508,941,920 99.8 32,723 87,097,805 98.2 3,337.526,598 99.9
$1,000 or more ............... 110,954,743 96.7 3,514,457,753 100.0 31,675 88,075,596 99.3 3,338,963,644 100.0
$1 or more ................... 113,804,104 99.2 3,516,141,520 100.0 30,896 88,725,378 100.0 3,339,477,705 100.0
All returns ...................1 114,730,123 1 100.0 3,464,524,369 98.6 1 30,197 68,733,587 1 100.0 1 3,336,673,161 99.9

Taxable returns

Taxable income Income tax after credits Total income tax

Size and accumulated size of Percent of
adjusted gross income Number Percent Number Percent -Z- Average

of Amount Of or Amount Of Amount
.

Taxable

1usd

gross income tax
returns total returns total Total (dollars)income income

less deficit

Cumulated from Smallest Size
(50) (51) (52) 1 (53) (54) (55) (56) (57) (58) (59) (60)

of Adjusted Gross Income

$1,000.000 or more ............ 51,861 112,033,041 4.9 51,825 33,082,782 7.4 33,301,257 7.4 29.7 26.3 641,289
$500,000 or more .............. 169,965 181,676,412 8.0 169,882 53,429,669 11.9 53,791,920 12.0 29.6 26.1 316,263
$200,000 or more .............. 844,597 346,862,014 15.3 844,050 99,369,699 22.2 100,053,998 22.3 28.8 24.9 118,386$100,000 or more .............. 3,436,248 605,081,365 26.6 3,434.811 161,962,704 36.2 162,896,882 36.3 26.9 22.0 47,384
$75,000 or more ............... 7,004,896 827,022,420 36.4 7,001,691 208,886,972 46.7 2D9,909,132 46.8 25.4 20.1 29,957
$50,000 or more ............... 18,362,365 1.308,191,489 57.5 18,358,372 296,638,565 66.3 297,744,975 66.4 *22.8 17.2 16,211
$40,DOO or more ............... 27,152,837 1.574,296,134 69.3 27,149,113 340,089,441 76.0 341,202,546 76.1 21.7 16.1 12,564
$30,Doo or more ............... 39,403,017 1,853,446,457 81.5 39.399,041 385,154.372 86.1 386,292,756 86.1 20.8 15.2 9,802
$25,000 or more ............... 47,181,315 1,984,739,994 87.3 47,177,337 405.127,843 90.6 406.271,501) 90.6 20.5 14.7 8,610
$20,000 or more ............... 56,624,108 2,105,756,678 92.6 56,620,148 423,010,419 94.6 424,155,237 94.6 -20.1 14.3 7,490
$19,000 or more .............. 58,550,483 2,125,986,545 93.5 58,547.489 425,866,301 95.2 427,011,165 95.2 20.1 14.2 7.292
$18,000 or more ............... 60,659,557 2,146,921,605 94.4 60,658,663 428,784,855 95.9 429,929,881 95.9 20.0 14.1 7,087
$17,000 or more ............... 62,513,853 2,164,009,842 95.2 62,510,867 431,149,819 96.4 432,295,082 96.4 20.0 14.0 6,914
$16,GDO or more ............... 64,599,862 2,182,079,775 96.0 64,597,882 433,636,201 97.0 434.781,590 97.0 19.9 14.0 6,729
$15,000 or more ............... 66,528,003 2,197,630,583 96.7 66,526,046 435,835,719 97.5 436,981,695 97.4 19.9 13.9 6,568
$14,000 or more ............... 68,495,515 2,211,820,828 97.3 68,493,558 07,913,341 97.9 439,059,453 97.9 19.9 13.8 6,409
$13,000 or more ............... 70,362,022 2.223,707,665 97.8 70,360,067 439,674,606 98.3 440,824,840 98.3 19.8 13.8 6,264
$12,000 or more ............... 72,201.681 2,233,844.939 98.3 72,199,726 441,195,700 98.7 442,346.199 98.6 19.8 13.7 6,126
$11,000 or more ............... 74.007,781 2,242,359.413 98.6 74,006,846 442,477,892 98.9 443,629.149 98.9 19.8 13.7 5,994
$10,000 or more ............... 75,806.978 2,250,220,366 99.0 75,806,044 443,645,478 99.2 444,796,742 99.2 19.8 13.6 5,867
$9,000 or more ............... 77,525,646 2,256.816,094 99.3 77.524,832 444,633,410 99.4 445,784,674 99.4 19.8 13.6 5,749
$8,000 or more ............... 79.375,106 2,262.365,949 99.5 79,375,558 445,493.153 99.6 446,646,336 99.6 19.7 13.6 5,626
$7,000 or more ............... 81,269,217 2,266,450,948 99.7 81,269,671 446,105,284 99.8 447.258,987 99.7 19.7 13.5 5.503
$6,000 or more ............... 83,156,802 .2,269,032,265 99.8 83,157,257 446,498,854 99.8 447,653,215 99.8 19.7 13.5 5.382
$5,000 or more ............... 84,347,267 2,270,514,778 99.9 84.354,221 446,736,632 99.9 447,892,838 99.9 19.7 13.5 5,309

$4,000 or more ............... 85,248,230 2,271,622,543 99.9 85,256,452 446,906,172 99.9 448,062,652 99.9 19.7 13.4 5,255
$3,000 or more ............... 86,245,152 2,272,253,615 100.0 86,255,300 447,010,368 100.0 448,168,271 99.9 19.7 13.4 5.195
$2,000 or more ............... 87,075,436 2,272,762,007 100.0 87.085,632 447,096,027 100.0 448,254,618 100.0 19.7 13.4 5,147
$1,000 or more ............... 88,051,933 2,273,223,457 100.0 88,063.421 447,171,348 100.0 448,331,017

1
DO.0 19.7 13.4 5,090

$1 or more ................... 88,701,684 2,273,340,079 100.0 88,713,196 447,188,947 100.0 448,348,654 100.0 19.7 13.4 5,053
All returns ................... 88,701,684 1 2,273,340,079 1 100.0 1 88,717,148 1 447,216,167 1 100.0 1 448,429,593 1 100.0 1 i9.7 1 13.4 1 5,054

X Percentage not computed.
Z Less than 0.05 percent.
NOTE: Detail may not add to total because of rounding.
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Table 1.4-All Returns: Sources of Income, Adjustments, and Tax Items, by Size of Adjusted Gross Income-Continued
(All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Alimon received
Business or profession Capital gain distribution Sales of capital assets reported on Schedule Dy reported on Form 1040

Size of adjusted gross income Net income Net loss Ne gain Net loss in AGI
Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amo ntreturns returns returns returns returns returns u

(13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19) (20) (21) (22) (23) (24)
All returns, total ................ 465,461 4,141,841 11,549,015 162,870,485 3,480,310 21,006,471 2,326,788 1,216,780 8,068,140 110,226,167 4,614,075 8,667,127

No adjusted gross income ....... 990 9,254 123,964 1,500,697 346,201 6,269,591 10,265 12,933 126,807 6,314,667 146,581 345,033
$1 under $5,000 .............. 18,393 52,333 1,031,469 2,332,857 184,021 755,493 254,372 68,864 334,498 438,409 224,639 393,971
$5,000 under $10,000 .......... 65,228 336,613 1.302,973 6,944,262 192,369 942,523 147,476 66,980 465.465 1,115,763 294,930 552,065$10,000 under $15,000 .......... 56,443 307,661 1,146,075 8,068,625 250,430 1,135,602 167,944 81,566 559,070 1,427,309 307,730 570,953$15,000 under $20,000 .......... 64,576 418,255 1,037,769 8,620,662 220,668 985,279 167,998 77,039 448,581 1,454,606 244,510 454,752
$20,000 under $25,000 .......... 54,761 280,435 854,447 7,694,984 274,262 914,728 128,504 53,243 526,364 1,931,631 278,452 540,348$25,000 under $30,000 .......... 40,482 345,693 856,562 8,423,732 265,164 1,044,417 124,533 72,905 454,922 1,918,533 230,863 445,357$30,000 under $40,000 .......... 164,424 2,373.359 1,299,058 13,904,449 472,515 1,689,157 377,530 216,180 866,436 3,640,325 553,636 957,381$40,000 under $50,000 .......... 1,099.170 12,512,149 372,506 1,493,619 245,724 111,240 808,773 3,775,896 492,388 843,189$50,000 under $75,000 .......... 1,516,753 23,437,658 516,195 2,116,076 454,577 246,910 1,405,784 9,699.691 824,223 1,423,864
$75,000 under $100,000 ......... 542,581 15,842,983 173,513 868,553 --240,095 '-202,104 734,008 6,861.770 395,378 770,351$100,000 under $200,000 ........ 551,296 29,155,937 157,333 1,206,751 900,895 15,875,451 426,469 905 278$200,000 under $500,000 ........ 151,351 15,616,770 42,429 735,461 7,245 1,964 331,179 16,683,288 152,396

,
355,073$5130,000 under $1,000,000 ...... 69 -2,461 25,206 4,610,926 8,367 266,264 397 521 70,611 9,912,070 29,611 76,734$1,000,000 or more ............ 94 15,779 10,341 4,203,794 4,336 582,958 129 4,334 34,745 29,176,758 12,271 32,779

raxable retums, total ............ 398,517 3,865,533 8,786,786 146,604,250 2,637,479 12,179,932 2,151,015 1,144,953 7,320,097 101,662,018 3,947,323 7,268,231
No adjusted gross income ....... - - 1,283 79,372 4,112 189,957 * 380 * 61 3,234 1,151,717 2,046 5,490
$1 under $5,ODO .............. - - 53,950 68,581 -3.663 -7,564 196.852 49,180 180,399 125,782 46,058 35,518$5,000 under $10,000 .......... 41,362 234,591 494.968 2,598,582 66,069 272,901 88,921 46,166 252,317 444,309 143,789 228.212
$10,000 under $1 5,DDO .......... 41,369 257,606 658,160 4,511,353 143,426 529,228 145,362 71,382 423,207 1,024,682 211,421 388,776$15,000 under $20,000 .......... 57,231 361,064 778,402 6,185,928 169,022 640,897 152,489 76,070 398,932 1,159,045 205,971 392,131
$20,000 under $25,000 .......... 53,492 275,096 805,720 6,846,600 256,716 835,688 123,091 47,364 496,807 1,718,818 265,756 504,433$25,000 under $30,000 .......... 40,482 345,693 823,494 7,887,270 257,099 971,249 122,370 72,676 446,305 1,770,109 218,189 421,315$30,000 under $40,ODO .......... 164.419 2.373,245 1,285,853 13,578,067 467,526 1,579,668 377,196 216,135 851,984 3,358,480 534,479 917,894$40,000 under $50,000 .......... 1,093,382 12,326,122 370,702 1,474,029 245,321 111,101 803,144 3,676,356 485,931 827,361$50,000 under $75,000 .......... 1,512,773 23,253,919 513,779 2,093,405 451,195 245,909 1,396.354 9,437,11 T7 820,186 1,414,591
$75,000 under $100,000 ......... 542,246 15,816,010 173,210 858,044 -240,070 "202,091 733,436 6,815,683 393,811 765 713$100,000 under $200,000 ........ 549,921 29,047,827 157,209 1,197,798 898,183 15,665,698 425,761

,
903 201$200,000 under $500,DW ........ 151,144 15,601,579 42.296 724,692 7,242 1,963 330,618 16,503,940 152,129

,
354,332SSMODO under $1,DOO,000 ...... 69 -2.461 25,162 4,606.216 8,329 258,820 397 521 70,494 9,805,313 29,547 76,551$1,000,000 or more ............ 94 15,779 10,327 4,196,825 4,322 545,992 129 4,334 34,685 29,004,9D9 12,248 32,715

iontaxable returns, total ......... 66,943 276,308 1 2,762,229 1 16,266,236 1 842,831 1 8,826,539 1 175,773 71,827 748,043 8,%4,149 666,752 1 1,398,896
tea at end of table.
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Table 1.4-All Returns: Sources of Income, Adjustments, and Tax Items, by Size of Adjusted Gross Income-Continued
(All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Sales Of capital assets reported on Schedule D-Continued Schedule D gain subject to 28 Sales of properly other than capital assets
percent tax rate

- Total taxable IRA distributions
Size of adjusted grossincome Long-term residence gain Long-term installment gain Net gain Net loss

Number of Amount Number Of Amount Number Of Amount Number of Amount Number Of Amount Number of Amountreturns returns returns returns returns returns

(37) (38) (39) (40) (41) (42) (43) (44) (45) (46) (47) (48)

All returns, total ................ 156,544 3,766,135 1,075,571 11,872,899 1,2M,160 57,293,494 742,133 4,655,943 863,027 6,857,446 3,996,947 20,627,106

No adjusted gross income ....... 3,359 123,427 24,640 298,437 - - 37,862 479.290 63,655 3,081,364 27,463 229,888

$1 under $5,000 .............. 6,496 -25,186 14,840 23,997 - - 24.404 60,480 34,435 113,282 63,261 131,919
$5,000 under $10,000 .......... 11,009 61,357 70,044 175,222 - - 30,039 87,736 59,492 228,130 333,496 771,782
$10,DOO under $15,000 .......... '13,774 -25,960 112,851 230,224 - - 60,222 160,971 35,832 114,794 544,676 1,580,488
$15,000 under $20,000 .......... -6,351 -65,636 59,795 230,546 - - 53,668 157,725 46,507 254,771 395,594 1,307,664

$20,000 under $25,000 .......... 8,257 85.250 89,2D9 380,730 - - 60,282 187,238 49,713 125,643 381,094 1,628,747
$25,000 under $30,000 .......... 9,861 1 D3,866 77,194 266,376 - - 45,678 124,963 55,340 169,535 318,648 1,111,340
$30.ODO under $40,000 .......... 14,225 160,013 103,291 498,911 - - 78,444 271,164 76,189 370,227 529,512 2,446.576
$40,000 under $50,000 .......... 18,163 185,719 113,800 629,726 - - 66,958 354,615 78,586 258,796 453,728 2,583,498
$50,OOD under $75,000 .......... ** 58,186 1,833,568 184,832 1,439,919 101,501 797,141 110,848 566,041 122,975 422,240 564,396 3,198,230

$75,000 under $100,000 ......... 78,968 925,088 775,804 12,477,955 50,293 430,836 54,933 197,031 195,265 1,855,830
$100,000 under $200,ODO ........ 92,610 1,679,886 74,842 711,367 100,880 533,450 147,968 2,335,782
$200,000 under $500,000 ........ 6,059 826,839 40,477 1,795,691 292,272 12,835,5D4 34,430 524,D87 58,165 462,299 34,283 1,DD6,956
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ...... Sal 158,210 8,468 883,986 63,536 7,788,662 9,015 249,149 16,396 235,370 7,5641 --438,407
$1,000,000 or more ............ 225 111,106 4,554 2,414,160 31,047 23,394,232 5,146 290,280 9,928 290,516

Taxable returns, total ............ 127,223 3,463,615 962,365 11,272,182 1,264,101 57,277,529 609,292 3,855,750 688,256 3,055,019 3,548,891 19,076,243

No adjusted gross income ....... -4 -1,633 506 25,873 - - 688 66,520 608 45,446 64 3,705

$1 under MODO .............. - - - - - - -2,539 -1,834 5,005 * 187 -4,013 -2,608
$5,000 under $10,000 .......... -1,266 9,941 37,816 70,518 - - 11,433 35,941 21,945 47,758 132,443 286,187
$10,DDO under $15,000 .......... * 9,246 -18,831 85,845 177,793 - - 32,827 97,816 18,445 52,588 429,712 1,163,645
$15,000 under $20,000 .......... -4,719 -44,767 54,620 209,791 - - 38,351 82.238 33,833 118,955 368,779 1,218,583

$20,000 under $25,000 .......... -6,278 '56,640 84,337 353,021 - - 54,122 136,898 46,258 111,611 373,211 1,552,557
$25,000 under $30,000 .......... 9,852 102,502 75,184 262,531 - - 42,870 107,206 53,153 147,866 316,690 1,103,400
$30,000 under $40,000 .......... 13,967 144,797 102,219 479,667 - - 76,800 250,448 70,555 250,934 522,334 2,374,285
$40,000 under $50,000 .......... 17,118 176,571 113,358 626,633 - - 66,272 345,400 77,833 229,784 453,121 2,551,517
$50,000 under $75,DDO .......... "57,931 1,832,063 184,000 1,410,741 101,501 797,141 110,167 547,546 120,968 373,385 563,725 3,188.554

$75,000 under $100,000 ......... 78,592 921,600 --775,795 12,477,889 50,096 427,576 54,641 189,593 195.122 1,854,696
$100,000 under $200,000 ........ 92,534 1,665,949 - - 74,665 702,003 100,729 522,368 147,897 2.334,764
$200,ODO under $500,ODO ........ 6,038 809,335 40,368 1,783,959 292,238 12,831.784 34,337 517,664 58,017 449,223 34,229 1,003,899
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ...... 581 158,210 8,445 881,225 63,522 7.783,916 8,994 247,491 16,360 227,552 -7,550 --437.842
$1,000,000 or more ............ 221 108,326 4,543 2,402,880 31,044 23,386,799 5,131 289,170 9,908 287,769

Nontaxable returns, total ......... 29,321 302,621 1 113,M 600,717 60 1 15,965 1 132,841 800,193 1 174,7?1 3,802,427 448,056 1,550,863

Footnotes at end of table.



Table 1.4-All Returns: Sources of Income, Adjustments, and Tax Items, by Size of Adjusted Gross Income-Continued
(All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Pensions and annuities Rent Royalty

Size of adjusted gross income Total in adjusted gross income Net income
Net loss (includes

nondeductible loss) Net income Net loss

Number of Amount Number Of Amount Number Of
Amount

Number of Amount Number of
Amount

Number of
Amountreturns returns returns returns returns returns

(49) (50) (51) (52) (53) (54) (55) (56) (57) (58) (59) (60)

All retums, total ................ 18,893,132 239,241,028 17,907,232 176,501,703 4,025,577 27,447,747 5~11011,001 33,252,799 1,205,SW 4,863,698 43,097 111,869

No adjusted gross income ....... 95,806 1,050.741 76,341 583,642 76,913 844,726 188,993 3,530,019 27,264 164,321 142 4,230

$1 under $5,000 .............. 631,Mg 2.200,807 616,391 1,448,271 155,53~ 324,143 120,492 615,371 31,522 27,594 -1,901 -3,869
$5.000 under $10,000 .......... 2,180,634 11,206,948 2,132,659 9,473,310 362,580 955.742 237,936 1,135,930 83,714 69,449 -5-19 182
$10,000 under $15,000 .......... 2,644,811 18,605,173 2,616,534 16,474,112 372,873 1,168,645 249,837 1,112,644 89,311 188,444 2,348 -3,230
$15,000 under $20,000 .......... 2.012,709 19,784,918 1,968,347 16,798,578 315,411 1,067,966 331,748 1,545,899 85,570 158,549 - -

$20,000 under $25,000 .......... 1,791,272 19,435,584 1,738,738 17,341,317 278,489 1,058,045 343,018 1,395,921 107,131 101,481 -2,630 BQ

$25.000 under $30,000 .......... 1,450,931 17,000,144 1,372,052 13,387,104 250,848 956.691 353,252 1,616.437 99,190 135,M * 1,523 11,600
$30,000 under $40,000 .......... 2,322,997 30,579,072 2,201,085 23,650,184 471,922 1,974,262 654,881 3,147,748 125,278 321,995 -8,137 -4.283
$40,000 under $50,000 .......... 1,775,893 26,285,732 1,649,991 20.512,762 401,776 1,932,619 543,815 2.960,542 96,654 186,707 * 2,188 * 2,778
$50,000 under $75,000 .......... 2,438,916 42,202,555 2,222,543 30,526,820 626,784 3,850.022 1,031,732 6,315,015 184,125 498,222 "19,851 -50,376

$75,000 under $100,000 ......... 764,638 17,281,812 664,603 11,324,573 249,339 1,982,337 420,522 2,946,228 84,102 345,600
$100,000 under $200,000 ........ 597,154 19,427,572 503,675 10,055,920 301,784 4,646,551 447,190 3,896,762 114,976 820,164
$200,000 under $500,000 ........ 147,257 9,457,988 114,577 3,275,849 118,928 3,700,049 142,274 2,044,726 54,974 843,014 2,852 12.730
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ...... 26,524 2.925,266 20,587 1,002,776 28,5D4 1,426,338 573,279 13,531 352,015 996 "17,748
$1,000,000 or more ............ 11,684 1,796,716 9,111 646,486 13,892 1,559,612 10,956 416,278 8,467 65O,5D3

Taxable retume, total ............ 16,255,305 224,535,461 15,372,118 165,334,343 3,393,216 24,822,486 4,375,463 26,288,734 1,065,069 4,536,336 38,510 99,935

No adjusted gross income ....... 2,681 64,777 2,432 28,476 1,269 51,154 3,183 147,454 1,003 18,897 16 70

$1 under $5,000 .............. 22,590 84,376 22.588 62,843 11,654 21,015 -3.221 -7,994 -3,761 -3,990 - -
$5,000 under $10.000 .......... 1,047,088 5,286,522 1,035,668 4,684,515 134,797 375,950 64,909 337,131 34,078 21,564 -6 . 1

$10,000 under $15,000 .......... 2,078,121 15,126,930 2.059,346 13,438,468 270,387 763,116 146,791 517,9T7 65.743 147,730 -1,027 369
$15,000 under $20,ODO .......... 1.856,743 18,505,486 1,822,509 15,937,519 271,221 914,062 265,023 1,119,911 80,623 135,620 - -

$20,000 under $25,000 .......... 1,759,422 19,153,504 1,711,040 17,169,762 265,931 987,479 311,285 1,091,536 105,639 100,578 -2,629 w

$25,000 under $30,000 .......... 1,436,421 16,822,990 1,359,345 13,283,768 243,887 908,830 339,736 1,487,072 98,605 134,351 * 1,520 '11.587
$30,000 under $40.000 .......... 2,302,684 30,358.857 2,185,137 23,488,557 459,262 1,855,427 633,929 2,866,827 123,702 313,970 -7,455 -4,176
$40,000 under $50,000 .......... 1,769,824 26,163,415 1,644,201 20,488,543 399,675 1,889.762 538,820 2,847,064 95,113 186,209 -2.180 -2,643
$50,000 under $75,000 .......... 2,433.912 42,154,016 2,218,589 30,490,503 624,734 3,814,022 1,625,055 6,097,461 181,872 497,636 -19,842 '-50,367

$75,000 under $100,000 ......... 764,514 17,275,309 664,486 11,320,987 248,669 1,947,280 419,705 2,915,490 83,783 343,827
$100,000 under $200,000 ........ 596,053 19,376,274 502,688 10,023,976 300,682 4,626,640 446,632 3,857,534 114,353 794,073
$200,000 under $500,000 ........ 147,090 9,445,791 114,433 3,269,842 118.728 3,689,167 141,946 2,020,534 54,848 839.844 2,843 12,402
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ...... 26,491 2,921,869 20,558 1,001,332 28,455 1,422,857 24,295 562,827 13,498 350,760 ..990 -'17,477
$1,000.000 or more ............ 11,672 1,795,344 9,099 645,253 13,864 1,555,724 10,934 411,922 8'"s 647,287

Nontaxable returns, total ......... 1 2,637,828 14,705,567 2,535,114 11,167,360 632,361 2,625,261 725,539 6,964,064 140,739 327,362 4,688 11,934

Footnotes at end of table.



Table 1.4-All Returns: Sources of Income, Adjustments, and Tax Items, by Size of Adjusted Gross Income-Continued
(All figures are estimates based on samples--money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Farm rental Total rent and royalty Partnership and S Corporation

Size of adjusted gross income Net income Net loss Net income Net loss Net income Net loss

Number of
Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of

Amount
Number of

Amountreturns returns returns returns returns returns

(61) (62) (63) (64) (65) (66) (67) (68) (69) (70) (71) V2)

All returns, total ................ 495,586 2,7W21 143,311 476,924 5,174,925 34,477,003 51OD91089 29,282,669 3,164,227 109,117,232 2,335,233 45,926,843

No adjusted gross income ....... 3,9D6 26,906 7,056 69,688 94,826 979,D90 191,348 3,058,324 41,103 769,729 191,265 20,583,170

$1 under $5,000 .............. 19,661 33,698 -11,561 54,384 198,423 383,570 130,518 632,536 92,425 195,432 64,806 588,180
$5,000 under $10,000 .......... 62,418 160,180 15,388 25,648 462,632 1,159,265 242,515 1,094,352 138,606 703,547 94,810 513,571
$10,000 under $15,000 .......... 71,294 241,032 '15,419 '41,608 494,409 1,573,700 258,250 1,073,765 153,780 797,981 113,503 621,570
$15,000 under $20,000 .......... 40,966 199,311 7,416 23,907 405,652 1,415,940 332,928 1,532,494 128,080 744,946 81,508 642,393

$20,000 under $25,000 .......... 51,453 305,836 14,208 43,089 398,912 1,439,443 351,204 1,372,866 170,001 1,006.711 113,674 830,866
$25,000 under $30,000 .......... 38,157 172,898 8,222 15,715 352,012 1,257,657 356,200 1,560,666 166,453 1,407,134 113,686 795,403
$30,000 under $40,000 .......... 55,764 391,010 11,689 41,333 593,126 2,623,760 659,504 3,075,609 320,908 2,526,078 255,980 1,676,266
$40,000 under $50,ODO .......... 47,663 225,352 8.821 21,007 494,151 2,322,331 539,512 2,826,926 303,370 2,516,320 210,585 1,344,927
$50,DDO under $75,000 .......... 49,990 300,073 26,420 71,403 771,275 4,599,599 1.042,741 6,168,922 547,846 6,757,074 404,456 2,707,539

$75,000 under $100,000 ......... 19,030 183,453 9,453 30,756 313,958 2,472,721 426,948 2,873,957 298,376 6,578,695 214,517 1,641,624
$100,000 under $200,000 ........ 27,370 323,933 5,345 15,452 385,546 5,719,937 380,198 2,652,194 463,458 18,478,757 305,754 3,879,583
$200,000 under $500,DOO ........ 6,334 129,700 1,560 13,676 154,457 4,583,508 73,613 836,305 251,972 24,447,292 128.133 4,134,161
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ...... -1,580 -19,139 484 4,245 36,754 1.759,616 15,992 293,084 58,387 12,767,558 28,840 2.154,221
$1,000,000 or more ............ 270 5,013 18,793 2,186,865 7,617 230,670 29,462 29,419,979 13.716 3,813,367

Taxable returns, total ............ 431,017 2,509,961 111,646 315,476 4,408,797 31,442,065 4,268,320 23,007,616 2,860,532 106,881,168 1,917,708 22,W,599

No adjusted gross income ....... * 13 * 172 -7 115 1,880 66,971 3,152 88,215 1,466 148,800 3,826 1,026,326

$1 under $5,ODO .............. -1,266 1,650 - - 16,673 26,639 -1,955 * 5.910 28,891 28,549 8,360 11,346
$5,DOO under $10,000 .......... 37.421 93,123 -7,766 -17,746 193,491 476,141 67,662 317,787 63,548 284,127 24,491 80,963
$10,000 under $15,000 .......... 58,863 195.070 -13,185 -29,193 366,009 1,089,899 155,399 509,685 96,640 435,171 71,406 197,277
$15,000 under $20,000 .......... 40,172 196,168 -6,150 -23,808 359,395 1,237,556 266,333 1.120,418 99,212 526,433 63,186 297,476

$20,000 under $25,000 .......... 49,173 283,928 -12,942 27.050 382.a36 1,361,679 319,484 1,103.860 161,955 955,677 102,864 589,513
$25,ODO under $30,000 .......... 36,631 168,370 8,222 15,715 343.158 1,204,281 342,683 1,458,392 161,131 1,298,888 107,482 594,078
$30,000 under $40,000 .......... 55,739 390,842 11,689 41,333 580,286 2,509,037 638,586 2,837,930 303,866 2,413,769 244,677 1,327,974
$40,000 under $50,000 .......... 47,564 225,312 8,821 21,007 490,585 2,280,236 535,193 2,733,851 299,085 2,456,576 204,205 1,143,696
$50,000 under $75,000 .......... 49.885 299,396 26,420 71,403 767,480 4,564,033 1,035,789 6,016,920 544,033 6,711,488 399,429 2,415,320

$75,000 under $100,Doo ......... 19,030 183,453 8,794 29,783 313,267 2,441,564 425,478 2,854,960 298,139 6,569,451 213,365 1,569,887
$100,000 under $200,000 ........ 27,361 323,755 5,342 15,445 384,122 5,676,799 379,692 2,623,246 462,987 18,464.631 304.448 3,655,757
$200,000 under $500,000 ........ 6,323 129,600 1,556 13,622 154,171 4,571,114 73.382 822,500 251,781 24,432.099 127,607 3,918.066
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ...... '-1,577 -19,122 484 4,245 36,688 1,755,332 15,935 286,269 58,351 12,763,506 28,712 2.011,670
$1,000,000 or more ............ 270 5,013 18,757 2,180,784 7,598 227,674 29,449 29,392.004 13,650 3,501,252

Nontaxable returns, total ......... 64,569 202,560 31,666 161,448 1 766,128 1 3,034,937 1 740,769 1 6,275,053 1 303,695 1 2,236,064 1 417,525 1 23,586,244

Footnotes at end of table.



Table 1.4-All Returns: Sources of Income, Adjustments, and Tax Items, by Size of Adjusted Gross Income-Continued
(All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Estate and trust Farm Social Security benefits
I Unemployment compensation

Size of adjusted gross income Net income Net loss Net income Net loss Total

Number of
Amount Number Of Amount Number of Amount Number of

Amount
Number of

Amount Number Of Amountreturns returns returns Iretums returns returns

(73) (74) (75) (76) (77) (78) (79) (80) (81) (82) (83) (84)

All returns, total ................ 414,875 4,313,462 62,331 608,053 934,033 9,W,222 1,356,876 12,397,229 9,931,421 23,309,714 11,047,908 108,292,997

No adjusted gross income ....... 5,425 85.294 6,318 189,946 19,008 185,497 122,833 2,783,146 21,053 52,319 107,938 878,543

$1 under S5,000 .............. 35,896 44,061, -2,128 '41,056 84,226 186,414 69,385 491,724 447,338 666,387 803,528 6,573,069
$5.000 under $10,000 .......... 37,964 85.468 -4,296 * 2,156 100,257 417,742 105.733 748,755 1,435,230 2,910,787 1,554,477 13.676,143
$10,000 under $15,000 .......... 38,721 76,902 -2,729 '18,980 109,664 587,698 126,217 756,973 1,575,186 3,461,287 1,533,563 14,981,525
$15,000 under $20,000 .......... 18,047 115,715 -3,910 '10,423 69,761 366,537 105,255 540,310 1,254.640 3.058,355 1,040,608 10,108,081

$20,000 under $25,000 .......... 24,655 70,830 -4,255 29,564 95,204 727,434 120,294 792,570 1,029,923 2,790,381 966,414 9,743,595
$25,000 under $30,000 .......... 15,496 75,223 -1,273 -4,113 73,837 670,283 106,797 632,398 757,385 2,107,610 771,842 7,617,556
$30,000 under $40,000 .......... 53,781 229,140 -3,251 -3,561 119,154 1,268,259 169,148 1,104,840 1,335,811 3,202,484 1,446,829 13,989,569
$40.000 under $50,000 .......... 31,483 172,414 1,843 778 96,581 1,412,277 1144,283 973,123 980,188 2,299,776 987,360 9,520,337
$50,000 under $75,000 .......... 47,622 261,323 10.169 61,776 102,251 1,615,774 159.122 1,186,011 869,819 2,079,133 1,085,647 11.746,574

$75,000 under $100,000 ......... 18,846 153,953 8,846 49,637 28,695 551,735 1 51,239 421,312 158,566 474,747 331,782 3,782,090
$100,000 under $200,000 ........ 53,052 644,894 6,528 41,792 24,628 8134,586 52,136 814,644 59,386 187,085 3134.645 3,949,566
$200,000 under $500,000 ........ 22,724 745,350 4,696 25,718 8,404 434,641 17,736 596,631 6,133 16,454 88,758 1,333,455
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ...... 7,174 457,010 1,236 18,031 1,481 130,277 4,150 224,776 595 2,283 16,634 258,699
$11,000,1000 or more ............ 3,989 1,095,875 854 110,521 881 185,068 2,549 330,017 169 629 7,885 134,195

Taxable returns, total ............ 360,604 4,088,170 50,056 357,463 706,049 8,349,756 11,00ZO75 7,869,589 7,629,297 18,478,731 8,816,347 87,815,515

No adjusted gross income ....... 126, 7,973 58 3,410 93 11,264
1

510 55,129 131 107 349 1,747

$1 under $5,000 .............. 23,096 18,496 - - 20,236 35,334 -3,616 -1,428 -16,053 -9,614 39,227 283,216
$5,000 under $10,000 .......... 22,070 59,203 4.013 '56 24,869 80,732 16,058 100,388 671,169 1.392,238 685,721 5,329,855
$10,001) under $15,000 .......... 27,886 67,516 -1,695 9,028 62,179 330,109 84,701 519,000 827,828 1,848,703 1,184,415 11.424,320
$15,000 under $20,DDO .......... 13,368 105.625 -2,689 -9,920 57,125 230,712 80,086 338,222 984,880 2,300,958 975,992 9,488,805

$20,000 under $25,ODO .......... 23,867 68,413 -4,160 -22,909 91.446 688,530 116,970 763,082 985,934 2,655,682 943,957 9,498,212
$25,000 under $30,ODO .......... 14,740 61,393 -1,271 -4,019 70,018 622,638 105,968 602,976 748,822 2,054,497 759,722 7.503,206
$30,0130 under $40,ODD .......... 51,612 201,440 -2,342 -2,674 117,513 1,227,218 164,436 1,008,845 1,324,516 3,170,043 1,423,318 13,778,366
$40,000 under $50,000 .......... 31,353 160,102 -1,838 * 575 96,470 1.408,152 143,691 943,379 980,160 2,299,753 981,323 9,445,008
$50,000 under $75,000 .......... 47,291 257,022 10,163 61,667 102,036 .1,6D9,903 1,179,145 866,107 2,069,433 1,075.170 11,637,932

$75,ODO under $I DO,000 ......... 18,679 151,573 8,841 49,632 28,689 551,621 51,063 412,866 157,906 472,665 331,263 3,776,793
$100,1000 under $200,000 ........ 52,716 636,619 6,228 40,030 24,625 804,330 51,742 800,595 58,895 185,674 302,853 3,925,065
$200,000 under $500,000 ........ 22,655 742,791 4,677 25,231 8,392 434,099 17,684 592,181 6,133 16,454 88,566 1,330,802
$500,000 under $1,oDo,ooO ...... 7,160 456,710 1,232 17,904 1,478 130,046 4,134 222,533 595 2,283 16,602 258,287
$1,000,000 or more ............ 3,985 1,093,296 849 1

'
10,408 881 185,068 2,545 329,821 169 629 7,869 133,901

Nontaxable retums, total ......... 54,271 225,201 12,276 250,590. 227,984 1,194,466: :1~354,80.1 4,5127,640 2,302,124, 4,830,984 2,231,561 20,477,482

Footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1.4-All Returns: Sources of Incomei Adjustments, and Tax Items, by Size of Adjusted Gross Income-Continued
(All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Statutory adjustments-~--continued

Size of adjusted gross income Primary IRA payments Secondary IRA payments
Deduction for

self-employment tax
Payments to a

Keogh plan
Forfeited interest penalty Alimony paid

Number of Amount Number of
Amount

Number of Amount Number of Amount
Number of

Amount Number of Amount
returns returns returns !:,returns returns returns

(97) (98) (99) (100) (101) (102) 1~ (103) (104) (105) (1 D6) (107) (108)

All returns, total ................ 4,211,741 6,400,933 1,912,395 2,629,244 11,751,761 10,712,138 840,087 6,912,855 989,496 196,726 673,072 5,302,480

No adjusted gross income ....... '17,391 29,515 6,269 10,903 137,513 94,445 1,290 8,121 15,910 4,251 7.688 88,988

$1 under $5,000 .............. 68,441 92,486 6,700 13,233 933,050 183,667 -7,752 8,13M 72,519 17,315 18,028 70,042
$5,000 under $10,000 .......... 206,632 312,725 31,838 52,586 1,3D4,278 525,051 85,990 16,673 23,767 108,363

$10,000 under $15,000 .......... 282,818 464,983 56,281 79,267 1,112,679 599.160 16,902 20,502 131,911 14,452 42.716 144,674

$15,000 under $20,000 .......... 413,930 635,562 101,293 127,801 1,051,633 6115,448 14,281 22,932 104,761 15,485 49,954 213,244

$20,000 under $25,000 .......... 538,635 835,657 139,252 185,457 885,830 635,068 28,839 46,326 92,535 9,980 34.69D 187,081
$25,000 under $30,000 .......... 524,372 751,334 211,709 264,509 860,258 712,405 28,782 103,514 58,951 6,019 24,329 129,944

$30,000 under $40,000 .......... 802,387 1,103,963 402,462 599,872 1,293,771 1,147,928 59,143 174,005 115,514 25,050 96,642 507,714
$40,000 under $50,000 .......... 550,065 677,333 352,641 358,204 1,088,970 1,055,818 67,762 238,381 80,440 15.321 84,108 482.353
$50,000 under $75,000 .......... 369,884 665,497 259,892 395,274 1.570,506 1,1521,373 177,151 770,346 140,502 23,512 114,594 77-7,096

$75,000 under $100,000 ......... 172,201 325,787 132,237 206,603 612,907 1,063,426 127.637 893,058 48,374 22,777 66,180 594,443
$100,000 under $200,000 ........ 194,518 370,709 155,475 245,196 669,949 1,521,841 202,718 2,373,841 34,254 19,064 71,731 941,888

$200,000 under $500,000 ........ 56,690 108,752 45,868 74,331 189,253 648,680 89,101 1,807,926 5,758 4,779 29,196 661,148
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ...... 9,760 18,848 7,494 11,435 29,039 86,065 "18,731 -447,224 1,331 1,030 6,380 220.729

$1,000,000 or more ............ 4,016 7,783 2,983 4,572 12,125 31,766 746 1,020 3,071 174,774

Taxable returns, total ............ 3,991,193 6,082,458 1,816,569 2,491,M 9,059,220 9,435,754 020,908 6,850,625 822,957 157,254 618,452 5,003,476

No adjusted gross income ....... 201 400 44 67 2,045 3,260 70 742 1,029 64 99 4,425

$1 under $5,000 .............. -15,624 18,251 - - 87,855 9,648 -.2,468 2,2,W 34,372 -2,210 - -

$5,000 under $10,000 .......... 141,960 219,513 '25 50 484,192 189,839 47,714 5,303 12,815 67,358
$10,000 under $15,000 .......... 241,781 402,649 39,130 56,950 624,584 316,9134 11,956 12,130 98,106 10,355 33,991 120,784
$15.000 urder $20,000 .......... 383,984 598,935 79,356 103,738 778,869 487,493 12,243 16,252 73,222 13,138 44,804 193,322

$20,000 under $25,000 .......... 532,734 827,152 133,393 181,197 827,763 561,902 27,088 44,190 91,268 9,925 32,487 166,583
$25,000 under $30,000 .......... 522,163 746,829 210,226 261,977 823,439 658,956 1~28,329 102,007 57,407 5,878 24,081 123,500
$30,000 under $40,000 .......... 798,185 1,097,242 399,266 594,784 1,274,205 1,114,690 :57,432 168,706 110,813 23,857 95,607 494,404
$40,000 under $50,000 .......... 547,939 674,863 351,793 356,583 i,oao,354 11,039,136 ~66,891 230,501 80,168 15,268 84,098 482,208
$50,000 under $75,ODO .......... 369,535 664,932 259,597 394,994 1,565,000 1,808,908 176,772 760.058 138,565 22,731 114,D99 767,300

$75,000 under $100,000 ......... 172,167 325,718 132,210 206,551 612,365 1,061,798 i27,636 893,058 48,359 22.757 66.119 592,608
$100,000 under $200,000 ........ 194,506 '370,685 155,223 2",693 668,482 1,517,414 202,218 2.366,352 34,133 19,026 71,685 938,786
$200,000 under $500,000 ........ 56,651 108,676 45,834 74,277 188,976 548,140 1!189,084 1,SD7,108 5,735 4,700 29,147 659,460
$500,ODD under $1,000,000 ...... 9.754 18,838 7,490 11,431 28.982 85,942 18,723 "7,102 1,327 1,028 6,363 220,033
$1.000,0DO or more ............ 4,012 7,775 2,983 4,572 12,108 31,726 740 1.014 3,059 172,706

Nontaxable returns, total ......... 220,548 318,475 95,826 137,381 2,692,541 1,276,384 ~119,1179 62,230 1 166,540 39,472 64,619 299,004

Footnotes at end of table.



Table 1.4-All Returns: Sources of Income, Adjustments, and Tax Items, by Size of Adjusted Gross Income-.Continued
(All fiqures are estimates based on sampies-money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Statutory adjustments-Confinued
Basic standard deduction Additional standard deduction

Self-employed health insurance deduction Other adjustments
Size of adjusted gross income

Number of
Amount

Number of Amount
Number of Amount

Number of Amount
returns returns returns returns

(109) (110) (111) (112) (113) (114) (115) (116)

All returns, total ................ 3.047,949 1,906,288 99,191 610,210 81,304,774 340,096,951 11,038,416 10,979,059

No adjusted gross income ....... 40,775 26,192 164 6,410 - - -

$1 under $5 000 ............... 103,364 39,581 -5,088 '35,920 15,887,885 46,365,608 973.949 909,319
,

$5 000 under $10 ODO .......... 217,677 91,715 -2,760 '24,677 14,595,854 58,446,408 2,410,210 2,265,693
, ,

$10 000 under $15 000 .......... 316,172 172,424 -1,129 -21,721 12,712,118 54,704,263 2,443,109 2,461,486
, ,

$15,000 under $20,000 .......... 290,390 135,673 -7,230 '37,831 10,2D3,706 44,874,339 1,503,521 1,510.906

$20 000 under $25 000 .......... 259,580 144,117 '11,721 -34,476 7,851,889 35,719,146 1,120.682 1,151,793
, ,

$25 000 under $30 000 .......... 258,045 165,432 '17,882 -31,642 5,750,654 26,931,070 612.283 613,687
, ,

$30 000 under $40 000 .......... 353.587 202,531 6,445 35,980 7,451,230 36,478,047 851,002 859,331
, ,

$40 000 under $50 000 .......... 246,659 152,783 -4,986 '23,591 3,745,935 19,797,317 483,645 511,698
, ,

$50,000 under $75,0DID .......... 365,521 239,350 -346,191 2,590,095 14,013,819 474,583 514,668

$75 000 under $100 000 ......... 201,519 161,969 315,936 1,717,418 94,745 102,109
, ,

$100 000 under $200 000 ........ 247,344 216,244 155,151 821,606 57,915 64,674
. ,

000 under $500,DDO ........$200 113,162 119,041 33,098 168,790 9,979 10,647
,

000,000 ......$500 000 under $1 22,391 25,082 213 7,715 8,272 43,360 2,070 2,244
, ,

$1,000,000 or more ............ 11,763 14,155 130 4,457 2,951 15,760 722 8D4

Taxable retums, total ............ 2,521,8" 1,623,511 89,292 528,428 58,180,246 243,583,875 8,414,806 8,340,592

No adjusted gross income ....... 185 "174 - - - -

$1 under $5 000 ...............
- - 4,355,253 8,768,276 -11,850 '10,068

,
$5 000 under $10,000 ...... 73,252 22,333 248 -1,844 8.355,017 27,934,218 1,178,030 1,009,655

,
$10 000 under $15 OOD .......... 191,704 99,604 -1,104 -20,062 8,725,4T7 33,715.368 2,026,594 1,989,798

, ,
$15,000 under $20,000 .......... 224,410 96,423 * 5,164 -23,295 8,918,651 37,905.598 1,492.684 1.501,523

$20 000 under $25 000 .......... 236,360 127,697 -11,720 -34,434 7,802,990 35,444,153 1,119,896 1,151,210
, ,

$25 000 under $30,000 .......... 247,824 158,642 '17,859 31,602 5,735,854 26,847,373 612,237 613,648
,

$30 000 under $40 000 .......... 346,489 196,516 6,438 35,719 7,439,145 36,410,130 849.889 857,884
, ,

$40 000 under $50,01DO .......... 242,826 149,275 -4,986 '23,591 3,742,667 19,779,480 483.622 511,668
.

$50,000 under $75,000 .......... 363.125 236,705 -41,432 -'345,708 2,589,931 14,013,067 474,583 514,668

$75,000 under $100,000 ......... 201,485 161,923 315,867 1,717,080 94,738 102,104

000 under $200,01DID ........$1 DD 246,979 216,082 155,121 821,452 57,915 64,674
,

$2W 0DD under $500 000 ........ 113,076 118,934 33,D68 168,639 9,979 10,647
, ,

$500 000 under $1,0D0,0D0 ...... 22,376 25,063 213 7,715 8,259 43,300 2,067 2,242
,

$1,000,OOD or more ............ 11,755 14,143 130 4,457 2,946 15,740 722 804

Nontaxable returns, total ......... 526,105 282,TT7 9,898 81,782 1
23,124,527 96,513,077 2,623,610 1

2,638,467

Footnotes at end of table.



Table 1.4-All Returns: Sources of Income, Adjustments, and Tax Items, by Size of Adjusted Gross lncome--~Continued
(All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars) I

Total itemized deductions Exemptions Taxable income Income tax before credits

Size of adjusted gross income Number of Number of Number of Number of
returns Amount returns Amount returns Amount

returns
Amount

(117) (118), (119) (120) (121) (122) (123) (124)

All returns, total ................ 32,489,918 467,686,116 231,296,627 491,084,154 92,717,816 2,284,087,935 92,635,791 454,SOZ664

No adjusted gross income ....... - - 1,828,914 3,896,964 - - 4,154 27,878

$1 under $5,000 ................ 180,966 1,909,684 13,038,208 27,956,257 4,441,923 2,828,210 4,3r>0,242 453,015
$5,000 under $10,000 .......... 623,989 5,875,405 22,598,504 48,488,790 8,970,131 20,610,032 8,961,969 3.146,850
$10.000 under $15,000 .......... 1,070,306 10,372,463 24,944,714 53,529,392 1 1,459,744 57,887,782 11,456,138 8,711.820
$15,000 under $20,000 .......... 1,384,891 12,904,567 22,521,301 48,348,557 11,112,897 95,811,645 11.119,874 14,384,951

$20,000 under $25,000 .......... 1,840,043 16,683,770 20,152,663 43,272,360 9,507,351 121,286,673 9,507,376 18.261,281
$25,000 under $30,000 .......... 2,122,966 19,449,844 17,691,521 37,978,924 7,792,276 131,461,525 7,792283 20,233,004
$30,000 under $40,ODO .......... 4,895,274 48,774,221 29,904,825 64,212,231 12,270,598 279,498,355 12,269,946 45,548,542
$40,ODO under $50,ODO ........... 5,070,870 55,340,534 24,141,616 51,843,246 8,796,438 266,283,650 8.797,118 43,892.247
$50,000 under $75,000 .......... 8,8DO, I 10 .118,155,566 33,588,146 72,162,799 11,360,001 481,213,2D4 11,360,140 88,589,237

$75,000 under $100,000 ......... 3,255,693 58,343,227 10,688,857 22,953,099 3,569,027 221,951,126 3,569.OT7 47.275,014
$100,000 under $2DD,OOD ........ 2,442.750 64,497,445 7,685,229 15,615,443 2.592,619 258,310,875 2,592,650 63,139,214
$200,000 under $500,000 ........ 642,915 30,210,964 2,023,729 806,654 674,805 165,216,471 674,814 46,552.090
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ...... 110,078 9,969,470 344,964 13,778 118,137 69,658,824 118,139 20,603,250
$1,000,000 or more ............ 49,067 15,198,955 143,436 5,660 51,870 112.069,567 51,873 33,684,273

Taxable returns, total ............ 30c35,776 435,139,108 179,296,061 379,540,328 88,701,684 2,2",W,079 88,722,034 45ZO63,576

No adjusted gross income ....... - - 25,305 54,212 - - 3,954 27,508

$1 under $5,000 ............... -4,018 -8,905 9,092 19,297 4,354,417 2,825,301 4,358,974 452.614
$5,000 under $10.000 .......... 184,958 955,957 7,032,128 15,088.908 8,540,289 20,294.412 8,548.178 3,099,444
$10,000 under $15.000 .......... 554,884 3,472,241 11,504,998 24,679.189 9,278,975 52,589,783 9.279,997 7,916,642
$15.ODO under $20,000 .......... 987,334 7,162,916 16,286,841 34,962.709 9,903,895 91,873,9D4 9,905,906 13.793,679

$20,000 under $25,ODO .......... 1,641.216 13.019,015 19,145,098 41,110,557 9,442,793 121,016,684 9,442,818 '18,220,744
$25,ODO under $30,000 .......... 2,042,599 17,609,622 17,301,643 37,141,655 7,778,298 131,293,537 7,T78,306 20,207,726
$30,000 under $40,ODO .......... 4,810,900 45.902,848 29,563,146 63,478,647 12,250,179 279,150,323 12.250,179 45,496,018
$40,00D under $50,000 .......... 5,048,719 54,389,522 24,065.458 51,680,283 8,790,472 266,104,645 8,791,152 43,862,827
$50,000 under $75,ODO .......... 8,769.462 116,219,200 33,500,501 71,974,944 1,357,470 481,169.069 11,357,583 88,581,925

$75,000 under $100,000 ......... 3,253,281 58,109,288 10,682,463 22,939,407 3,568,647 221.941,055 3,568,697 47,272,907
$100,000 under $200,000 ........ 2,437,549 63,795,865 7,670,799 15,586,153 2,591,651 258,219.351 2,591,682 63,115,390
$20D,000 under $500,000 ........ 641,975 29,861,672 2,020,988 805,123 674,632 165.185,602 674,638 46,543,535
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ...... 109,898 9,787,101 344.401 13,661 118,104 69,643,371 118,104 20.598,819
$1.ODO,000 or more ............ 48,982 14,844,956 143,200 5,583 51,861 112,033,041 51.864 33,673,799

Nontaxable retutrns, total ......... 1,954,142 32,547,008 52,000,566 111,543,826 4,016,131 10,747,867 3,913,757 1,639,088

Estimate should be used with caution due to the small number of sample returns on which it is based.
Data combined to avoid disclosure of information for specific taxpayers.

NOTE: Detail may not add to totals because of rounding.
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Table 1.5-Form 1040EZ Returns: Sources of Income and Tax Items, by Size of Adjusted Gross Income
(All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

39

Adjusted Salaries and wages Taxable interest Standard deduction Exemptions

Size of adjusted gross income
Number of

returns
gross

i
Number of Amount Number of Amount

Number of Amount Number Of Amountncome returns returns returns exemptions

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

All returns, total ................. 19,131,143 203,830,476 19,056,905 203,326,563 6,028,736 503,913 19,131,143 59,222,812 13,579,357 29,175,634

Under $5,000 ................. 6.967,586 17,084,474 6,893,349 16,933,512 1,925,169 150,963 6,967,586 17,894,312 2,498,268 5,367.013

$5,000 under $10,000 ........... 4,076,059 29,392,346 4,076,059 29,318,231 1,077,452 74,115 4,076,059 13,852,580 3,149,089 6,766,779

$10,000 under $15,ODO .......... 2,798,233 34,801,002 2,798,233 34,738.104 856,751 62,898 2,798.233 9,503.961 2,642,735 5,676,613

$15,000 under $20,000 .......... 2,056,590 35,335,122 2,056,590 35,269,858 747,395 65,264 2,056.590 6,989,395 2,056,590 4,419.912

$20,000 under $25,000 .......... 1.543,948 34,631,901 1,543,948 34,567,058 565,813 64.843 1,543,948 5,244,158 1,543,948 3,316,479

$25,000 under $30,000 .......... 872.796 23,695,905 872.796 23,657,201 426,366 38,704 872,796 2,965,250 872,796 1,875,258

$30,000 under $40,000 .......... 695,052 23,533,799 695,052 23,497,401 345,847 36,398 695,052 2,362,170 695,052 1,493,691

$40,000 or more ............... 120,879 5,355,928 120,879 5,345,200 83,944 10,728 120,879 410,987 120,879 259,889

Taxable returns. total ............. 13,683,426 190,675,220 13,683,426 190,217,484 5,387,682 457,736 13,683,426 45,174,251 10,684,819 22,956,642

Under $5,0D0 .................. 1,916,139 6,021,170 1,916,139 5.913,OD4 1,324,243 108,167 1,916,139 5,193,067 - -

$5,000 under $10,000 ............ 3,679,789 27.300,394 3.679,789 27,229,660 1,037,323 70,735 3,679,789 12,505,263 2,752.819 5,914,799

$10,000 under $15,000 ........... 2,798,233 34,801,002 2.798,233 34,738,104 856,751 62,898 2,798,233 9,503,961 2,642,735 5,676,613

$15,ODO under $20,ODO ........... 2,056,590 35,335,122 2,056,590 35,269,858 747,395 65,264 2,056,590 6,989,395 2,056,590 4,419,912

$20,000 under $25,ODO ........... 1,543.948 34.631,901 1,543,948 34,567,058 565,813 64,843 1,543,948 5,244,158 1,543,948 3,316,479

$25,000 under $30,000 ........... 872,796 23.695,905 872,796 23,657,201 426,366 38,704 872,796 2,965,250 872,796 1,875,258

$30,000 under $40,000 .......... 695,D52 23,533,799 695,052 23,497,401 345.847 36,398 695.052 2,362,170 695,052 1,493,691

$40,000 or more ................ 120,879 5.355,928 120.879 5,345,200 83.944 10,728 120,879 410,987 120,879 259,889

Nontaxable returns, total .......... 5,447,717 1 13,155,M 1 5,373,479 1 13,109,079 641,055 1 46,177 5,447,717 14,048,561 2,894,538 6,218,992

Taxable income Total tax liability Income tax withheld Overpayment refunded Tax due at time of filing

Size of adjusted gross income Number of Amount
Number

of
Amount

Number of I Amount
Number of

Amount
Number of Amount

returns returns returns returns returns

(11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19) (20)

All returns, total ................. 13,763,683 122,644,548 13,683,426 19,550,064 18,724,841 26,038,164 17,597,046 6,735,908 1,238,149 247,797

Under $5,000 .................. 1,996,396 828.324 1,916,139 124,544 6,621,478 1.385,830 6,541,220 1,268,715 165,530 7,429

$5,000 under $10,000 ............ 3,679,789 8.880,332 3.679.789 1,332,226 4,025,898 2,943,361 3,831,274 1,641,063 219,704 29,928

$10,000 under $15,000 .......... 2,798,233 19,620,428 2,798,233 2,943,223 2,788,201 3,966,179 2,516,067 i,oa5,241 272,134 62,285

$15,000 under $20,000 .......... 2,056,590 23,925,814 2,056,590 3,589,161 2,056.590 4,426,589 1,865,979 870,740 190,611 33,312

$20,000 under $25,000 .......... 1,543,948 26,071,264 1,543,948 3,910,855 1,543,948 4,665,294 1,408,515 785,127 135,434 30,688

0D0 under $30,000 ..........$25 872,796 18,855,397 872,796 2,985.896 872,796 3,551,032 762,443 589,453 110,354 24,318
,

........$30,000 under $40,000 . 695,052 19,677,938 695,052 3,672,105 695,052 4,058,081 574,174 425,839 120,879 39,863:

$40,DDO or more ............... 120,879 4,685,051 120,879 992,044 120,879 1,041.799 97,375 69,730 * 23,504 19,975

Taxable returns, total ............ 13,683,426 122,544,327 13,683,426 19,6W,054 13,547,992 24,952,676 12,420,196 5,650,419 1,238,149 247,797

Under $5 000 ................. 1.916,139 828.103 1.916,139 124,544 1,025,850 489,749 1.745,592 372,634 165,530 7,429
,

000 under $10.000 ...........$5 3,679,789 8,880,332 3,679,789 1,332,226 3,644,677 2,753,954 3,450,053 1,451,656 219,704 29,928
,

000 under $15,000 ..........$10 2,798,233 19,620,428 2,798,233 2,943,223 2,788,201 3,966,179 2,516,067 1,085,241 272,134 62,285
,
000 under $20,000 ..........$15 2.056.590 23,925,814 2,056,590 3,589,161 2,056,590 4,426,589 1,865,979 870,740 190,611 33,312

,
000 under $25,000 ..........$20 1,543,948 26,071,264 1,543,948 3,910.855 1,543,948 4,665,294 1,408,515 785,127 135,434 30,688

,
000 under $30,000 ..........$25 872.796 18,855,397 872,796 2,985,896 872,796 3,551,032 762,443 689,453 110,354 24,318

,
000 under $40,000 ..........$30 695.052 19,677,938 695,052 3,672,105 695,052 4,058,081 574,174 425,839 120,879

-
39,863

',
$40,000 or more ............... 120.879 4,6a5,051 120,879 992,044 120,879 1,041,799 97,375 69,730 23,504 19,975

Nontaxable returns, total ......... .I 80,2S7 221 1
-

I - 1 5,176,849 1 1,085,488 1 5,176,849 1 1,085,488

* Estimate should be used with caution due to the small number of sample returns on which it is based.

NOTE: Detail may not add to totals because of rounding.
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Table 1.6-Form 1040A Returns: Sources of Income, Deductions, and Tax Items, by Size of Adjusted Gross Income
(All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Basic standard deduction Additional standard deduction Exemptions Taxable income Child care credit

Size of adjusted gross income Number of Number Of Number of Number of Number of
returns Amount returns Amount

exemptions
Amount returns Amount

returns
Amount

(21) (22) (23) (24) (25) (26) (27) (28) (29) (30)

All Mums, total .................... 26,580,121 123,748,534 2,916,934 2,834,209 61,389,510 131,880,811 19,367,307 236,3T7,T71 1,707,605 800,063

Under $5,000 ..................... 3,660,006 13,296,080 349,876 320,582 5,595,322 12,011,382 734,188 472.411
$5,000 under $10,000 ............... 4,997,440 22,192,134 814,054 763,366 10,077,244 21,651,026 1,952,138 3,936,019 '13,305 2,383
$10,000 under $15,000 .............. 4,907,801 23,014,780 784,602 793.857 11,329,842 24,344,914 3,809,090 15,580,399 228,257 78,447
$15,000 under $20,000 .............. 3,828,972 18,327,020 391,113 378,190 9,350,865 20,092,891 3,694,015 27,866,208 402,076 187.627

$20,000 under $25,000 .............. 2,877,757 14,219,973 302,645 315,759 7,398,012 15,898,451 2,873,744 33,829,301 332,124 192,242
$25,000 under $30,000 .............. 1,986,440 9,948,275 100,846 91,538 5,325,252 11,436,821 1,982,427 32,942.563 222,214 108,569
$30.000 under $40,000 .............. 2.583,481 13,275,391 91,413 89,449 7,082.375 15,210,150 2,583,481 60,788,223 258,546 115,617
$40,000 or more ................... 1,738,224 9,474,881 82,386 81,467 5,230,599 11,235,177 1,738,224 60,962,649 251,083 115,178

Taxable retums, total ................ 16,806,444 76,537,671 1,998,237 1,918,720 35,751,146 76,803,221 16,811,460 229,868,257 1,238,789 593,258

Under $5,000 ..................... 734.188 1,145,360 - - - - 734,188 472,411 - -

$5,000 under $10.000 ............... 1,655,877 5,555,819 411,810 357,357 1,547,004 3,324,503 1,660,893 3,737,940 - -

$10,000 under $15,000 .............. 2,248,581 9,159,115 619,292 605,783 3,200,540 6,877,750 2,248,581 11,748,235 -8,026 935
$15,000 under $20,000 .............. 3,022,025 13,984,781 389,846 377,367 6,220,174 13,363,913 3,022,025 25,501,660 190,874 77,675
$20,000 under $25,000 .............. 2,841,642 14,016,922 302,645 315.759 7,185,331 15,441,185 2,841,642 33,714,577 30B,047 175.284
$25,000 under $30,000 .............. 1,982,427 9,925.402 100,646 91,538 5,285,123 11,350,544 1,982,427 32,942,563 222,214 10B.569
$30,000 under $40,000 .............. 2.583,461 13,275,391 91,413 89,449 7,082,375 15,210,150 2,583,481 60,788,223 258,546 115,617
$40,000 or more ................... 1,738,224 9,474,881 82,386 81,467 5,230,599 11,235,177 1,738,224 60,962,649 251,083 115,178

Nontaxable returns, total ............. 9,773,6T7 47,210,863 918,697 915,489 25,638,364 55,077,S89 2,555,847 6,509,514 468,816 206,805

Earned income credit used
to offset income tax Income tax after credits Income tax withheld Overpayment refunded Tax due at time of filing

Size of adjusted gross income before credits

Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amountreturns returns returns returns returns

(31) (32) (33) (34) (35) (36) (37) (38)
.
(39) (40)

All returns, total .................... 4,109,112 1,404,195 16,811,460 34,900,571 24,142,217 48,415,351 22,392,269 21,693,291 3,247,643 1,241,276

Under $5,000 ..................... - - 734,188 70,919 2,644,241 444,483 2,769,429 1,144,496 412,107 40,607
$5,000 under $10,000 ............... 260,622 22,799 1.660,893 559,803 4,257,426 2,232,710 4,338,375 4,692,599 390,924 80,856
$10,000 under $15,000 .............. 1.499,050 549,384 2.248,581 1,697,315 4,492.773 4,507,361 4,310,370 5,383,922 486,979 154.110
$15.000 under $20,0DO .............. 1,882,397 793,056 3,022,025 3,195,940 3,687.174 6,089.429 3,424,830 3,513,074 ~71.680 120,267
$20,000 under $25,000 .............. 467,043 38,956 2,841,642 4,844,765 2,794,759 6,593,728 2,507,242 2,012,163 338,330 117,029
$25,000 under $30,000 .............. - - 1,982,427 4,926,129 1,974,043 6.154.819 1,667,425 1,407,239 319,015 134,613
$30,000 under $40,000 .............. 2,583,481 9,543,770 2,558,963 11,251,046 2,093,867 2,076,854 473.141 242,866
$40,000 or more ................... - - 1,738,224 10,061,932 1,732,838 11,141,775 1,280,730 1,462,945 455.466 350,928

Taxable returns, total ................ 1,804,382 642,687 16,811,460 34,900,571 15,647,528 43,503,705 13,407,386 10,581,398 3,247,643 1,241,276

Under $5,000 ..................... - - 734,188 70,919 431,958 71,095 306.030 43,545 412,107 40,607
$5.000 under $10,000 ............... - - 1,660,893 559.803 1,345,308 925,884 1.256,664 492,476 390,924 80,856
$1 0,D00 under $15,000 .............. 86,803 55,873 2,248,581 1,697,315 1,969,562 2,277,190 1,717,674 879,539 486,979 154,110
$15.000 under $20,000 .............. 1,262,575 548,155 3,022,025 3,195,940 2,880,226 5,133,830 2,617,883 2,254,563 371,680 120.267
$20,000 under $25,000 .............. 455,004 38,659 2,841,642 4,844,765 2,758,643 6,555,377 2,471,127 1,971,549 338,330 117.029
$25,000 under $30,000 .............. - - 1,982,427 4,926,129 1,970,030 6,147,507 1,663,412 1,399,927 319,015 134,613
$30,000 under $40,000 .............. 2,583,481 9,543,770 2,558,963 11,251,046 2,093,867 2.076,854 473,141 242,866
$40,000 or more ................... - - 1,738,224 10.061,932 1,732,838 11,141,775 1,280,730 1,462,945 455,466 350,928

Nontaxable returns, total . . 9 ~ 0 a 0 * 0 0 ~ * * 2,304,730 1 761,508 1 - - 1 8,494,688 1 4,911,645 1 8,984,883 1 11,111,893 1 -
I

-

* Estimate should be used with caution due to the small number of sample returns on which it is based.
NOTE: Detail may not add to totals because of rounding.



42

U)
20

0

0U)
co
r

0
0
E

CD
c
o

Eo Ch
CL

E Eco
u)(A c0 0L. .0

co
(Ar

C'i
tm

Individual Returns 1991

N
Ci m r'

C'
C4 m W'n a C-0 W ' C'CR V o,c .0 R N

'n m-g.gcj-f .: i -: .6 - g;j c.).qq Ln !km 1kw ,

q C4 cnSt 1 0 M cd cd c6 6 P: 17 c%i ~: 6 cd c6.47 c6 Ld C; cs
8 6 :: c') o) to-Z le o':! 9 co!4 V 9 4 2 &

c' I':~ qc%f cli ci v -~i 'd v~ ci

E

cy, P- a) m
A 2 U., cmc's oM .2o

Ln c') oD q co

E
LD

c-q
z z7

E
w co N"41 F~ P 9 7 Di ED; 9 - - - -)co c.) m iz 1 1 cq ~z -7-

z
c W r v m r- M W kw Lo

Eli .2i A 2i ~4 ux, so Ro asz a ~g 8 8 - -.D m
c' ' -tr! Qq m' Soo

E
co VK I

UZ g,
6
,~ r,oi . . . . . . . c't elM

-
m

o
~ L o v or to c; cs'.1 R 1)V Ln Ln c": o c1jm "'Vtn GO V ODLo

j

kq cs?j 0) co a) c) A 8 6;E
'oE LD c1j 't

L6 g,6:f
w m ol to

Em
E f

c" - - - - - - - - - - Lo co mmo ;z o) c" lo ~' X &s~ - -c') w m a, co v c" m

z -7 ~z LD
z

oDL o
E

co 4D co

IS q c6In to c~' F .;!R 1 s
ct1 c6,z,6 g; g c)i'

c1j c') It
m w

'? 7 Tc? m 74)

ggE

E .9 c2! 2- ~!'q OtLqm 6 L'n': K 'd L6 .6 6d
21w z 8 ~2 8 a 8 c1j r- ~8va) Ln to I* cm Lcq" ck E) Lo r, -Ilo GI

E
I4v c')

'r co
_o - 89 91 Lo 51- - - - - - co 4 c'j z- E

c; G6 '-~ 6 Kc6 c; c6c4 cm .1 cl a; vi as
c') v v to c') cD c) QD

z c1l 04
(n =

z

v co c')OD

ck c! q q c-\1 -m v 'D w w - W 8m- - - (q
Ln NS

oSn At o is ID w
c\1;~q R

c\,o
E A A 1,9 9! G Rm;2 2 MEN

c' '
23

1

19 o 9? P! -26 g wig 6;~ a;"cq - cy v OD G? CMWc6 c4 c6 c4 c') vi vr c6 c66 c6 i ;f,. .2 :
c6 -ti c-i .6 K

CD

9
m LnNw o cm. N 'D~ v) w v) R N Lq ci. - . . ex a

C-

-o RE
LD

g - A w r - rz -
t2o a, 9 -tq 9E

'm N (q c1t cl
'fcKj co cn OD r, cb::a 81 ~

z
co cy c1j c\1 cm q c') c\j w-
c1l cm

z 2
z

Rj co
c1j v v ; -:

co

c:it 16o; '21' N
- 6 ;

-6 9 ro-1 ~4 A 9? s;z rz 8 2- -1R Z - - W .o
E

cm r~r gggc'cl r- v co 2 co w - co G' P,cl cl RW cm .6 L6 g J~g g:gg a; -
c

.2
8

o
~ k - ; 6 i Lcm 'o co cm r- 'i ci,6 6 c'i1z t~ -o ;z g? rz cow r1t. ci c'! a) w2 2q cj cy r) c') 'cM M c') co cd m c') c6 c6 c6 !2 L6 cli c6 c6 c;4cy h

i

c~
c

w cb
Rt9 ED is-

t~ : z P! g P N. Pt .(D CO M 0 c.) q cq R ct cz
cL

E

c 'E-
n

o oE
E

g g Sj g c6 Ld (d c%F K c6 rz w co (D m 'n c6
Lq c1j Lo ~: -2 !2 a v2 t~ a;'~t N v: I - - -

c E
E

'o

~ c! N r- r~ Lo v c" mL 0; c6 9 -7 c6 .65
' 9 I ; S c"z cq c1j cm v c') Em I.:A cm

co LD
z

c ) v n co w 9;
w

Ic
(eq c;p;i ig\! CPD

ooc\1
w C~ Iq (o N .9 N t m A m 8 r"Z o'Vt gE -~i ~z c6 ci ci c6 c6 ui'eg ig co -7 L~? c1j 't Ln ~ c' c'c,, ~2 al8 cy

ci i

o
E
<

-6.z c'; g g a gggg
3 cj~2 ~2 w t2 pcm cy
ci cloc

RE.- m po
ob a) m D 'R 'n <8 cm oo2, cl Lo. . & 3 o

E
g g5dg c; c\i -7 c6 g g g c6 L6

co 11
cf c4 6 c,~ g

4 'Wn ~s ig (mD loo c'8 Rt :~I Ln (D
< a) E

i. w c' c'i 'nq cl qqLq
g! ~p - S :1a ci cki ci c4 ci cNi .1i M cy c jcm cm

M

E E

oo oo q
AR . . . Rk RR gg§ 8 8MR, ggg

A LnLn u, a2,;; 6 -1- E
r,

u,
.1

~ i; & a,;;fige 6

o

2
-8 'a- .8 .8 -8 49 .8 B 9 'E o

6 6s E
;5

.8.8
'S'o

E §§§ §§§§§ E W1166.f ggldg ~igg!Le 8 §11 "; ;;
1 1 Ho ggldf fgggLd ggg&ul 2 u ~ 42 vl v Go

69 u, 0 z 1
v . vl . 4 o 4 19

-9



Table 2.1-Returns with Itemized Deductions: Sources of Income, Adjustments, Itemized Deductions by Type, Exemptions, and Tax Items,
by Size of Adjusted Gross Income-Continued
(All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Rent and royalty net income Rent and royalty net loss Farm rental net income
Partnership and

S Corporation net income
Estate and trust net income

Farm net income less loss

Size of adjusted gross income
less loss

less loss less loss

Number of Amount Number of
Amount

Number Of
Amount

Number of
Amount

Number of
Amount Number Of Amountreturns returns returns returns returns returns

(25) (26) (27) (28) (29) (30) (31) (32) (33) (34) (35) (36)

All returns, total .................... 2,800,363 26,034,493 3,625,262 24,423,370 211,523 941,071 .3,691,724 74,008,877 264,500 2,965,501 668,296 -1,635,196

Under $5,ODO ..................... 22,586 55,570 32,906 205,253 -3,805 *-2,583 24,534 -W3,995 4,397 -32,648 6,32 1 -67,370
$5,000 under $10,000 ............... 74.145 220,891 72,079 444,242 -7,249 -13,236 50,532 -52,203 3,644 8,488 15,737 -149,379
$10,000 under $1 5,0D0 .............. 111,183 459,199 110,367 693,647 11,948 31,586 98,218 -136,339 10,946 10.096 34,747 -23,080
$15,000 under $20,0130 .............. 102,824 565,812 168,848 967,230 -1,341 * 4,622 81,890 -253,499 9,671 43,203 21,802 -.58.436

$20,000 under $25,ODO .............. 152,616 527,050 182,T78 905,517 17,819 90,244 151,949 -188,005 16,769 -12,076 54,258 -171,752
$25,000 under $30,000 .............. 142,128 649,527 190,380 1,052,062 10,887 66,999 132,666 -91,669 9,266 21,514 47,992 -98,461
$30,000 under $35,000 .............. 151,975 684,337 232,904 1.301,422 10,737 10,620 160,980 49.873 10,502 72,099 38,839 -47,287
$35,000 under $40,000 .............. 156,952 740,136 235,931 1,254.398 18,386 67,645 195,962 54.364 18,577 46,864 50,698 -19,955
$40,000 under $45,000 .............. 170,790 814,413 230,568 1,432,291 19,713 65,912 172,795 313,397 7,640 23,512 55,637 -141,834

$45,000 under $50,000 .............. 121,252 774,404 200,580 1,212,579 8,503 9,672 166,519 97,312 6,704 32,969 33,662 3,774
$50,000 under $55,000 .............. 151.145 644,333 214.742 1,222,053 10,056 801 188,587 810,476 11,923 26.400 44,203 -28,811
$55,000 under $60,000 .............. 139,525 738,689 202,698 1,213,190 11,803 54,954 141,812 358.390 7,821 6,879 39,D69 53,721
$60,000 under $75,000 .............. 349,a22 2,245,609 499,353 3,476,773 21,583 46,016 444,696 1,739,400 26,105 86,749 67,611 -187,564
$75,000 under $100,000 ............. 317,682 2,351,616 435,448 3,133,559 22,539 125.348 473,262 4,326,160 26.002 89,091 63,247 -7,147

$100,000 under $200,000 ............ 401,403 5,543,113 451,890 3,383,451 25,653 248,186 720,758 13,662,376 56,308 552,825 62,754 -188,248
$200,000 under $500,000 ............ 174,253 4,827,195 122,563 1,484,576 7,427 100,647 363,485 19,165,916 25,548 646,4D9 23.691 -231.583
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ........... 39,247 1,a30,775 27,548 547,379 1,396 6,409 81,856 9,815,744 8,016 410,368 4,892 -100,402
$1,000,000 or more ................. 20,833 2,361,825 13.678 493,747 679 757 41,224 24,701,179 4,662 932,759 3,136 -171,381

Taxable returns, total ................ 2,M,595 24,738,540 3,324,323 21,758,753 190,640 903,379 3,458,374 76,606,312 243,148 2,926,595 607,149 -1,181,651
Nontaxable returns, total ............. 1 222,768 1 1,295,953 1 300,939 1 2,664,617 1 20,883 1 37,692 1 233,350 1 -2,597,435 1 21,351 1 38,906 1 61,147 1 -453,54S

Unemployment compensati.on Social Security benefits in Foreign earned income
Other income less loss Total statutory adjustments

Si f d t d i
adjusted gross income exclusion

ze o a jus e gross ncome
Number of

Amount
Number of

Amount
Number of

Amount Number of
Amount

Number of
Amountreturns returns returns returns returns

(37) (38) (39) (40) (41) (42) (43) (44) (45) (46)

All returns, total .................... 2,761,773 7,641,053 2,450,743 10,941,329 49,770 2,682,548 2,945,190 15,221,151 7,741,040 23,442,590

Under $5,000 ..................... 11,199 24,363 231 382 1,705 89,297 8,776 -39,602 57,020 63,765
$5,000 under $10,000 ............... 36,227 118,440 7,999 42,562 1,791 86,834 54,407 983 1 63,674 168,673
$10,000 under $15,000 .............. 103,057 292,363 11.542 33,525 2,790 111,078 66,240 125,681 273,630 367,651
$15,000 under $20,000 .............. 162,755 580,1347 8,413 15,256 2,963 117,517 120,8134 209,526 397,652 576,575

$20,000 under $25,000 .............. 236,609 706,791 130.692 130,104 2,560 115,123 123,417 227.866 493.003 706,842
$25,000 under $30,000 .............. 224,597 711,978 181,574 337,259 2,163 98.096 165,811 334,951 543,422 978,346
$30,000 under $35,ODO .............. 256,772 711,160 257,982 726,"0 2,009 102,361 189,277 336,032 582,568 1,009,560
$35,000 under $40,000 .............. 267,432 674,247 230,797 916,391 3,212 147,362 176,979 392,T72 499,637 966,499
$40,ODO under $45,000 .............. 319,442 830,960 255,773 1,099,764 1,980 95,576 207,330 452,1 77 539,406 953,755

$45,000 under $50,ODO .............. 258,343 664,101 191,255 911.853 1,792 86,3D4 215,871 379,408 496,174 936,644
$50,000 under $55,000 .............. 198,471 563,479 147,577 694.744 1,687 86,590 167,643 397,770 440,250 882,982
$55,000 under $60,ODO .............. 174,382 351,111 148,087 788,545 1,356 66,481 154,527 410,775 387,060 811,596
$60,0130 under $75,000 .............. 309,403 798,238 294,7130 1,584,201 4,195 213,747 390,469 1,092.046 869,552 2,254,959
$75.ODD under $1 D0,D00 ............. 139,736 416,319 236,567 1,282,547 5,615 312,368 350,556 1,498,4 73 786,388 3,060,258

$100,000 under $200,000 ............ 56.864 178,668 246,579 1,601,914 8.610 5",939 364,011 2,725,588 859,445 5.445,635
$200,000 under $500,000 ............ 5,784 16,049 79,062 600,615 4.375 332,067 141,865 2,824,254 278,548 3,241.113
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ........... 545 2,213 14,693 113,677 673 53.602 30,622 1,216,480 49,598 675,593
$1,000,000 or more ................. 156 526 7,219 61,552 294 23,206 16,587 2,635.971 24,015 342,141

Taxable returns, total ................ 2,557,687 6,925,040 2,374,753 10,662,438 41,150 2,225,227 2,784,036 14,666,655 7,110,473 22,536,719
Nontaxable returns, total ............. 1 204,086 1 716,013 1 75,989 1 278,M 8,620 467,321 161,154 1 554,496 1 630,567 1 905,870

Footnotes at end of table.



Table 2.1-Returns with Itemized D6ductions: Sources of Income, Adjustments, Itemized Deductions by Type, Exemptions, and Tax Items,
by Size of Adjusted Gross Income-Continued
(All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Total itemized deductions

Itemized deductions Medical and dental expense Medical and dental Medical and dental Taxes paid deduction
Size of adjusted gross income Total in limitation deduction expenses expense limitation T t ltaxable o a

income Number of
Amount

Number of
Amount Number of Amount Number of

Amount
Number of

Amountreturns returns returns returns returns

(47) (48) (49) (50) (51) (52) (53) (54) (55) (56) (57)

All retums, total .................... 467,686,116 3,281,966 10,855,059 5,338,966 23,726,113 5,338,966 36,5",038 5,338,966 12,819,925 31,968,877 147,858,392
Under $5,000 ..................... 1,909,684 - - 128,380 648,426 128.380 678,204 128,380 29,779 159,997 275.990
$5,000 under $10,000 ............... 5,875,405 - - 383,825 .2.120,432 383,825 2,350,874 383,825 230,442 526,753 880.896
$10.000 under $15,000 .............. 10,372,462 - - 657,551 3,706.944 657,551 4,327,854 657,551 620,9D9 969,478 1,514,646
$15,000 under $20,000 .............. 12,904,567 - - 565.328 3,197,939 565,328 3,938.136 565,328 740,197 1,3D4,455 2,218,725

$20,000 under $25,0DO .............. 16,683,770 - 701,454 2,480,468 701.454 3,665,752 701,454 1,185.284 1,806,151 3,436,303
$25,000 under $30,000 .............. 19,449,844 - 556,161 1,696,374 556,161 2,834,741 556,161 1,138,367 2,072,655 4,405,554
$30.000 under $35,ODO .............. 23,820,411 - 494,175 1,668,730 494,175 2,872,881 494,175 1,204,150 2,420,598 5,781,893
$35,000 under $40,000 .............. 24,953,810 - 429,452 1,377.865 429,452 2,579,165 429,452 1,201.300 2,424,683 6.546,494
$40,000 under $45,000 .............. 28,112,038 - 335,051 1,227,196 335,051 2,285.456 335,051 1,058,260 2,654,838 8,066,037
$45,000 under $50,000 .............. 27,228,497 - 275,038 812,729 275,038 1,788,814 275,038 976,085 2,383,238 7,764,346
$50,000 under $55,000 .............. 28,451,534 33,41 5 1.937 199,471 768,435 199,471 1,554,D46 199,471 7115,611 2,387.153 8,334,227
$55,000 under $60,000 .............. 25,806,965 . 19,766 4,795 143.156 705,967 143,156 1,320,415 143,156 614,448 2,027.717 8,102,132
$60,000 under $75,000 .............. 63,897,068 32,895 16,234 243,3a2 1,377,805 243,382 2,582,829 243,382 1,205,024 4,361,439 20,151,635
$75,000 under $100,ODO ............. 58,343,227 15,160 17,450 148,056 606,115 148,056 1.552,911 148,056 946,797 3,243,953 19,447,929
$100,000 under $200,000 ............ 64,497,445 2,395,079 2,243.314 68,430 960.716 68,430 1,602,009 68,430 641,293 2,428,906 23,425.380
$200,000 under $500,000 ............ 30,210,964 629,562 3,593.271 9,235 317,046 9,235 506,039 9,235 188,993 638.543 13,714,043
$500,000 under $1,ODO,000 ........... 9.969,470 108,064 1,840,580 658 38,632 658 72,624 658 33.993 109,529 5,434,957
$1,000.000 or more ................. 15,198,955 48,027 3,137,479 163 14,295 163 11 33,288 163 18,993 48.790 8,357,206

Taxable returns, total ................ 435,139,108 3,275,772 10,838,443 4,179,486 13,137,962 4,179,486 24,707,357 4,179,486 11,569,395 30,234,264 143,709,901
Nontaxable returns, total ............. 1 32,647,008 1 6,194 1 16,617 1 1,159,480 1 10,588,151 1 1,159,480 11,838,681 1,10,480 1,2SO,530 1,734,613 4,148,448

Itemized deductions-Continued

Taxes paid deduction-Continued Interest paid deduction

Size of adjusted gross income State and local
Real estate taxes

Personal property
Othertaxe

Total Home mortgage interest
income taxes taxes s

Total

Number of
Amount

Number of ,
Amount Number of Amount Number of

Amount Number of Amount Number of Amountreturns returns returns returns returns returns

(58) (59) (60) (61) (62) (63) (64) (65) (66) (67) (68) (69)
All returns, total ......... ........... 27,026,068 88,032,G40 28,629,448 54,118,665 10,787,248 3,279,869 6,629,954 2,4127,817 27,418,494 213,724,926 27,001,296 200,994,537
Under $5.000 ..................... 65,951 65,755 133,221 190,489 49,487 13,655 22,661 6,092 129,802 801,967 116,942 757,790
$5,000 under $10,000 ............... 263,751 128,853 455,267 696,123 206.801 41,421 52,525 14,499 378,758 2,158,459 373,186 2,095,621
$10,000 under $15,000 .............. 613,107 326,303 791,498 1,102,069 264,165 59,384 158,965 26.890 648,009 3,442,708 626,610 3,3D4,857
$15,000 under $20,000 .............. 973,612 626,487 1,101,219 1,436,326 401,562 80,026 229,347 75,886 1,020,869 5,341,029 1,012,125 5,200,408
$20,000 under $25,ODO .............. 1,423,304 1,173,342 1,510,715 2,019.469 476,515 101,034 375,805 142,459 1,425,446 7,634,059 1,403,53B 7.486,569
$25,000 under $30,ODO .............. 1,714,716 1.872,082 1,783,722 2,299,591 692.502 137,334 433,287 96,547 1,761,590 9,129.032 1.737,156 8,951,113
$30,000 under $35,000 .............. 2,101,"6 2,813,703 2,085,280 2,693,688 804,597 165,907 516,31 6 108,595 2,037,069 11.635,871 2,007,366 11,321,461
$35,000 under $40,000 .............. 2.126,139 3,263,000 2,124,633 2.965,064 782,921 151,825 474,3115 166,606 2,086,415 12,038,565 2,071,446 11,752,913
$40,000 under $45,ODO .............. 2,291,216 4,216,300 2,330,879 3,476,019 844,210 223,686 491,624 150,032 2,277,649 13,732,837 2,260,06A 13,458,338
$45,000 under $50,000 .............. 2,083,298 4,158,326 2,129,226 3,234,711 854,991 214,321 563,214 156.988 2,087,786 13,190,325 2,066.572 12,868,507
$50,000 under $55,000 .............. 2,079,582 4,635,919 2,167,369 3,317,547 809,228 212,097 523,730 168,664 2,144.006 14,067.171 2,132,587 13,800.289
$55,ODD under $60,000 .............. 1,753,515 4,527,533 1,876.179 3,249,950 652,784 187,733 438.252 136,916 1,808,774 12,456,061 1,789,820 12,164,960
$60,000 under $75,000 .............. 3,848,256 11,570,238 4,070,641 7,763,507 1,532,086 473,750 951,804 344,140 3,915,385 30,793,629 3,874,073 29.970,476
$75,000 under $100,000 ............. 2,842,610 11,562,069 3,030,114 7,134,877 1,166,888 443,987 726,145 306,996 2,903,517 27,181,382 2,856,205 26,407,485
$100,OOD under $200,000 ............ 2,138,501 15,072,248 2,281.533 7,641,997 922,906 435,089 501,583 276,047 2,111,904 29,315,627 2,045.176 27,291,143
$200,000 under $500,000 ............ 565,635 10,081,761 605,859 3.299,316 262,496 197,255 132,272 135,712 549.026 12,805,498 515,073 10,624,626
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ........... 97,261 4,403,537 105,444 916,625 43,768 62,885 25.570 51,910 92,299 3,587,266 81,25B 2,353,881
$1.000,000 or more ................. 44,167 7,534,586 46,650 681,299 19,340 78,480 12,469 62,840 40,191 4,413,439 32,099 1.184.099

Taxable returns, total ................ 25,976,430 87,034,711 27,106,934 51,229,408 10,210,SW 3,123,246 6,364,416 2,322,580 26,000,751 199,995,559 25,611,051 188,647,688
Nontaxable returns, total ............. 1 1,049,639 997,330 1 1,522,515 1 2,889,257 1 576,740 1 156,624 1 265,538 1 105,238 1 1,417,743 1 13,729,367 1 1,390,245 1 12,346,849

Footnotes at end of table.



Table 2.1-Returns with Itemized Deductions: Sources of Income, Adjustments, Itemized Deductions by Type, Exemptions, and Tax Items,
by Size of Adjusted Gross Income-Continued
(All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Size of adjusted gross income

All returns, total ............. V ......

Under $5,000 .....................
$5,000 under $10,000 ...............
$ 10,000 under $15,ODO ..............
$15.000 under $20,000 ..............

$20,000 under $25,000 ..............
S25,000 under $30,000 ..............
$30,000 under $35,000 ..............
$35,000 under $40,000 ..............
$40,000 under $45,000 ..............

$45,000 under $50,000 ..............
$50,000 under $55,000 ..............
$55,000 under $60,000 ..............
$60,000 under $75,000 ..............
$75,000 under $100,000 .............

$100,000 under $200,000 ............
$200,000 under $500,000 ............
$500,000 under $1,000.000 ...........
$1,000,000 or more .................

Taxable returns, total ................
Nontaxable retums, total .............

Size of adjusted gross income

All returns, total ....................

Under $5,000 .....................
$5,000 under $10,000 ...............
$10,000 under $15,000 ..............
$15,000 under $20,000 .... ..........

$20,000 under $25,000 ..............
$25,000 under $30,000 ..............
$30,000 under $35,01DO ..............
$35,000 under $40,000 ..............
$40,000 under $45,000 ..............

$45,000 under $50,ODO ..............
$50,000 under $55,000 ..............
$55,000 under $60,ODO ..............
$60,000 under $75,000 ..............
$75,000 under $100,000 .............

$100,000 under $200,001) ............
$200,01)(3 under $500,000 ............
$500,000 under $1,000,GW ...........
$1.000,000 or more .................

Taxable returns, total ................
Nontaxable retums, total .............

Paid to financial institutions

Number of
returns

(70)

26,137,841

110,935
352,915
603,780
969,869

1,323,569
1,676,320
1,967,422
1,986,285
2,171,667

1,995,152
2,077,794
1,737.745
3,771,928
2,781,361

1,996,368
504,043

79,351
31,339

24,802,476
1,335,366

Amount

(71)

Interest paid deduction-Continued

Home mortgage interest-Continued

Paid to individuals

191,583,051

712,564
1,929,810
3,174,360
4,876,577

7,043,880
8,536,200

10,982,795
11, 1 D9,065
12,696,102

12,216,250
13,101,143
11,466,692
28,611,400
25,481,250

26,094,935
10,175,541
2,246,245
1,128,241

179,BM,328
11,779,723

Number of
returns

(72)

2,980,594

9,670
33,242
37,869
92,799

154,848
166,334
165,515
230,848
279,002

252,246
213,348
215,562
448,816
341.179

264,538
63,163
8,748
2,867

2,850,902
129,692

Contributions deduction-Continued

Amount

(73)

9,411,486

45,226
165,811
130,497
323,831

442,689
414,913
338,666
643,848
762,237

652,258
699,146
698,268

1,359,076
926,235

1,196,208
449,085
107,635
55,858

8,844,360
567,127

Other than cash contributions Carryover from prior years

Number of
returns

(82)

12,667,720

34,223
119,023
259,444
396,017

539,687
697,127
831,556
862,662

1.067,310

960,540
949.041
869,369

1,991,388
1,612,836

1,148,536
270,610
40,838
17,514

12,210,454
457,266

Amount

(83)

9,681,786

11,055
36,435

152,428
159,434

222,796
225.552
311,398
324,818
438,653

417,385
352,385
322,854
981,190
975,951

1,199,943
937,736
484,932

2,126,841

9,421,216
260,570

Number of
returns

(84)

183,546

8,667
12,252
8,276

14,078

19,114
9,8136

14,853
13,459
7,672

6,711
10,786
9,152
9,703

17,684

11,353
7,023
1,829
1.127

1 ",957
38,589

Amount

(85)

2,561,302

30,095
11,626
13,238
33,248

72,505
39,833
40,491

114,840
22,218

32,004
33,500
24,027
41,405

105,451

286,207
408,056
377,165
875,391

2,300,883
260,419

Itemized deductions-Continued

Deductible points

Number of
returns

(74)

1,951,170

3,528
17.600
22,845
52,416

39,211
62,294

135,194
155,379
128,689

157,177
152,633
121,552
323,829
254,649

245.444
64,337
10,801
3,593

1,866,096
85,073

Amount

(75)

2,173,621

474
11,347
51.219
57.453

29,194
57,384

163,837
155,673
101.639

203,980
137,316
106,325
332,286
291,546

314,065
119,070
27,874
12,939

2,055,265
118,355

Investment interest
expense deduction

Number Of
returns

(76)

1,627,853

16,520
18,090
33,306
28,045

61,354
44,297
46,514
62,890
61,196

62,206
69,355
70,224

188,870
240,191

357,341
194,264
46,816
26,373

1,522,802
105,051

Itemized deductions-Continued

Moving expenses

Number of
returns

(86)

826,094

2,247
8,632

20,779
19,379

38,326
40,675
42.559
54,990
67.382

65,267
66,594
46,275

116,327
109,805

104.082
20,116

2,015
645

798,660
27,434

Amount

(87)

3,651,190

3,902
25,568
57,936
34,290

111,358
100,468
125,221
145,163
206,323

205,429
219,763
168,995
557.928
645,199

813,059
195.559
25,777
9,251

3,562,729
88,460

Amount

(77)

10,354,040

40,852
44,557
77,215
77,449

97,623
86,562

119,781
116,460
166,013

110,883
125,343
179.422
476,035
471,239

1,692,373
2,054,161
1,203,591
3,214,481

9,106,690
1,247,350

Casualty or theft loss

Number Of
returns

(88)

126,489

* 126
-8,936
13,234
11,212

-4,050
-7,099
19,081
-4,339
17,090

-15,448
-5.964

* 257
7,596
6,668

4,639
660
55
34

96,107
30,382

Amount

(89)

872,321

-1,985
'40,416

42,084
67,089

'107,635
'30,666
141,349
-88,960

62,800

'63,127
7,005
'67

30,971
13,251

96,311
43,903
17,311
17,391

425,364
446,958

Number of
returns

(78)

29,551,347

121,097
428,572
814,066

1,108,045

1,573,732
1,819,700
2.141,721
2,236,229
2,452,885

2,256,641
2,249,079
1.908,677
4,155,925
3,155,916

2,352,419
621,256
107,392
47,996

28,161,065
1,390,283

Total

Contributions deduction

Amount

Cash co

Number of
returns

(80)

tributions

Amount

(79)

60,573,565

75,476
412,642
965,094

1,202.184

1,816,335
2,279,488
2,813,023
2,957,598
3,184,319

3,386.517
3,325,492
3,038,256
7,606,054
7,095,312

8,281,720
5,138,471
2,212.223
4,783,362

58,671,525
1,902,040

28,926,110

119,206
420,579
789,337

1,035.081

1,526,220
1.785,474
2,094,816
2,180,007
2,380,584

2,219,324
2,205,020
1,864,695
4,092,508
3,114,390

2,326,957
617,190
107.001
47,721

27,689,979
1,336,131

(81)

51,277,927

88,948
417,052
864,009

1,036,284

1,570,139
2,041.979
2,572,137
2,653,183
2,732,801

2,942,392
2,978,691
2,695,422
6,596,969
6,068,500

6,947,574
4,268.172
1,721,577
3,082.097

49,593,758
1,684,169

Miscellaneous deductions subject to 21/6 AGI

Total

Number of
returns

(90)

7,472,567

62,271
139,092
245,438
329,466

439,780
526,419
587,682
596,127
645,009

545,554
495,024
457,931
962,876
758,143

548,336
113,479

13,937
6,000

7,007,852
464,715

Amount

(91)

26,043,656

90,276
204,673
608,519
786,011

1,046,297
1,593,454
1,585,421
1,684,209
1,533,792

1,698,748
1,667.019
1,252,899
3.173,555
3,131,550

3,585.461
1,379,567

397,907
624,299

24,677,492
1,366,164

limitation

Unreimbursed employee
business expense

Number of
returns

(92)

8,463,212

13,935
53,239

158,819
267,647

387,049
528,925
642,817
697,835
739,217

711,025
704,679
598,769

1,212.763
950,684

654,470
124,494
12,723
4,122

U11,124
25ZO87

Amount

(93)

23,679,581

10,514
148,421
440,841
654,049

820,294
1,437.319
1,389,995
1,643,762
1,441,017

1,741,763
1,682,096
1,297,631
3,175.674
3,202,186

3,399,172
994,862
117,826
81,557

22,925,228
754,353

Footnotes at end of table.



Table 2.1-Returns with Itemized Deductions: Sources of Income, Adjustments, Itemized Deductions by Type, Exemptions, and Tax Items,
b Size of Adjusted Gross Income-Continued
(ATI figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Itemized deductions-Confinued

Si f

Miscellaneous deductions subject
to 2% AGI limitation-Continued Gambling loss Miscellaneous deductions other Exemptions Taxable income

ze o adjusted gross income deduction than gambling
Tax preparation fees

Number of
Amount

Number of
Amount Number of 'Amount Number of Amount Number Of Amount

returns returns returns returns returns

(94) (95) (96) (97) (98) (99) (100) (101) (102) (103)

All returns, total .................... 8,701,051 2,303,092 674,862 2,018,519 35,6S2 "72,493 87,400,374 192,476,939 30,747,391 1,420AW,654

Under $5,000 ..................... 44,281 8,973 4.126 11,662 - - 334.898 717,7DB -3,753 -8,419
$5,000 under $10,000 ............... 152,675 26,738 11,837 32,284 25 '37 966,524 2,070,372 197.582 279,583
$10,000 under $15,000 .............. 256,316 46,174 15,116 33,917 3,508 615 1,852,575 3,971,100 595,452 - 2,268,337
$15,000 under $20,000 .............. 358,791 56.124 39,7T7 57,300 -7 . (Z) 2,677,944 5,746,450 1. 1 D6,981 7,662,449

$20,000 under $25,ODO .............. 454,901 71,037 33,682 43,237 -1,276 -8,077 3,989,939 8,562,300 1,666,225 17,326,731
$25,000 under $30,000 .............. 504,231 82,393 48.490 214,415 * 47

1
* 393 5,068,533 10,876,806 2,046.862 28,724.583

$30,000 under $35,OOD .............. 686,624 105,841 49,056 63.008 -3.466 -5,896 5,806,810 12,470.191 2,390,254 43,520,550
$35,WO under $40,0W .............. 584,498 104.870 62,685 114,955 - - 6,426,471 13,794,598 2,428,866 53.841,779
$40,000 under $45,000 .............. 666,528 110,936 53,965 98,671 248 '62 7,143,173 15,342,401 2,664.513 70.481,560

$45,000 under $50,000 .............. 695,368 122,667 45,298 102,851 2.968 4,423 6,819,001 14,642,644 2,385,9a2 71,623,527
$50,000 under $55,000 .............. 595,484 113,641 44,956 63,662 -5,711 697 7,285.427 15,651,848 2,385,481 81,967,547
$55,0D0 under $60,ODO .............. 520,882 105,721 51,587 87,201 1,662 183 6,097,143 13,101,930 2,027,281 77,969,905
$60,000 under $75,000 .............. 1,141,813 257,054 82,887 218,987 6,947 1,2,738 13,315,652 28,609,413 4,357,144 199.624,213
$75,DDO under $100.00D ............. 969,242 279,787 58,065 239,850 1,145 89 9,905,888 21,272,728 3,253,091 198,787,724

$100,000 under $200,000 ............ 799,784 401,810 52,919 235,543 5,963 26,940 7,302,427 14,845,630 2,437,460 240,157,050
$200,000 under $500,000 ............ 219,453 248,068 15,929 201,553 1,904 ~, 8,594 1,947,392 781,998 641,682 155,466,222
$50D,000 under $1,000,000 ........... 35,741 86,1129 2,955 89,932 542 ,6,046 324,600 13,319 109,864 64,053,743
$1,000,000 or more ................. 14,438 74,428 1,533 109,488 233 7,703 135,975 5,503 48,919 106,436,732

Taxable Mums, total ................ 8,249,024 .2,173,047 631,366 1,732,015 34,308 64~959 82,382,333 171,722,214 30,1519,649 1,419,456,876
Nontaxable returns, total ............. 1 452,027 1 130,045 1 43,497 1 286,503 1 1,344 7,533 1 5,018,041 1 10,754,725 1 227,742 1 743,777

Income tax before credits Total tax credits Income tax after credits Alternative minimum tax Total income tax

Size of adjusted gross income Number Of Number of Number of Number of Number of
returns

Amount
returns

Amount
returns Amount returns Amount

returns
Amount

(104) (105) (106) (107) (108) (109) (110) (111) (112) (113)

All returns, total .................... 30,753,942 308,265,717 3,995,90 3,205,899 30,526,121 305',059,818 208,836 1,117,994 30,535,T76 306,177,812

Under $5,ODO ..................... -3,756 -1,869 3,755 1,869 263 -2,277 -4,018 4,146
$5,000 under $10,000 ............... 194.840 67,694 - 10,607 184,233 67,230 -1,991 1,376 184,958 68.6M
$10,000 under $15,000 .............. 597,495 350,681 51,275 12.562 554769 338,119 1,381 5,128 554,884 343,247
$15,000 under $20,000 .............. 1,113,934 1,155,437 216,444 67,794 987:255 1,087.643 79 1,064 987,334 1,088,698

V0,000 under $25,000 .............. 1,666,249 2,622,268 151,232 49,349 1,639,782 2,572,919 1,435 1,035 1,641,216 2,573,954
$25,000 under $30,000 .............. 2,046,870 4,369,969 178,191 75,845 2,042,449 4,294,125 2,227 4,245 2,042,599 4.298,370
$30,000 under $35,000 .............. 2,389,575 6,888,850 235,331 116,077 2,383,267 6,772,773 1.338 11,387 2,383,392 6,784,160
$35,000 under $40,000 .............. 2,428,892 8.746,621 259,818 100,909 2,427,449 8,645,712 5,194 12209 2,427.509 8,657,921
$40,000 under $45,000 .............. 2,665,193 11.617,457 305,767 112,587 2,663.226 11;504,871 2,319 1,314 2,663,274 11,506,184

$45,000 under $50,000 ............... 2,385,982 11,762,095 291,603 123,967 2,385,139 11 ~638,128 5,636 4,421 2,385,445 11,642,548
$50,000 under $55,000 .............. 2,385,593 13,719,358 302,476 145,670 2,383,954 13,573,688 6,763 11,349 2,384,751 13,585.037
$55,000 under $60,000 .............. 2,027.281 13,717,436 301,362 146,342 2,026,894 13~571.094 5,139 11,947 2,026,955 13,583.040
$60,000 under $75,000 .............. 4,357,170 37,878,717 644,773 341,676 4,356,474 37;537,041 25,300 54,984 4,357,755 37,592,025
$75,000 under $100,000 ............. 3,253,141 42,075,696 494,326 305,711 3,251,361 41:769,985 34,739 85,499 3,253.281 41,855,484

$100,000 under $200,000 ............ 2,437,491 58,539,033 359,535 407,086 2,436,103 58;:131,947 66,892 239,237 2.437,549 58,371,184
$200,000 under $500,000 ............ 641,691 43,785,936 139,523 466,383 641,301 43,319,553 37,891 313,850 641,975 43,633,403
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ........... 109,866 18,953,819 34,001 2D2,150 109.816 18,751,669 7,111 141,519 109,898 18,893,188
$1,000,000 or more ................. 48,922 32,012,779 19,681 531,326 48,895 31.481,454 3,138 215,164 48,982 31.696.617

Taxable returns, total ................ 30,528,861 308,138,723 3,770,865 3,078,905 30,526,121 305,059,818 208JM 1,1 17,M 30,535,776 306,177,812
Nontaxable returns, total ............. 1 225,082 1 126,994 1 225,082 1 126,994 1 - I - I -

.
I - I -

-

Z Less than $500.
Estimate should be used with caution due to the small number of sample returns on which it is based.

** Data combined to avoid disclosure of information for specific taxpayers.
NOTE: Detail may not add to totals because of rounding.
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Basic Tables

Table 2.4-All Returns: Exemptions by Type and Number of Exemptions, by Marital Status
[All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars]

49

Exemptions for dependents

Number of Total

Size of adjusted gross income
Number of

returns
Number of
exemptions

exemptions
for taxpayers N b f N b f

Adjusted Total income tax
um er o
returns

um er o
exemptions

gross income Number of Amountficif
less de

returns

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

All returns, total .............. 114,730,123 2311~M,627 163,696,610 42,308,444 T7,600,016 1,672,992,848 30,269,928 200,572,111

Joint returns of married persons 48,720,459 151,766.812 97,435,902 27.746,965 54,330,910 1,391,480,741 23,169,008 177,354.244
Separate returns of married
persons, total: ............... 2,298,928 3,395.313 2,322,474 669,889 1,072,839 18,265,945 587,402 2,625,886

Spouse filing .............. 2,253,946 3,267,724 2,232,510 650,488 1,035,214 17,837,733 571,189 2,584,761

Spouse not filing ........... 44,982 127,589 89,964 19,402 37,625 428,212 16.214 41,125
Returns of heads of household .... 13,786.622 34,190,141 13,786,622 12,644,634 20,403,519 232,619,285 5,724,545 16,595,004

Returns of surviving spouses ..... 93,201 239.831 93,201 93,201 146,630 2,346,589 49,749 232,625
Returns of single persons ........ 49,830,912

1
41,704,529 1 40,058,411 1 1,1163,754 1 1.646,119 1 28,280,288 1 739,223 1 3,764,352

Exemptions for dependent-Continued

Exemptions for children at home Exemptions for children away from home

Size of adjusted gross income

f

N b f
Adjusted Total income tax Number

N b f
Adjusted Total income tax

n7o

um er o
gross income Of

um er o
gross income

-I

exemptions
less deficit

Number of Amount rebims
examptions,

less deficit
Number of Amount

returns returns

(9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18)

All returns, total .............. 39,787,515 71,527.129 1,594,236,248 28,298,134 190,993,577 920,815 1,301,971 44,410,940 850,228 6,387,314

Joint returns of married persons ... 27,065.663 52,020,362 1,357,393,738 22,583,593 172,715,909 393,339 539,319 26,265,066 379,338 3,778.854
Separate returns of married

persons, total: ............... 581,135 923.475 15,720,561 504,819 2,264,107 61,354 96,934 1,969.815 55,447 293,446

Spouse filing .............. 565.871 902,280 15,365,365 492,650 2.225,156 61,331 96.910 1,969.250 55,423 293,403
Spouse not filing ........... 15,264 21.195 355,196 12,170 38,951 '24 '24 565 '24 * 42

Returns of heads of household .... 11.574,492 17,817,974 209,471,954 4,958,961 14,570,003 55,M 64,474 1,930,689 44,774 230,509
Retums of surviving spouses ..... 93,201 144,968 2.346,589 49,749 232,625 - - - - -

Returns of single persons ........
1

473.024 620,350 9.303,407 201,011 1,210,933 410,979 601,245 14,245,369 370,669 2,084,505

Exemptions for dependents-Continued

Exemptions for parents Exemptions for other dependents

Size of adjusted gross income

f N b f
Adjusted Total income tax Number

N b f
Adjusted Total income tax

:r - um er oT gross income Of
um er o gross incomer-t - exemptions

less deficit
Number of Amount returns

exemptions
less deficit

Number of
Amount

returns returns

(19) (20) (21) (22) (23) (24) (25) (26) (27) (28)

All returns, total .............. 1,764,257 2,048,211 62,027,095 1,283,923 6,793,827 1,944,830 2,722,705 49,367,199 1,230,606 4,203,082

Joint returns of married persons 789,112 935,226 41,461,203 661,804 5,023,828 576,873 836,002 23.433,820 455,940 2,462,009

Separate returns of married
14 821 15 073 696357 14 624 40 547 23 634 37 357 464 823 23 232 55 773persons, total: ............... , , . , , , , , , ,

Spouse filing .............. 10,808 11,060 286,111 10,611 38.605 19,450 24,964 391,759 19,212 53,641

Spouse not filing ........... -4,013 -4,013 -71.585 -4,013 * 1,942 * 4,184 12,394 73,065 -4,021 -2,131
Returns of heads of household .... 843,142 959,166 18,114,820 544,736 1,510,705 1,130,675 1.561,905 21,983,223 627,870 1,363,734

Returns of surviving spouses ..... -1,662 * 1,662 '149,845 * 1,662 '16,796 - - - - -

Returns of single persons ........
1

105,520
1

137.083
1

1,943,532
1

61.096
1

201,952
1

213,648
1

287,441
1

3,485,333
1

123,564
1

321,567

* Estimate should be used with caution because of the small number of sample returns on which it is based.
NOTE: Detail may not add to totals because of rounding.



Table 3.1-Returns with Modified Taxable Income: Adjusted Gross Income and Tax Items, by Type of Tax Computation'
by -Size of Adjusted Gross Income
[All figures are estimates based on samples--money amounts are in thousands of dollars]

Income tax before credits,
Type of tax computation by Number of Adjusted Taxable Modified

l
regular tax computation

Tax generated Income tax before credits

size of adjusted gross income returns gross income income
taxab e
income Number of Number Of Number of

returns
Amount

J1 returns
Amount

returns
Amount

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Returns with regular tax
computation only

Total .......................... 91,056,144 3,073,704,496 2,011,670,067 2,011,971,292 91,051,128 378,6173,522 91,056,144 378,709,992 91,056,144 379,166,M

Under $5,oDo ................... 4,122,687 11,088,307 2,464,587 2,464,653 4,117,671 ~68,043 4,122,687 370,294 4,122,687 370,294
$5,000 under $10,000 ............. 8,921,352 68,756,478 20,403,876 20,404,038 8,921,352 3,056,541 8,921,352 3,060,889 8,921,352 3.D63.245
$10.000 under $15.000 ............ 11,438.731 144,073.902 57,722,064 57,723,681 11,438,731 8,653,141 11.438,731 8,658,886 11,438,731 8,660,764
$15,000 under $20,000 ............ 11,110,339 193,254,161 95,773,667 95,773,587 11.110,339 14,361,276 11,110,339 14,366,930 11,110,339 14,373,660
$20,000 under $25,000 ............ 9,506,337 213,080,043 121,265,484 121,276,078 9,506,337 18,204,313 9,506,337 18,208,997 9,506,337 18,255,305
$25,000 under $30,ODO ............ 7,789,813 213.807,206 131,392,008 131,430,354 7,789,813 20,203,376 7,789,813 20,206,373 7,789,813 20.212,904
$30,000 under $40,000 ............ 12,268,904 426,443,208 279,460,051 279,520,637 12,268,904 45,481,286 12,268,904 45,485,354 12,268,904 45.539,972
$40,000 under $50,000 ............ 8,796,438 392,678,471 266,283,650 266.354,999 8,796,438 43,788,872 8,796,438 43,791,607 8,796,438 43,889,810
$50,ODO under $75,000 ............ 11,258,500 677,318,412 475,638,880 475,770,530 11,258,500 67,152,586 11,258,500 87,154,124 11,258,500 87,282,258
$75,000 under $100,000 ........... 3,451,995 294,470,996 213,339,817 213,397,431 3.451,995 45,121,846 3,451,995 45,123,182 3,451,995 45,168,163
$100,000 under $200,000 .......... 1.933,198 247,424,667 184,523,640 184,675,036 1,933.198 44,680,476 1,933.198 44,681,292 1,933,198 44,702,872
$200.000 under $500,ODO .......... 382,533 109,001,203 90,945,358 90,976,937 382,533 25,706,164 382,533 25,706,334 3a2,533 25,733,241
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ......... 54,515 36,389,362 31,815,537 31,756,617 54,515 9,489,602 54,515 9,489,625 54,515 9,496,776
$1,000,000 or more ............... 20,802 45,918,080 40,641,448 40,446,624 20,802 12,406,000 20,802 12,406,105 20.802 12,417,561

Returns with Form 8615
tax computation

Total .......................... 287,777 1,284,384 1,100,073 1,135,527 287,777 197,799 287,777 290,002 287,T77 290,002

Under $5,000 ....... ............ 233,006 492,524 363,391 369,864 233,008
~i
54,386 233,006 81,522 233,006 81,522

$5,000 under $10,000 ............. 32,727 227,832 206,1D4 206,104 32,727 30,900 32,727 57,553 32.727 57,553
$10,000 under $15,000 ............ '14,143 '181,904 '165,709 194,690 14,143 '24,843 14,143 -45,237 14.143 '45,237
$15,000 under $20,000 ............ -2,533 -41,977 * 37,978 -37,978 * 2,533 *~'~5,697 -2,533 '10,655 * 2,533 10,655
$20.ODO under $25,000 ............ -1,014 -21,746 '21,189 -21,189 -1,014 -3.245 -1,014 -5,973 -1.014 -5.973
$25,000 under $30,000 ............ * 2,470 71,605 -69.517 -69,517 2,470 - 12,927 * 2,470 -20,099 * 2.470 20,099
$30,060 under $40,000 ............ -1,014 38,859 -38,301 -38,301 1,014 8,043 -1.014 8,542 -1,014 -8,542
$40,000 under $50,ODO ............ - - - - -
$50,000 under $75,000 ............ - - - - - -
$75,000 under $1 DO,000 ........... 648 50,609 '50,252 -50,252 648 -12,904 648 -15,589 -648 '15.589
$100,000 under $200,000 .......... 98 -18,468 - 18,072 '18,072 -~5,198 .98 -5,077 98 5,077
$200,000 under W0,000 .......... - - - - -
$500,WD under $1,000,000 ......... 86 -76,419 '73,376 73,376 86 .22,393 N 22,766 86 -22,766
$1,000,000 or more ............... 37 62,441 56,184 56,184 37 17,264 37 16,989 37 16,989

Rotuma with Schedule D
tax computation

Total .......................... 1,264,046 318,425,722 271,317,500 271,327,777 1,264,046 76,391,047 1,264,046 74,841,621 1,264,046 74,981,140

Under $5,000 ................... - - - -

$5,000 under $10,000 ............. - - - -
$10,000 under $15,000 ............ - - - -

$1 5,ODO under $20,000 ............ - - - -
$20,ODO under $25,ODO ............ - - - -

$25,ODO under $30,000 ............ -

$30,ODO under $40,000 ............
$40,000 under $50,000 ............

~$50,000 under $75,000 ............ 101,501 6,561,440 5,574,324 5.574,324 101,501 1,31 5,981 101,501 1,306,965 101,501 1,3D6,965
$75,000 under $100,000 ........... 116,384 10,264,657 8,561,057 8,561,057 116.384 2,113,747 116,384 2,088.386 116,384 2,091,258
$100,000 under $200,000 .......... 659,322 90,961,021 73,769,163 73,774,970 659,322 18,618;588 659,322 18,390,049 659,322 18,431,223
$200,000 under $500,000 .......... 292,272 86,900,196 74,271,112 74,274,440 292,272 21,122,795 292,272 20,763,879 292,272 20,818,361
$500.000 under $1,000,000 ......... 63,536 42,994,081 37,769,911 37,770,662 63;536 11,294,890 63,536 11,065,872 63,536 11,083,706
$1,000,000 or more ............... 31,031 1 80,744,327

1 71,371,934 1 71,372,325 1 31,031 21,92~.046 31.031 21,226,471 31,031 21,249,627

Footnotes at end of table.



Table 3.1-Returns with Modified Taxable Income: Adjusted Gross Income and Tax Items, by Type of Tax Computation
by Size of Adjusted Gross Income
[All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Total tax credits Income tax after credits Alternative minimum tax Total income tax

Type of tax computation by
As

a

percentage of Average

size of adjusted gross income mber ofNu
Amount

Number of Amount Number of
A nt

Number of
Amount Modified Adjusted

income
taxreturns returns

returns
mou returns taxable gross (dollars)

Income income

(12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) 1 (18) (19) (20) (21)

Returns with regular tax
computation only

Total ... .............. ....... 12,471,255 6,456,285 87,145,307 372,710,541 176,225 620,925 87,149,932 373,331,466 18.6 12.1 4,100

Under $5,000 ................. -9,699 *473 4,121,414 369,821 -3,799 *120 4,121,414 369,941 15.0 3.3 90
$5,000 under $10,000 ........... 480,624 55,695 8,507,562 3,007.550 -5,072 -2,833 8,507,562 3,010,382 14.8 4.4 337

$10,000 under $15,000 .......... 2,409,900 901,909 9,264,832 7,758,855 25 * 41 9,264,832 7,758,896 13.4 5.4 678

$15,000 under $20,000 .......... 3,309,728 1,559,243 9,901,355 12,814,417 48 104 9,901,362 12,814,521 13.4 6.6 1,153

$20,000 under $25,000 .......... 1,221,669 378,705 9,441,772 17,876,601 *187 9,441,779 17,876,727 14.7 8.4 1,881
$25,0D0 under $3D,000 .......... 565.902 259,529 7,775,826 19,953,376 2,559 4,198 7,775,835 19,957,574 15.2 9.3 2,562
$30,ODO under $40,000 .......... 1,052,188 483,583 12,248,915 45,056,389 6.890 24,276 12.249,165 45,080,665 16.1 10.6 3,674
$40,000 under $50.000 .......... 1,000,767 441,370 8.790,060 43,448,440 8,592 5,622 8,790,472 43,454,063 16.3 11.1 4,940

$50,ODO under $75,000 .......... 1,554,322 827,636 11,255,091 86,454,623 38,094 74,798 11,255,969 86,529,421 18.2 12.8 7,686
$75,000 under $100,000 ......... 511,729 341,119 3,449,836 44,827,044 33,464 81,240 3,451,622 44,908,285 21.0 15.3 13,OD9

$100,000 under $200,ODO ........ 259,434 401,019 1,931,419 44,301,853 64.084 179,093 1,932,232 44,480,946 24.1 18.0 23,OD9

$200,000 under $500,0DO ........ 73,990 394,199 381,992 25.339.042 19,565 145.409 382,394 25,484,451 28.0 23.4 66,620
$500,000 under $1,000.000 ....... 14,201 135,992 54,458 9,360,785 2,908 47,340 54,496 9,408.125 29.6 25.9 172,579
$1,000,000 or more ............. 7,104 275.816 20,7T7 12,141,745 938 55,724 20,796 12,197,470 30.2 26.6 586,360

Rotuma with Form 8615
tax computation

Total ... ............. ........ 8,047 501 287,777 289,501 13,867 3,680 287,777 293,181 25.8 22.8 1,019

Under $5,000 ................. -6,019 228 233,006 81,295 -10,068 921 233,OD6 82,215 22.2 16.7 353

$5.000 under $10,000 ........... - - 32,727 57,553 -2,533 *929 32,727 58,482 28.4 25.7 1,787
$10,000 under $15,000 .......... - - -14,143 -45,237 -1,266 -1,830 '14,143 -47,067 24.2 25.9 -3,328
$15,ODO under $20,000 .......... - - -2,533 -10,655 - - -2,533 -10,655 28.1 25.4 -4,206
$20,000 under $25,000 .......... - - 1014 -5,973 - - -1,014 * 5,973 28.2 27.5 * 5.891
S25,0DO under $30,000 .......... .1,204 -4 2:470 20,096 - - -2,470 '20,096 28.9 28.1 -8,136
$30,ODO under $40,000 .......... - - -1,014 -8,542 - - -1,014 -8,542 22.3 22.0 -8,424
$40,000 under $50,000 .......... - -
$50,000 under $75,ODO .......... - -

$75,000 under $100,000 .........
W -3 W -15,586 6,48 -15,586 31.0 30.8 '24,052

$100,000 under $200,ODO ........ 98 .98 -4,900 98 -4,900 27.1 26.5 -50,000
$200,ODO under $5D0,000 ........ - - -

$500,ODO under $1,0D0,000 ....... .55 86 -22,749 '86 '22,749 31.0 29.8 -264,523
$1,000.000 or more ............. 23 73 37 16,916 37 16,916 30.1 27.1 457,189

Rotuma with Schedule 0
tax computation

Total . . . ............. ........ 249,873 828,440 1,263,728 74,152,700 42,006 462,154 1,263,986 74,614,854 27.5 23.4 59,029

Under $5,DOO ................. - - - - -

$5,000 under $10,000 ........... - - - - -

$10,000 under $15,000 .......... - - - - -

$15.000 under $20,000 .......... - - - - -

$20,ODO under $25,000 .......... - - - - -

$25,ODO under $30,000 .......... - - - - -

$30,0D0 under $40,000 ..........
$40,000 under $50,000 .......... - - - - -

$50,000 under $75,000 .......... 7,164 10,002 101,478 1,296,962 50 157 101,501 1.297,119 23.3 19.8 12,779
$75,ODO under $100,000 ......... 15,707 9,625 116,346 2,081,633 1,868 1,377 116,376 2.083,010 24.3 20.3 17,898
$100,000 under $200,000 ........ 119,895 144,997 659,213 18.286.226 14,224 56,030 659,321 18,342,256 24.9 20.2 27,820
$200,000 under $500,000 ........ 71,965 217,861 292,170 20,6D0,501 19,343 162,209 292,238 20,762,709 28.0 23.9 71,039
$500,000 under $1.000,000 ....... 21,734 120,353 63,513 10,963,354 4,313 92,080 63,522 11,055,434 29.3 25.7 174.003
$1,000,000 or more .............. 1 13,407 1 325,602 1 31,008 1 20,924,025 1 2,208 1 150,302 1 31,028 1 21,074,326 1 29.5 1 26.1 1 679,138

* Estimate should be used with caution due to the small number of sample returns on which it is based.
NOTE: Detail may not add to totals because of rounding.
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Table 3.2-Returns with Total Income Tax: Total Income Tax as a Percentage of Adjusted Gross Income, by Size of
Adjusted Gross Income-Continued
[All figures are estimates based on samples--money amounts are in thousands of dollars]

Size of adjusted gross income

All returns
Total ......................
Under $5,000 ................
$5,000 under $10,000 ..........
$10,000 under $15,000 .........
$15,000 under $20,000 .........
$20,000 under $25,000 .........
$25,000 under $30,000 .........
$30,000 under $40,000 .........
$40,000 under $50,000 .........
$50,000 under $75,ODO .........
$75,000 under $1DO,000 ........
$100.DDO under $200,000 .......
$200,000 or more .............

Joint returns
Total ......................
Under $5,GDO ................
$5,000 under $10,000 ..........
$10,000 under $15,000 .........
$15,000 under $20,000 .........
$20,000 under $25,000 .........
$25,ODO under $30,000 .........
$30,000 under $40,000 .........
$40,000 under $50,000 .........
$50,000 under $75,000 .........
$75,000 under $100,000 ........
$100,000 under $200,000 .......
$200,000 or more .............

Single returns
Total ......................
Under $5,ODO ................
$5,000 under $10,000 ..........
$10,000 under $15,000 .........
$15,000 under $20,000 .........
$20,000 under $25,000 .........
$25,000 under $30,000 .........
$30,000 under $40,000 .........
$40,000 under $50,000 .........
$50,000 under $75,000 .........
$75,000 under $100,000 ........
$100,000 under $200,000 .......
$200,000 or more .............

Footnotes at end of table

Number of
returns

(10)

25,107,873
326,449
789,190

5,426,365
2,846,143
2,912,326
3,377,157
4,316,972
2,855,622
2,056,298

158,859
38,921
3.570

12,616,002
46

--
139,760

1,675,613
2,394,583
3,545,407
2,685,170
1,988,567

149,269
34,531
3,057

9,760,029
325,183
769,183

5,132,407
2,419,110

387,275
299,302
334,249
65,480
16,957
8,052
2,367

464

7 under 10 percent
Adjusted

gross income
less deficit

696,509,M
529,545

6.177,290
69,374,433
47,426,030
65,979,500
93,066,015

149,231,589
126,727,986
118,126,563
13,396,177
4,802,276
1,671,893

481,743,673
118
-
-

2,706,002
38.214,444
66,246,604

122,906,556
119,206,290
114,306,199

12,563,879
4,228,829
1,364,751

144,824,648
523,527

5,999,480
65.594,148
39,484,988
8,657,323
8,177,427

11,195,612
2,916,226
1.045,667

699,596
325,209
205,445

Total
income tax

(12)

60,638,383
44,082

522,518
5,821,982
4,362,593
5,418,934
8,164,963

12,955,480
11,244,551
10,361,763

1,167,926
428,251
145,340

41,850,866
10
-
-

197,374
3,032,235
5.777,079

10,645,555
10,575,697
10,031,043

1,095,567
377,303
119,002

12,701,624
43,658

509,121
5,491,484
3,739,512

769.583
729,942
972,769
251,394
87,252
60,734
28,741
17,435

Total income tax as a percentage of adjusted gross income-Continued

Number of
returns

(13)

16,869,673
238,925

33,035
263.138

2,817,657
3,626,162
1,315,322
3,136,184
2.956,055
2,125,469

291.427
62,668

3,631

7,414,855

-

"27
-3,308
12,604

2,324,418
2,699,852
2,034,528

279,695
57,334

3,090

8,090,880
238,925
-16,720
253,105

2,621,623
3,464,038
1,075,235

262,513
104,697
42,412

7,692
3,460

460

10 under 12 percent
Adjusted

gross income
less deficit

(14)

573,650,275
549,843
265.396

3,117,362
51,330,943
81,340,010
35,103,390

110,837,036
131,341,778
125,646,941
24.475,463

7,958,971
1,683,143

356,111,896
-

419
'78,136

'367,490
83,027.712

120,186,196
120,460,760
23,439,553

7,197,496
1,354,136

174,852,405
549,843

-125,490
2,972,728

47,905,003
77,703,755
28,288,129
8,840,024
4,587,694
2,446,474

689,379
481.548
262,340

Total
income tax

(15)

62,744,067
60.313
28,321

331,726
5,362,407
9,090,322
3,975,180

11,820,879
14,368,854
13,902,677
2,731,048

885,609
186,731

38,852,$W

"45
-8,748

'37,863
8,778,933

13,129,708
13,331,048
2,614,606

802,144
149,7D6

19,260,260
60,313

'13,843
316,938

4,996,211
8,699,117
3,251,236

982,676
506,860
270,919

78,263
54,196
29,688

Number of
retums

(16)

9,964,871
147,004
88,469
23,437
30,146

1 D4,924
1,515,336
1,624,310
1,155,554
3,914,439
1,025,571

320,949
14,731

S,5T7,519

-
-1,014
-3,976

* 119
-2,165

610,719
3,652,970

985,637
307,878
13,040

3,675,326
147,004
88,469
23,437
20,426

-11,781
1,462,849
1,437,561

305.435
151,994
17,599
7,452
1,320

12 under 15 perce
Adjusted

gross income
less deficit

(17)

521,004,365
427,493
628,891
278,225
540,014

2,375,106
42,487,205
54,247,963
53,200,079

235,493,386
86.721,560
38,534,507
6,069,935

374,712,082

-
'18,699
-89,047
-3,486

-75,998
29,168,489

220,244,256
83,332,672
36,946,975
4,832,461

116,107,606
427,493
628,891
278,225
365.938

-261,982
41,092,612
47,403,720
13,509,866
8,743,892
1,486,274

936,561
972,153

t

Total
income tax

(18)

70,396,227
54,512
85,539
38,802
72.408

305,003
5,535,397
7,501,466
6,986,827

31,798,195
11,874,438
5,316,590

827,051

50,586,110

-
-2,767

'12,050
* 481

10,532
3,697,487

29.700,561
11,407,036
5,095,651

659,544

15,753,925
54,512
85,539
38,802
49,864

'33,449
5,346,866
6,6D9,641
1,859,278
1,210,738

204,951
128,271
132,014



Table 3.2-Returns with Total Income Tax: Total Income Tax as a Percentage of Adjusted Gross Income, by Size of
Adjusted Gross Income-Continued
[All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars]

Size of adjusted gross income

All retums
Total ......................
Under $5,000 ................
$5,000 under $10,000 ..........
$1 O,ODO under $15,000 .........
$15,000 under $20,000 .........
$20,000 under $25,000 .........
$25,000 under $30,000 .........
$30,000 under $40,000 .........
$40,000 under $50,000 .........
$50,000 under $75,000 .........
$75,000 under $100,000 ........
$100,000 under $200,000 .......
$200,000 or more .............

Joint returns
Total ......................
Under $5,000 ................
$5,000 under $10,ODO ..........
$10,000 under $15,000 .........
$15,000 under $20,000 .........
$20,000 under $25,000 .........
$25,000 under $30,000 .........
$30,000 under $40,000 .........
$40,ODO under $50,000 .........
$50,0DO under $75,000 .........
$75,000 under $100,01DO ........
$1 00,01DO under $200,ODO .......
$200,000 or more .............

gingle returns
Total ......................
Under $5,000 ................
$5,000 under $10,000 ..........
$10,000 under $15,000 .........
$15,000 under $20,000 .........
$20,000 under $25,000 .........
$25,000 under $30,000 .........
$30,000 under $40,000 .........
$40.000 under $50,000 .........
$50,000 under $75,000 .........
$75,000 under $100,000 ........
$100,000 under $200,000 .......
S200,000 or more .............

Footnotes at end of table.

Number of
returns

(19)

4,856,809
23,435
-2,489

--
-6,500

-25,499
1,499,429

365.156
1,569,767

897,774
450,787

15,974

2,561,150

t

t
-

1,026
1,256,987

852,178
436,324

14,419

2,017,638
23,435

t

--5,279
t

1,426,273
316,395
196,781
29,184
10,428
1,152

15 under 17 percent

Adjusted
gross income

less deficit

(20)

307,820,119
47,225

-17,024

--
'140,868
* 733,266

53,049,387
16,339,632

100,466,715
76,852,222
54.113.274
6,060,505

212,538,704

t

48,744
82,065,340
72,918,110
52,387,306

5,113,180

$0,934,833
47,225

t

--110,801
t

50,567,158
14,026,667
11,521,925
2,512,522
1,255,241

697,833

Total
income tax

(21)

49,133,729
7,698

-2,678
-
-

-22,520
-115,027
8,454,209
2,611,377

15,983,759
12,269,374
8,693,812

973,275

33,912,176
-
t

t
-

-7,605
13,026,227
11,645,776
8,410,457

821,107

12,926,238
7,698

t

--17,793
t

8,054,368
2,251,501
1,848,930

395,921
206,597
112,046

Total income tax as a percentage of adjusted gross income-Continued

Number of
returns

(22)

5,554,287
81,105
17,942
-2,535
-1.380
-5,085
-3,936

281.365
814.675

1,180,447
1,132.890
1,603,898

429,030

2,946,088

t
tW

253
7,551
2,128

293,126
857,640

1,399,206
386,011

2,238,109
81,105
17,942

t
t

4,013
-1.402

216,120
748,154
759,095
226,962
148,779
30,739

17 under 25 percent

Adjusted
gross income

less deficit

(23)

588,477,427
237,340
113,688

* 30,327
'22,666

-118,434
-107,114

10,676,851
36,301,249
73,570,257
98,039,437

216,110,894
153,149,170

420,604,170

t
t

1,274
-6,571

254,686
89,902

20,703,216
74,499,7D6

189,764,763
135,282,268

138,647,M
237,340
113,688

t
t

'92,420
-36,062

8,367,395
33,433.856
44,996,495
19,399,046
19,091,677
12,828,053

I Total
income tax

(24)

119,838,154
1~ 49,804

24.972
-6,531
15.364

-28,162
'18,922

111,869,544
6,641,604

14,OD4.478
18.608,056
44,090,OD4
34,490,714

86,193,313
-

t
t

243
1,161

50.824
17,249

3,632,524
13,684.596
38,328,740
30,477,633

27,723,374
49,804
24,972

t
t

-22,287
-6,358

1,449,229
6,102,012
8,864.673
4,110,798
4,205,657
2,876,035

Number of
returns

(25)

483,286
-1,266

'23,863
'10.344
-1,266
-2,034
-2,495
-1,020
-3,105

1,349
1,540

77,019
357,983

312,588

-
1,014
' 25

-1,020
2,091
1,291
* 142

16,720
290,285

140,757
-1,266

'23,863
-10,344
-1,266
-1,020
-2,470

26
-1,390
49,973
49,138

25 under 30 percen

Adjusted
gross income

less deficit

(26)

223,066,007
-5,434

'170,232
-137,168

21,085
",731

-72,345
-40,453

-135,427
78,469

138,792
11,858,551

210,363,320

1T7,310,514

-
'22,857

* 740
-40,453

92,566
74,740

'12,625
3,008,905

174,065,627

33,90S,412
-5,434

-170.232
-137,168

'21,085
-21.873
-71,605

-
-

1,493
'125,406
7,226,929

26,124,187

t

Total
income tax

(27)

60,545,110
-1,359

'47,259
'38,473

* 5,631
-11,732
'20,290
-10,198
'35,952

22,051
35,201

3,085,095
57,231.868

48,118,676

-
5,723
* 195

10,198
24,404
21,051
-3,475

772,272
47,281,259

9,196,636
-1,359

-47.259
-38,473

-5,631
-6,009

'20,096
-
-

425
-31,530

1,885,486
7.160,368



Table 3.2-Returns with Total Income Tax: Total Income Tax as a Percentage of Adjusted Gross Income, by Size of
Adjusted Gross Income--Continued
[All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars]

Size of adjusted gross income

All returns
Total ......................
Under $5,000 ................
$5,000 under $10,000 ..........
$10,000 under $15,000 .........
$15,000 under $20,000 .........
$20,000 under $25,DDO .........
$25,000 under $30,000 .........
$30,000 under $40,000 .........
$40,000 under $50,000 .........
S50,000 under $75,000 .........
$75,000 under $100,DOO ........
$1DO,ODO under $200,000 .......
$2DD,000 or more .............

Joint returns
Total ......................
Under $5,000 ................
$5,000 under $10,DOO ..........
$10,000 under $15,000 .........
$15,000 under $20,000 .........
$20,ODO under $25,DDO .........
$25,01DO under $30,000 .........
$31),000 under $40,000 .........
$40,ODO under $50,000 .........
$50,000 under $75,000 .........
$75,000 under $100,000 ........
$100,000 under $200,000 .......
$200,000 or more .............

Single returns
Total ......................
Under $5,000 ................
$5,001) under $10,ODO ..........
$10,ODO under $15,000 .........
$15,000 under $20,000 .........
$20.000 under $25,000 .........
$25,000 under $30,000 .........
$30,ODO under $40,000 .........
$40,ODO under $50,000 .........
$50,000 under $75,000 .........
$75.000 under $100,000 ........
$100,000 under $200,0DO .......
$200,ODO or more .............

Estimate should be used with caution due to the small number of sample returns on which it is based.
Data combined to avoid disclosure of information for specific taxpayers.

(31)

5,320
* 28
106

* 53
'53

27

-1,302
-1,709

699
305
493
547

2,322
* 28
106

* 53
'53

27

40
-1,060

* 12
304
210
430

1,628

248
648
687

28
16

t Data deleted to avoid disclosure of information for specific taxpayers. Data are included in the appropriate totals.
NOTE: Detail may not add to totals because of rounding.

Number of
returns

(28)

24,512

24
-1,036

* 13
1,687
* 114

-1,202
* 326
5,026
2,705
1.596

10,783

20,646

24
-1,036

* 13
-1,662
-1,107

326
f
t
t
t

2,990

25
103
105

t
t
t
t

30 under 50 percent

Adjusted
gross income

less deficit

(29)

19,925,734

* 156
-11,855

* 207
35,323
-3,089

'43,182
-15,635
291,232
230,336
227,702

19,067.017

15,140,493

* 156
-11,855

* 207
'34,773

40,056

'15,635
t
t
't
t

3,323,499

.550
2,811

-3,402

t
t
t
t

Total
income tax

(30)

6,185,692

49
-5,747

'74
-10,665
-1,001

'15,754
* 5.865

107,132
76,585
79,397

5,883,424

4,716,147

49
-5,747

* 74
10,452

"14,532

-5,865
t
t
t
t

1,020,526

'212
* 889
1,334

t
t
t
t

Total income tax as a percentage of adjusted gross income-Continued

Number of
returns

50 under 100 percent 1 100 percent or mo

Adjusted
gross income

less deficit

Total Number of
income tax I returns

Adjusted
gross income
less deficit

(32)

532,195
* 91
666
628
892
565

49,278
-75,190
-47,904
-25.974

66,663
264,345

324,714
* 91
666
628
892
565

* 1,333
'46,132

* 764
-25,877

32,830
214,935

95,6T7

-8,205
'29,058
-47.139

-3,304
-7,971

(33) 1 (34) 1 (35)

353,566 10,146 -2,758,615
'74 8,477 -2,803,721
647 -1,285 '11,460
519 51 630
W 13 214
397 -6 125

26 718
'28,597 15 522
'56,285 99 -4,090
-42,246 25 * 1,546
-17,146 30 -2,495

43,370 110 '20,829
163,638 .9 -2,476

206,205 8,257 -1,965,422
'74 6,656 -2,007,846
647 t 't
519 t t
648 t t
397

t t
892 t t

'27.914 99 -4,090
* 460 t t

17,091 t t
24,715 t t

132,848 t t

83,601 1:613 -399,736
- 1585 -400,990

t t
t t
t t

t t
-6.726 t

'28,371
-41,785 t t

t t
2,023 t t

-4,695 t t

Total
income tax

(36)

150,177
83,326

-18,358
-2,725

362
144

-1,123
-1,049
-8,989

2,947
-3,805

'22,580
-4,768

117,845
57,017

t
t
t

t
t

8,989

t
t
t
t

22,467
20,121

t
f
t

t
t

t
t
t
t

Cn
02



Table 3.3- All Returns: Tax Liability, Tax Credits, and Tax Payments, by Size of Adjusted Gross fricome
(All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Total tax liability Tax credits

Total Child care credit
Credit for the elderly Earned income credit used to offset

Size of adjusted gross income All returns Number of or disabled income tax before credits

returns
Amount

Number of
Amount

Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount
returns returns returns returns

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

All returns, total ................... 114,730,123 90,825,133 471,082,811 12,736,913 7,286,497 5,896,435 2,520,S49 20,08S 57,083 6,177,757 2,082,149

No adjusted gross income .......... 926,020 139,799 284,219 424 658 - - 362 52

$1 under $5,000 ................. 16,068,899 5,074,673 757,929 15,713 700 - - - - - -

$5,000 under $10,000 ............. 15,228,872 9,072,592 3,870,038 480,624 55,695 19,759 -3,366 108,411 17,780 332,636 32,853

$10.000 under $15,ODO ............. 13,782,424 9,615,251 8,887,069 2,412,141 902,062 347,171 108,590 98.813 25,090 2,079,143 754,474

$15,ODO under $20,000 ............. . 11,588,597 10.150.061 14,206,813 3,314,741 1,559.651 633.&38 285,557 63,329 12,206 3,058,989 1,236,448

$20,000 under $25,000 ............. 9,691,977 9,511,621 19,251,814 1,221,669 378.705 567,979 278,515 14,532 -2,007 706,628 58,323

$25,000 under $30,ODO ............. 7,873,619 7,815,869 21,543,822 567.105 259,532 524,124 216,894 - - - -

$30,000 under $40,ODO ............. 12,346,753 12,270,803 47,632,210 1,052,216 483,612 934,628 376,642
$40,000 under $50,000 ............. 8,816,813 8,800,032 45,760,481 1,000,767 441,370 900,489 347,071
$50,000 under $75,000 ............. 11,390,205 11,365,011 91,947,434 1,561,512 837,644 1,349,756 617,693

$75,000 under $100,000 ............ 3,571,629 3.569.696 49,329,684 528,085 350,747 402,977 185,632
$100,000 under $200,000 ........... 2,597,908 2,594,169 66,109,462 379,434 546,209 176,431 80,124
$2DD,000 under $500,000 ........... 676,038 675,381 47,426,384 145.957 612,060 34,369 17,385
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ......... 118,350 118,224 20,679,086 35,992 256,363 4,132 2,473
$1,000,000 or more ............... 52,019 51,951 33,396,366 20,5M 601,491 982 609

Taxable returns, total ............... 88,733.587 W733,587 469,169,255 8,823,156 5,647,409 5,132,840 2,202,951 198,003 40,669 2,M,756 973,453

No adjusted gross income .......... 8,208 8,208 88,033 '224 288 - - - - 214

$1 under $5,000 ................. 4,359,271 4,359,271 478,250 14,445 299 - - - -

$5,000 under $10,000 ............. 8,549,004 8,549,004 3,519,457 66,833 8,290 - - 53,933 7.582 1,266 170
$10,000 under $15,ODO ............. 9,280,360 9,280,360 8,551,495 236,001 106,883 -12,187 -1,132 70,221 19,287 127,195 81,780

$15,000 under $20,000 ............. 9,905,985 9,905,985 13,868,489 2,100,774 968,379 275,318 107,594 59,317 11,793 1,985,287 833,664

$20,000 under $25,000 ............. 9,444,253 9,444,253 19,093,673 1,157,111 338,168 522,761 251,601 '14,532 -2,007 692.796 57,805
$25,000 under $30,ODO ............. 7,778,453 7,778,453 21,435,482 553,128 234,254 520,385 215,465 - - - -

$30,000 under $40,000 ............. 12,250,293 12,250,293 47,559,219 1,032,450 431,088 933,836 376,380 -

$40,00D under $50,000 ............. 8,791,386 8,791,386 45,726,853 994,801 411,951 900,393 347,007 -

$50,ODO under $75,000 ............. 11,359,393 11,359,393 91,921,489 1,558,955 830,332 1,349,074 617,550 -

$75,000 under $100,000 ............ 3,569,148 3,569,148 49,326,316 527,704 348,639 402,977 185,632 -

$100,000 under $200,000 ........... 2,592,678 2,592,678 66,100,554 378,466 522,385 176,431 80,124 - - - -

$200,000 under $500,000 ........... 675,068 675,068 47,424,955 145,782 603.505 34,365 17,384 - - - -

$500,000 under $1,000,000 ......... 118,157 118,157 20,678,758 35,957 251,932 4,132 2,473 - - - -

$1,000,000 or more ............... 51,929 51,929 33,396,232 20,524 591,017 982 609 - - - -

Mardaxable returns, total ............ 1 25,996,536 2,091,546 1,913,557 3,913,767 1,639,088 76~596 317,599 87,083 16,414 3,370,999 1,108,696

Footnotes at end of table.
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Table 3.3- All Returns: Tax Liability, Tax Credits, and Tax Payments, by Size of Adjusted Gross Income- Continued
(All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

1,

Size of adjusted gross income

All returns, total ...................

No adjusted gross income ..........

$1 under $5,000 .................
$5,000 under $10,000 .............
$10,000 under $15,000 .............
$15,000 under $20,000 .............

$20,000 under $25,000 .............
$25,000 under $30,000 .............
$30,ODO under $40,000 .............
$40,000 under $50,000 .............
$50,000 under $75,000 .............

$75,000 under $100,000 ............
$100,000 under $200,000 ...........
$200,ODO under $500,000 ...........
$500,000 under $1,000,000 .........
$1,000.000 or more ...............

Taxable retums, total ...............

No adjusted gross income ..........

$1 under $5,ODO .................
$5,000 under $10,000 .............
$10,000 under $15,000 .............
$15,ODO under $20,000 .............

$20,000 under $25,000 .............
$25,000 under $30,000 .............
$30,000 under $40,000 .............
$40,000 under $5D,000 .............
$50,ODO under $75,000 .............

$75,ODO under $100,000 ............
$100,000 under $200,000 ...........
$200.000 under $500,000 ...........
$500,000 under $1,000,000 .........
$1,000,000 or more ...............

Nontaxable returns, total ............

Alternative minimum tax

Number of
returns Amount

(24)

243,672

4,261

14,164
8,431
1,654

127

1,621
2,707
7,004
8.826

39,955

35,783
69.309
39,344

7,275
3,211

243,672

4,261

14,164
8,431
1.654

127

1,621
2,707
7,004
8,826

39,955

35,783
69,309
39,344
7,275
3,211

(25)

1,213,426

53,720

3,501
4,941
5,288
1,158

1,161
5,272

25,280
6,694

84,250

87.982
249,880
322,047
143.776
218,475

1,213,426

53,720

3,501
4,941
5,288
1,158

1,161
5,272

25.280
6,694

84,250

87,982
249,880
322,047
143,776
218,475

Number of
returns

(26)

14,966,185

157,124

1,034,744
1,539,973
1,384,004
1,278,270

1,106,263
1.135,302
1,794,147
1,508,307
2,189,936

815,623
770,247
207,259

31,738
13,247

11,907,583

2,119

97,352
603,227
807.855
966,960

1,038,895
1,097,886
1,773,637
1,499,662
2,184,317

815,074
768,756
206,946
31,671
13,225

3,058,602

Total

Amount

(27)

23,489,574

223,347

392,696
1,140,069
1,346,402
1,464,832

1,368,797
1,565.079
2,542,000
2,302,910
4,111,591

2,317,435
3,266,577
1,164,306

188,422
95,109

20,739,779

7,112

22.434
423,362
736,547

1,042,031

1,209,936
1,456,739
2,469,008
2,269,282
4,085,646

2,314,066
3,257,669
1,162,877

188,094
- 94,975

2,749,796

Tax from recomputing prior-year
investment credit

Number of
returns Amount

(28)

11,500

108

255

-4,025
656

910
1,895
2,334

731
585

11,130
..10

-
4,023

648

910
1,891
2,331

731
585

370

(29)

26,956

601

-7
-

-
-2,883

72

21
1,296
2,574
1,938

17,563

26,581

269

2,8B3
72

21
1,276
2,559
1,938

17,563

375

All other taxes

Penalty tax on qualified
retirement plans

Number of
returns

(30)

3,029,160

23,266

43,890
123,912
185,5B4
185,413

206,259
278,357
516,254
428,607
663,356

228,678
123,267
18,654
2,810

854

Amount

(31)

1,442,380

20,912

11,038
21,766
38,255
40,848

55,095
97,565

176.623
158,455
381,320

178,855
184,312
55,697
13,280
8,360

2,776,983

72

-8,276
58,813

108,224
151,734

193,403
276,613
514,136
428,540
663,074

228,579
123,249
18,618
2,801

851

252,177

1,355,002

233

2,733
10,363
17,524
29,149

47,750
96,923

171,092
158,192
380,943

178,781
184,288
55,496
13,207
8.329

87,379

Self-employment tax

Number of
returns

(32)

12,084,845

143,043

974,025
1,377,304
1,188,444
1,079,809

904,164
878.729

1,317,218
1,101,255
1,594,523

Amount

(33)

21,967,799

201,760

380,978
1,109.972
1,297,329
1,413,446

1,307,329
1,465,754
2,361,869
2.138,636
3,729.304

616,503
676,707
191,751
29,203
12,167

9,280,389

2,059

89,076
515,983
683.488
801,476

843,707
841,696

1,297,404
1,092,640
1,588,914

615,955
675,238
191,462
29,143
12,149

2,804,456

2,138,358
3,080,824
1,105,620

172,874
63,746

19,314,169

6,576

19,701
407,914
709,944

1,DD4,977

1,155,812
1,358,057
2,294,409
2,105,270
3,703,737

2,135,063
3,071,962
1,104,468

172,620
a660

2,653,630

Social sec
on Up i

Number of
returns

(34)

279,781

-5

'22,071
66,842
39,355
50,986

27,768
17,357
22,707
22,717
-4,467

4,483
-1,024

-

215,342

-
41,658
34,122
39,040

27,768
-17,357

22,707
22,717
-4,467

-4,483
1.024
-

64,439

urity taxes
ncome

Amount

(35)

45,410

-4
rM

8,331
10,802
10,501

6,374
-1,759

2,879
2,936

894

191
58
-

-

37,113

-
5,085
9,068
7,869

6,374
1,759
2,879
2,936

894

58
-

-

8,297

Footnotes at end of table.



Table 3.3- All Returns: Tax Liability, Tax Credits, and Tax Payments, by Size of Adjusted Gross Income- Continued
(All figures are estimates based on samples--money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Earned income credit used to offset
other taxes Number of Tax payments

Size of adjusted gross income
N b f

returns
without tax Total Income tax withheld Estimated tax payments

um er o
returns Amount liability Number of Number of Number of

returns Amount returns Amount returns Amount

(36) (37) (38) (39) (40) (41) (42) (43) (44)

All ratums, total ................... 4,329 189,313 23,904,990 105,532,930 505,723,066 98,755,763 397,605,848 12,658,218 92,576,548
No adjusted gross income .......... - - 786,221 374,750 1,085,423 264,846 586,988 97,746 404,024

$1 under $5.000 ................. 10,994,226 12,285,531 2.763,128 11,924,499 2,466,517 355.798 256,745
$5,000 under $10,000 ............. 6,156,280 12,701,160 8,207,485 11,875.526 7,268,113 916,148 867,421
$10,000 under $15,000 ............. 4,167.173 12,483,906 14,238,315 11,370,945 12,525,163 1,418,147 1,618,936
$15,000 under $20,000 ............. - - 1,438,536 11,203.625 20,071,902 10.384,318 17,855,260 1,273.340 2,127,988

$20,000 under $25,000 ............. "11,0116 11,310 180,357 9,486,411 23,806,096 8,796.498 21,116,041 1,166,681 2.552,712
$25,000 under $30,000 ............. - - 57,750 7,731,033 25,663,885 7,291,212 23,019,078 894,979 2,503,880
$30,000 under $40,000 ............. - - 75,950 12.229,273 54,597,897 11,493,850 48,465,662 1,619,667 5.952,728
$40.000 under $50,000 ............. 747 50.537 16.781 8,750,454 52,012,066 8,298,844 46.483,376 1,127,914 5,248,825
$50,000 under $75,ODO ............. -1,876 -24.972 25,193 11,324,977 97,860,765 10,766,125 86,037,339 1,709,141 11,111,478

$75,000 under $100,000 ............ - - 1,933 3,549,925 49,704,980 3,310,506 40,962,678 729,192 7,902,406
$100,000 under $200,000 ........... '63 -11,147 3,739 2,572,357 63,498,522 2,276,604 44.773,935 908,736 16,772,994
$200,000 under $500,000 ........... 503 -43,308 658 670,029 43,424,507 560,517 25,907,278 334,800 14,676,007
$500,000 under $1,oDD,ooO ......... . Q -5,443 126 117,758 18,577,537 98,400 10,069,913 68,984 6,702,114
$11,000,000 or more ............... 76 42,595 68 51,741 30,210,558 43,072 10,068,507 37,046 13,878,290

Taxable retums, total ............... 4,329 189,313 - 84,976,843 493,244,801 79,11S,263 387,277,291 11,639,889 90,663,095

No adjusted gross income .......... - - - 5,542 79,198 2,809 27,541 2,375 30,242

$1 under $5,000 ................. - 3,180,016 799,678 3,029.077 716,620 145,106 67,012
$5,000 under $10,000 ............. - 7,589,251 5,613,201 7,036,65B 5,011,141 631,412 561,070
$10,000 under $15,000 ............. - 8,520,722 10,670,454 7,585,094 9,281,077 1,193,182 1,332,920
$15,000 under $20,ODO ............. - 9,624,155 18,091,827 8,874,958 16,149,D65 1,166,396 1,864,898
$20,000 under $25,000 ............. --1,016 -'11,310 - 9,270,893 23,397,772 8,614,056 20,817.097 1,131.944 2,457,484
$25,000 under $30,000 ............. - 7,652,007 25,429,277 7,229,968 22,871,443 871,138 2,427,903
$3D,DDO under $40,000 ............. - - - 12150,876 54,300362 11,428,622 48,314,849 1,602,089 5,817,483
$40,000 under $50,000 ............. .747 .50,537 - 8:728.634 51,898:598 8,280,406 46,431,485 1,120,458 5,194,633
$50,000 under $75,000 ............. -1,876 '24,972 - 11,299.482 97,672,538 10.748,694 85,918,030 1,700,392 11,047,311
$75,000 under $100,000 ............ - - - 3,548,053 49,683,925 3,309,113 40,949,208 728,484 7,896,551
$100,000 under $200,000 ........... . M * 11,147 - 2,568,649 63,452,294 2,274,388 44,759,442 906,666 16,743,504
$200,ODO under $500,000 ........... - 503 '43,308 - 669,289 43.395,053 560,089 25,898,399 334,354 14,657,826
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ......... Q -5,443 - 117,603 18,562,975 98,303 1 0,D65,583 68,891 6,693,574
$1,000,000 or more ............... 76 42,595 - 51,672 30,197,648 43,026 10,066,310 37,003 13,870,683

Nontaxable raturns, total ............ - I
-

1 23,904,990 20,555.087 12,478,264 19,640,499 1 10,328,557 1 1,018,328 1 1,913,452

Footnotes at end of table.



Table 3.3- All Returns: Tax Liability, Tax Credits, and Tax Payments, by Size of Adjusted Gross lncomL-- Continued
(All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Size of adjusted gross income

All returns, total ...................
No adjusted gross income ..........
$1 under $5,000 .................
$5,000 under $10,000 .............
$10,000 under $15,000 .............
$15,000 under $20,000 .............
$20,000 under $25,000 .............
$25,000 under $30,ODO .............
$30,000 under $40,000 .............
$40,000 under $50,000 .............
$50,000 under $75,000 .............
$75,000 under $100,000 ............
$100.000 under $200,000 ...........
$200,000 under S500,000 ...........
$500,000 under $I,DDO,000 .........
$1,DOD,000 or more ...............

Taxable returns, total ...............
No adjusted gross income ..........
$1 under S5,000 .................
$5,000 under $10,0DO .............
$10,000 under $15,000 .............
$15,DOO under $20,ODO .............
$20,000 under $25,000 .............
$25,OOD under $30,000 .............
$30,000 under $40,000 .............
$40,000 under $50,ODO ..............
$50,000 under $75,000 .............
$75,000 under $100,000 ............
$100,000 under $200,000 ...........
$200,000 under $500,000 ...........
$500,000 under $1,000,000 .........
$1,000,000 or more ...............

Nontaxable returns, total ............

Payment with request for
extension of filing time

Number of
returns Amount

(45)
1,113,929

16,807
50,7T7
51,812
61,520
56,793
65,816
55,433
73,812
85,582

164,223
113,213
167,775
106,469
26,431
17,467

1,016,751
470

28,778
32,856
43,127
48,715
61,006
51,831
71,038
84,951

163,073
113,1347
167,649
106,352
26,407
17,453
97,178

(46)
14,563,609

71,649
32,439
52,935
75,702
78,922

124,150
126,531
162,870
257,566
603,878
669,772

1,674,099
2,664,134
1,759,040
6.209,922

14,389,896
20,005
16,042
37,353
47,586
71,479

111,343
117,774
152,006
250,861
599,196
668,164

1,671,943
2,661,866
1,757.422
6,206,855

173,713

Tax payments- Continued

Excess social security taxes withheld

Number of
returns Amount

(47)
.807,036

3,188
693
261
122
965
556
156

3,902
13,611

237,357
218,773
234,079
73,329
12,963
7,083

800'M
514
-
24
70
55

188
140

3,165
13,351

237,285
218,657
234,047

73,281
12,941
7,074
6,243

(48)

Credit for Federal tax on
gasoline and special fuels

Number of
returns Amount

~(50)
770,807

4,872
119
250
'76
406
430
122

1,981
5,790

95,730
162,090
268,089
158,413
44,154
28,287

764,881
858
-
14
68

'47
174
100

1,890
5,434

95,691
161,969
268,006
158,299
44,083
28,249
5,926

(49)
642,657

41,518
41,676
59,970
74,013
51,963
62,054
61,127
85,748
67,131
63,761
13,136
14,965
:4,001

884
711-

457,679
819

9,864
41,253
40,711
58,368
58,567
83,858
66,865
63,722
13,134
14,938
3,992

880
708

184,978

149,940
16,780
7,254

16,361
17,470
:19,285
12,750
14,224
14,5D6
13,469
10.979
3,844
7,100
2,947
1,662
1,310

94,902
555

1,497
7,916

:6,299
11,659
12,054
13,984
13,145
10,951
3,843
7,095
,2,936
11,659

111,308
55,039

Credit from regulated investment
companies

Number of
returns Amount

(51)
47,368

119
..292

-7,400
-4,836
-2,089

101
* 85

-2,566
3,331
9,215
9,074
4,804
2.396

555
506

42,857

-5,016
-4,130

1,112
101
70

-2,566
3,330
9,206
9,074
4,802
2,392

553
506

4,510

(52)
56,313
-1.110

'54
-2,405

967
42
15
51

151
3,040
1,361
4,190
2,305

15,728
654

24,242
54,736

-2,127
887

39
15
2

.151
3.040
1.359
4,190
2,304

15,727
653

24,242
1,578

Earned income credit

Number of
returns

(53)
10,321,584

46,335
2,036,134
3,468,047
3,425,291
1,307,990

37,786

10,321,584

. refundable portion

Amount

(54)
8,183,129

24,549
911.783

3,700,496
3,070,413

472,799
3,089

8,183,129
Footnotes at end of table.



Table 3.3- All Returns: Tax Liability, Tax Credits, and Tax Payments, by Size of Adjusted Gross Income-- Continued
(All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars)

Overpayment Tax due at time of filing Predetermined estimated tax penalty

Size of adjusted gross income
Total Refunded Credited to 1992 estimated tax .

Number of Number of Number of
Number of

returns Amount
Number of

returns Amount

returns
Amount

returns Amount returns Amount

(55) (56) (57) (58) (59) (60) (61) (62) (63) (64)

All returns, total ................... 85,564,104 95,269,292 82,401,992 84,043,194 4,643,125 11,226,098 25,567,640 53,046,236 3,798,637 596,943

No adjusted gross income .......... 351,982 984.375 324,596 809,891 40,467 174,484 95,847 161,136 25,998 2,513

$1 under $5,000 ................. 12,158,029 3,324,254 12,036,836 3,274,790 157,884 49,464 2,212,090 410,963 62.407 2,391
$5,000 under $10,000 ............. 12.042,360 8,958,992 11,815,382 8,793,506 394,363 165,486 2,231,623 931,329 212,627 9,919
$10,000 under $15,000 ............. 10,904,638 9,916,948 10,554,415 9,675,387 513,967 241,561 2,563,046 1,515,793 344,187 20,5G4
$15,000 under $20,000 ............. 9,398,135 7,888,091 9,116,369 7,609,898 419.T73 278,193 2,142,614 1,575.813 308,675 23,905

$20,000 under $25,000 ............. 7,644,147 6,203,290 7,352,926 5,914,949 417,995 288,341 2,015,882 1,669,894 281,408 23,976
$25,000 under $30,000 . , ........... 6,106.479 5,925,904 5,898,833 5,633,433 311,257 292,470 1,758,300 1,833,507 278,565 27,667
$30,000 under $40,000 ............. 9,134,585 10,604,736 8,729,027 9,920,359 562,276 684.377 3,191,385 3,686,052 506,201 47,004
$40,000 under $50,000 ............. 6.560,501 9,591,071 6,300,673 9,050,557 401,519 540,513 2,245,382 3,379,606 362.392 40,121
$50,000 under $75,000 ............. 7,506,495 13,427,682 7,065,974 12,303,583 599,720 1,124,098 3,875,990 7.599,269 655.118 84,917

$75,000 under $100,000 ............ 2,068,045 5,234,580 1,864,093 4,423,886 278,014 810,694 1,494,840 4,917,057 283,907 57,773
$100,000 under $200,000 ........... 1,328,241 6,103,686 1,108,494 4,197,117 360,372 1,906,569 1,259,670 8,827,643 326,158 113,000
$200,000 under $500,000 ........... 285,538 3.086,905 193,283 1,483,642 135,450 1,603,263 386,378 7,178,720 120,662 89,937
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ......... 50,128 1.296,833 29,084 454,851 30,950 841,982 67,623 3,427,241 21,664 28,859
$1.000,000 or more ............... 24,802 2,721,947 12,006 497,344 19,117 2,224.603 26,972 5,932,212 8,668 24.457

Taxable returns, total ............... 64,467,114 75,518,813 61,520,440 64,817,329 4,263,094 10,701,484 24,172,09 52,020,395 3,508,271 575,062

No adjusted gross income .......... 2,650 39,889 2,145 20,398 842 19,491 5,556 49,079 1,363 355

$1 under $5,000 ................. 2,697,578 536,354 2,631,473 525,438 73,703 10,916 1,651,398 215,489 20,693 564
$5,000 under $10,000 ............. 6,638,646 2,807,756 6,471,544 2,726,268 279,947 81,487 1,899,106 720,614 146,319 6,240
$10,000 under $15,000 ............. 6,920,630 3,426,682 6,597,874 3.244.131 452,878 182,552 2.338.699 1,324,069 282,266 16,346
$15,000 under $20,D00 ............. 7,881,580 5,626,133 7,621,240 5,398,729 379,838 227,404 2,020,058 1,424,143 253,669 19,642

$20,000 under $25,000 ............. 7,449,723 5,876,851 7,164,161 5,602,760 408,755 274,091 1,984,043 1,594,629 265.000 21,877
$25,000 under $30,000 ............. 6,036,828 5,756,325 5,832,598 5,474,121 303,933 282,204 1,741,261 1,787,920 266,331 25,389
$30,000 under $40,000 ............. 9,063,394 10,356,431 8,667,183 9,711,324 547,389 645,107 3,182,768 3,661,674 500,955 46,387
$40,000 under $50,000 ............. 6.542,693 9,500,910 6,285,761 8,980,638 396,898 520,272 2,240,874 3,368,817 358,158 39,652
$50,000 under $75,000 ............. 7,482,984 13,260,382 7,044,366 12,150,391 597,164 1,109,991 3,873,887 7,594,071 653,478 84,739

$75,000 under $100,000 ............ 2,066,193 5,214,954 1,862,935 4,410,215 277,258 804,738 1,494,616 4,915,004 283,587 57,659
$100,000 under $200,000 ........... 1,324,650 6,065,843 1,105,403 4,168,834 359,411 1,897,009 1,259,523 8,827,087 325,526 112,983
$200,000 under $500,000 ........... 2S4,846 3,058,609 192,800 1,465,127 135,125 1,593,481 386,299 7,178,426 120,607 89,915
$500,000 under $1,000,000 ......... 49,983 1,282,546 28,988 446,568 30,870 835,977 67.607 3,427,185 21,654 28,857
$1,000,000 or more ............... 24,738 2,709,148 11,970 492,3136 19,082 2.216,763 26,966 5,932,189 8,666 24.456

Nontaxable returns, total ............ 1 21,096,990 19,750,479 20,881,552 19,225,865 380,031 524,615 1,394,981 1 1,025,841 1 290,366 1 21,880

Estimate should be used with caution due to the small number of sample returns on which it is based.
Data combined to avoid disclosure of information for specific taxpayers.

NOTE: Detail may not add to total because of rounding.
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Table 3.4-Returns with Modified Taxable Income: Tax Classified by Both the Marginal Rate and Each Rate at Which
Tax Was Computed .
[All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars]

All returns

Classified by the highest marginal rate at which tax was computed

Tax rate classes
Modified taxable income Tax generated Income tax after credits

Number of Adjusted
gross

As a percentage of
returns .

income At all rates At marginal rate At all rates At marginal rate Total Adjusted Modified
gross taxable

income income

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
All tax rates .............. 92.622,506 3,393,259,267 2,284,443,795 1,354,761,258 453,801,894 290,813,127 447,153,512 13.2 19.6
15 percent (Form 8814) ...... 14,539 -155,335 9,290 9,290 1,396 1.396 770 (Z) 8.3
15 percent ................ 66,262,407 1,411,989,736 750,360,144 750,339,151 112,522,686 112,550,873 108,629,466 7.7 14.5
28 percent ................ 22,421,332 1,250,965,205 921,181,089 280,181,127 174,593,915 78,450,716 173,628,494 13.9 18.8
28 percent (capital gains) ..... 263,781 43,529,852 35.594,604 22,501,957 8,962,543 6,300,548 8,882,374 20.4 25.0
31 percent ................ 3,372,671 685,645,425 576,163,142 300,784,659 157.425,551 93,243,244 155,722,908 22.7 27.0
Form 8615 ................ 287,777 1,284,384 1 1,135,527 945,073 295,802 266,350 289,501 1 22.5 1 25.5

Joint returns and returns of surviving spouses

Classified by the highest marginal rate at which tax was computed

Tax rate classes
Modified taxable income Tax generated Income tax after credits

Number of Adjusted
gross

As a percentage of
returns

income At all rates At marginal rate At all rates At marginal rate Total Adjusted Modified
gross taxable

- - - - - - income income

(10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18)
All tax rates .............. 42,552,750 2,311,497,405 1,569,608,554 900,604,1556 319,684,890 201,208,332 315,820,106 13.7 20.1

15 percent (Form 8814) ...... 13,195 -149,325 7.991 7.991 1,202 1,202 576 P 7.2
15 percent ................ 26,970,446 846,979,597 447,270,517 447,252,054 67,077,833 67,087,808 65,499,913 7.7 14.6
28 percent ................ 13,150,660 894,579,111 644,824,747 197,671,075 122,414,723 55.347,901 121,SM,046 13.6 18.8
28 percent (capital gains) ..... 171,061 32,339,115 26,306,505 16,244,809 6,609,872 4,548,547 6,550,023 20.3 24.9
31 percent ................ 2,247,389 537,748,907 451,198,793 239.428,627 123,581,261 74,222,874 122,236.548 22.7 27.1
Form 8615 ................

- I - 1 -7 1 -
Separate returns of married persons

Classified by the highest marginal rate at which tax was computed

Tax rate classes
Modified taxable income Tax generated Income tax after credits

Number of Adjusted
gross

As a percentage of
returns

income At all rates At marginal rate At all rates At marginal rate Total Adjusted Modified
gross taxable

income income

(19) (20) (21) (22) (23) (24) (25) (26) (27)
All tax rates .............. 1,976,965 59,045,137 42,501,653 25,326,582 9,237,630 6,083,443 9,144,082 15.5 21.5

15 percent (Form 8814) ...... * 49 --7.048 * 25 * 25 -4 -4 -4 P 16.0
15 percent ................ 1,228,557 18,307,393 9,980,599 9,980.575 1,496.497 1,497,086 1,487,258 8.1 14.9
28 percent ................ 607,424 20,474,957 15,443,322 5,117,111 2,981,429 1,432,791 2,976,185 14.5 19.3
28 percent (capital gains) ..... 4,898 875,881 704,219 579,609 186.379 162,291 182,980 20.9 26.0
31 percent ................ 136,037 19,393,953 16,373,488 9,649,261 4,573,322 2.991,271 4,497,656 23.2 27.5
Form 8615 ................ - - - - - - - - -

Footnotes at end of table.



Basic Tables

Table 3.4-Returns with Modified Taxable Income: Tax Classified by Both the Marginal Rate and Each Rate at Which
Tax Was Computed-Continued
[All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars]

Returns of heads of household

Classified by the highest marginal rate at which tax was computed

63

Modified taxable income Tax generated Income tax after credits
Tax rate classes

Number of Adjusted As a percentage of

returns
gross

income At all rates At marginal rate At all rates At marginal rate Total Adjusted Modified
gross taxable

income income

(28) (29) (30) (31) (32) (33) (34) (35) (36)

All tax rates .............. 9,219,293 231,263,184 127,122,233 92,455,839 21,889,433 16,164,171 19,586,461 8.5 15.4

15 percent (Form 8814) ...... -1,292 -3,041 - 1,273 -1,273 * 191 191 * 191 6.3 15.0
15 percent ................ 8,097,590 164.052,530 76,113,321 76,111,322 11,413,124 11,416,698 9,192,792 5.6 12.1
28 percent ................ 1,038,903 52,123,866 38,360,254 9,995,598 7,052,978 2.798,767 7,009,389 13.4 18.3
28 percent (capital gains) ..... 5,612 1,D62,987 905.117 641,845 233,530 179,717 231,942 21.8 25.6
31 percent ................ 75,896 14,020,760 11,742,268 5,705,801 3,189,610 1,768,798 3,152,147 22.5 26.8
Form 8615 ................

- I - I - I - I - I - I -

Returns of single persons

Classified by the highest marginal rate at which tax was computed

Modified taxable income Tax generated Income tax after credits
Tax rate classes

Number of Adjusted As a percentage of

returns
gross

income At all rates At marginal rate At all rates At marginal rate Total Adjusted Modified
gross taxable

income income

(37) (38) (39) (40) (41) (42) (43) (44) (45)

All tax rates .............. 38,873,498 791,453,542 545,211,356 336,374,281 102,989,941 67,357,181 102,602,864 13.0 18.8

15 percent (Form 8814) ...... -3 - -2,OD3 . 1 . 1 - - - P P
15 percent ................ 29,965,814 382,650,217 216,995,706 216,995,199 32,535,232 32,549,280 32,449,502 8.5 15.0
28 percent ................ 7,624,345 283,787,271 222,552,765 67,397,343 42,144,786 18,871,256 42,109,875 14.8 18.9
28 percent (capital gains) ..... 82,210 9.251,869 7.678,763 5,035,694 1,932,762 1,409,994 1,917,429 20.7 25.0

31 percent ................ 913,349 114.481,805 96,848,594 46,000,970 26,081,359 14,260,301 25,836,557 22.6 26.7

Form 8615 ................ 287,777 1.284,384 1,135,527 945,073 295,802 266,350 289,501 22.5 25.5

Z Percentage not computed.
* Estimate should be used with caution due to the small number of sample returns on which it is based.
NOTE: Detail may add to totals due to rounding.



8.§ grnnTTT TTVV0 0. 0) -C, ro 0 -.- p E E g g g g

- - - - - - - - - -r OR
CL

8 sn p 91 P j8

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . m

-4

Es 8

Z
c P P :4 $0 ~pl 4 -C~ 4~

(a ca

n
OD

az

ro 'n C9
I-D OD

El IS W::4 r~ C r

9 bid, t In-4 K) Ln

) O
-,o --- - - - - - -

S2 N -4
OD 4 co

~4
-4 41 In t ri

~"4OD D ~4O
- ,

to

-co -(D
4 "W 4

100) 0-
9 Fn 0 U, 4 M

i
ro

m 9; P. to A 8 5; 0, (A 4 ca w
CA

co OD 0 - 8 t
(04 zo 9 t 'm t

2 i~ ;S 2-4co C,to

A

12
-0 in

-

r

n
j

;d 8i 8 6
MR

co

w co cn

b4l

a
~4
0 -4 ~4 04 0 C~n n

T 2 8 T 4n ro
-4

b,
bV4

oca

m

(i PM

-

-40

-

44

-

4 c,. to C.) p a
MR

-4

Co

t t 5 1 - - - - -0 co
i SE 8 2! 9 w 8 ak( - cn

82 Iv- a;

'-PD -4 8
m

- -

C; 8

C. W CD M Ln 4 W W -

t 'R '- -- '- ig !R '- 'T t
4 8 8 a

0
8 w

-N In ( 10 CD (D0

CD
~Tl ;s t



Basic Tables

Table 3.6-Returns with Modified Taxable Income: Taxable Income and Tax Classified by Each Rate at Which Tax Was
Computed and by Marital Status
[All figures are estimates based on samples-money amounts are in thousands of dollars]

65

All returns Joint returns and surviving spouses

Tax rate classes Number of Income taxed
Income tax
generated Number of Income taxed Income tax generated

returns at rate
at rate returns at rate at rate

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
All tax rates .............. 92,622,506 2,284,443,79S 453,840,479 42,552,750 1,S69,608 554 3119~704,797
15 percent (Form 8814) ...... 153,428 85,640 12,898 140,430 79:068 11.913
15 percent ................ 92.602.781 1,498,599,783 224,789,967 42,539,555 976,601,775 146,490,266
28 percent ................ 25,986,853 426,754,764 119,491,334 15,531,286 310,127,830 86,835.792
28 percent (capital gains) ..... 1,264,046 57,273,877 16,036,685 902,419 43,371,254 12,143,95131 percent ................ 3,372,671 300,784,659 93,243,244 2,247.389 239,428,627 74.222,874
Form 8615 ................ 287,777 945.073 266,350

Separate returns of married persons Returns of heads of household Returns of single persons

Tax rate classes Number of Income taxed
Income tax

Number of Income taxed
Income tax

Number of Income taxed Income tax
returns at a generated

returns at rate generated returns at rate generated
at rate at rate at rate

(7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15)
All tax rates .............. 1,976,965 42,501,653 9,238,578 9,219,293 127,122,233 21,893,820 38,873,498 545,211,356 103,003,284
15 percent (Form 8814) ...... 215 107 16 11,708 5,913 886 1,075 552 8315 percent ................ 1,976,916 22,702,682 3,405,402 9,218,001 106,698,534 16,004,780 38,868,309 392.596,791 58,889,519
28 percent ................ 745,847 8,433,550 2,361,394 1,118,385 13,380,593 3,746,566 8,591.334 94.812.791 26,547,581
28 percent (capital gains) ..... 31,229 1,716,052 480,495 23,104 1,331,392 372,790 307,293 10.855,179 3,039,450
31 percent ................ 136,037 9,649,261 2.991,271 75.896 5,705,801 1,768,798 913,349 46,000.970 14,260,301
Form 8615 ................ - - - 287,777 945.073 266,350

: Detail may not add totals because of rounding.



Section 4

The Explanation of Terms is designed to clar-
ify the statistical content of this report and should
not be construed as an interpretation of the Internal
Revenue Code, related regulations, procedures, or
policies.

The definitions and explanations in this section
relate to column or row titles used in one or more

tables in this report. They provide background or
limitations to such titles, and are necessary to inter-
pret the statistical tables to which they relate. For

each of these titles, the line number of the tax form
on which it is reported appears after the title. Defi-

nitions marked with the symbol A have been
revised for 1991 to reflect changes in the law.

Further information about many of the items
in this report can be found in Section 5, 1991 Forms
and Instructions.

AdjusW Gms Income Low Deficit A
(line 3 1, Form 1040)

Income that had to be reported for the calcula-
tion of total income (line 23, Form 1040) and
adjusted gross income included the following:

*Compensation for services, including
wages, salaries, fees, commissions, tips,
fringe benefits, directors' fees, and similar
items;

Explanation
of Terms

*Taxable interest received;
* Dividends and capital gain distributions;
*Taxable refunds of state and local income

taxes;
• Alimony and separate maintenance pay-

ments received;
• Net income derived from a business, pro-

fession, or farm;
• Net gain from the sale of property;
*Taxable amounts of annuities, pensions,

and individual retirement account (IRA)
distributions;
Rents and royalties;
Distributive share of partnership income;
Income from an estate or trust;

e Unemployment compensation;
*Taxable amounts of social security or tier I

railroad retirement benefits;
*Prizes, awards, and gambling winnings;
• Amounts received that were claimed as a

deduction or credit in a prior year; and
• Bartering income.
Some reported income was fully or partially

excluded from total income for 1991. The follow-
ing is a list of such items:

The cost basis of pension, annuity, or IRA
payments or distributions;
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68 Individual Returns 1991

• Tax-exempt interest;
• Social security benefits and railroad retire-

ment benefits;
• Qualified foreign earned income;
*.Part or all of the gain from sale of principal

residence by individuals who are 55 years
of age or older; and
Postponed gain from the sale ofprincipal
residence.

From total income (line 23, Form 1040), the
following statutory adjustments Oines 24 through
29, Form 1040) were subtracted to arrive at ad-
justed gross income (line 3 1, Form 1040):

Contributions to self-employed retirement
plans (Keogh or simplified employee pen-
sion) and certain contributions to IRAs;

*One-half of self-employment tax;
• Self-employed health insurance deduction;
• Forfeited interest penalties incurred by per-

sons who made premature withdrawals of
funds from time savings accounts;

• Alimony payments;
*Forestation or reforestation expenses;
• Foreign housing exclusion;
• Repayments of supplemental unemploy-

ment compensation;
*Certain expenses of qualified performing

arti sts; and
Amount ofjury duty pay reported on line 22,
Form 1040, that was repaid to employer.

A deficit occurred ifthe allowable exclusions
and deductions exceeded gross income, (i.e., the amount
on line 30 was greater than the amount on line 23).

return where they either increased the balance due
amount or reduced the amount ofthe overpayment.
(See also "All Other Taxes.")

Alimony
(lines 11, 29, Form 1040)

Payments received as alimony or separate main-
tenance were income to the person receiving them
and a deduction (an adjustment to total income) for
the person paying them.

All MerTaxes
(lines 47, 49, 50, 5 1, Form 1040)

For the statistics in this report, this amount
represents the sum of the self-employment tax, tax
from the recapture ofthe investment credit and the
low income housing credit, social security taxes on
tip income, penalty, tax on qualified retirement
plans,- and other unspecified taxes which included
uncollected FICA (or social security) tax on tips,
excess "golden parachute" payments, and section
72 penalty taxes. This differs slightly from the
"othertaxes" portion oftheForin 1040 itself, which
includes the taxes listed above plus the alternative
minimum tax and the advance earned income credit
payments received. Alternative minimum tax is
tabulated in this report as part of "total income tax"
and is one ofthe criteria for determining thetaxable
or nontaxable classification of a return. Advance
earned income credit payments are- shown as a
separate item in computing total tax,liability,. bal-
ance due, or refund. (See also "Taxable and Non-
taxable Returns" and "Total Income Tax".)

Adjustments
See "Statutory Adjustments."

Advance Eamed Income Ciredit Payments
(included in the total on line 52, Form 1040)

Taxpayers who believed they would be eligible
for the earned income credit at the end of the year
could receive the credit from their employers as an
additional payment in their paychecks during the
year. Those payments were then shown on the tax

Altemative Minimum Tax A
(line 48, Fonn 1040)

The alternative minimum tax (AMT) was lev-
ied on income before deducting benefits received
in the form of deductions and exclusions which
reduced an individual's regular income tax rate.
These benefits, known as "alternative minimum tax
pref6rences and adjustments," restilted from the
preferential treatment that the tax law gave to par-
ticular income and expense items.



Explanation of Terms

Alternative minimum taxable income Oine 11,
Form 6251) was defined as taxable income with
certain adjustments plus the amount of tax prefer-
ence items. Alternative minimum taxable income
(AMTI) was then reduced by an exemption amount
determined by filing status and income. Ifthe return
was filed jointly by a married couple or a surviving
spouse, the maximum amount of the exemption
was $40,000. The maximum amount for a single or
head of household taxpayer was $30,000, and for a
married couple filing separately, $20,000. The AMT
exclusion was phased out if AMTI exceeded cer-
tain levels. For single taxpayers, the phase-out
began at $112,500 and ended at $232,500. Forjoint
returns the range was $150,000 to $310,000, and
for married couples filing separately, the range was
$75,000 to $155,000.

If there was an amount remaining after sub-
tracting the exemption, it was multi

'
plied by the

alternative minimum tax rate of 24 percent and
then reduced by the recalculated alternative mini-
mum tax foreign tax credit. This amount was then
reduced, but not below zero, by the regular income
tax before credits Oine 38, Form 1040 minus the
regular foreign tax credit, line 43, Form 1040) to
arrive at the alternative minimum tax.

Business or Profession Net Income or
Loss
(line 12, Form 1040)

This source of income or loss was reported by
individuals who were sole proprietors of a non-
farm business, including self-employed members
of a profession.

If two or more sole proprietorships were op-
erated by the same taxpayer, the single amount of
net income or loss included in adjusted gross in-
come represented the combined net income and
loss from all sole proprietorships. The proprietor
was required to exclude investment income from
business profits and include it, instead, with the
various types ofinvestment income forwhich sepa-
rate provisionswere made on the individual income
tax return.
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Total expenses (line 28, Schedule C) were
deducted from gross income Oine 7, Schedule C)
to arrive at net profit or loss. Compensation of the
proprietor was taxable income and, therefore, not
allowed as a business deduction in computing net
income. The deduction ofnet operating losses from
previous years was not considered a business ex-
pense, but was offset against "Other income" (line
22, Form 1040).

Information on sole proprietorships, business
receipts, and expenditures can be found in the
annual summer issue of the Statistics of Income
Bulletin.

Capital Assets
See "Sales ofCapital Assets, Net Gain or Loss."

Capital Gain Distributions Reported on
Form 1040
(line 14, Form 1040)

These distributions included long-term capital
gains either credited or distributed to individual
taxpayers by regulated investment companies, mu-
tual funds, and real estate investment trusts. Usu-
ally, taxpayers reported capital gains distributions
on Schedule D, Capital Gains andLosses, but they
could enter the distributions directly on line 14 of
Form 1040 if they had no other gains or losses to
report on Schedule D.

Capital Gains and Losses
See "Sales of Capital Assets, Net Gain or Loss. "

Casualty and Theft Loss Deduction,
Nonbusiness
(line 17, Schedule A)

Nonbusiness casualty and theft losses were
deductible, as an itemized deduction, from adjusted
gross income to the extent that nonreimbursable net
loss for each such casualty or theft exceeded $100,
and the combined amount for all net losses during
the year exceeded 10 percent of adjusted gross
income.
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Child Care Credit
(line 4 1, Fonn 1040)

This creditcould be claimed by taxpayers who,
while employed or looking for work, incurred ex-
penses for the care ofdependent children under age
13, or disabled dependents of any age. Qualifying
expenses included those for services- performed
within the home by non-dependent* baby-sitters,
maids, or cooks. Expenditures paid for the care of
children under the age of 13 or any other qualified
individuals for out-of-home non-institutional care
qualified for the child care credit.

The maximum amount of care-related expenses
on which the credit could be based was the smaller
of earned income or $2,400 ifone qualifying child
or dependent was involved, and the. smaller of
earned income or $4,800-ifmore than one depend-
ent was involved. For returns of married couples
filing jointly, earned income refers to the earnings
ofthe spouse with the lesser earned income. Excep-
tions were allowed if the spouse was disabled or a
full-time student.

The credit was equal to 30 percent of eligible
expenses for taxpayers with adjusted gross income
of $10,000 or less. The credit was reduced by one
percentage point for each $2,000 increment of ad-
justed gross income in excess of $10,000 up to
$28,000. The credit remained at 20 percent of
expenses for individuals with adjusted gross in-
come over $28,000.

The amount ofthecredit which could be claimed
was limited to income tax before credits, and any
excess was not refundable.

Contributions Deduction
(line 16, Schedule A)

Taxpayers could deduct contributions to or-
ganizations that were religious, charitable, educa-
tional, scientific, orliterary in purpose. Contributions
could be in cash, property, or out-of-pocket ex-
penses that a taxpayer paid to do volunteer work
for a qualified organization. Contributions were
allowed as an itemized deduction on Schedule A,
and were limited to one-half ofthe taxpayer's AG1.

Credit for Federal Tax on Gasoline and
Special Fuels
(line 59, Form 1040)

This credit (claimed on Form 4136) was al-
lowed for Federal excise taxes paid on gasoline and
special fuels, such as gasohol and diesel fuel, ifthey
were used for certain nontaxable or reduced-tax-
rate purposes (such as farm or off-road use). The
credit could reduce unpaid total tax liability or
could be refunded. A one-time credit (or refund)
was allowed to the original purchaser of a new,
qualified diesel-powered highway vehicle. The
credit was $102 for a car, and $198 for a light truck
or van.

Credit for the Eldedy and Disabled
(line 42, Form 1040)

A credit (claimed on Schedule R) for the.elderly
and permanently and totally disabled was available
to taxpayers age 65 or older (within certain income
limitations), and to those taxpayers under age 65,
who had retired with a permanent andtotal disabili-
ty, and who had received taxable income from a
public or private employer because ofthat disabil-
ity. The income to which the credit could be applied
was reduced by nontaxable amounts of social secu-
rity and railroad retirement benefits, veterans' pen-
sions, and any other pension, annuity, or disability
benefits that were excluded from income under any
other provision oflaw.

An individual was considered permanently and
totally disabled when he or she could not engage in
any substantial gainful activity because ofa physi-
cal or mental condition which had lasted, or was
expected to last, at least 12 months, or was deter-
mined to be terminal.

The maximum credit available was $1,125,
was limited to total income tax with any excess not
refundable, and was reduced if the taxpayer's in-
come exceeded certain levels. Generally, if a tax-
payer's income was high enough to require the
reporting of social security benefits as taxable in,
come, the taxpayer could not take the credit.
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Credit from Regulated Investment
Companies
(line 59, Form 1040)

Taxpayers were required to include in total
income any amounts which were allocated to them
as undistributed long-term capital gains of regu-
lated investment companies. If investment compa-
nies paid tax on the capital gain, taxpayers were
entitled to claim a refundable credit for their pro-
portional share ofthe tax paid.

Credit to 1992 Estimated Tax
(line 63, Form 1040)

This amount was the part of the overpayment
of 1991 tax which taxpayers specifically requested
to be credited to their estimated tax for 1992. (See
also "Overpayment" and "Estimated Tax Payments.")

Deduction of Self-Employment Tax A
(line 25, Form 1040)

Beginningwith 1991, ifa taxpayer had income
from self-employment and owed self-employment
tax, one-half ofthat tax was deductible. The amount
was subtracted, as an adjustment, from total income

in the calculation of AGI. (See also Section 1,
Changes in Law.

Dividends
(line 9, Form 1040)

Dividend income consisted of distributions of
money, stock, or other property received by taxpay-
ers from domestic and foreign corporations, either
directly or passed through estates, trusts, or partner-
ships. Dividends also included distributions from
money market mutual funds.

Dividends did not include nontaxable distribu-
tions of stock or stock rights, returns of capital,
capital gains, or liquidation distributions. Taxpay-
ers were also instructed to exclude so-called divi-
dends on deposits or withdrawable accounts in
banks, mutual savings banks, cooperative banks,
savings and loan associations, and credit unions,
which were to be treated as interest income.
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Eamed Income Credit A
(line 56, Form 1040)

If a taxpayer's earned income and adjusted

gross income were both less than $21,250, and a
qualifying child lived with him or her, the taxpayer
may have been eligible for the earned income credit.
Beginning with 1991, Schedule EIC, Earned In-
come Credit, was used to figure the credit. The new
form allowed for the computation ofthe three com-
ponents of the credit: the basic credit, the health
insurance credit, and the extra credit for a child
bom in 1991. The basic credit could be as much as

$1,192 for one qualifying child, and as much as
$1,235 for two or more qualifying children. The

health insurance credit was available to individuals

who paid health insurance that covered a qualifying
child. The maximum amount of the health insur-

ance credit was $428. The maximum amount ofthe

extra credit for a child bom in 1991 was $357.

Employee Business Expenses
See "Unreimbursed Employee Business Ex-

penses."

Estate or Trust Net Income or Loss
(line 36, Schedule E, Part 111)

This was the beneficiary's share of fiduciary
income (with the exception ofthe items, described
below, which were reported separately) from any
estate or trust. Income from estates or trusts in-
cluded amounts required to be distributed, amounts
credited to beneficiaries' accounts from current-
year fiduciary income (whether or not actually
received), and any other amounts which were prop-
erly paid, credited, or required to be distributed for
that year.

Taxpayers excluded from estate or trust in-
come their share of dividends and gains or losses
from sales of capital assets and other property. Such

income (which made up the largest portion of in-
come from estates or trusts) was included on the tax
return on the separate lines provided for these in-
come types and was not separately identified for
the statistics. A loss from an estate or trust was
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allocated to the beneficiary only upon settlement or
termination of an estate or trust and was limited by
the "passive loss" rules.

For the tables, if a return showed net income
from one estate or trust, and a net loss from another,
that return was tabulated in both the "total income"
and "total loss" columns. The columns labeled "net
income" and "net loss" represent the sum of all
income and losses reported from all estates or
trusts, i.e., the net amount computed on a retum-
by-retum basis.

Estimated Tax Payments
(line 55, Form 1040)

This figure represents the total ofthe tax pay-
ments made for 1991 using Form 1040ES, and any
overpayment from the taxpayer's 1990 return that
was applied to 1991 estimated tax. Generally, indi-
viduals were required to make estimated tax pay-
ments.if -they expected to owe, after- subtracting
withholding and credits, at least $500 in tax for
199 1, and they expected withholding and credits to
be less than the smaller of (a) 90% ofthe tax shown
on Form 1040 for 1991, or (b) 100% of the tax
shown on Form 1040 for 1990.

Excess Social Security Taxes Withheld A
(line 58, Form 1040)

Ifa taxpayer earned more than $53,400 ($51,300
for 1990) in total wages from two or more employ-
ers in 1991, too much social security (FICA) or
Railroad Retirement Act (RRTA) tax may have
been withheld from his or her wages. The excess
social security tax withheld could be taken as a
credit toward payment of the taxpayer's income
tax. In the case of a joint retum, the credit was
computed separately for each taxpayer.

a return. If an individual who could be claimed as
a dependent by another taxpayer filed a return,
that individual could not claim his or her own
exemption.

With few exceptions, an individual had to meet
five requirements to qualify as a dependent for
1991:

1) The individual was related to the taxpayer
(such as a son, daughter, or parent) or was a
member of the same household for the entire
year;

2) The individual did not file a joint return with
his or her spouse;

3) The individual met certain citizenship require-
ments;

4) The individual's gross income was less than
$2,150. An exception to the income limitation
was granted for children under age 19, or
full-time students under age 24i

5) The individual received more than half of his
or her support for 1991 from the taxpayer;
If a taxpayer had AGI above certain levels, his

or her personal exemption deduction may have
been limited. For single taxpayers, the phaseout began
at$100,000 andwas completedat $222,500; formarried
persons filing jointly and qualifying widow(er)s, the
phaseout began at $150,000 and was completed at
$272,500; for heads ofhousehold, the, phaseout began
at $125,000 and was completed at $247,500; and for
manied persons filing separately, the phaseout began
at $75,000 andwascompleted at $136,250. All exemp-
tions; were phased out simultaneously in 199 1,,%ithout
regard to the number of exemptions -claimed. In 1990
and prior years, however, the extent of the phaseout
depended on the number of exemptions claimed (see
"Changes in Law," Section 1).

Exemptions A
(lines 6, 36, Form 1040)

In the computation oftaxable income, a $2,150
deduction ($2,050 for 1990) was allowed for each
exemption claimed. In general, an exemption was
allowed for each taxpayer and dependent shown on

Farm Net Income or Loss
(line 19, Form 1040)

This source.of income or loss was reported by
individuals who were sole proprietors of fanns.
When there were two or more fanns operated by
the same taxpayer, the single amount of profit or
loss included in adjusted gross income represented
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the combined profit and loss from all farming ac-
tivities. Farm business total expenses (line 36, Sched-
ule F) were deducted from farm gross income (line
11, Schedule F) to arrive at farm net profit or loss.

Gains from certain sales oflivestock and crops
that qualified for capital gains treatment were ex-
cluded from farm net profit or loss and included in
capital gains. Farm rental income was included in
total rent net income or loss (see also "Farm Rental
Income or Loss").

Farm Rental Income or Loss
(line 39, Schedule E)

Taxpayers were required to report farm rental
income and expenses separately from other farm
profit or loss if they: a) received income that was
based on crops or livestock produced by the tenant,
and b) did not manage nor operate the farm to any
great extent.

Filing Status
See "Marital Filing Status."

Foreign Earned Income Exclusion
(line 22, Form 1040)

Qualified taxpayers could exclude from total
income a certain amount of their foreign earned
income and employer-provided foreign housing
expenses if their home, for tax purposes, was in a
foreign country.

Qualified individuals were limited to the lesser
of a $70,000 exclusion or their total foreign earned
income. Also, they could elect to exclude a portion
ofemployer-provided foreign housing expenses. If
the taxpayer elected to take both the foreign earned
income and foreign housing exclusions, the total
amount of both exclusions was limited to the tax-
payer's total foreign earned income.

In this report, the foreign earned income exclu-
sion includes the foreign housing exclusion.
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Foreign Tax Credit
(line 43, Form 1040)

Individuals who paid income or excess profit
taxes to a foreign country or U.S. possession could
claim either this credit against Federal income tax
liability, or an itemized deduction for the amount
of the foreign tax payment. Depending on the tax-
payer's income and taxes, the foreign tax credit
could be less than the amount of foreign tax paid.
Qualifying foreign taxes paid in excess of the
allowable amount for Tax Year 1991 could be
carried back 2 years and then forward 5 years.

Forfeited Interest Penalty Adjustment
(line 28, Form 1040)

Taxpayers who paid penalties for the prema-
ture withdrawal of funds from time savings ac-
counts or deposits could deduct those penalties as
an adjustment to total income.

Forms 1040,1040A, and 1040EZ
The individual income tax system utilizes three

major forms to collect income and tax information:
the 1040, 1040A, and 1040EZ. Variations of the
three basic forms included 1040PC, 1040TEL,
1040EZ-1, and electronic filing. Form 1040PC re-
turns were generated by IRS-approved software on
a personal computer, and were typically condensed
versions ofthe standard paper forms. For Tax Year
1991, Forms 1040TEL and 1040EZ-1 were both
experimental forms being tested in certain parts of
the country. Form 1040TEL allowed taxpayers to
transmit their income and tax information via
touch-tone phone, and Form 1040EZ-1 was a sim-
plified Form 1040EZ.

Returns of these types were included in the
population of returns subjected to sampling, and
were classified by the guidelines for filing a stand-
ard form (i.e., Form 1040, 1040A, and 1040EZ),
discussed below. For example, ifa return were filed
as a Form 1040PC, and its characteristics dictated
that it otherwise would have been filed as a Form
1040, it would have been classified as such for
statistical purposes. Likewise, ifa return were filed
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electronically that would have been a Form
1040EZ had it been filed manually, it would have
been considered a Form 1040EZ in the statistics.

The forms represent different levels of com-
plexity in regard to the information reported. The
Forms 1040A and 1040EZ, for instance, may only
be used if an individual's taxable income is less
than $50,000, income may come only from a lim-
ited number of sources, and the taxpayer may not
itemize deductions. The Form 1040 must be used
if taxable income is greater than $50,000. In addi-
tion, the taxpayer must file Form 1040 if he or she
itemizes deductions or has income (or losses) from
a source not provided for on Form 1040A or
1040EZ. (For a complete description of each form
see Section 5, 1991 Forms andInstructions.)

the statistics, tax was further reduced by the portion
ofthe earned income credit which did not result in
a negative tax. This portion of the earned income
credit was included in the total credits as "earned
income credit used to offset income tax before
credits." Any tax remaining was tabulated as "in-
come tax after credits. "

Income Tax Before Credits
(line 40, Form 1040)

This amount consisted of the tax liability on
taxable income, computed by using the tax tables,
tax rate schedules, Form 8615, or Form(s) 8814,
plus any additional taxes (line 39). (See also "Tax
Generated.")

General Business Credit
(line 44, Forin 104%

The general business credit consisted of the-
investment credit, the jobs credit, the alcohol fuel
credit, the low-income housing credit, and the re-
search credit. Taxpayers claiming more than one of
the business credits were required to summarize
them on Form 3 800, GeneralBusiness Credit. The
general business credit was limited to 100 percent
of the first $25,000 ($12,500 for a married couple
filing separately) of tax liability and 75 percent of
the excess over $25,000. If the current year general
business creditexceeded the tax liability limitation,
the excess amount could be carried back to the 3
preceding tax years, then forward 15 years.

Home Mortgage Interest Deduction
See "Interest Paid Deduction. "

Income Subject to Tax
See "Modified Taxable Income. "

Income Tax After Credits
[(line 40 - line 46) - part or all of line 56, Form 1040]

1 To arrive at income tax after credits, taxpayers
deducted total credits (line 46, Form 1040) from
income tax before credits (line 40, Form 1040). For

Income Tax Withheld
(line 54, Form 1040)

Income tax withheld included amounts de-
ducted from salaries, wages, and tips, as reported
on Form W-2, and from pensions, annuities, and
certain gambling winnings as reported on Forms
1099-R and W-2G. Amounts withheld from total
distributions of profit-sharing, retirement plans, and
individual retirement accounts were reported on
Form 1099-R..

In some cases, a backup withholding ~ rate of
20 percent was required for interest, dividend, and
royalty payments, which, generally, we're not sub-
ject to withholding.

Individual Retirement Account
Deductible Payments
(lines 24a and 24b, Form 1040)

An individual retirement account (H;LA) is a
savings program that allows a taxpayer to set aside
money for retirement. Beginning in 1987, the de-
duction for IRA contributions was reduced or elimi-
natedfortaxpayers whowere coveredby an employer
retirement plan and whose adjusted gross income
exceeded certain levels. (Nondeductible contribu-
tions were still allowed for such taxpayers.) De-
ductible contributions could be subtracted from the
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employee's total income in arriving at adjusted
gross income.

Contributions to an IRA (whether or not they
were deductible) were limited to the lesser of: a) an
individual's taxable compensation for the year, or
b) $2,000 ($2,250 if a nonworking spousal IRA
was included).

Unless they were disabled, taxpayers could not
start withdrawing funds from the account until they
reached age 59-1/2. After age 70-1/2 taxpayers
were required to begin withdrawals. Penalty taxes
were assessed ifthe taxpayer failed to comply with
these limitations.

Individuals could also setup an ERA to include
a nonworking spouse who met certain qualifying
conditions. The total IFA deduction, including both
the taxpayer and nonworking spouse, could not
exceed $2,250. A spousal IRA deduction is tabu-
lated in the statistics as "Secondary IRA payments."

Payments to an IRA for a particular taxable
year must be made not later than the due date ofthe
individual's return for that year.

Individual Retirement Account Taxable
Distributions
(line 16b, Forni 1940)

Any money or property received from a tax-
payer's IRA account was considered a distribution
and, generally, had to be included in the taxpayer's
total income in the year received. An exception to
this rule was tax-free roll-over distributions from
one retirement account to another, or the extent to
which the payout represented previous non-deduct-
ible ERA contributions.

Interest Paid Deduction A
(line 12, Schedule A)

The five-year phaseout of the deduction for
personal interest paid was completed in Tax Year
1991. As a result, personal interest was no longer
allowed as an itemized deduction (see "Changes in
Law," Section 1).

The rules for deducting home mortgage inter-
est for 1991 were: (1) if a taxpayer took out a
mortgage before October 13, 1987, secured by the
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taxpayer's main or second home, all the interest
was deductible, (2) if the taxpayer's mortgage was
on or after October 13, 1987, and the funds were
used tobuy, build, orimprove that home, all interest
could be deducted if the total of all mortgages on
the property was $1 million or less, and (3) taxpay-
ers could deduct all of the interest on an additional
$100,000 of mortgages on their main or second
home other than to buy, build, or improve that
home.

Generally, investment interest (interest paid on
money borrowed that was allocable to property
held for investment) was fully deductible up to the
amount of net investment income; interest that was
disallowed (i.e., in excess of investment income)
could be carri ed forward to the succeeding tax year,
and deducted to the extent of the investment in-
come limitation. Interest relating to business, roy-
alty, and rental income was deducted directly from
these items and was not reflected in the interestpaid
statistics.

Interest Received
See "Taxable Interest Received. "

Interest Tax-Exempt
See "Tax-Exempt Interest."

Itemized Deductions
See "Total Itemized Deductions" and spe-

cific types.

Marginal Tax Rates
Different portions of taxable income are taxed

at different rates. The tax rate applied to the last
dollar of income is called the "marginal tax rate"
for that return (see also "Tax Generated").

Marital Filing Status
(lines 1-5, Form 1040)

The five marital filing status classifications were:

(1) returns of single persons (not heads ofhouse-
hold or surviving spouses);
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(2) joint returns of married pers -ons;

(3) separate returns of married persons;

(4) returns of heads of household; and

(5) returns, of surviving spouses.

Marital filing status was usually determined as
of the last day of the tax year. If one's spouse died
during the tax year, the survivor was considered
married for the entire year. If a taxpayer was di-
vorced during the tax year and did not remarry, the
taxpayer was'considered to be unmarried for the
entire year.

Medical and Dental Expense Deduction
(lines 14, Schedule A)

Qualified medical expense's included payments
made for the diagnosis, treatment, or prevention of
-disease or for -medical or dental insurance. How--
ever, taxpayers who took the self-employed health
insurance adjustment had to reduce their total pre-
miums by the amount ofthe adjustment (see "Self-
Employed Health Insurance"). In general, medical
and dental expenses could be claimed as an item-
ized deduction to the extent that they exceeded 7.5
percent of adjusted gross income. Amounts paid for
medicine and drugs were deductible only if they
were not available except by prescription or were
for insulin. Taxpayers could also deduct a maxi-
mum of, $50 per day for certain lodging expenses
incurred while traveling to obtain,medical care.

Minimum Tax Credit
(line 44, Form 1040)

A minimum tax credit could be taken for 1991
by certain taxpayers'who paid alternative minimum
tax for 1990. The credit was that part of the 1990
alternative minimum tax based on adjustments or
preference items that deferred tax rather than caused
permanent avoidance of tax. If all of the minimum
tax credit could not be used for 1991, the excess
could be carried forward to later years.

Miscellaneous Itemized Deductions
(lines 19-25, Schedule A)

Miscellaneous itemized deductions were di-
vided into two types. The first included those items
that were limited to the amount that exceeded 2
percent of adjusted gross income, while the ex-
penses of the second type were fully deductible.

Limited Miscellaneous Deductions: Unreim-
bursed employee business expenses, tax preparation
fees, and expenses of producing income (including
qualifying educational expenses), were limited to
the amount that exceeded 2 percent of adjusted
gross income.

Other Miscellaneous Deductions: Other, fully
deductible expenses included such items as gam-
bling losses (limited to gains), -impairthent-related
work expenses for handicapped persons, and am-
ortizable bond premiums.

Modified Taxable Income
"Modified taxable income" is the term used to

describe "income subject to tax," the actual base on
which tax is computed for the statistics in Tables
3.4 and 3.5. For taxpayers filing current year re-
turns, modified taxable income is identical to "tax-
able income."

For prior year returns included * in the '1991
statistics, a modified taxable.incorne was comput-
ed. This was calculated by using the tax rate sched-
ule to impute a hypothetical taxable income amount
necessary to yield the given amount oftax reported.

Moving Expense Deduction
(line 18, Schedule A)

An employee who had to move to a new resi-
dence as a result of changing jobs could claim
certain expenses for moving and house hunting as
an itemized deduction. In order to qualify for this
deduction, the new work place had to be at least 35
miles fartherfrorn the former residencethan the old
job was. Deductible expenses included those in-
curred while moving household and personal goods,
as well as in travel, meals, and lodging of the
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taxpayer and household members en route to the
new residence. Additional deductible expenses in-
cluded house-hunting trips, and the cost of selling
a residence or breaking a lease.

Nondeductible Passive Losses A
(calculated on Form 8582)

See "Changes in Law section," Section 1.

Nontaxable Returns
See "Taxable and Nontaxable Returns.

Other Adjustments
(included in line 30, Fonn 1040)

See "Statutory Adjustments."

Other Income
(line 22, Form 1040)

Included in other income were items such as
prizes, awards, sweepstakes winnings, gambling
winnings, recoveries of bad debts, insurance re-
ceived as reimbursement for medical expenses taken
as a deduction in a previous year, and any other
income subject to tax forwhich no specific line was
provided on the return form. Any "net operating
loss" in an earlier year that was carried forward and
deducted for 1991 was entered as a negative amount
on this line by the taxpayer but edited into a sepa-
rate field during service center processing.

Other Tax Credits
(included in line 45, Form 1040)

"Other tax credits" is a residual category in the
statistics and does not relate to a line item on a tax
form. It included the "credit for fuel from a noncon-
ventional source" and other miscellaneous credits
that did not belong in any other category and were
used to offset income tax before credits.
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Overpayment
(line 6 1, Forni 1040)

An overpayment of tax occurred when the
"total payments" exceeded "total tax". Total pay-
ments included the amount of any "refundable por-
tion of the earned income credit." Overpayment
could be refunded or credited toward the estimated
tax forthe following year. (See also "Credit to 1992
Estimated Tax" and "Refund.")

Parent's Election to Report Child's
Interest and Dividends
(calculated on Form 8814)

A parent could report on his or her return
income received by his or her child. If the election
was made, the childwas not required tofile areturn.
A parent could make this election if the child:

• was under age 14 on January 1, 1992;
• had income only from interest and divi-

dends;

• had gross income for 1991 that was more
than $500 but less than $5,000;

• had no estimated tax payments for 1991;
• did not have any overpayment of tax

shown on his or her 1990 return applied to
the 1991 return; and

• had no Federal income tax withheld from
his or her income (backup withholding).

If the parents were not filing a joint return,
special rules applied to determine which parent
could make the election.

Partnership and S Corporation Net
Income or Loss
(line 3 1, Schedule E)

Partnerships and S corporations (formerly Sub-
chapter S corporations) are not taxable entities,
therefore, tax on their net profit or loss was levied,
in general, directly on the members of the partner-
ship or shareholders ofthe S corporation. The profit
or loss shown in the statistics was the taxpayer's
share of the ordinary gain or loss ofthe enterprise,
and certain payments made to the taxpayer for the
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use of capital or as a salary. Net long-term capital
gains received from partnerships and S corpora-
tions. were reported on Schedule D.

If a return showed net income from one part-
nership or S corporation and a net loss from an-
other, the two were added together and the return
was tabulated by the net amount of income or loss
in.the appropriate column. Beginning in 1987, net
income and net loss were reported separately for
passive and non-passive partnership and S corpo-
ration activities. Passive losses were limited under
new rules to the amount that could offset passive
income.

Payment with Request for Extension of
Filing Time
(line 57, Form 1040)

This payment was made when the taxpayer
filed Form 4868, ApplicationforAutomatic Exten-
sion- of Time to File U.S. In&vidual Income Tax
Return, or Form 2688, Applicationfor Additional
Extension of Time to File. The extension granted
the taxpayer an additional period of time to file a
tax return, but did not extend the time for payment
of expected tax. Full payment of any tax due had to
be made with the application for extension.

Payments to a KeNh Plan
(line 27, Form 1040)

Self-employed individuals were allowed to con-
tribute to a Keogh retirement plan or a simplified
employment pension plan for themselves and to
deduct all or a part ofsuch contributions in comput-
ing adjusted gross income. The amount which could
be deducted was based on net earnings from self-
employment.

Penalty Tax on Qualified Retirement
Plans
(line 5 1, Form 1040)

If taxpayers withdrew any funds from an Indi-
vidual Retirement Account or qualified retirement
plan before they were either age 59-1/2 or disabled,
they were subject to a penalty tax equal to 10

percent ofthe premature distribution. Any taxpayer
who failed to withdraw the minimum required dis-
tribution after reaching age 70-1/2 had to pay a 50
percent excise tax on the excess accumulation.
Contributions to the retirement account in: excess
of the legal limitation for the year (the lesser of
$2,000 or the taxpayer's compensation for the year)
were subject to an excise tax equal to 6 percent of
the excess contribution.

Pensions and Annuities
(lines 17a, 17b, Form 1040)

Generally, pensions are periodic income re-
ceived after retirement for past services with an
employer, while annuities are income payable at
stated intervals after payment of a specific premi-
um. A taxpayer could acquire a pension or annuity
either-by-purchase from a commercial organization
(usually life insurance, endowment, or annuity con-
tracts) or under a plan or contract connected with
the taxpayer's employment. Those pensions or an-
nuities obtained in connection with employment
could be purchased entirely by the taxpayer or
could be financed in part (a contributory plan) or in
whole (a non-contributory plan) by contributions
ofthe employer.

Since a non-contributory pension was paid for
entirely by an employer, the amount received by
the employee was fully taxable. This fully taxable
pension was reported on lines 17a and l7b. For the
taxpayer who participated in a contributory refire-
ment plan while employed, the amount received
was only partially taxable. In general, the.amount
excludable from gross income, the nontaxable por-
tion, represented the taxpayer's contributions un-
der the plan, while the taxable portion represented
the employer's contribution and earnings on the
entire investment. The nontaxable portion had to be
amortized over the expected lifetime of the tax-
payer.

The entire amount of pensions and annuities
received for the year was reported on line 17a of
the Form 1040. The taxable portion was computed
on a separate worksheet and entered on line l7b.
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Predetermined Estimated Tax Penalty
(included in line 65, Form 1040)

If a return showed taxes of $500 or more owed
on line 64 (tax due at time offiling) andthis amount
was more that 10 percent of the total tax, the
taxpayer could owe a penalty, unless tax payments
in the current year equaled or exceeded prior year
tax liability (provided prior year liability was greater
than zero). Also, taxpayers could owe a penalty if
they underpaid their 1991 estimated tax liability for
any payment period. Form 22 10 was used to deter-
mine the amount of a penalty, if any.

For this report, the predetermined estimated
tax penalty includes only the amount calculated by
the taxpayer when the return was initially filed.

Refund
(line 62, Form 1040)

A refund of tax included all overpayment of
income taxes not applied by the taxpayer as a credit
to the next year's estimated tax. (See also "Over-
payment. ")

Regular Tax Computation
Typically, the taxpayer, in determining the

amount of "tax generated," first computed taxable
income. Depending on marital status and size of
taxable income, the taxpayer then used the tax
tables or applied the rates from one offour tax rate
schedules to determine tax. Returns of taxpayers
who had taxes computed by the Internal Revenue
Service were classified under the regular tax com-
putation method.

Rent and Royalty Net Income or Loss A
(line 26, Schedule E)

This amount was the combination of rent net
income, rent net loss, royalty net income, and roy-
alty net loss.
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Rent Net Income or Loss A
(line 22, columns A,B,C, Schedule E)

Rent net income or loss was determined by
deducting from gross rent, the amounts for depre-
ciation, repairs, improvements, interest, taxes, com-
missions, advertising, utilities, insurance, janitorial
services, and any other allowable expenses related
to the rented property. In the statistics, total rental
net loss includes passive losses that were not de-
ductible in figuring AGI. (Passive losses are dis-
cussed under Changes in Law, Section 1.)

Royalty Net Income or Loss
(line 22, columns A,B,C, Schedule E)

Net royalties consisted of gross royalties less
deductions for depletion, depreciation, office rent,
legal fees, clerical help, interest, taxes, and similar
items. Gross royalties included revenues from oil,
gas, and other mineral rights; revenue from patents;
and revenue from literary, musical, or ardstic works.
Certain royalties received under a lease agreement
on timber, coal, and domestic iron ore were eligible
for capital gains or ordinary loss treatment under
Code section 123 1. As a result of the separate
computation, those royalties are reflected in the
statistics for "sales of capital assets" and "sales of
property other than capital assets. " (See also " Total
Rent and Royalty Income or Loss in AGI.")

S Corporations
See "Partnership and S Corporation Net In-

come or Loss. "

Salaries and Wages
(line 7, Form 1040)

Salaries and wages as reported on the tax re-
turn were amounts of compensation primarily for
personal services. The following items were in-
cluded:

• salaries;
• wages;
• commissions;
• bonuses;
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0 tips;
9 fees;
e excess reimbursement over employee busi-

ness expenses;
0 moving expense allowances;
* the difference between the fair market

value of certain property and the discount
price for which it was purchased by a tax-
payer from his or her employer;

e severance pay;
9 sick pay;
o the value of exercising a stock appreciation

right;
9 directors' fees;
e vacation allowances;
e most disability payments;

strike and lockout benefits; and
the value of certain non-monetary pay-
ments for services (e.g., merchandise, ac-
commodations. certain meals or lodging,
certain stock purchase plans, or property)..

Identifiable amounts for any of these catego-
ries which may have been reported by taxpayers as
"other income" were treated as salaries and 'wages
for the statistics.

Sales of Capital Assets, Net Gain or
Loss A
(line 13, Form 1040)

In general, capital assets for tax purposes in-
cluded all property held for personal use or invest-
ment. Examples of such assets were personal
residences, furniture, automobiles, and stocks and
bonds. Most assets used for business activities were
specifically excluded from treatment as capital as-
sets. (See also "Sales ofProperty Other Than Capi-
tal Assets, Net. Gain or Loss".)

The following concepts were used in the com-
putation of net capital gain or loss for this report:

Net capital gain: If the combination of net
short-term gain or loss and net long-term gain or
loss resulted in a positive amount the taxpayer had
a net capital gain. The full amount of this gain,
whether short-term or long-term was included in
adjusted gross income. The holding period was one

year or less for short-term assets, and longer than
one year for long-term assets. Long-term capital
gains were subject to a maximum tax rate, of 28
percent (see "Changes in Law," Section 1).

Net capital loss: If the combination of net
short-term gain or loss and net long-term gain or
loss resulted in a negative amount, the taxpayer
showed a net capital loss. The amount of net capital
loss to be included in adjusted gross income was
limited to the smaller of the actual net capital loss
or $3,000 ($1,500 for married persons filing sepa-
rately). Any excess capital losses over the $3,000
limit could be carried over to subsequent tax years

11capital loss carry-over". in the statistics).
Net capital gain or loss also included capital

gain distributions which were not reported on Sched-
ule D (Capital Gains and Losses and Reconciliation
of Forms 1099-B). These capital gain distributions
were entered on line 14 of Form 1040 if the tax-
payer did not have any other gains or losses to
report on Schedule D. These distributions were, by
definition, long-term capital gains. (See also "Capi-
tal Gain Distributions Reported on Form 1040. ")

Sales of Property Other Than Capital
Assets, Net Gain or Loss
(line 15, Form 1040)

Properly other than capital assets generally
included property of a business nature, in contrast
to personal and investment property which were
capital assets. Some types of property specifically
included in this group were:

(1) certain depreciable, depletable, and real busi-
ness property;

(2) accounts and notes receivable in the ordinary
course of business generated from the sale of
goods and services ordinar

*
ily held for sale by

the business or includable in the inventory of
the business;

(3) certain copyrights, literary, musical, or artistic
compositions, or similar properties; and

(4) amounts resulting from certain "involuntary
conversions," including net losses from casu-
alty and theft.
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Taxpayers reported all gains and losses not
treated as capital gains on Form 4797, Sales of
Business Property.

Self-Employed Health Insurance
Deduction
(line 26, Fonn 1040)

Self-employed individuals who had a net profit
for the year could deduct, as an adjustment, up to
25 percent of the amount paid for medical insur-
ance for themselves and their families. If the tax-
payer had other employees working for his or her
business, they must have been offered nondiscrimi-
natory health insurance coverage if the taxpayer
was to qualify for the deduction. However, self-em-
ployed persons were not allowed this deduction if
they or their spouses were employees and eligible
to participate in an employer-subsidized health plan.

The 25 percent adjustment could not exceed
the net earnings from the business in which the
insurance plan was established. The balance ofthe
healthinsurance costwas includedwith othermedical

care expenses as an itemized deduction subject to

the 7.5 percent deduction threshold based on AGI.

Self-Employment Tax A
(line 47, Fonn 1040)

This tax, levied under the social security sys-
tem, was reported by most individuals who had
self-employment earnings of at least $400 derived
from a sole proprietorship or from their share of
partnership profits. Some types ofincome (such as
dividends, interest and capital gains and losses)
and certain deductions (such as net operating losses,
and casualty and theft losses) were not allowed in
computing self-employment earnings.

The maximum net earnings subj ect to self-em-
ployment tax for 1991 increased to $53,400 from
$51,3 00 for 1990. The self-employment tax rate for
1991 was 15.3 percent, and applied to 92.35% of
income from the sources mentioned above (not in
excess of $53,400), less anywages subjecttoFICA
tax. The self-employment tax was calculated sepa-
rately for each spouse on joint returns.

81

A deduction of one-half of self-employment
tax was allowed as an adjustment in computing
AGI (see "Changes in Law," Section 1).

Size of Adjusted Gross Income
(line 3 1, Fonn 1040)

The amount ofadjusted gross income reported
by the taxpayer on the return was the basis for
classifying data by size of adjusted gross income.

Returns without positive adjusted gross income,
such as deficit returns or returns on which income
and loss were equal, were classified as having "no
adjusted gross income" and appear as a separate
class in most basic tables. The absence of a class
labeled "no adjusted gross income" indicates that
any deficit or break-even returns in a table were
included in the lowest income size class.

Social Security Benefits
(lines 2 1 a, 2 1b, Fonn 1040)

Social security benefits included any monthly
benefit under title II ofthe Social Security Act or
the part ofa "tier I railroad retirement benefit" that
was equivalent to a social security benefit. Social
security benefits were not taxable unless the tax-
payer's total income (including tax-exempt inter-
est) plus one-half of total social security benefits
exceeded certain levels. The maximum taxable
amount was one half of the net social security
benefits received. Social security benefits received
were reported on Form 1040, line 21a and the
taxable portion was reported on line 2 lb. Taxpayers
who had no taxable benefits were not required to
show the total benefits on their income tax returns.

Social Security Tax on Tip Income
(line 50, Form 1040)

Cash tips amounting to $20 or more received
by the taxpayer in a month while working for any
one employer were subject to withholding of in-
come tax and social security tax (or the equivalent
railroad retirementtax). If the employerwas unable
to withhold the social security tax, the amount of
uncollected social security tax on tipswas indicated
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on the employee's Form W-2, and the taxpayer was
required to report the uncollected tax and pay it
with the Form 1040. If the employee did-not report
the tips to the employer, the employee was required
to compute the social security tax on unreported
tips on Form 4137 and attach it to Form 1040.

Standard Deduction A
(line 34, Form 1040)

For 1991, the basic standard deduction was
increased. Taxpayers who were age 65 or over or
blind could claim an additional standard deduction
amount of $650 or $850. Both the basic and addi-
tional standard deductions were determined by mari-
tal filing status, as shown below.

Single:
Basic deduction of $3,400; each taxpayer 65

or over or blind was allowed an additional $850
deduction each for age and blindness.

MarriedfilingJointly -o--r-qu--a-lit&in-g-widw(er).~
Basic deduction of $5,700; each taxpayer 65

or over or blind was allowed an additional $650
deduction each for age and blindness.

Married, filing separately:
Basic deduction of $2,850; each taxpayer 65

or over or blind was allowed an additional $650
deduction each for age and blindness.

Head ofHousehold:
Basic deduction of $5,000; each taxpayer 65

or over or blind was allowed an additional $850
deduction each for age and blindness.

In the statistics, the basic standard deduction
was tabulated for all taxpayers who claimed it,
including those who were 65 or over or blind. The
"additional standard deduction" total included only
the additional amount that was taken by those
taxpayers who were 65 or over or blind.

Ifan individual filed a return and was claimed
as a dependent on another person's return, he or she
was entitled to a standard deduction of at least
$550. The maximum deduction allowed was lim-
ited to the smaller ofearned income (ifgreater than
$550) or the regular standard deduction amount
shown above for each filing status. The standard

deduction for dependents could have been further
increased if the individual was, elderly or blind.

State Income Tax Refund
(line 10, Form 1040)

Ifa taxpayer received a refund, credit, or offset
of state or local income taxes in 1991 that was paid
or deducted before 1991, all or part of that amount
had to be reported as income ifthe itemized deduc-
tion for state and local taxes previously resulted in
a tax benefit.

Statutory Adjustments

(lines 24-30, Fonn 1040)

These were the adjustments to total income
which were allowed as deductions in the calcula-
tion of adjusted gross income. For 1991, statutory
adjustments included payments to a self-employed
Keogh retirement plan or a simplified employee
pension, forfeited interest penalty, certain payments
*to an ERA, alimony paid, the self-employed health
insurance deduction, the deduction for self-em-
ployment tax, and the foreign housing deduction.
Each of the above items is described separately in
this section. In addition, statutory adjustments in-
cluded jury duty pay received by the taxpayer and
given to the employer if the taxpayer continued to
receive wages while on jury duty, the, foresta-
tion/reforestation arnortization deduction and the re-
payment ofsupplemental unemployment benefitsunder
the Trade Act of 1974. These amoun'ts'were in-
cluded in the "Other Adjustments" category in the
statistics.

Tax Due at Time of Filing
(line 64, Fonn 1040)

"Tax due" was reported on returns on which
total tax liability exceeded total tax payments.
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Tax From Recomputing Prior-Year
Investment Credit
(line 49, Form 1040)

The investment tax credit provisions ofthe law
included a recapture rule which required taxpayers
to pay back some or all of any investment credit
previously taken on property disposed ofbefore the
end of the useful life claimed in computing the
credit. The law specified that ifproperty qualifying
for the credit was disposed of before the end of its
intended useful life, the tax for the year ofdisposal
was increased by the difference between the credit
originally claimed and the credit that would have
been allowed based on the shorter actual life. Tax
credits could not be applied against this additional
tax.

Tax Generated A
(line 38, Form 1040)

This amount was the tax computed on modi-
fied taxable income. (See also "Modified Taxable
Income.") For 1991, there were three basic tax
rates, 15, 28, and 31 percent. Long-term capital
gains were subject to a maximum tax rate of 28
percent.

If children under age 14 had investment in-
come that exceeded $1,000, there were two meth-
ods of reporting this income. If the child filed his
or her own return, the investment income that ex-
ceeded $1,100 was taxed at the parents' rate on
Form 8615 and tabulated separately in Tables 3.4
and 3.5. If the parents elected to report the child's
investment income on their return, they attached a
Form 8814. The investment income in excess of
$1,000 was included on Form 1040, line 22. The
remaining investment income was taxed at the
child's rate (15 percent), added to the parents' tax
on Form 1040, line 38, and was also tabulated
separately in Tables 3.4 and 3.5.

On most returns, except those with additional
taxes from special computations, "tax generated"
equaled "income tax before credits."
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Tax Payments
(lines 54, 55, 57-60, Form 1040)

These payments were generally made before
the return was filed and were applied against tax
liability to determine any amount payable or re-
fundable at the time offiling. They consisted of the
following:

1) income tax withheld, including backup with-
holding;

2) estimated tax payments;

3) payment with request for extension of filing
time;

4) excess social security taxes or railroad retire-
ment tax withheld;

5) credit for tax on certain gasoline, fuel, and oil;

6) credit from regulated investment companies.

Each ofthe above is described under a separate
heading in this section.

Although the earned income credit was in-
cluded with tax payments on the tax return itself
(line 56, Form 1040), for the statistics it is treated
partly as a credit against income tax liability and
partly as a refundable amount (see also "Earned
Income Credit").

Tax Rates
See "Tax Generated."

Tax-Exempt Interest
(line 8b, Form 1040)

Tax-exempt interest includes interest on cer-
tain State and municipal bonds, as well as any
tax-exempt interest dividends from a mutual fund
or other regulated investment company. This is an
information reporting requirement and does not
convert tax-exempt interest to taxable interest.

Taxable and Nontaxable Returns
The taxable and nontaxable classification of a

return for this report was determined by the pres-
ence of "total income tax" (the sum of income tax
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after credits and the alternative minimum tax).
Some returns classified as "nontaxable" may have
had a liability for other taxes, such as self-employ-
ment or Railroad Retirement Tax Act (RRTA) taxes,
social security taxes on tip income, tax from recom-
puting prior-year investment credit penalty taxes
on individual retirement accounts, Section 72 pen-
alty taxes, advance earned income credit payments,
golden parachute payments, or uncollected em-
ployee social security tax on tips. These taxes,
however, were disregarded for purposes of this
classification since three of the above taxes were
considered social security (rather than income) taxes,
and the remaining ones, except for advance earned
income payments, were eitherbased on prior year's
income or were penalty taxes.

For this report, the earned income credit was
treated first as an amount which was used to offset
income tax before credits. Since the earned income
credit was refundable, it was subtracted from in-

'tax- er cion y Vcome (for the statistics) aft - redu ti - - b - al
other statutory credits. As a result, some returns
became nontaxable strictly because of the earned
income credit ifthere was no alternative minimum
tax and the earned income credit equaled or ex-
ceeded income tax before credits reduced by any
other credits.

It should be noted that classification as taxable
or nontaxable was based on each return as it was
originally filed and does not reflect any changes
resulting from audit or other enforcement activities.

Taxable Income A
(line 37, Fonn 1040)

Taxable income was derived by subtracting
from adjusted gross income any exemption amount
and either total itemized deductions or the standard
deduction. On current year returns, "taxable in-
comell was identical to "modified taxable income. "
For prior year returns received during the current
year filing period, taxable income was imputed
from the amount of tax reported. (See also "Modi-
fied Taxable Income.")

Taxable Interest Received
(line 8a, Form 1040)

This amountwas the taxable portion ofinterest
received from bonds, debentures, notes, mortgages,
certain insurance policy proceedsij personal loans,
bank deposits, savings accounts, tax refunds, and
U.S. savings bonds. Al so included as interest were
"dividends" on deposits or withdrawable accounts
in mutual savings banks, cooperative banks, sav-
ings and loan associations, and credit unions. For
1991, these amounts could, in some circumstances,
include a child's income which was to be taxed at
the parent's rate. Most interest on State or local
government obligations remained tax-exempt, but
the total tax-exempt interest had to be reported on
line 8b of Form 1040. It was not included in the

taxpayer's income for income tax purposes (See
also "Tax-Exempt Interest.")

Taxes Paid Deduction
(line 8, Schedule A)

Taxes allowed as an itemized deduction from
adjusted gross income included personal property
taxes, State and local income taxes, taxes paid to
foreign countries or U.S. possessions (unless a
foreign tax credit was claimed), and real estate
taxes except those levied for improvements that
tended to increase the value of the property. Man-
datory employee contributions to a state disability
fund and employee contributions to a: state unem-
ployment fund were also included. Federal taxes
and State and local sales taxes were not deductible.

Taxes paid on business property were deducted
separately on the schedules for business, rent, roy

.
-

alty, and farm income and are excluded from the
"taxes paid" statistics in this report.

Total Income Tax .1
(line 46 - line 56 + line 48 ofForm 1040)

Total income'tax was the sum of income tax
after credits (from which the earned income credit
was subtracted) and the alternative minimum tax.
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It did not include any ofthe other taxes which made
up total tax liability. Total income tax was the basis
for classifying returns as taxable or nontaxable.

Total Itemized Deductions A
(line 34, Form 1040)

Itemized deductions from adjusted gross in-
come could be claimed for medical and dental
expenses, taxes paid, interest paid, contributions,
casualty and theft losses, moving expenses, and
miscellaneous deductions. Itemized deductions were
claimed only if they exceeded the total standard
deduction, with two exceptions. First, ifa taxpayer
was married and filing separately, and his or her
spouse itemized deductions, the individual was
required to itemize as well. Second, taxpayers in
several states are required to itemize deductions on
their Federal tax returns if they wish to itemize on
their State returns. The total amount of itemized
deductions was tabulated only from returns show-
ing positive adjusted gross income.

If a taxpayer had AGI in excess of $100,000
($50,000 if married filing separately) his or her
itemized deductions may have been limited. The
limitation did not apply to the deductions for medi-
cal and dental expenses, investment interest ex-
penses, casualty or theft losses, and gambling losses.
To arrive at allowable itemized deductions, total
itemized deductions were reduced by the smaller
of. a) 80 percent of the non-exempt deductions, or
b) 3 percent of the amount of AGI in excess of
$100,000 ($50,000).

Total Rent and Royalty Income or Loss
This income concept consists of all rent and

royalty income and loss which was used in com-
puting adjusted gross income, farm rental income
and suspended rental loss carry-over from prior
years. It excludes that portion ofrental losses which
was not deductible in computing adjusted gross
income due to the passive loss rules which went
into effect for Tax Year 1987. (Passive loss rules
are discussed under Changes in Law.)
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Total Tax Credits A
(lines 45, 55, Form 1040)

For this report, total tax credits consisted ofthe
following:

1) child care credit;

2) credit for the elderly and disabled;

3) foreign tax credit;

4) general business credit;

5) minimum tax credit;

6) other tax credits;

7) mortgage interest credit and any credits on
prior year returns; and

8) the portion of the earned income credit (EIC)
used to offset income tax before credits.

These amounts were deducted from income
tax before credits to arrive at income tax after
credits. For the statistics, the portion of the EIC
which did not result in a negative amount was
tabulated as "earned income credit used to offset
income tax before credits." Any amount remaining
of the EIC could be refunded or applied to other
taxes, and was classified separately as "earned in-
come credit refundable portion, " or "earned income
credit used to offset other taxes." All other credits
were limited to the amount needed to offset income
tax before credits and were not refundable.

Total Tax Liability
(line 53 modified by the earned income credit,
Form 1040)

Total tax liability was the sum of income tax
after credits, the alternative minimum tax, self-em-
ployment tax, social security tax on tips, tax from
recomputing prior-year investment credits, taxes
from individual retirement accounts, Section 72
penalty taxes, and tax on golden parachute pay-
ments. These taxes were then reduced by the earned
income credit used to offset all other taxes (defined
under "Earned Income Credit"). For the statistics,
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unlike the Form 1040, total tax liability did not
include any advance earned income credit payments.

Type of Tax Computation A
(line 38, Form 1040)

Tabulations in Table 3. 1 include three methods
of computing the tax on income subject to tax.
These methods were:

1) regular tax, as computed from the tax tables or
tax rate schedules accompanying the Forms
1040, 1040A, or 1040EZ (see also "Regular
Tax Computation"); and

2) Form 8615, used to compute the tax on invest-
ment income of children under age 14.

3) Schedule D, Form 1040, used to compute the
- 28 percen"ax on long-term capital gains-

Unemployment Compensation
(line 20, Form 1040)

Beginning in 1987, all unemployment com-
pensation had to be included in income.

Unreimbursed Employee Business
Expenses
(line 19, Schedule A)

This item, like most miscellaneous itemized
deductions, was subject to a minimum threshold 2
percent of AGI. Unreimbursed employee business
expenses included travel, transportation, meal, and
entertainment costs while away from home in the
performance of job duties. Eighty percent of the
meal and entertainment expenses was deductible,
and was calculated on Form 2106, Employee Busi-
nessapenses. Many other expenses such as union
dues, safety equipment, uniforms, protective cloth-
ing,and physical examinations were also deductible.
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A Note From the Commissioner
Dear Taxpayer:

I thank each of you reading this letter
for doing your part to keep our tax
system the finest in the world. It works
well because so many of you do your
best to pay your fair share. As countries
around the world embrace our way of life,
it is a reminder that government in a free
country can only be financed through
voluntary compliance and the support of
the public it serves.

We have been working for many
months to make this filing season the
best ever. This will mean prompt refunds,
accurately filed and processed returns,
tax forms when and where you need
them, and the right answers and
assistance from courteous, respectful
employees. Electronic filing is now
available for everyone. We're testing
exciting new approaches by letting
certain taxpayers file by telephone and by

the tax law. We must make it far easier to
deal with the IRS. All of you who try to
pay your fair share have every right to
expect that the IRS will make sure others
do the same. As citizens who "own" the
government, you should insist that we
make the best use of your tax dollars.

We are dedicated to reaching these
goals. The journey requires us to
modernize our computer systems; to help
taxpayers do what's right in paying what
they owe; to meet the highest standards
of quality; to promote the highest ethical
standards; and to assure diversity in our
work force.

You have every right to demand that
we deliver. I think we're making progress.
With your support and oversight, we'll get
there. Don't settle for less.

doing the math for taxpayers who ask for
our help.

I also want to make clear our
commitment to a decade of fundamental
change. Your government must simplify Fred T. Goldberg, Jr.

Recycling
The tax forms and instructions you received are printed on recyclable paper. If your
community has a recycling program, please recycle. (Remember to keep a copy of your
return and any worksheets you used for your records.) The Internal Revenue Service tries
to use recycled paper for all of its forms and instructions.

Fast Filing
Last year over 7.5 million people filed their tax returns electronically by computer. Electronic
filing is a fast and accurate way to file your return with the IRS. If you are expecting a
refund, it will be issued within 3 weeks from the time the IRS accepts your return. If you
have your refund directly deposited into your savings or checking account, you could
receive your money even faster. Even if you are not expecting a refund, electronic filing is
still a fast and accurate way to file your return.

Many professional tax preparers offer electronic filing in addition to their preparation
services. A paid preparer must sign your Form 8453, U.S. Individual Income Tax Declaration
for Electronic Filing. Even if you prepare your own return, a preparer or transmitter in your
area can file your return electronically for you. For more information on electronic filing,
see Tele-Tax Information in the index (topic no. 112).
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Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice

The Privacy Act of 1974 and Paperwork Re-
duction Act of 1980 my that when we ask
you for information, we must first tell you our
legal right to ask for the information, why we
are asking for it, and how it will be used. We
must also tell you what could happen if we
do not receive it and whether your response
is voluntary, required to obtain a benefit, or
mandatory under the law. ,

This notice applies to tax returns and any
papers filed with them. It at- applies to any
questions we need to ask you so we can
complete, correct, or process your return;
figure your tax; and collect tax, interest. or
penalties.

Our legal right to ask for information is
Internal Revenue Code sections 6001, 6011,
and 6012(a) and their regulations. They my
that you must file a return or statement with
us for any tax you are liable for. Your re-
sponse is mandatory under these sections.
Code section 6109 and its regulations say
that you must show your social security
number on what you file. This is so we know
who you we, and can process your return
and papers. You must fill in all parts of the
tax form that apply to you. But you do not
have to check the boxes for the Presidential
Election Campaign Fund.

I

We ask for tax return information to carry
out the tax laws of the United States. We
need

it
to figure and collect the right amount

of tax.
We may give the information to the De-

partment of Justice and to other Federal

agencies, as provided by law. We may also
give it to cities, states, the District of Colum-
bia, and U.S. commonwealths or posses-
sioris to carry out their tax laws. And we may
give it to foreign governments because of tax
treaties they have with the United States.

If you do not file a return. do not provide
the Information a ask for,

or
provide fraud-

ulent information, the law says that you may
be charged penalties and, in certain cases,
you may be subject to criminal prosecution.
We may also have to di.11ow the exemp-
tiorts, exclusions, credits, deductions, or ad-
justments shown on the tax return' This
could make the tax higher or delay any
refund. Interest may also be charged.

Please keep this notice with your records.
It my help you if we ask you for other infor-
mation. If you have questions about the miss
for filing and giving information, please call
or visit any Internal Revenue Service office.

The Time It Takes To Prepare
Your Return

We try to create forms and instructions that
are accurate and can be easily understood.
Often this is difficult to do because some of
the tax laws enacted by Congress we very
complex. For some people with income
mostly from wages, filling out the fcmns is
easy. For others who have businesses, pen-
sions, stocks, rental income or other invest-
ments, it is more difficult.

Estimated Preparation Time

The time needed to complete and file the following forms will vary depending on
individual circumstances. The estimated average times we:

Copying,
Learning assembling,

about and sending
the I" or Preparing the to

Form Record

'

keeping the to- the form to the IRS

Form 1046 3 hr.. 8 mi.. 2 hr.. 31 min. 3 hr., 23 min. 41 min.
Sch. A (1040) 2 hr.. 32 min. 25 min. I hr.. 9 min. 27 min.
Sch. B (1040) 33 min. ! 9 min. 17 min. 20 min.

Sch. C ~11040) 6 hr., 13 min. 1 hr., 5 min. 1 hr.. 57 min. 25 min.

Sch. 0 D40) 51 min.: 54 min. I hr., 7 min. 41 min.
Sch. D-1 (11340) 13 min. .... 13 min. 35 min.
Sch. E (1040) 2 hr., 52 min. 1 hr., 6 min. i hr., 16 min. 35 min.

Sch. Etc (1040) 40 min.! 19 nnin. 51 min. 55 min.

Sch. F (1040):

Cash Method 4 hr., 2 min. 34 min. I hr., 19 min. 20 min.

Accrual Method 4 hr., 22 min. 26 min. I hr., 20 min. 20 min.

Sch. R (1040) 20 min.! 16 min. 21 min. 35 min.

Sch. SE (1040):

Short 20 min.!' 13 min. 10 min. 14 min.
Long 26 min.' 22 min. 38 min. 20 min,
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We Welcome Comments on Forms

If you have comments concerning the accu-
racy of these time estimates or suggestions
for making these forms more simple, a
would be happy to hew from you, You can
write to both the Internal Revenue Service.
Washington. DC 20224, Attention: IRS Re-
ports Clearance Officw. T:FP: and the Office
of Management and Budgel~ Paperwork
Reduction Project it 545-0074), Washington,
DC 20503.

Do not wind your return to either of them
offices. Instead. see Whom Should I File?
on page 9.



Major Categories of Federal Income and Outlays
for Fiscal Year 1990
In fiscal year 1990. which began on Oc-
tober 1, 1989, and ended on September
30, 1990, Federal income was $1,031.3
billion and outlays were $1,251.7 billion,
leaving a deficit of $220.4 billion. The
budget deficit is financed largely by
government borrowing from the public.
The government borrows from the
public by selling bonds and other debt
securities to private citizens, banks,
businesses, and other governments.

The pie charts on this page show the
relative sizes of the major categories of
Federal income and outlays for fiscal
year 1990.

Income and Outlays

Where the Income Came From:

Social security, MedJ=,
and unemployment

other retirement taxes
30%

What the Outlays Were:

Social

Programs12%

Physical, human.
ancl community
development 3

14%

000-01

Permhal income
tuft
379,

Law en'orcament
arld gah"he" social security,
g-ehrimenit

M

2%
edicare, and other

retirement
31%

<N

Net att t on
the debt

14%

Defense, ~hatexhva.
and foreign affairs

27%

' About 23% - I., Man., 2% was for Miami bdralfift AM services; arid 1 % ax13 for foreign stairs
ircluding .1d" W'd

accrlgrhiC
allastelce to tmigh -trift and the Of U.S. ambassile

2 About 7% x,aa SpOrrt to fund Maxacad, food VaRlpS. aid to families xfth depariders chktw. supplarnerm
-My WxCOrhe, arid heated progralihs. About 5% was spexxt for health research and public heafth ph-W-3.
wxxhp1oyr-,t corpahastion, asaxwed hojarig. and socul services.

' This cidegory corsiall, of agxcufturai proglars; mural hasouxoss &N -irormarrtal programs;
t""`o"tator, progarra~ aid for alernatualy ancl secondary aducatim and dhect sielatance to Collage studerft job

trainirg programs ecorothic daveopment pro;-is fthAWV deposit irtsur,nce; aral lapece. waro. NO
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Section 1.

Before You
Fill Out
Form 1040

What's New for
1991?
Now Earned income Credit Rules. If you
earned less than $21,250 and a qualifying
child lived with you, you may be able to lake
the eamed income credit for 199 1. The credit
Is now made up of three parts-4he basic
credit, the health Insurance credit. and the
extra credit for a child bom in 1991. You cath
take each pan that applies to you. You may
be able to take the credit even if your filing
status is single. In most cases, the child does
not have to be your dependent. But the child
must meet certain age and other conditions.
Read the instructions for Schedule EIC that
begin on page 45 to see if you can take the
credit

'
Also, read Part I of Schedule EIC to

see if you have a qualifying child.
Social Security Numbers for Dependents
Age I or Older. If you can Claim any person
age 1 or older as a dependent, show that
person's social Security number on your
return. if your dependent close not have a
number, am the instructions for line 6c.
column (3), on page 13.
Deduction for Exemptions. The deduction
for each exlemption-fm you, your spouse
and dependents.-has increased to $2,150:
But your deduction may be reduced or elim-
inated if your adjusted gross income is more
than $75,00(). Read the instructions for line
36 on page 24.
Should You fternhe or Take the Standard
Doducticin? The standard deduction has In,
creased. Because of this increase. it may be
to your benefit to take the Standard dedtx-
tion this year even though you Itemized de-
ductions In the past. Read the instructions
for line 34 on page 23.
fternized Deductions. Ifyouldjust.:gross
income Is in= than $100,

'. If

married filing separately), you may not be
able to deduct all of your Itemized deduc-
tions. Read it* Schedule A Instructions for
line 26 on pop 42.

Also, personal interest (such as interest on
car loans and credit card balances) is no
IOW deductible.
Maximum Tax Aste of 28% on Capitol
Gahm If you have a not capital In

less If you can use rart1voul
Z=. to to your taxi. See Part IIIOf Schedule D t:l;uas

it you quality.
Aftervelthis Mkilfinum Tax The tax rate has
Increased

to
24%.

AddWW lifflannotion. If you want more
Information about tax law 1.

Pub. M H hts 1991 Tax

,
You may find the

How near the land of Oft booklet helpful in
Yom return.

Operation Dosed Storm/Desort Shilioldl. if you were a participant in Operation
Desert Sto or esert Shield, see role-Tax Information 0oph: no. 468) for morehotrincif
info%

ding
extensions of deadlines for taking care of tax matters such

as riling returns, making contributions to an IRA, or paying was.

What Free Tax Help
Is Available?
Taa Forms and Publications. Most of your
tax questions cath be answered by reading
the tax form instructions or one of our many
free tax publications.
Recorded Tax Information by Telephone.
Our Tele-Tax service has recorded tax in-
formation covering about 140 topics,
Refund Information. Tele-Tax can tell you
the status of your refund.
Telephone Help. IRS representatives are
available to help you with your but questions.
If. after reading the tax form instructions and
publications, you ana hot sum how to fill out
your return, or have a question about a
notice you received from us, please call us'
Use the toll-frelat number for your use.
Send the IRS Written Ousistional You may
send your written tax questions to your IRS
District Director. If you don't have the ad-
dress, you can got it by calling the number
for your area.
To filmd the toll-firso number for your shm
and the pages that contain Tole-Tair In-
formation we 'rblsphorxs~ Assurtance-
Foderal Tax Informatle"I In Ow Index
Walk-in Help. Assistors am available in most
IRS offices throughout the country to help
you prepare your return. An assistor will ex-
plain orwalk through'a Form 1040EZ, Form
1040A. or Form 1040 with Schedules A and
B with you and a number of other taxpayers
in a group setting. To find the location of the
IRS office nearest you, look in the phone
book under "United States Govemment. In-
ternal Revenue Service."
VoWntsear Income Tax Assiliallamoo (VrrA)
and Tax Counseling forft Elderly (TCE).
These programs help older, disabled, low-
income, and non-English-speaking people
fill out their returns. Call the toll-free tele-
phone numberfor yourarea for details. 11 you
received a Federal Income tax package in
the mail, take It with you when you go for
help.
Vidootspold Instructional for completing
your return are available in English and Span-
ish at many libraries.
Telephone Service for

d

issah -Impokw
Persoa is available. Broft Materials for

the Blinid we available at regional libraries
for the blind and the disabled.

Unresolved Tax Problems. The Problem
Resolution Program 13 for teXpayeas Who
have bow uriatite to resolve #*it problem
with ths, IRS. If you have a tax problem you
cannot clear up through normal channels,
write to your local IRS District Director or call
your local IRS office and ask for Problem

Resolution assistance. Hearing-impaired
persons no

have
access to TDD equipment

may call 1 -8W-829-4059 to ask for help from
Problem Resolution. This office cannot
change the tax law or technical decisions,
But it can help you clear up problems that
resulted from previous contacts.
Free Social Security Personal Earnings
ond Berarfit Estimate Statement The
Social Security Administration (SSA) can
mail you a statement of your social security
eamings and your estimated future benefits.
To get this Statement, complete a simple
form and return it to the SSA. You may got
a request form by writing to Consumer In-
formation Center, Department 72, Pueblo,
CO 8101)9

.

Do You Need
Additional Forms
or Publications?
If you do not he" my tax questions and you
Only need tax forms and publications, you
can-
• Mail your local IRS office.
• Visit a participating bank or post office for
Forms

1
040. 1040A, 1040EZ, Schedules A.

P, and EIC, Schedules 1 and 2. and their
instructions.
6 Visit a participating library. which Stocks a
wider variety Of forms and Publications.
0 Use the order blank near the end of the
instructions. You should receive the items
You order within 2 weeks from the time you
mail your request.
* Call our toll-free -Forms Only- number
1-800-TAX-FORM (I-WO-829-3676). The
hours of operation during the filing mason
are 8:00 A.M. to &-00 P.M. C0,86killsys) and
9'00 A-M. to &'00 P.M. (Satiodoys). For ca-
llers in Alaska and Hawaii, the hours are Pa-
cifiC Standard Time. For callers in Puerto
Rico. the hours are Eastern Standard Time.
You should receive your order within 7 to 10
working days after you call.

Can I Use
Substitute Tax
Forms?
You may not use your own version of a tax
form unless it meets the requirements in
Pub. 11111117.Youctinget Pub. 1167bywrttirig
to the Distribution Center for your State. See
Me order blank now the end of the instruc-
tions for the address.
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Section 2.

Filing
.Requirements

, Do I Have To File
Use Chart A on this page to see if you mustfile

a retum. But you must use Chart 8 on
Page 8 if your parent (or someone else) can
claim you as a dependent on his or her
return. Also see Chart C on page 8 fair othersituations

when you must file.
Note; Even it you do hot have to file 8 return.
you should file one to get a refund of any
Federal income hur withheld You should also
file it you can take the earned income cradt.
If you file for either of these reasons only, you
may be able to use Form 1040A If you are
single arid file only to get a refund of fair
withheld, you my be able to use Form
1040EZ.
Exception for Children Under Age 14. If
your child was under age 14 on January 1,
1992, and all three of the following apply,
you may elect to report your child's income
on your return. If you make this election, your
child does not have to file a return.
1: Your child had income only from interest
and dividends (including Alaska Permanent
Fund dividends); and
2. Your child's gross income was more than
$500 but less than $5.000: arid
3. Your 'child had no Federal income tax with-
held from his or her income (backup with-
holding) and did not make estimated tax
payments for 1991.

If you and the child's other parent
we notfiling a joint return. special rules apply to

determine which parent may make the GleC-
lion. Get Form 8814, Parent's Election To
Report Child's Interest and Dividends, for
details.

The rules under Do I Ha" To Rio? apply to all U.S. citizens and resident aliens.
They also apply to nonresident aliens and dual-status aliens who were Married to
US. citizens or residents at the end of 1991 and who have elected to be treated
as resident aliens.
Eirceptlion. Ifyou were a US. citizen who lived in a U.S. possession or had income
from a U.S. possession, different rules apply. Get Pub. 570, Tax.Guide for Individ-
uals With Income From U.S. Possessions.

If you were a nonresident alien at any time during 1991, except as mentioned
above, different rules apply. You may have to rile Farm 1040NA, U.S. Nonresident
Alien Income Tax Return. Specific rules apply to determine if you am a resident or
nonresident. Get Pub. 5196 U.S. Tax Guide for Aliens.

had A-For Most Poo

To use this chart. first find your marital status at the end of 1991. Than, mad across to
find your filing status and age at the end of 1991. You must file a return if your gross
Income was at least the amount shown in the last column. Gross Income means all
income you received in the form of money, goods, property, and services that is not
exempt from tax, Including my gain on the safe of your main home. Sea page 14 to
find out what types of Income to include.

Marital States Filing status AIRS' Gross Income

under 65 $5.550

Single (including divorced
Single

65 or older $6,400

and legally separated)
Head of under 65 $7.150
household 65 or older $8.0D0

Married with a child and
living apart from your Head of der 65n

U
$7,150

spouse during the fast 6
household (5118

12)page

r
5 or older $8,000

months of 1991

under 65 $1 0 D00
(both spouses) .,

Married and living with your Married, joint
return

65 or older
(one spouse) $10.650

spouse at end of 1991 (or
on the date your spouse 65 or older

$11 300
died) (both spouses)

,

Married, separate any age $2,150
return

Married, not living with your
spouse at end of 1991 (or Married, joint

or
any age $2.150

on the date your spouse separate return
died)

under 65 $5.550
Single

65 or older S6,400

Head of under 65 $7.150
Widowed before 1991 and household 65 or older $8,000
not remarried in 1991

Qualifying
widow(eq with under 65 $7.850
dependent child 65 or older $8,600
(see page 12)

If you turned age 65 on January 1, 199Z you am considered to be age 65 at the end
of 1991.
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Chart B-For ChUdran and Other Depoindeeft (See the instructions for line 6c:
page 13 to find out if someone can claim you as a dependent.)

If your pattern (or someone also) can claim you 8S a dop~, and any of the four
conditions listed below applies to you, you must file a return.

in this chart, unlearned Income includes taxable Interest and dividends. Earned
income includes wages, tips, and taxable scholarship and fellowship grants.

Caution; If your groise Income was $2,150 or mom, you usually cannot be cosinted as a
dependent unhies you wers, under 19 or under 24 and a student For details, sea Test
4-4neonea, an page 13.

1. Single dapteridents under 65-You Must file a return if-
Your unearned the toted of that Income pkso
Incoreve ivas: and your so hmmma wow

$1 or more MOM it= MW

so more than UAW

2. Single dopendenbe 65 or, older or blind.-You must rile a return if-

• Yom earned income was more than $4.250 ($5.100 if 65 or older arid blind), or
• Your unearned Income was more than $1,400 ($2.250 If 65 or older and blind), or

• Your gross income was more than the total of y= earned Income (up to $3.400) or
$550, whichever Is larger, plus $8W ($1,700 1165 orol and bfind).

3. Married dependents under SIL-You must file a return if.-

• Your earned income was 'more than $2,&W, or

• You had any unearned Income and your gross income was more it= L551). or

• Your gross income was at Mast $5 and youer spouse files a separate return on Form
1040 and itembies deductions.

4. Married dependents 66 or okler or tallind.-You must file a return If--

Your earned Income was more than $3.5W ($4,150 it 65 or older and blind), or

Your unearned income was more than $12W ($1,8W it 65 or older and blind), or

Your gross income was mom than the toted of your earned income (up to $2,&rq or
S5W, whichever is larger,i plus $650 ($1.30D If 65 or older and blinia). or

0 Your gross income was at West $5 and your spouse ffies a separate return on Form
1040 and itemizes deductions.

Chart C--Other Sthietions When You Must File

11 any of the four conditions listed bellow applied to you for *1991, you must file S
return.
1. You owe wry special taxes, such as:
• Social security and Medicare tax on tips you did not repo" to your employer.
• Uncollected social security and Medicare or FIRTA tax on bps you reported to yew

employer,
• Uncollected socled security and Medicare or RRTA tax on your group-term life

insurance;
• Alternative minimum tax;
• Tax on an individual retirement arrangement ORA) or a qualified refirernern plan; or
• Tax from recapture of investment credit, low-income housing ctedit, or recapture tax

on the disposition of a home purchased with a fiderally sublelfted mortgage. (See
the instructions for line 49 on page 26.)

2. You received any advance earned Income credit (ABC) payments from your
employeri

3. You had not awnings from self-employment of at Mast $400.

4. You had wages of $108.28 or more from a church or qualified church-controlled
organization that Is exempt from employer social somatty and Medicare taxes.

Which Form should
I Use? I
You May Be Able To Use Form
1040EZ hl
ei You were single and do not claim any do.
P-derTtL

• You were not 65 or older OR blind.
• You hada*wages, salaries, tips. taxable
scholam-Alp and 11111171103hip grants, and not
more than $400 of taxable interest Income.
• Your taxable Income is less than $50.000.
• You did not receive any atIvarloo earned
Income cadt (ABC) paWrwvtL
* You do not itentin deductions or clainn
any adjustements to Income or tax credits.
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You May Be Able To Use Form
104" W.
- You had income only from wages, stda-
rise. tips, taxable scholarship dr%d fellowship
:;~~.or annuities. taxable social

payments from yew indi-
victual retirement account (IRA), unernploy-

Intent compensation, interest, or dividends.

• Your taxable Income is see than W.000.

• You do hot Itemize deductions.

You can also Lm Form 104QA to claim the

earned Income credit. the deduction for cer-
tain contributior" to an IPA nondidluchble

contribution to an IRA. the credit for child

and dependent care expenses. and the
credit for the eld" or the disabled. You may

use it ften if you made estimated tax pay-

ments for 1991 or if you can take the exclu-
sion of interest from series EE U.S. savings

bonds issued after 1989.

SinceForne 1040A and 104CEZameasher

to complete than Form 1040. you should use
one of them unless using Form 1040 lets you

pay less tax. However. you must file Form

1040 If any of the following situations applies
to you.

You Must Use Form 1040 It.
• Your taxable Income is SM.000 or more.

• You itemize deductions. (Fload the instruc.

done for line 34 an page 23 to see if it would

benefit you to itemize.)

0 You received or paid accrued interest on

securities transferred between interest pay-

.am dates.

0 You received any nontaxable dividends.
capital gain distributions. or Alaska Perma-
nent Fund dividends.

0 You are required to fill in Pan III of Sched.
ule 8 for foreign accounts and foreign trusts

(see pop 43 of this Instructions).

0 You had " of the kinds of inconne shown

on Farm 1040, lines 10 through 13. 15, 18,

19. and 22, such as taxable refunds of state

and local income taxes.

* You take any of the adjustments to income

shown on Form 1040, lines 25 through 29,

or any write-in amount included on line 30.

0 You claim any of the credits on Form 1040.

line 43 or 44, or a credit for fuel Produced
from a nonconventional source. .

a You owe any of the taxes an Form I D40.

lines 39, 47 through 51. or any rite-in

arrount included on line 53.

Note: If you am fifing only because you owe

the tax on Mine 51 ym only have to file Form
5329.

0 You claim either of the payments an cohn

1 D40. line 59. or a credit for overpaid windhill
profit to..

* You file any of thew forms:

Form 25W, Foreign Earned Income.

Form 45" Exclusion of Income fair Bons
Fids Residents of American Samoa.

Form 8271. Investor Reporting of Tax Shel.
ter Registration Nurnber.

Form 8614, Parent's Election To Report

Child's Interest and DNido,43.



When Should I File?
You should file as soon as, you can after
January 1, but not later than April 15, 1992.

11
you file late, you may have to pay pan-

.. wid interest. Sea Penalties and Inter-est

00
page 30.

11 you know that you cannot file your return
by the due date, you should file Form 4111118,
Application for Automatic Extension of Time
To Fil U.S. individual Income Tax Return,
by ZI 15. 1992.
Caution; Form 4868 does not extend thetime to pay

your income tax. See the Instruc-
tions for Form 4868

'If you are a U.S. citizen or resident, you
may quality for an automatic extension of
time to file if. on the due date of your re

ditio fu7you meet one of the following con ns.a
You live outside the United States and

Puerto Rico, AND your main place of busi-
new or

post
of duty is outside the UnitedStates

and Puerto Rico,.
You

are in military or naval service on duty
outside In. United States and Puerto Rico.

This extension gives you art extra 2
months to file and pay the tax, but interestwill

be charged from the original due date of
the

return
on any unpaid tax. You must

attach a statement to your return showing
that you meet the requirements.
Note: Desert Storm participa is

wa
Pub.

945 for special rules on when to rile.

Where Should I
File?
If an addressed envelope came with your
return. plewe use it. 11 you did not receive
an envelope, or it you moved during the year,
mail your return to the Internal RevenueService

Center for the place where you live.
See the chan on this page. No street address
is needed. Envelopes with insufficient post-
age will be returned by the post office.

Whom To File

if you five in: Use oft

Florida. Georgia, South Carolina Atlanta, GA 39901

New Jersey, Now York (New York City and counties Holtsville NY 00601
of Nassau, Rockland, Suffolk, and Westchester)

,

New York (all other counties), Connecticut, Maine,
Massachusetts, New Hampshire. Rhode Island, Andover, MA 05601.
V

.
ermoni

Illinois. Iowa, Minnesota, Missouri, Wisconsin Kansas City, MO 64999

Delaware, District of Columbia, Maryland, Philadelphia, PA 19255
Pennsylvania, Virginia

Indiana, Kentucky, Michigan. Ohio, West Virginia Cincinnati, OH 45999

Kansas, New Mexico, Oklahoma, Texas Austin. TX 73301

Masks, Arizona. California (counties of Alpine,
Amaclor, Butte, Calavems, Colusa, Contra Costa.
Del Norte, El Dorado. Glenn, Humbialcit, Lake,
Lassen, Marin. Mendocino, Modoc, Napa, Nevada.
Placer, Plumes. Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Ogden, UT 84201
Sierra. Siskiyou, Solario, Sonoma, Sutter, Tentima,
Trinity, Yolo. and Yuba). Colorado, Idaho, Montana,
Nebraska, Nevada, North Dakota, Oregon. South
Dakota, Utah, Washington, Wyoming

California (ail other counties), Hawaii Fresno, CA 93BBS

Abilbarna
'

Arkansas, Louisiarm, Mississippi, North
Memphis, TIN 37501Carolina, Tennessee,

American Samoa Philadelphia, PA 19255

Commissioner of

Guam
Revenue and Taxation

855 West Marine Dr.
Ag., GU 96910

Puerto Rico (or if excluding income under
section 933)

Philadelphia PA 19255
Virgin Islands:

,

Nonpermanent residents

V.I. Bureau of

Virgin Islands:
riternal R us
tPermanent residents Lockhart Garden No. 1A
Charlotte Amalie,

St. Thomas, A 00802

Foreign country:
U.S. citizens and those filing Form 2555 or Farm Philadelphia, PA 19255
4563

All A.P.O. and F.P.O. addresses Philadelphia, PA 19255
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Section 3.

Steps for
Preparing
Form 1040

Step 1--Get All of
Your Records
Together
Income Records. These include any Forms
W-2, W-2G. and 1099 that you may have. If
you don't get a Form W-2 try January 31,
1992, or if the one you got isn't correct

'please contact your emplayw as; soon n
possible. Only your employer cwi give you a
Form W-2 or correct it. If you cannot get a
Form W-2 by February 17, call the toll-free
telephone number listed in the instructions
for your area, You will be asked for your
employer~s name, address, and, if known.
Identification number.
Itemized Deductions and Tax Credits.
Pages 25

.
27, and 38 through 42 of them

instructions tell you what credits and item-
ized deductions you can take. Some of the
records you may need are:
• Medical and dental payment records.

•
Real estate and personal property tatt re-

C.Ipts.
* Interest payment records for your home
mortgage,
a Records

of
payments for child cam so you

could work.

Step 2-Get Any
Forms, Schedules,
or Publications You
Need
In general. we mail forms and schedules to
you based on what you filed feet year. Before
you fill in your return, look it over to see if
you need mom forms or schedules.

If you think you will need any other forms,
get them before you start to fill in your return.
See

Do You Need Additional Forms or
Publications? on pap 6.

Step 3-FIII In Your
Return
The line instructions for Form 1040 begin on
the next page. Enleir any negative amounts
in parentheses) unless instructed otherwise.
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Follow ft six steps below to help you prepare your return. If you follow these
steps and read the instructions, we feel that you can Fill in your return quickly and
accurately.

Step 4-Check Your
Return To Make
Sure It Is Correct
Review Avoid Common Mistakes an page
2.

Step 5--SIgn and
Date Your Return
Form 1040 is hot considered a valid return
unless you sign it. Your spouse must also

sign if It is a joint return. If a taxpayer died
before filing a return for 1991, see Death of
Taxpryw on page 29.

Step S-Attach All.alh
Required Forms and
Schedules
Attach the first copy or Copy 6 of Forms W-2
and W-2G to the front of Form 1040. If you
received a 1991 Form I D99-R showing Fed-
eral income tax withheld. also aftach the first
copy or Copy 8 of that Form 1D99-R to the
from of Form 1040. Mie amount of Federal
income tax withhold should be shown in Box
4 of Form 1099-R.)

Attach all other schedules and forms
behind Form 1040 in order of the "Attach-
them Sequence No." shown in the upper
right comer of the schedule or form. For ex-
ample, the attachment sequence no. for
Schedule A (Form 1 D40) is 07. Attach forms
.1thout ah, attachment sequence number at
the end of your return.

If you need more space on forms or sched-
use, attach separate sheets. Use the same
format as the printed forms. but show your
totals on the printed forms. Please use
sineets that we the same size as the forms
and schedules. Be sure to put your name
and social security number on the sheets
and attach them at the and of your return.

if you me tax, be we to attach your pay-
Merit to the front of Form 1040 on top of any
Forrn(s) W-2, W-2G, and 1099-R -



SbIction 4.

Line
Instructions
for Form 1040

Name, Address, and.
Social Security
Number
Why Use the Label? The mailing label on
the front of the instruction booklet is de-
signed

to speed
processing at Internal Rev.

anus Service centers and prevent common
error$ that delay refund checks. But do not
attach the label until you have finished your
return Cross out any wors and print the
correct information on the label. Add any
nrrss~ng items (such as your apartment
nurnber).
Caution: ff the label is for a joint return and
the social security nuntbers are not listed in
the same order as the first names, show the
numbers in the correct order.

Besides your name, address. and social
security number. the label contains various
code numbers and letters. The diagram
below explains what these numbers and let-
ters mew.
What if I Do Not Have a Label? If you didn't
receive a label, print or type the information
in the spaces provided. But it you are marned
filing a separate return. do net enter you,
husband's or wife's time here. Instead.
show his or her name in the space provided
on

line
3.

Name Change. If you changed your name
because of marriage, divorce, etc., be sum
to report this to the Social Security Admin-
istration so that it has the same name in its
records that you have on your tax return. This

Your Mailing Label--What Does R Mean?

prevents delays in processing your return
and safeguards your future social security
benefits.
Deceased Taxpayer. See Death of Taxpay-
er on page 29
Social Security Number. Enter your social
security number in the me marked mYour

social security number." If you are married,
enter your husband's or wife's social security
number in the area marked 'Spouse's social
security number " Be sum that the number
you enter agrees with the number shown on
your social security card. Alm check that
your social security number is correct on

your Forms W-2 and 1099. See page 29 for
mom details.

If you don't have a social security number,
get Form SS-5 from your local Social Secu.
rity Administration (SSA) office. Fill it out and

return it to the SSA office: if you do not re-
ceive a number by the time your return is
due. enter "Applied for" in the space for the
number.

Nonresident Afien Spouse. If your spouse

is a nonresident alien and you file a joint
return. your spouse must get a social

secu'nty number. It you file a separate return and
your spouse has no social security number
and no income, enter "NRA" in the space for
your spouse's number.

P.O. Box. if your post office does not deliver
mail to your home and you have a P.O. box,
show your P.O. box number instead of your

home address.

Foreign Address. If your address is outside
of the United States or its posseetu

.
ons or,

territories. enter the information on the line
for "City, town or post office. state. and ZIP
code' in the following order. city, province

Computer shorthand for you, narne. By Postal service local delivery
entering these two letters and the first route within your ZIP code
social security number. the IRS can
identify the correct account

Your social
security numbers

CAR-RT SORT*'CR01

BN 651 0-1492 -00-1111,.:52

rf- 310 OAK DROWv
Ow 44077

Internal Revenue Service center
where you riled last year

Type of tax
4F- package

mailed to
YOU

Your name and address ZIP code Mail beg number used
to present ZIP code
assignation

or state, postal code, and the name of the
country. Do not abbreviate the country
name.

Presidential
Election Campaign
Fund
Congress set up this fund to help pay for
Presidential election costs. If you want $1 of
your tax to go to this fund, check the 'Yee
box. If you are filing a joint return. your
spouse may also have $1 go to the fund. If
you check "Yes," your tax or rehired will not
change.

Filing Status
In.general. your filing status depends ch
whether you are considered single or mar-
ried. The filing statuses am listed balm. The
One that will usually give you the highest tax
Is listed first and the ones that will usually
9" you the lowest to. are listed last.
• Married filing a separate return
• Single
• Head of household
• Maned! filing a joint return or Qualilyng
widow(O with dependent child.

If more than one filing status applies to
you. choose the one that will give you the
lowest tax

Line 1
Single
You may check the box on line 1 If arty of
the following was true on December 31,
1991:
• You were never married, or
• You am legally separated, according to
your state law, under a decree of divorce or
of separate maintenance. or
o You were widowed before January 1,
1991, and did hot remarry in 1991.

If
you had a child living with you. you may

be able to take the earned incorne credit on
lift 56. Read the instructions for Schedule
EIC that begin on page 45 to see If you can
take the credit.

Line 2
Married Filing Joint Return
You may check the box on line 2 If any of
the following is true:
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0 You were married as of December 31,1991,
averi it you did riot ~ live with your

spouse at the end of 1991, or.
Your spouse died in 1991 and you did net

remarry in 1991, or. You,
spouse died in 1992 before filing a1991

return. For details on how to file the
joint return.

ase
Death of Taxpayer on page

29.
A husband and wife may file a joint return

even it only one had income or if they did
not live together all year. However. both per-
sons must sign the return and both are re-
sponsible. This means that 1 If one Spouse
does not pay the tax due, the other may have
to.

if
you file a joint return for 1991, you my

not, after the due date for filing that return.
antend that return to file as married filing a
separate return.
special Rule for Allens. If at the end of 1991
you were a nonresident aliert or duaJ-status
alien married to a U.S. citizen or resident
allen, you may be able to file a joint return
with your spouse. If you do file a joint return,
you and your spouse must agree to be taxed
on your combined worldwide income. For
more details, got Pub. 519, U.S. Tax Guide
for Aliensi. 1,

Line 3
Married Filing Separate
Return I
if you file a separate return, you will generally
pay more tax. Burt you may,want to figure
your tax both ways (married ~filing joint and
married filing separate) to see which filing
slatus is to your benefit. If you file a separate
return, 90 the following apply:
6 You cannot take the standard deduction
if your spousts itemizes deductions.
0 Yoti cannot take the credit for child and
dependent cam expenses In most cases.
• You cannot take the earned income credit.
• You cannot exclude the Interest from
series EE U.S. savings bonds Issued after
1989, am it you paid higher education ex-
penses in 1991.
* You cannot take the credit for the elderlyor

the disabled If you lived with your spouse
at any time In 1991.
e You may haw to Inckide In income up to
one-half of arty social security or equivalent
railroad retirement bonefifts you received In
1991.
*Gwerally. you report only your own
income. exemptions, deductions, and cred-
its. Different rules apply to people who live
in community property statm See page 14.

But you may be able to file as head of
household if you had a Child fiving with you.
and you lived &W from your spouse during
the last 6 months of 1991. Sea Married Par,
sorts Who Live Apart on this pap.

Line 4
Head of Household
This fifing ~hdus Is for unmarried Individuals
who provide a home for oestain other per-
sons. Also, If you emman In 1991, had
a child living with you, and lived apart from
your spouse during fine Lam 6 months of
Page 12

1991. you may be able to rile as head of 4. Your home was the main home of your
household. See Married Persons Who Live child, stepchild, adopted child. or foster child
Apart below. for more thart 6 months of 1991,

You may check the box on line 4 only
if

& You claim this child as your dependent or
on Decernber 31, 1991. you were unmarried the child's other parent claims him or her
or legally separated and: under the rules on page 13 for Children of
0 You paid over half the cost of keeping up Divorced or Separated Parents.
a home for the entire y ar. that was the main
hom of your parent = you claim as a
de;:ndent. Your parent did not have to live
with you in your home; or
6 You paid over half the cost of keeping

upa home in which you lived and in which one

Line 5
Qualifying Widow(er) With
Dependent Child -

of the following also lived for more than 6 It your spouse died in 1989 or 1990 and you
months of the year ftemporary absences. did not remarry in 1991, you may be able to
such as for vacation or school. we counted file as Qualifying widow(er) with dependentas

time lived in the home): child and use joint return tax rates for 1991.
1. Your unmarried child, grandchild, greal-
grandchild, etc.. adopted child. or stepchild.
This child does not have to be your depen-
dent. But your foster child must be your de-
pendent.
2. Your married child. grandchild. great-
grandchild, etc., adopted child. or stepchild.
This child must be yew dependent. But, if
your married child's other parent claims him
or her as a dependent under the miss on
page 13 for Children of Divorced or Sepa-
rated Parents. this child does not have to
be your dependent.& Arty

other relative whom you can cam as
a dependent. For the definition of a relative,
see the instructions for line 6c.

To find out what is Included in the cost of
keeping up a home. got Pub. 501, Exernp-
tions. Standard Deduction, and Filing Infer-
motion. To find out if someone is your
dependerit, see the instructions for line 6c.

If the person for here you kept up a home
was bom, or died. during 1991, you may still
file as head of household as long as the
home was that person's main home for the
part of the year he or she wait alive.

You my check the box on line 5 it all four
of the following apply:

1. You have a child, stepchild, adopted child,
or foster child whom you can claim as a
dependent.
2. This child lived in your home for all of 1991
(except for temporary absences, such as for
vacation or school).
3. You paid over halt the cost of keeping up
your home for. this child.
4. You could have filed a joint return with
your spouse the year he or she died..even if
you didn't actually do so.

Do not claint an exemption for your
spouse.

If your 3pouse died in 1991, you my netfile
as Qualifying widow(er) with dependent

child. Instead. see the instructions for
line 2.

If you can't file as Qualifying widow(ef) with
dependent child. ses the instructions for line
4 to

find
out if you can file as head of house-

hold You must file at; single if you can't file
as ;~ufiifyng widow(erl with dependent child.
married filing ajoint return. or head of house-
hold.

You do not Quality as head of household
it your child, parent, or relative described
above is your dependent under the rules for
Person Supported by Two or Meme Tax-
payers (sea pap 13).
Aid to Families With Dopendent Children
O"Q and Otlher Public Assistance Pro-
grams. If you used

payments
you received

under the AFDC program
or

other public as-
sistaince programs to pay part of the cost of
keeping up your home. you cannot count
them

as
money you paid. But you must m-

cluds them in the total cost of keeping up
your home to figure if you paid over half of
the cost.
Married Persons Who Live Apart. Even it
you were riot divorced or legally separated
in 1991, you may be considered unmarried
and file as head of household. You may aim
be able to take the credit let child and da-
pendent care expenses and the earned
income credit. You can take the standard
deduction even if your spouse itemizes do-
ductions.

You may check the box on line 4 it all five
of the follow" apply:
1. You file a separade return from yew
spouse
2. You lived apart from your spouse during
the test 6 months of 1991.
& You paid over half the cost of keeping up
your home for 1991.

Exemptions .
For each exemption you can take, you gen-
erally can deduci $2,150 on line 36.

Line 6a
Yoursolf
Check the box on line 6a unless your parent
(or someone else) can claim you w a depen-
dent (even if that person chose not to claim
you).

Line 6b
Spouse
If you file a joint return and your spouse
cannot be claimed as a dependent on an-
other person's return. check the box on line
6b. If you file a separate return. you can take
an exemption for your spouse only if your
spouse is riot filing a return, had no income,
and cannot be claimed as a dependent on
another person's return.

If
'

at the end of 1991. you want divorced
or legally separated. you cannot take an ex.
emption for your former spouse. Of your di-
vorce was not final (an interlocutory decree),
you are considered married for the whole
year.



Death of Your Spouse. If your spouse died
in 1991 and you did not remarry before the
end of 1991, check the box on line So if you
could have taken an exemption for your
spouse on the date of death. For other filing
instructions, see Death of Taxpayer on
page 29.
Nonresident Afien Spouse. If you do not file
a joint return, you can take an exemption for
your nonresident alien spouse Only If your
spouse had no income from U.S.

sourcesand is not the dependent of another taxpay-
W. Check the box on line 6b

if you
cantake

art exemption for your spouse and enter
NRA- to the right of the word *Spouse" on

line 6b.

Line Sc
Dependents
You can take an exemption for each of your
dependents who was alive during some part
of 1991. This includes a baby bom In 1991
or a person who died in 1991. Any person
who meets sit five of the following tests
qualifies as your dependent.

Test I-Relationship
The person must be your relative (am Ex-
ception at the end of Test 1). The following
ans considered your relativeti:
6 Your child, stepchild, adopted child: a
child who lived in your home as a family
member, if placed with you by

an
authorized

placement agency for legal adoptiort or a
foster child (any child who lived in

your
home

as a family member for the whole YW.
• Your grandchild, great-grandchild, etc.
• Your son-in-law, daughter-in-law.
• Your parent, stepparent, parem-in-law.
• Your grandparent, great-grandparent. etc.
• Your brother. sister, hall brother, half
sister, stepbrother, stepsister, brother-in-
law. sister-in-law.
a If related by blood. your aunt, uncle.
nephew, niece.

Any relationships established by marriage
am not treated as ended try divorce or death.
Exception. A person who lived in your home
as a family member for the entire year can
also be considered a dependent. But the re-
lationship must not violate local law.
Test 2-Married Person
If the person is married and files a joint
return, you careen take the exemption for
the person. However, if neither the person
nor the persoin's spouse is required

to
file.

but they file a joint return only to get a refund
of all tax withheld, you may claim him or her
if the other four tests are met.
Test 3-Citizen or Resident
The person must be one of the following:
• A U.S. citizen or resident alien, or
• A resident of Canada or Mexico, or
• Your adopted child who is not a U.S. oil-
izen, but who lived with you all year in a
foreign country.

Test 4-4ncome
Generally, the person's gross income must
be less than $2,150. Gross income does not
include nontaxable income, such as welfare

benefits or nontaxable social security bene-
fits.

Income earned by a permanently and to-
tally disabled person for services performed
at a shattered workshop school is generally
net included for purposes of the incomis test.
Got Pub. 501, Exemptions, Standard Deduc-
tion, and Filing Information, for details.
Exception for Your Child. Your child can
have grow income of $2.150 or mom if'.
1. Your child was under age 19 at the end
of 1991, or
2. Your child was under age 24 at the end
of 1991 and qualifies as a student.

Your child is a student if he or she:
o Ww enrolled as a student at a school
clunng any 5 months of 1991 for the number
of hours or classes that the school considers
to be full time. or
0 Took a full-time. on-farm training course
during any 5 months of 1991. (rho course
had to be given by a school or a state,
county, or local government agency.)

School Includes technical, trade, and me-
chanical schools. It does not include on-the-
job training courses or correspondence
schools.

Test 5--Suppod
The general rule is that you had to provide
over half the person's total support in 1991.
If you file a joint return, support can come
from either spouse. If you remarried, the sup-
port provided by your now spouse is treated
as support coming from you. For exceptions
to the support test, see Children of Dl-
vorood or Separated Parents and Pe n
Supported by Two or More Taxpayers on
this page. .

Support includes food, a place to live,
clothing, medical and dental care, and eclu-
cation. It also includes items such as a car
and furniture. but only If they are for the
person's own use or benefit. In figuring total
support, use the actual cost of these Items.
However, figure the cost of a place to live at
its fair rental value. Also include in total sup-
port money the person used for his or her
own suppon, man if this money was not
taxable. Examples are gifts, savings, social
wounty and welfare benefits, and other
public assistance payments, This support is
treated as not coming from you.

Total support does not include items such
as income tax. social security and Medicare
tax, life insurance premiums, scholarship
grants, or funeral expenses,

If you care for a foster child, see Pub. 501
for special rules that apply.
Children of Divorced or Separated Par.
ents. Special win apply to determine if the
support test is met for children of divorced
or separated parents. The rules also apply
to children of parents who did not live to-
gether at my time during the last 6 months
of the year, even if they do not have a sep-
motion agreement. For these rules, a custo-
dial parent is the parent who had custody
of the child for most of the year. A

noncus'todial parent is the parent who had custody
for the shorter period or who did not have
custody at all.

The general rule is that the custodial
parent is treated as having provided over half
of the child's total support if both parents
together paid over half of the child's support.

This means that the custodial parent can
claim the child as a dependent if the other
dependency tests are also met.

But, if you are the noncustodial parent,
you are treated as having provided over halt
of the child's support and can claim the child
as a dependent if both parents together paid
over half of the child's support, the other
dependency tests are met, and offlier 1 or
2 below applies:
1. The custodial parent agrees not to claim
the child's exemption for 1991 by signing
Form 8332 or a similar statement. But you
(as the noncustodial parent) must attach this
signed Form 8332 or similar statement to
your return. tratead of attaching Form 8332,
you can attach a copy of certain pages of
your divorce decree or separation agree-
ment, " it word Into effect after 1984 (see
ChIldiren Who Didn't Uve With You Due to
Ohnirce or Separation on page 14). or
L Your divorce decree or written separation
agreement went Into effect before 1985 and
it states that you (the noricustodial parent)
cm claim the child as a dependent. But you
must have given at least $600 for the child's
support in 1991. Also, you must check the
pre-1 986 agreement box on line Sol. This rule
does not apply If your decree or agreement
was changed after 1984 to say that you
cannot claim the child as your dependent.
Person Supported by Two or More Tax-
payers. Sometimes two or more taxpayers
together pay over half of another person's
support, but no one alone pays mar halt of
the support. One of the taxpayers may claim
the person as a dependent only if Tests 1
through 4 on this page are met. In addition,
the taxpayer who claims the person as a
dependent must:

a. Have paid war 10% of that person's
support, and

b. Attach to his or her tax return a signed
Form 21211, Multiple Support Declaration,
from every other person who paid over 10%
of this support. This form states that the
person who signs it will not claim the person
he or she helped to support as a dependent
for 1991.

Columns (1) through (5)

After you have figured out who you can claim
w a dependent, fill in the columns on line
6c. If you have mom than six dependents,
attach a statement to your etum. Give the
same information as In columns (1) through
(5) for each dependent.
Column (1). Enter the name of each depen-
dent.
Coharm (2). If your dependent was under
age I on December 31, 1991, put a check
mark in column (2).
Column (3). Any dependent age 1 or older
must have a social security number. You
must enter that number in column (3). 11 you
do not enter it or if the number is Wong, you
may have to pay a $50 penalty.

Your dependent can get a number by filing
Forml SS-5 with your local Social Security
Administration (BSA) office. It usually takes
about 2 yvasks to get a number. If your de-
pendent won't he" a number when you are
ready to file your return, ask the SSA to give
you a Form SSA-5029, Receipt for Applies-
tiw for a Social Security Number. When you
file your return, enter "Applied for" in column
(3). If you got a Form SSA-5028, attach a
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copy of it to your return. If your dependent
lives in Canada or Mexico, see Pub. 501 for
details on how to get a social security
number.
Column 14). Enter your dependent's relation-
ship to you. For example, if the dependent
is your child, enter 'son" or "daughter.'
Column 15). Enter the numoer of months
your dependent lived with you during 1991.
(00 not enter more than 12.) Temporary ab-
sences such as school or vacation are
counted as time living in your home. If your
dependent was bom, or died, dunng 1991,
enter 12" in this column. If your dependent
lived ir. Canada or Mexico during 1991, don't
enter a number. Instead. enter the letter "F"
(for foreign).
Children Who Didn't Live With You Due to
Divorce or Separation. It you are claiming
a child who didn't live with you under the
rules on page 13 for Chiidren

of
Divorced

or Separated Parents, enter the total
number of such children on the line to the
right of line 6c labeled 'No. of your children
on 6c who: didn't live with you due to divorce
or separation." If you put a number on this
line, you must do one of the following:
6 Check the box on line 6d if your divorce
decree or written separation agreement was
in effect before 1985, and it states that you
can claim the child as your dependent,
e Attach Form S= or similar statement to
your return. If your divorce decree or wpa-
ration agreement went into effect after 1984
and it unconditionally states that you can
claim the chi!d as your dependent, you may
attach a copy of the following pages from
:he decree or agreement instead of Form
8332:
1. Cover page (enter the other parent's social
security number on this page),
2. The page that unconditionally states you
can claim the child as your dependent, and
3. Signature page showing the date of the
agreement.
Other Dependent Children. Enter the total
number of children who did not live with you
for reasons other than divorce or separation
on the line labeled 'No. of other dependents
on 6c." Include dependent children who lived
in Canada or Mexico during 1991.

Income
Examples of Income You Must
Report
The following kinds of income must be re-
ported on Form 1040, or related forms and
schedules, in addition to the types of income
listed on Form 1040, lines 7 through 211b.
You may need some of the forms and ached-
ules mentioned below.
Scholarship and fellowship grants. (Sao the

instructions for line 7.)
Original Issue Discount (Schedule B).
Distributions from SEPs and DECs.
Amounts received in place of wages, from

accident and health plans (including sick
pay and disability pens! ns) it your am-

'oployer paid for the policy-
Bartering income (fair market value of goods

or services you received in return for your
services).
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Tier 2 and supplemental annuities under the
Railroad Retirement Act.

Life insurance proceeds from a policy you
cashed in if the proceeds are more than
the premiums you paid.

Your share of income from S corporations,
Partnerships, estates, and trusts (Sched-
ules B, D, or Q.

Endowments.
Lump-sum distnbutions (Form 4972). (See

page 18.)
Gains from the sale or exchange (:Including

barter) of real estate, securities. wins.
gold. silver, gerns, or other property
(Schedule D or Form 4797).

Gain from the sale of your main home
(Schedule D and Form 21 19).

Accumulation distributions from trusts (Form
4970).

Prizes and awards (contests, raffles, lottery,
and gambling winnings).

Earned income (such as wages and tips)
from sources outside the United States
(Form 2656)'

Unearned income (such as interest, divi-
clends, and pensions) from sources out-
side the United States unless exempt by
law or a tax treaty.

Director's fees.
Fees received as an executor or administra-

for of an estate.
Embezzled or other illegal income.

U.S. Citizens Uving Abroad

Generally, foreign source income must be
reported. Got Pub. 54, Tax Guide for U.S.
Citizens and Resident Ahens Abroad, for
more details.

Examples of Income You Do Not
Report
(Do not include these amounts when you
decide if you must file a return.)
Welfare benefits.
Disability retirement payments (and other

benefits) paid by the Department of Vale-
rans' Affairs.

Workers' compensation benefits, insurance,
damages. etc., for injury or sickness. (Pu-
nitive damages received in casw not in-
votving physical injury or sickness usually
must be reported as -me. Get Pub.
., I.. and Nontaxable Income.)

Child support.
Gifts, money, or other Property you inherited

or that was willed to you.
Dividends on veterans' life insurance.
Life insurance proceeds received because of

a person's death.
Amounts you received from Insurance be-

cause you lost the use of your home due
to fire or other casualty to the extent the
amounts were more than the cost of your
norrinal expenses while living in your home.
(Reimbursements for normal living ex-
penses must be reported as income.)

Certain amounts received as a scholarship
grant (see the instructions for line 7).

Cancellation of certain student loans if,
under the terms of the loan, the student
performs certain professional services for
any of a broad class of employers (get
Pub. 520, Scholarships and Fellowships).

Community Property States
Community property states are: Arizona, Co.
lifornia, Idaho, Louisiana. Nevada, New
Mexico, Texas. Washington, and Wisconsin.

If you and your spouse lived in a oommu-
nity property state, you must follow state law
to determine what is community income and
what is separate income. However. different
miss could apply if:
• You and your spouse lived apart all year,
• You do not file a joint return. and
• None of the community income you
earned is transferred to your spouse.

For details, get Pub. 555, Federal Tax In-
formation on Community Property.

Rounding Off to Whole Dollars
You may round off cents to the nearest
whole dollar on your return and schedules.
To do w, drop amounts under 50 cents and
increase amounts from 50 to 99 cents to the
next dollar. For example, $129.39 becomes
$129 and $235.50 becomes $236.

If you do round off, do so for all amounts.
However, if you have to add two or mom
amounts to figure the amount to enter on a
line, include cents when adding and only
round off the total. Example. You received
two W-2 forms, one showing wages of
$5,000.55 and one showing wages of
$18,500.73. On Form 1040, fin 7, you would
enter S23,501 ($5.000.55 , ;18,500.73
S23,501.28).

Line 7
Wages, Salaries, rips, etc.
Show the total of all wages, salaries, fees,
c mmissions, tips, bonuses, supplemental
unemployment benefits, and other amounts
you were paid before taxes, insurance. etc.,
ivere taken out. For a joint return, be sure to
include your spouse's income on line 7.

Include in this total:
a The amount that should be shown in Box
10 on Form W-2. Report all wages. salaries,
and tips you received, even If you do not
have a Form W-2.
a Tips received that you did not report to
your employer. (Show my social security
and Medicare tax due on these tips on line
50-see the instructions on page 26.)

You must report w income the amount of
allocated tips shown on your W-2 form(s)
unless you can prove a smaller amount with
adequate records. Allocated tips should be
shown in Box 7 of your W-2 fomi They
are not included in Box 10 of your W-2
form(s). For details on allocated tips. got
Pub. 531, Reporting Income From Tips.
* Corrective distributions of excess salary
deferrals.
0 Corrective distributions of excess contri-
butions and excess aggregate Contributions
to a retirement plan.
* Disability persicris it you have not reached
the minimum retirement age set by your am-
ployer.
Note: Disability pensions micerved after you
won your employers minkrium ratilroment
age and other pensions shown on Form
IOWR (other than payrrients, from an IRA)
are reported on lines 17a and l7b of Form



1040. Payments from an IRA am reported on
lines 169 and l6b.
- Payments by insi.vance companies, etc.,
riot included on Form W-2. If you received
sick pay or a disability paywt trom anyone
other

than
your employer, and it is not in.

cluded in the wages shown on Form W-2,
include it on line 7. Attach a statement show-
ing the name and address of the payer and
arriount of sick pay or disability income. (Get
Form W-4S for details on withholding of
~ederal income tax from your sick pay.)
D Fair market value Of meals and living quar-
ters if given by your wriployer W a matter of
your choice and not for your employer's con-
venience. Don't report the value of meals
giveri to you at work it they were provided
for your wriployer's comminienoe. Also don't
report the value of living quarters you had to
accept on your employer's business Prem-
ises as a condition of employment.
,* Strike and lockout benefits paid by a union
from union dues. Include cash and the fair
market value of goods received. Don

I
report

oerefits that were gifts.
6 Any amount your employer paid for your
moving expenses (including the value of
services furnished in kind) that is not includ-
ed in Box 10 on Form W-2.
Note: You must report on firia, 7 all wages,
salaries, etc., paid Wyourpersonal services,
even If the income was signed ow to a trust
roduding an IRA), another person, a corpo-
ration, Or a tax~empt organizatim.

For iore details on reporting income re-
ceived in the form of goods. property, meals,
stock options. etc., get Pub. 525, Taxable
and Nontaxable Income.
Stfftutory Employee& If you were a statu-
tory ernployee. the -Statutory employee-
box in Box 6 of your W-2 form should be
checked. Statutory employees include full-
time life insurance salespeople, certain
agent or commission drivers and traveling
salespeople, and certain homeworkers.

It you we deducting business expenses as
a statutory employee, report the amount
shown in Box 10 of your W-2 form and your
expenses on Schedule C. If you we not de-
ducting business expenses, report your
income on line 7.
Employer-Provided Vehicle. If you used an
erriployer-provided vehicle for both personal
and business purposes and 100% of the
annual lease value of the vehicle was includ-
ed in the wages box (Box 10) of your W-2
to". you may be able to deduct the busi-
ness use of the whicle on Schedule A. But
you must use Form 21M Employee Busi-
ness Expenses, to do sti. The total annual
lease value of the vehicle should be shown
in Box 23 of your W-2 form or on a separate
statement For more details get Pub. 917,
Business Use of a Car. '
Excess SWIM Deferrals. if you chose to
have your mployer contribute part of your
pay to certain retirement plans (Such as a
401 (k) plan or the Federal Thrift Savings Plan)
Instead of having 0 paid to you, your W-2
form should have the "Deferred compense-
tion" box in Box 6 chocked. The amount
deferred should be shown in Box 17. The
total amount that may be deferred

for 1
9911

under all plans is generally limited to $8.475.
But amounts deferred under a tax-sheftered
annuity plan may have a higher limit. For
details, get Pub. S75, Pension and Annuity

Income (including Simplified General Rule).
Any amount deferred in excess of thew
limits must be reported on Form 1D40,
line 7.
Caution: You may not deduct Um smount
def~. It is not included in Box 10 of your
W-2 form.
Employw-P ov Dependent Care Ber,
oft local. If you received benefits under
your employer's dependent care plart, you
may be able to exclude part or all of them
from your income. But you must use Fonn
2441, Child and Dependent Cue Expenses,
to do so. The benefits should be shown in
Box 22 of your W-2 form(s).

First, go to Form 2"l and fill In Parts I
and 111. Include any taxable benefits from line
26 of that form on Form 1 D40, line 7. On the
dotted line next to line 7, enter -DCB.-
Caution: If you have a child who was born
in 1991 and you earned less than $21,250,
you may be able to take the extra credit for
a child born in 1991 on Schethile Etc. But
you cannot take the extra credit and the ex-
clusion of employer-provided dependent
cam benefits for the settle child To see
which would benefit you mom read A
Changit To Note in the Instructions for Form
2441.
Scholarship and Fellowship Grants. if you
received a scholarship or fellowship that was
granted after August 16, 1986. part or all of
it may be taxable even if you didn't receive
a W-2 form.

If you were a degree candidate, the
amounts you used for expenses other than
tuition and course-related expenses are tax-
able. For example, amounts used for room,
board, and travel are taxable.

If you were not a degree candidate, the full
amount of the scholarship or fellowship is
taxable.

Include the taxable amount not reported
on a W-2 form on line 7. Then enter 'SCH"
and the taxable amount not reported on a
W-2 form on the dotted line next to line 7.

Line Sa
Taxable Interest Income
Report all of your taxable Interest income on
line 8a even if it is $400 or less. if the total
is milom than $400 or if you are claiming the
exclusion of interest from series EE U.S. sav-
ings bonds issued after 1989, first fill in
Schedule B (ses page 43).

Report any Interest you received or that
was credited to your account so you could
Withdraw it even if it wasn't entered in your
Passbook. Interest credited in 1991 on de-
Posits that You could not withdraw because
of the bariloruptcy or Insolvency of the

fi--cial Institution may not have to be included
in your 1991 it"". For details. get Pub.
550, Investment Income and Expenses.

The payer should send you a Form
110110-INT or, it applicable, a Form 109"ID
for this Interest. A copy of the form is also
sent to the IRS.

If you received. as a nominee, Interest that
actually belongs to someone else, see the
Schedule 8 instructions on page 43.
Caution: Be sure each payer of interest
Income has your correct social security
number Otherwise On payer may withhold

20% of the interest. You my also be subject
to penalties.

Examples of Taxable Interest
Income You Must Report
Report interest from:
0 Accounts (including certificates of deposit
and money market accounts) with banks,
credit unioris, and savings and low assod-
ations.
• Building and loan accounts.
• Notes, loans, and mortgagm. Special
Miss apply to loans with below-nuirket inter-
est rates. See Pub. 550.
* Tax refunds. Report only the interest on
them as interest income.
* Bonds and debentures. Also arbitrage
bonds issued by state and local govem-
merits after October 9, 1969. (Report interest
on Other state and local bonds and securities
on fine 8b.) Also report as interest on line 8a
any gain on the disposition of certain market
discount bonds issued to you after July 18,
1984. to the extent of the accrued market
discount. For taxable bonds acquired after
1987, reduce your interest income on the
bonds by the amount of any amortizable
bond premium. Do not deduct the premium
as interest expense on Schedule A. See the
Schedule 8 instructions on page 43.
• U.S. Treasury bills. notes, and bonds.
• U.S. savings bonds. The interest is the
yearly increase in the value of the bond. In-
terest on series E or EE bonds can be re-
ported using method a or b below

a. Report the total interest when you cash
the bonds, or when they Mach final maturity
and no longer earn interest; or

b. Each yew report on your return the
yearly increase in the bonds' value.

It you change to method b, report the
entire increase in all your bonds from the
date they were issued. Each year after report
only the yearly increase. You may not
change to method a unless you complete
Form 31 IS and attach it to your tax return.
See Pub. 550 for details.
Note: ff you receive a 1991 Form 1099-INT
for U.S. savings bond interest that includes
amounts You reported before 1991, see Pub.
550.
0 Original Issue Discount (OID). This is the
difference between the issue price

of
a debt

instniment and the stated redemption price
at maturity. If the instrument was issued at
a discount after May 27, 1969 (or for certain
noncorporate instruments after July 1. 1982),
include in your interest income the discount
for the part of the year you held it. The tax-
able DID may be more or less than the
amount shown on Form 1099-01D.

If you bought a corporate debt instrument
at Original issue and hold It for all of 1991 or
the pad of 1991 that it was outstanding, In-
clude in interest income the total DID from
Form 1099-01D. Get Pub. 1212, Ust of Ong.
inal Issue Discount Instruments, to figure the
taxable DID for other corporate debt

I---ments and noncorporate debt instruments
(Such as zero coupon U.S. Treasury-backed
securities).

If you had OiD for 1991, but did not receive
Form 1 099-01D, or if the price you paid for
the instrument is more than the issue price
plus accumulated DID, sais Pub. 1212. It pro-

Page 15

vides total OID on the instruments listed and
gives computational information,

Also include in your interest income any
other periodic interest shown on Form
1099-01D.

Line 8b
Tax-Exempt Interest Income
If you received any tax-exempt interest (such
as from municipal bonds), repon it on line
81b Include any exempt-interest dividends
from a mutual fund or other regulated invest-
ment company. Do not report interest
earned on your IRA on line 81b.

Line 9
Dividend Income
Dividends are distributions of money, stock,
or other property that corporations pay to
stockholders. They also include dividends
you receive through a partnership, an S cor-
poration, or w estate or trust. Payers include
nominees or other agents. The payer should
send you a Form IOWDIV. A copy of this
form is also sent to the IRS. 1:

If you received, as a nominee. dividends
that actually belong to someone else, see
the Schedule B instructions on page 43.

If your total gross dividends (Form
1099-DIV, Box 1 a) are mom than S400. first
fill in Schedule B (see page 43). If you re-
ceived S400 or less in dividends, include on
line 9 only ordinary dividends and any invest-
ment expenses shown in Box Is of Form
1099-DIV.
Caution: Be sum each payetlof dividends
has your correct social security number. Oth-
envise, the payer my withhold 20% of the
dividend income. You may also be subject to
penalties.

Dividends Include:

6 Ordinary dividends. These are shown on
Form 1099-DIV, Box it>.
*Capital gain distributions. These we
shown on Form 1099-DIV, Box ic, if you
have other capital gains or lossa~;, also enter
your capital gain distributions on Schedule
D. If you don't need Schedule D to report
any other gains or losses, see the instruc-
tions for lines 13 and 14. :
6 Nontaxable distributions. Some distribu-
tions are noMaxable because they are

areturn of your cost. They will not be taxed
until you recover your cost. You must reduce
your cost (or other basis) by these distribu-
tions. After you got back all of your cost

(orother basis), you must report these disthbu-
tions as capital gains. For details, get Pub.
550, Investment Income and Expenses.
Form 1099-DIV shows nontaxable distribu-
tions in Box to. I
Note: Generally, peyrnents from a money
market fund am dividends. i~

l'Do Not Report as Dividends

0 Dividends on insurance policies, These
dividends are a partial return of the premi-
um you paid, Do not include them in your
gross income until they exceed the total of
all net premium you paid for the contract.
Remember to report on line Be, any interest

Page Is

paid or credited on dividends left with an
insurance company,
ii Amounts paid on deposits or wooiints
from which you could withdrew your money,
such wi mutual savings banks, cooperative
banks, and credit unions. Rmember to
report these amounts as interest on line Be.
. Alaska Permanent Fund dividends. Reportthese

amounts on line 22 instead.

Line 10
Taxable Refunds of State
and Local Income Taxes
If you received a refund, credit, or offset of
state or local income taxes in 1991 that you
paid and deducted before 1991 you may
have to report all or part of this iiAount as
income if your itemized deduction for state
and local income taxes in the yew you paid
the taxes resulted in a tax benefit. You may
receive Form 10WG, or similar statement,
showing the refund.

Any part of a refund of state or local
income taxes paid before 1991 that you were
entitled to receive in 1991 but chose to apply
to your 1991 estimated state income tax is
considered to have been received in 1991.

Do not report the refund as
Mine

it it
was for a tax you paid in a year for which
you did not itemize deductions on Schedule
A (Form 1040). or it was for a year in which
you filed Form 1040A or Form 1040EZ.

It the refund was for a tax you paid in 1990
wd you Itemized deductions on Schedule A
(Form 1040) for 1990, use the workshest
below to figure the amount, if any, you must
report as income for 1991.

But see Recoveries in Pub. S25, Taxable
and NonWable Income, instead of using the
worksheat below if any of the following ap-
plies:
e The refund you received in 1991 is for a
tax year other than 1990.

in
You received a refund (other than an
come tax refund, such as a real property

tax refund) in 1991 of an amount deducted
or credit claimed in an earlier year.
a Your 1990 taxable income was less than
zero.
0 Your last payment of 1990 estimated starts
Or local income tax Was made in 1991.
6 You were liable for the alternative mini-
mum tax in 1990.
* You could not deduct the tul amount of
credits you were entitled to in 19M because
the total credits exceeded the tax shown on
your 1990 Form 1040, line 40.
0 You could be claimed as a dependent by
someone else in 1990.

Line 11
Alimony Received
Enter amounts you received as alimony or
separate maintertance. You must let the
Person who made Me payments know your
social security number. If you don't. you may
haw to pay a SW penalty. For mom details,
got Pub. 504, Tax Information for Divorced
or Separated Individuals.

If you received payments under a divorce
Or separation Instrument executed after
1 9M. See the instructions fix line 29 on page
22 for information on the rules that apply in
determining whether these payments quality
as alimony.

Line 12
Business Income or (Loss)
If you Operated a business or practiced your
profession as a sole proprietor, report your
inconle expenses on Schedule C. Enter
on line 12 your not profit or (xiss) from
Schedule C.

Worksheet for State and Local Income Tax Refunds-Line 10
(keep for your records)

1. Enter the income tax refund from Form(el 1099-G (or similar
statement) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2. Enter the amount from your 1990 Schedule A (Form 1040),
line 27 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.

Note; If the filing status on your 1990 Form 1040 was memed filing
separately aid your spouse itemized deductions in 1990, enter the
amount from line 2 on line 6., sAdp lines 3, 4. and 5.
3. Enter on line 3 the amount shown below for the filing status

claimed on your 1990 Form 1040:

• Single. enter $3,250

• Married filing jointly or Oualifying widowler), enter $5,450

• Married filing separately. enter $2,725

• Head of household. enter $4,750

3.

4. If you didn't complete line 33a an your 1990 Form 1040. enter
-G-. Otherwise, multiply the number on your 19W Form 1040,
line 33a, by $650 (SSW if yaw 19W filing "us was single or
hsad Of household) and enter the result . . . . . . . . 4.

S. Add lines 3 and 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . &

8. Subtract line 5 from line 2. 11 zero or less. what -0-

7. Taxable Pern of your refund. Enter the snmdlw of fine I or line
6 here and on Form 1040, line 10 . . . . . . . . . 7.



1991 Forms and Instructions

.: 14 ci

E-1

M,1~ E 9 1

-G, IS 10 .5 oat,

z EF-B.2 C
E

37illB E -C C 0 H I, K RI I= 111111 HE

z

:3 no 5

10

o
-F

Be
E

f E
o

o
E 2. -,8~ j

E >-~,: . o'

-E-

-o- -~o
-d 2 eg

o
E, E.

~2§
RE 2

E'.2- E

~t-54:9- gj~ vilt pq
3.29'6. lffl o JV1=-. -a

1.6

C4 os IBIS,.V
V Z~M!5~j o- 91

v! a- I -- j C ~ 1yp 1.11 - 11jj.z'~tcis
C,j

_5E1.,~j f

,
---0

M;j
4, LO H - L_,8S

"E0 :9 5A~ o RE

-J S M-0 -1 *6.-em.§,.-~g§.O-A,~DtF~..=2i=o~Lgi.

f i3E S. E IS:

~H

SEE ~Oj.E pgSo
E 9 R

0

E
~E

'VE01

E14p.8

E%
9.21 g 21A

S.. - 0- a E' VE
ail!j e25 ~ >1O's, j d 0,

:2Z-2 j 0 B 9~2

~g A
S. ~p2 10 o-L~ :,f ib.2 -z 2 !_: -.,.5 -.3 01M

L d 2 1 C-e E' o-2 o- 2.
'z ac~-; -k UZ

10 It E

L

92

o ~:C ge E
ooz COE.=o oo-0c? .2 31:

o' -6 41 -6 8 o laZ E E Sz 0 UaE a
B CIL

o . aMUM19?k f! I i zo i -~O ~8 I-
'o E. PL 1E. -

9_.E
51.21 F

M-a ;- aE Sir, A RE
Mftfoi- KN §,ajp Z,E~ SE e

cc
o~

E -oo 9,; TL

lit
c j 9 trz-

5~ do -j --1-p C.~f!EJ& o.
Mzo ftS.

81 Eli d AU a 12~,

-10 B if g

HI I ~! g 0 3 a 9 9 0 o. ;z
I w-1 n 911 r .0 F- E.: -i
91A p-11 - ~: 1 1-1

rs
flis W IN

LMr It I!
2

E
C

'fli I I ll
age

C

8.L

Cc ix55 Ict >-fig1

P2

ifIS t~ Ica, 112"- b
W2 2 ~ Q§--15 8 - a vighIL

V
13 -Hol alli I -PC 2 - .
M C- 2121 -o-,

CF)
0 j M-PISM]
Q Eli tj rt "s

C
06
(a E

A 0 HIG118

t.~ f 9 ~41*5HPIA -r I . , m gilt
litIt a , ~d j

IAidltv, Palat. 9,
ib 9 ~j I I E! i I F. 1 $0. 1 E ~-! , AT- ! I tt ;i19z5 '15 a @ a G i ! I C',

Eli Ibv
r

97



Ihe=s n P"b.(=)Idivi1..1 Re-
'ire

~mmls
,

10
see if any

of your social security benefit$ we taxable
and to figure your IRA deduction.

*
It you repaid my benefits in 1991, and your

total repayments (Box 4) were more than
your total benefits for 1991 (Box 3), do hotuse

the worksheet beluw. None of your ben-
efit,

us taxable
for 1991, But you

may beable
to

take an itemized deduction for part
bmefit:xcess repayments if they were forof the

you included in gross income in an
earlier year. Get Pub. 915.
e if you file Form 2555, Foreign Earned
Income, Form 4563, Exclusion of Income for
Bona Fide Residents of American Samoa,
Form 8815, Exclusion of

Interest
From

Series EE U.S. Savings Bonds Issued After
1989, or you exclude income from sources
within Puerto Rim, use the worksheet in
Pub

.915
instead of the one below.

Line 22
Mer Income
Use line 22 to report any other income not
reported on your return or other schedules.
See examples below. List the type and
amount of income. If necessary. show the
required information on an attached state-
ment For more cletalls, see Miscellaneous
Taiwiii~ income in Pub. 525, Taxable and
Nontaxable Income.
Caution: Do not report my income from seff-
employment on line 22. if you had my
income from self-ernployment, you must use
Schedule C or Schedule F, even if you do
not have any business expenses to deduct
from that income ffyou had net income front
self-employment, you my also have to file
Schedule SE.

Examples of income to be reported an line
22 am:
e Prizes. awards, and gambling winnings.
Proceeds from lotteries, raffles, etc., are
gambling winnings. You must report the full
amount of your winnings on this

line.
You

cannot offset losses against winnings and
report the difference.

If you had any gambling losses, you may
take them as an Itemized deduction

chSchedule A. However, you cannot deduct
more than the winnings you report.
e Arnoints you received for medical ex-
penses or other items such as real estate
taxes that you deducted in an earlier year if
they reduced your tax. Sea Pub. 525 for de-
talls on how to figure the amount to.includs
in income.
0 Amounts you recovered on bad debts that
you deducted in an earlier year.
e Fees received for jury duty and precinct
election board duty. You may be able to
deduct part or all of your jury duty pay. See
the instructions for line 30.
0 Alaska Permanent Fund dividends.
Melt operating Low. If you had a net oper-
ating

loss
in an earlier year

10
carry forward

to 1991. include it as a negative amount on
fine 22. Attach a statement showing how you
figured the amount. Get Pub. 536, Net Op-
smiling Losses, for more details.

Adjustments to
Income
Lines 24a and 24b
Individual Retirement
Arrangement (IRA)
Deduction
Read the instructions below and on page 20
to see if you can take an IRA deduction and.
if you can, which worksheat to use to figure
it. Enter your IRA deduction on line 24a. If
you file a joint return, enter your spouse's
deduction on line 24b. You should receive a
statement by June 1, 1992, that shows all
Contributions to your IRA for 1991,

If you were age 701/2 or older at the end of
1991, you cannot deduct any contributions
made to your IRA for 1991 or treat them as
nondeductible contributions.
Note: N you rite Form 25K Foreign Earned
Income, get Pub. WO to figure your IRA de-
duction.

Were You Covered by a
Retirement Plan?

If you were covered by a retirement plan
ified pension, profit-sharing (including

401(k)), annuity, Keogh, SEP, etc.) at work
or through self-employment in 1991, your
IRA deduction may be reduced or eliminat-
ed. But you can still make contributions to
an IRA even if you Can't deduct them. In any
case. the income earned an your IRA con-
tributions, is not taxed until it is Paid to you.

The -Pension plan- box in Box 6 of your
Form W-2 should be chocked if you were
covered by a plan at work. This box should
be chocked even it you were not vested in
the plan. You are also Covered by a plan if
you are self-employed and have a Keogh or
SEP retirement plan,
Note: If you were covered by a retirement
plan and You file Fonr; 8814 Exclusion of
Interest From Serres EE U.S. Savings Bonds
Issued After 1989, get Pub. 590 to figure the
amount, if any, of your IRA deduction.
Special Rule for Married Individuals Who
File Separate Returns. If you were not cov-
ered by a retirement plan but your spouse
was. you are considered covered by a plan
if you lived with your spouse at my time in

Social Security Benefits Workshiset-Unes 21 a and 21b (keep for your records)

If you we married filing a separate return and you did hot live with your spouse at any
time in 1991, enter "Da on the dotted line next to line 21 a.

1. Enter the total amount from Box 5 of all your Forms SSA-1099
and Forms RRB-1099 (if applicable) . . . . . . . 1

Note: ff line 1 is zem or ass, stop here; none of your benefits am
tamble Otherwise, go to line 2

2. Divide line I above by 2 . . . . . . . . . . . 2.
3. Add the amounts on Form 1040, lines 7. Be. 8b. 9 through 15,

16b, 17b, 18 through 20, and line 22. Do not include here any
amounts from Box 5 of Forms SSA-1099 or RRB-1099 . 3.

4. Add lines 2 and 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.

& Enter the total adjustments from Form 1040, line 30 . . 5.

6. Subtract line 5 from line 4 . . . . . . . . . . . 6.

7. Enter on line 7 the amount shown below for your filing status:

• Single. Head of household, or Ouniffying widow(er) with
dependent Child, enter $25,000

• Married filing a joint return. enter $32,000

• Married filing a separate return, enter -0- ($25,000 if you
did pot live with your spouse at any time in 1991)

7.

& Subtract line 7 from line 6. Enter the result but not less than
Zero . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

• If line 8 is zero. stop here. None of your benefits are taxable.
Do not enter any amounts on lines 21 a or 21 b. But if you
are married filing a separate return and you did not live with
your spouse at any time in 1991, enter -0- on line 21 b. Be
sure you entered -D- on the dotted line next to line 21 a.

• If line 8 is more than zeric, go to line 9.

9. Divide line 8 above by 2 . . . . . . . . . . . 9.

10. Taxable social security beriefits.

• First, enter oin Fcmn 11340, line 21 a, the amount from line 1
above.

• Than. enter the strialler of line 2 or line 9 here and on Form
1040, line 21b . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.

Note: If part ofyour benefits am tatcable for 1991 end they include benefits paid in 1991
that ware for an earlier yew, you my be able to reduce the taxable amount shown on
the worlisheet Get Pub. 915 for details.
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1991, See the chart on this page to find out
if you can take a deduction, and. if you can,
which worksheet to use. 11 .
Not Covered by a Retirement Plan. If you
(and your spouse if filing a joint return) were
not covered by a plan, use Worksheet I on
this page to figure your deduction.
Covered by a Retirement Plan. It you (or
your spouse if filing a joint return) were cov-
ered by a plan, see the chart on this page.
It will tell you if you Can take a deduction
and, if you ran, which worksheet to

'
use.

Nondeductible Contributions. You can
make nondeductible contributions to your
IRA. You can do this even if you are allowed
to deduct part or all of your,[contributions.
Your nondeductible contribution is the dif-
ference between the total allowable contri-
butions to your IRA and the amount you
deduct.

Example. You file as single and paid
$2,000 into your IRA. You were covered by
a retirement plan and your modified AGI is
over $35,000 (all wages). You can't deduct
the $2,000. But you can treat it as a nonde-
cluctible contribution.

Use Form 8606 to report all contributions
you treat as nondeductible. Also use it to
figure the basis (nontaxable part) of your IRA.
If you and your spouse each make nonde-
ductible contributions. each,~ of you must
complete a separate Form 8606.

Read the following list before you
fill in your worksheet.

6 You will first need to complete Form 1040
through line 23, lines 25 through 29 and
figure any write-in amount included o~ line
30, to figure your IRA deduction and, if ap-
plicable, nondeductible contributions.
* If you made contributions to your IRA in
1991

that
you deducted for,1990, do not

include them in the worksheet.
* It you make contributions to your IRA in
1992 (byApril 15) for 1991, be sureto include
them in the worksheet. 1
e If you received a distribution from a non-
qualified defamed compensation plan, get
Pub. 590 to figure the amount of your IRA
deduction. (The distribution should be
shown in Box 16 of your W-2 form.)
0 Your IRA deduction can't be more than the
total of your wages and :other earned
income.
* If the total of your IRA deduction on Form
1040 plus any nondeductible contribution on
your Form 8606 is law than your total IRA
contributions for 1991, sea Pub. 590 forspe-
cial rules.
0 You must file a joint return to deduct con-
tributions to your nonworking spouse's IRA.
A nonworking spouse is one who hid no
wag" or other earned income in 1991. or a
working spouse who chooses to be treated
as having no earned income for figuring thededuction.

e Do hot include rollover contirbutions in fig-
uring your deduction. See the instructions for
lines 16a and 16b on page 17 for more do-
tells on rollover contributions.
0 Do not include trustee's fees that were
billed separately and paid by you fa your
IRA. These fees Can be deducted only as an
itemized deduction on Schedule A.
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* AJ!mony payments received under Certain * If married filing a joint return and both
divorce or separation instruments we con- spouses worked and had IRAs. figure each
sidered earned income for purposes of the spouse's deduction separately using col-
IRA deduction. See Pub. 590. umns (a) and (b) of the worksheet.

Chart for People Covered th, a Retirement Plan*

In this chart, modified AGI (adjusted gross income) is the amount on Form 1040, line
23, minus the total of any deductions claimed on Form 1040. lines 25 through 29. and
any rite-in arnount Included on line 30.

if you (or your spouse if filing a joint return) were covered by a retirement pion
and.-

and your
Yaw filing status W mociffed AGI Is: You can take:

Single, Head of $25,000 or less Full IW RA deduction (use
orksheet I on this page)

household, a
Married filing Over S25.000 but Partial IRA deduction (use
separately and did less than $35.000 Worlashelit 2 on page 21)
not live with your
spouse in 1991 $35 000 or more

No
IRA deduction less

.
Nondeductible Contributions)

000 or less$40
Full IRA deduction (use

,
Married filing jointly

Workshest i on this page)

or Over S40,000 but Partial IRA deduction (use
Qualifying widow(er) less than $50,000 Worksheirt 2 on page 21)
with dependent child

000 or moreS50 No IRA deduction (see.
Nondeductible Contributions)

Married filing Over -0- but less Partial IRA deduction (use
separately and lived than $10,000 Worksheat 2 on page. 21)
with your spouse i

.
n

000 or more1991 $10 N IRA deduction (satIo, N
ondeductible Contributions)

If married lUing.separately and you were hot ~emd by a plan but your spouse was,
you we considered covered by a plan if you lived with your spouse at any time in 1991.

IRA Worksheell: 1-Unes 24a and 24b (keep for r records)

(a) (b)
your Y~ working
IRA spouse's IRA

1. Enter IRA Contributions you made for 1991, but
do hot enter more than $2,000 in either column I

2. For each person, enter wages and other earned
income from Form 1040, minus any deductions
claimed on Form 1040, lines 25 and 27. (Do not
reduce wages by my low from sell-employment.) 2.

3. Enter the smaller of line 1 or line 2. Enter on Form
1040. line 24a. Me amount from line 3, Column
(a), you choose to deduct. Enter on Form 1040,
line 24b, the amount, 4 any, from line 3, column
(b), you choose to deduct. If married filing a joint
return and contributions were made to your
nonworking spouse's IPA go to line 4 . . . 3.

4. Enter the smaller of line 2. column (a). or S2,250 4.
& Enter the arnount from line 3. column (a) . . 5.

S. Subtract line 5 from line 4 . . . . . . . 6.

T. Enter IRA contributions made for 1991 for your
nonworking spouse. but not mom then $2,000 7.

Enter the smallierrof Una 6 or the 7. Enter on Form
1040, line 24b. the amount from line 8 you choose
to deduct . . . . . . . . . . . . 11.

Nonworkhv
spouse's IRA
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AqJusted Gross
Income
Line 31
if line 31 is less than zero, you may have a
net operating low that you can carry to an-
other tax year. If you carry the less back to
earlier years, see Fonm 1045, Application for
Tentative Refund. If you do not wish to carry
back a net operating less. you may elect to
early the low over to future

years.
You must

attach
the

election to your return For more
details, get Pub. ISM, Net Operatin, Losses.

Tax Computation
Line 33a
If you were age 65 or older or blind. check
the appropriate boxes on line 33a. It you
we- married and checked the box on line
6b on page 1 of Form 1040 and your spouse
was age 65 or older or blind, also check the
appropriate boxes for your spouse. Add the
number of boxes checked. Enter the total in
the box prontided on line 33a.
Age. If you were 65 or older on January 1,
1992. check the "65 or older" box on your1
991 return.

Blindness. If you were completely blind as
of D-ember 31, 1991, attach a statement
to your return describing this condition. If
you were partially blind, you must attach a
statement certified by your eye doctor that:
0 You Can't see better than 20/200 in your
better eye with g1wass, or contact Imsels, or
6 Your field of vision is 20 degrees or law.

If your eye condition is hot likely to improve
beyond the conditions listed above, attach a
statement certified by your eye doctor to this
effect. It you attached this statement in a
pnor year. attach a note saying that you have
already filed a statement.

Line 33b
If your parent (or someone else) can claim
you as a dependent (even if that person
chow hot

to
Claim you), check the box on

line 33b. If you do not itemize your deduc-
tions. be sure to use the Standard Deduc-
tion Work~ for Dependents on this
page to figure the amount to enter on line
34.

Line 33c
Check this box if your spouse hernizes de-
ductions on a separate return or if you werea

dual-status alien. It you were a dual-status
afien and you file a joint return with your
spouse who -as a U.S. citizen or resident at
the end of 1991 and you and your spouse
agree to be taxed on your combined world-
wide income. do not check the box.

If you check this box. you
cannot

take the
standard deduction. If you have my itemized
deductions, such as state and local

Incometaxes, your Federal income tax will be less if
you itemize your deductions.

Line 34
Itemized Deductions or
Standard Deduction
You must decide whether to itemize your
actual deductions for charitable contribu-
tions, medical expenses, interest, taxes,
etc., w take the standard deduction.

You'Federal income tax will be less if you take
the larger of:
6 Your total itemized deductions reportable
on Schedule A (Form 1040). or
8 Your standard deduction.

The standard deduction has increased.
Even if you itemized last year, check to a"
if the standard deduction will benefit you in
1991.

itemized Deductions. If you itemize,
complete and attach Schedule A and enter

on Form 1040, line 34, the amount from
Schedule A, line 26.

Itemizing for State Tax Purposes. if you
itemize even though your itemized deduc-
tions

are
less than the amount of your stan-

dard deduction, enter "IE" (itemized elected)
next to line 34.

Standard Deduction. If you take the stan-
dard deduction, find the correct amount for
you and enter it on line 34.

Most people can find their standard de-
duction by looking at line 34 of Form 1040.

But. if you checked any of the boxes on
lines 33a or 33b, use the chart or worksheet

on this page that applies to you to
figure

y ur
standard deduction. Also, if you checked the
box on line 33c, you cannot take the stan-
dard deduction even if you were age 65 or
older or blind.

Standard Deduction Chart for People Age 65 or Older

If someone can claim you as a dependent, use the workSheet below instead.

Enter the number from the box D Caution: 00 not use the number
on line 33a of Form 1D40 . . .

of exemptions fmin line 6e.

if you, filing status Is: and the number In Your stan
the box able" is: deduction is.

Single 1 . . . . . . $4250
2 . . . . . . 5:100

Married filing joint return
1 16,3111

or 2 . . . . . . 7,000
Oualitying widow(er) with dependent child 3 . . . . . . 7,650

4 . . . . . . 8,3DO

1 . . . . . . $3.500
Married filing separate return 2 . . . . . . 4,150

3 . . . . . . 4,8DO
4 . . . . . . 5,450

Head of household 1 . . . . . . $5.850
2 . . . . . . 6,700

Standard Deduction Workshoot for Dependents (keep for your records)

Use this worksheet only if someone can claim you as a dependent.

1. Enter your earned Income (defined below). If none, enter -0- 1.
2. Minimum amount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Z
3. Enter the largair of line I or line 2 . . . . . . . . . 3.
4. Enter on line 4 the amount shown below for your filing status:

• Single, enter S3,400
• Married filing a separate return, ante 12;=ffy .

I . . 4.• Married filing a joint return or Oual in w(er)
with dependent child, enter S5,700

• Head of household, enter S5,0005.
Standard deduction.

a. Enter the smabsr of line 3 or line 4. If under 65 and not blind,
stop here and enter this amount on Form 1040, line 34.

SSW

Otherwise. go to line 5b . . . . . . . . . . . . So.
b. If 65 or older or blind, muttipty SWO (1166W if married filing a joint

or separate return, or qualifying wiclow(er) with dependent child)
by the number on Form 1040, line 33a . . . . . . . 5b.

C. Add lines 5a and 5b. Enter the total here and on Form 1040,
Une 34 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . So.

E81170d,117001110 includes wages, salaries, APs. Pfolessional fees, and other comlnsation
fecerved'for Personal services you Performed It also mckdes any amount received as a
schOlarshil) that You must include In your income. Generally, your earned income is the
t0taf Of the amwnt(s) You reported on Fbmi 1040, lines 7,12, and 19, minus the amount,
if arly, an line 25.
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Line 36
Deduction for Exemptions
Multiply $2,150 by the total n

11
umber of ex-

emptioqs entered on line 6e. But if your ad-
justed gross income from line 32

is
more

than the dollar amount shown below, your
deduction may be reduced. Use the work-
sheaf

on
this page to figure the amount, if

any, to enter on line 36.
0 $75,000 if married filing separately.
6 $100,000 if single.
6 $125,000 if head of household.
* $150,000 if married filing jointly or qualify-
ing widow(er) with dependent child.

The IRS Will Figure Your
Tax and Some of~Your
Credits
If you want us to, we will figure your tax for
you. If you have paid too much. we will send
you a refund. If you did not pay enough, we'll
send you a bill. We won't charge you interest
or a late payment penalty if you pay within
30 days of the notice date, or by the due
date for your return, whichever is later.

We can figure your tax if you meet all of
the conditions described below:
e All of your income for 1991 was; from
wages, salaries, tips, interest, dividends tax-
able social security benefits, uriemploy~4ent
compensation, IRA distributions, pensions,
or annuities,
• You do not itemize deductions.
• You do not file my of the following forms:
Schedule D, Capital Gains and Losses.
Form 2555, Foreign Eamed Income.
Form 4137, Social Security and Medicare
Tax on Unreported Tip lncome~
Fom 4970, Tax on Accumulation Distrib.-

i. I
Form, 4972, Tax on Lump-Sum Distritrutions.
Form 6198, At-Risk Umitation~.
Form 6251, Alternative Minimum Tax-
Individuals.
Form 8615, Tax for Children Under Age 14
Who Have Investment Income of More Than
$1,100.
Fonm 8814, Parent's Election To Report
Child's Interest and Dividends.!~e

Your taxable income (line 37, is not more
than $50,000.
- You (and your spouse if you we filing a
joint return) sign and date your return and
mail it by April 15, 1992.
0 You do not want any of your refund ap-
plied to next year's estimated tax.
a You give us enough infornialiori so that we
can figure the tax. Please read the following
instructions:

a. Fill in the parts of your return through
line 37 that apply to you.

1,

b. Read lines 39 through 59. Fill in the lines
that apply to you, but do not fill in the toted
lines. Please be sure to fill in line 54 for Fed-
eral income tax withheld

*
See I the Instruc-

tions below if you want us
to

figunt your
credit for the elderly m the disabled or your
earned income credit.
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Deduction for Exernistiorre Worksheet-Une 36 (keep for your Tow"

1. M=ftip11y04S02.150 by the total number of exemptions claimed on
, line 6e . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.

2. Enter the amount from Form 1040, line 32. . 2.
3. Enter on line 3 the mount shown below for your

filing status:

• Married filing separartely~ enter $75,000
• Single, enter $100,000
• Head of household, enter $125,000 3.--

• Married filing jointly or Qualifying
wiclow(er), enter $150,000 1

4. Subtract line 3 from line 2 . . . . . . . 4._
Note: If line 4 is more than $122,500 (more than
$61,250 it mamed! filing sepanillely), stop here-
you may not take a deduction for anamptions.
Enter -0- on Form 1040. tim 36.

& Divide line 4 by $2,500 ($1,250 if married filing
separately). If the result is not a whole number,
round it up to the next higher whole number . 5.

S. Multiply line 5 by 2% (.02), and enter the result
as a decimal amount . . . . . . . .

7. Multiply line 1 by line 6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.,
8. Deduction for exemptions. Subtract line 7 from line 1. Enter the

result here and on Form 1040, line 36 . . . . . . . . S. .

c. If you are filing a joint return. use dhe
space under the words -Adjustments to
Income- on the front of your return to show
your taxable income and your spouse's tax-
able income separately.

d. Fill in my forms or schedudw asked for

on the lines you completed. and attach them
to the return when you file it.

We will figure the following credits
too.
Credit for the 8derly or the Disabled. It
you can take this credit, attach Schedule R
to your return and enter -CFE" on the dotted
line next to line 42.

Check the box on Schedule R for your
filing status and age~ and fill in lines 11 and
13 of Part Ill if applicable. Also fill in Part 11
if applicable.
Earned Income Credit (EIC). Read the in-
structions that begin on page 45 to see if
you can take this credit. If

you can,
fill in

Parts 11 and Ill of Schedule EIC and attach it
to your return. Enter -EIC* W the dotted line
next to line 56.

Line 38
Tax
To figure your tax, usla one of the following
methods.
Tax Table. If your taxable income is less than
S50.0D0, you Meld use the Tax Table to find
your tax. unless you are required to use
Form 8615 or you use Schedule D (see
below). Be sure you use the conrect column
In the Tax Table. After you have found the
correct tax. enter that amount on line 38.
Tax Ralle, Scithedulos. You must use the Tax
Rate Schedules to figure your tax it your tax.
able income is SK000 or more unless you
we required to use Form 8015 or you use
Schedule D.

Schedule D. It you had a not capital gain.
your tax may be less if you figure If using
Schedule D. Part IV, Tax Computation Using
Maximum Capital Gains Rate.
Forrn 8615. Forth 8615 must generally be
used to figurs, the tax for any child who was
under age 14 on January 1, 1992, and who
had more t1han $10 00 of Investment Income
(such as taxable interest or dividends). Ho.-
ever, It neither of the child's parents was
alive on December 31, 1991, do not use
Form 8615 to figure the child's tax.
Note: If you are 111M Form 881,4 Parent's
Election To RVW Child's Interest and Div.
lolards, include in your total for line 38 ths
tax from Forin 8814, line & Also mtw that
toxin the space providad rxw to line 38.

Line 39
Additional Taxes
Check the box(es) on line 39 to report any
additional taxes boon:
Fam 4M Tax on Accumulation DWbu-
tion of Trusts. or
Fov 407%TaxonLump-SurnDistrilbutions.



Credits
Line 41
Credit for Child and
Dependent Care Expenses
You may be able to take a credit on line 41
for payments you made for child and disa-
bled dependent care

expenses
while you

(arid your spouse if you are married)
worked or woked for work. But you must
have had inoorne from a job or through self-
employment to do so.

The credit is allowed if you kept up a home
that included a child under age 13 or your
dependent or spouse who could not care for
himsell' or herself. Use Form 2441 to figure
the credit. To take the credit, you must show
on Form 2441 the name, address, and iden-
fifying number of the person or organutation
who provided the care. You may use Forni
W-10 to get this information from the owe
provider. For more details, Including special
niles that apply to divorced or separated par-
ents, sue, Farm 2441 and its instructions, and
Pub. 50% Child arid Dependent Care Ex-

Note: If someone cared for your child tvdis-
abled dependent inyour horne, both you and
the employee may have to pay a sham of the
social security and Modicum tax on the em-
ployes's wages. You my, also hem to pay
Federal unemployment tax, which is for your
arriployee's unerniployinent insurance. For
mom details, got Pub. 9M Employment
Taxes for Household Employers.

Line 42
Credit for the Elderly or the
Disabled
You my be able to take this credit and
reduce your tax if, by the end of 11991, you
were:
• Age 65 a older. or
• Under age 65, you retired on permanent
and total disability, and you had taxable dis-
ability income In 1991.

Even if you meet we of the above condi-
tions, you generally cannot take the credit if
you are:
. Single and the mount on Form 1040, line
32, is $17.500 or more; or you received
$5.000 or more of nontaxable social security
or other nontaxable pensions.
6 Married fifing a joint return, only one
spouse is eligible for the credit. and the
amount on Form 1040, line 32. is $20,000 or
more; or you recurred S5,000 or niere of non-
taxable soctal security or other nontaxable
p_-
o Married[ filing a joint return. both spouses
are eligible for the credit, arid the amount on
Form ID40, line 32, is $25.000 or rnore; or
you received $7,500 or more of nontaxable
social security or other nontaxable ponsions.
6 Married filing a separate return, you did
riot live with your spouse all year, and the
amount on Form 1040, line 32, is $12,500 or
mom; or you received! $3,750 or mcine of non-
taxable social security or other nontaxable
PW-Wm.

For more details. see the separate instruc-
foris for Schedule R and Pub. 524, Credit
for the Elderly or the Disabled. If you want
'he IRS to figure the credit for you, sea The
IRS Will Figure Your Tax end Some of Your
Credits on page 24.

Line 43
Foreign Tax Credit
Form 1116 explains when you can take this
credit for payment of income tax to a foreign
country. Also get Pub. 514, Foreign Tax
Credit for Individuals.

Line 44
Mer Credits
Complete line 44 if you can take any of the
following credits.
General Business Credit. If you have two
or more of the following general business
credits. a general business credit carryforw-
ard, or a general business credit from a pas-
sive activity, you must also complete Form
39W to figure the total credit. Include on line
44 the amount from Form 3800. Also be sure
to check Box a an line 44 for Form 3800, If
you have only one general business credit,
includ on line 44 the mount of the credit
from t% form. Also, check Box d on line 44
and enter the form number for that credit.

Form 3469, Investment Cned[L This
credit was generally repealed for property
placed in service after 1985. For exceptions,
seei Form 3468.

Form 5864, Jobs Credit. If you am a busi-
nests employer no hires people who are
mernbers of special targeted groups, you
may quality for this credit. Use Form 5884 to
figure the credit.

Form 6473, Credilt for Alcohol Used as
Fuel. If you sold straight alcohol (or an alco-
hol mixture) at retail or use it as fuel in your
trade or business, you may be able to take
a credit for the alcohol used as; fuel. Use
Form 6478 to figure the credit. For more de-
tails, get Pub. 378, Fuel Tax Credits and Re-
funds.

Form 8765, Credit for increasing Re-
search Activities. You may be able to take
a credit for research and experimental ex_
penditures paid or incurred in carrying on
your trade or business. Use Form 6765 to
figure the credit.

Form 815811, Low-income Housing Credit
and Schedule A (Form BOW, Annual State-
ment. If you owned a building that was part
of a low-incorne housing project, you may
be able to take this credit. Use Form 8586
and Schedule A (Form 86D9), to figure the
credit. Also complete and attach Form 111110111.
Low-inctime Housing Credit Allocation Cer-
tification.

Forrn SM Disabled Access, Credit. If
you paid or incurred expenses to make your
business accessible to or usable by indNid-
uals with disabilities, you may be able to take
Oft credit. Got Form 8826 for details.

Forin 8830, Enhanced Oil Rectivery
Credit You may be able to take a credit of
15% of your enhanced oil recovery costs.
Use Form SM to claim the credit.
Mort~ Int~ Credit. You may be able
to take a credit for part of the interest you

paid on your home mortgage if you were
issued a mortgage credit certificate by a
state or local government under a qualified
mortgage credit certificate program to buy,
rehabilitate, or make improvements to your
main home. You must complete and attach
Farm 83M Mortgage interest Credit, to
figure the amount of the credit to include in
you' total for line 44. Also check Box b on
line 44. For more details, get Pub. 530, Tax
Information for Homeowners.
Credit for Prior Year Minimum Tax. You
may be able to take this credit if you paid
alternative minimum tax in an earlier year.
Get Form 8801, Credit for Prior Yew Mini-
mum Tax-Individuals, to ste if you can take
this credit. If you can, check Box c on line
44. For more details. get Pub. 909, Altema-
tive Minimum Tax for Individuals.

Line 45
Add amounts on lines 41 through 44 and
enter the total on line 45. Also include in the
total on line 45 any Credit for Fuel From a
Nonconventional Source.
Credit for Fool From a Nonconventional
Source. A credit is allowed for the sale of
qualified fuels produced from a nonco-en-
tional source. Sao Internal Revenue Code
section 29 for a definition of qualified fuels,
provisions for figuring the credit, and other
special rules, Attach a separate schedule
showing no. you figured the credit. Include
the credit in the total for line 45. Enter the
amount and "FNS" on the dotted line next
to line 45.

Other Taxes

Line 47
Self-Employment Tax
It you had self-employment income in 1991,
and earned under $125,000 in wages from
which social security tax. Medicare tax. or
railroad retirement (RRTA) tax was withheld,
you may owe self-employment tax. Please
see Schedule SE (Form 1040) and its in-
structions. If you owe self-employment tax,
enter the mount from Schedule SE on line
47.
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Line 48
Alternative Minimum Tax
The tax law gives special treatment to wine
kinds of income and allows special deduc-
tions and credits for some kinds of ex-
pansies. If you benefit tram these provisions.
you may have to pay at least a minimum
mount of tax through the aftemative mini-
mum tax. This tax is figured on Form 6251,
Alternative Minimum Tu--4ndividuals.

To see if you should complete Form 6251,
add the amounts on Form 1040, lines 34 and
36, plus the total of all adjustments and tax
preference items that apply to you (ses the
list below). If the total is more than the dollar
amount shown below for your filing status.
fill out Form 6251.
a $40,000 if married filing jointly or qualifying
w,dow(w) with dependent child'
* $30,000 if single or head of household.
* $20,000 if married filing separately.
Adjustment and Tax Preference Items:
1. Accelerated depreciation.
2. Amortintion of certified pollution-contral
facilities.
3. Income from the exercise of incentive
stock options figured under Internal Rmenue
Code section 83 in excess of the amount
actually reported on

your
return'4. Tax-exempt interest from private activity

bonds (including exempt-intenest clMdends
from a regulated investment company to the
extent derived from private activity bonds).
5. Intangible drilling costs.
S. Depletion.
7. Circulation and research and experimental
expenditures.
a. Mining exploration and development
Mats.
9. Tax shelter farm losses,
10. Passive activity losses.
11. Income from ong-term contracts figured
under the percentage of completion method
in excess of the amount actually reported on
your return.
12. Installment sales of certain property.
Note: A child under age 14 may owe the
alternative minimum tax if the total of the
child's adjusted gross income from fine 32
plus the above items is more than the sum
of $1,000 plus the child's earned income.

Line 49
Recapture Taxes
You may owe the tax computed on Form

4255, Recapture of Investment Credit, if you
disposed of investment credit property or
changed its use before the end of its useful

life or recovery period. See Form 4255 for
details. If you owe this tax, check Box a and
include the tax due on line 49.

If you disposed of property (or them was
a reduction in the qualified basis of the prop-

erty) on which you took the low-income
housing credit, you may owe the tax com-

puted on Form 8611, Recapture of Low-
Income Housing Credit. Sao Form 8611 for
more details. If you "a this tax, check Box
Is and include the tax due on line 49.
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if you sold your home in 1991 and it was
financed (in whole or part) from the proceeds
of my tax-exempt qualified mortgage bond,
you may owe the tax computed on Form
88211. Recapture of Federal Mortgage Sub-
sidy. Sea Form 8828 for more details. If you
owe this tax, check Box c and include the
tax due on line 49.

Line 50
Social Security and
Medicare Tax on rip income
Not Reported to Employer
If you received tips of $20 or more in my
manth and you did not report the full amount
to your mployer, or your W-2 forrii(s) shows

allocated tips that you must report in income.you must pay the

social
security and Medi-

care or railroad retirement (RRTA) tax on the

unreported tips. If you reported the full
amount to your wrployer but the social se-
curity and Medicare or FIRTA tax was not

withheld. you must pay it unless the nues
discussed under Uncollected Employee

Social Security and Medicare or FIRTA Tax
on rips of- 53) apply.

To figure the amount of social security and

Medicare tax on the tips, complete Form
4137, Social Security and Medicare Tax on

Unreported Tip Income, and attach it to your
Form 1040. Enter the tax on line 50.

To determine the amount of RRTA tax on

the tips, contact your nearest Railroad Re-
tire nt Board office. Enter the tax on line

50. Write "FIRTA" on the dotted line next to
line 50

.

Be sure all your tips we reported as
income on Form 1040, line 7.

Cautkm: You may be charged a penalty
equal to 50% of the social security and Med-

icare tax due on tips you received and did
not n?port to your employer

Line 51
Tax on Qualified Retirement
Plans (including IRAs)
You may owe this tax if any of the following
applies:

I.
You received any early distributions from

. qualified pension plan (such as your IRA),
qualified annuity plan, or tax-sheftered an-
nuity plan.
2. You received my excess distributions
from a plan mentioned in I above.
& You made excess contributions

to
your

IRA.
4. You had excess accumulations in a qual-
ified pension plan (including an IRA).
5. You received any amount under a modi-
fied endowment contract entered into after
June 20, 1988.

If any of the above applies, got Form 5329
and its Instructions to see it you owe this tax.
Enter the tax from Form 5329 on Form 1040,
line 5, .
Caution: Be sum to include in income on line
16 or line 17, whichever applies, any early
distributions you reconved hom qualified re-
timmant plans.

Line 52
Advance Earned Income
Credit Payments
Enter the total amount of advance earned
income credit payments you received. These
payments should be shown in Box 8 of your
Form(s) W-2.
Note; See new Schedule Etc to figure tho
earned income credit you can actually take

Line 53
Total Tax
Add lines 46 through 52. Put the total on line
53. Also include in the total oin line 53 any
of the following that applies.
Section 72(m)(5) Excess Benefits T" if
you we or were a 5% owner of a business
and you received a distribution, of excess
benefits from a qualified pension or annuity
plan, you may have to pay a penalty tax of
10% of the distribution. Get Pub. 560 for
more details.

Indude the mount of the penalty in your
total for line 53. Write the amount and "Sao-
tion 72(m)(5)" next to line 53.
Uncollected Employee Social Security
and Medicare or FIRTA Tax an TIM it you,
did not have enough wages to cover the
social security and Medicare tax or railroad
retirement (RRTA) tax due on tips you report.
ed to your employer, the amount of tax due
should be identified with codes A and B in
Box 17 of your Form W-2. Include this tax in
the total for line 53

,
Write the amount of this

tax and the words Uncollected Tax* on the
dotted line next to line 53.
Uncollected Employee Social Secuft
and Medicare or FIRTA Tax on Group.
Term Life Insurance. It you had group-term
life insurance through a former employer,
You may have to pay social security and
Medicare tax or FIRTA tax on part of the cost
of the life insurance. The amount of tax due
should be identified with codes M arid N in
Box 17 of your Form W-2. Include this tax in
'he total for line 53. Enter the mount of this
tax and the words ~Uncollectedl Tax* cit the
dotted line next to line 53.
Golden Parachute Payrowits. Golden par.
achute payments are certain payments
made by a corporation to key employees to
compensate diem it control of the corpora-
tion changes. If you received an excess par-
achute Payment (EPP), you must pay a tax
equal to 20% of this excess payment. Write
the amount and "EPP" next to fine 53.

If you received a Form W-2 that includes,
a Parachute payment, the amount of tax on
any excess payment Should be Identified
with code K in Box 17 of Form W-2. (Box 9
of Form W-2 should also include any amount
withheld for this tax.) include this tax in the
total for line 53. Write the amourd arid
on the dotted line next to line 53.

If You received a Form 1011111,11111190 that
includes a Parachute payment, ary excess
Payment will be separately idwitified on the
form. Multiply the excess payment by 20%
to figure the amount to Include in the total
for line 53. Write the amount and mEPP` on
the dotted line next to line 53.
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Section S.
General
Information

Income Tax
Withholding and
Estimated Tax
Payments for 1992
If the amount you owe pine 64) or the amount
you overpaid Qim 61) is "e, you my want
to file a new Form WA Employee's With.
holding Nlowancs Certificate, with your em.
ployer to charge the amount of incomte tax
to be withhold from your pay. if you go back
to work after a period of unemployment. you
may be able to reduce your wildiholifing.

In general. you do riot haw to make sell.
m - It you expect that your
1992 Form 1040 will show a tax refund or a
tax balance due Me IRS of less it= $500.
If your total estimated tax oncluding I-. SMa
ternative minimum tax) for 1992

or

Form 1040-ES. Estimated Tax for
a. It has a workshest you can use

to see if you have to make estimated tax

For more detaiis, get Pub. W5, Tax With-
holding and Estimated Tax.

Do Both the Name
and Social Security
Number on Your Tax
Forms Agree With
Your Social Security
Card?
If not, your refund may be delayed or you
may not receive credit for your social secunty
samings. if your Form W-2, Form 1099, or
other tax document shows an Incorrect
social security number or name, notify your
employer or the form-issuing agent as som
as possible to make sure your earnings are
credited to your social security record. If the
name or number on your social security card1.

incorrect call the Social Security Admin-
IsIration toli free at 1-80D-772-1213,

Glft To Reduce -the
Public Debt
You may make a gift to reduce the PUNIC
debt It YOU wish to do so, enclose a separate
check with your income tax return. Make it
payable to 'Bureau of the Public Debt.' You
may be able to deduct this gift
tax return 9 you itemize your r#=.9D92D
not add your gift to any tax you may owe. If
you owe tax. Include a separate check for

that amount payable to Kinternal RevenueSWCG.*

Address Change
If YOU move, always notity In writing Me In.
tmal Revenue Service center where you
=rLast return, or the Chief, Taxpayer

Division. In your local IRS district
office. You Can Use Form 88= Change of

Addres% to notify us of your new address. If
you move after ZLfile your return WW you
are expecting a nd, also notify the post
0111CO serving your old address. This will help
to forward your check to your now address.

Corresponding With
the IRS
Be sum to Include your social security
number In any conespondence with the IRS.
If you do not Include it. It may take Lis longer
to reply.

How Long Should
Records Be Kept?
Keep records of Income, deductions, arid
credits shown on your return, as well asi any
woftheets used to figure them, until the
statute of limitations rum out for that raturn.
Usually this Is 3 years from the date the
return was due or filed, or 2 years from the
date the tax was paid, whichever Is later.
Also keep copies of your filed tax returns

wpart of your records. You should keep some
records pie. keep property
records=t=

on
your home) as

king as they are needed to figure the basis
of the original or replacement property. For
more details, got Pub. 552, Reoordkeeping
for Individuals.

Requesting a Copy
of Your Tax Return
If you need a copy of your tax return. Use
Foirm 46M Request for Copy of Tax Form.
There Is a charge of $4.25. If you need tax
account Information, contact your local IRS
offics. If you want a printed copy of your
account. It will be mailed to you tree of
charp.

Amended Return
If you find changes in your income, deduc-
tions, or credits after you mailrur ratum.
file Form 104W4 Amended U. Individual
Income Tax Retum, to change the return you
already filed. If you filed a joint return. you

May not. after the due date of that return.
=L==,%.fi1ng=fr,,j1

*1111,
3 years after the date the original

U. was filed. or within 2 years after the
date the tax was Paid. whictlever Is later. A
return filed early is considered filed on the
data it was due.

. If your return Is Changed for any reason

11

1

or
example, as a result of an audit by the

10S), it may affect your state Income tax
return. Contact your state tax agency for
more details.

Death of Taxpayer
ftA taxpayer died before fifing a return for

forthil, person who died. A personal repre-
sentobve can be an executor, administrator.

=r:%VPA
In charge of the deceased

If the taxpayer did not have to file a return
but had tax withhold, a return must be flied
to got a refurid.

Yhe person who files the return should
w'to "DECEASED,* the deceased's name,A
andi the date of death so= the top of the
tax return.

if your spouse died in 1991 and you did
not remarry in 1991, you can file a joint
return. You can also file a joint return If your
spouse died In 1992 before filing a 1991
return. A joint return should show your
spouse's 1991 Income before death and
your Income for all of 1991. Write "Filing as

In the area whom you sign
=`nT.Zoons, aim Is the personal
representative, he or she must also sign.
Clahning a Refund for a Deceased Pe sox -
if you are a surviving spouse filing a joint
return with the deceased, file only the tax
return to claim the refund. if you we a court-
=1med re file the return midco

Ificate that shows
your appointment. All other filen; reqU911fing
the deceased taxpayses refund should file
the return and allach Foo 0110.

For more details, see Tole-Tax Informs-
tion in the index (topic no. 158) or got Pub.
M, Tax information for Survivors, Execu-
tors, and Administrators.
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Section 6.

Penalties and
Interest

Interest
We will charge you interest on taxes not paid
by their due date, even it an extension of
time to file is granted. We will also charge
you interest on penalties failure
to file, negligence, fraud,=fowr valua-
tion overstatements. and substantial under-
statements of tax. InterW Is charged on the
penafty from the due date of the return on-
ckiding extensions).

If you include interest with your payment,
identify and enter the Interest In the bottom
margin of Form 1040, page 2. Do not Include
tzh interest-in the Amount You Owe on lim

Late Filing of Return
If you do not file your relium by the due date
(including extensions), the penalty is usually

5% of the amount due for each month or
part of a month your return Is late, Unless
you have a reasonable explanation. if you

do, allach It to your 'return. The perafty
cannot Usually be more it= 25% of the tax

due. It your return is more than 60 days late,

the minimum penalty will be $100 or the

amount of any tax you owe. whichever is
smaller.

If you include this penalty with your pay-

merit. identity and enter the penalty amount
in the bottom margin of Form 1040, page 2.
Do not include the penalty amount In

Amount You Owe on line 64.

Late Payment of
Tax
If you pay your taxes late, the penalty Is usu-
ally 1/2 of 1 % of the unpald amount for each
month or part of a month the tax is not paid.
The penalty cannot be more than 25% of the
unpaid amount. it applies to any unpaid tax
on the return and to any additional tax shown
on a bill not paid within 10 do" of the date
Of

the
bill. This Penalty Is in addition to in.

Israel: charges on late paymema.

If you include this penalty with your pay-
ment, identify and enter the penalty amount
in the bottom margin of Form 1040. page 2.
Do not Include the perrafty amount In
Amount Vou owe on tine s4.

Penalty for Frivolous
Return
:n addition to any otheir perafties. the law
mposo a penalty of L500 for filing a fthio-
Ious return. A frivolous return Is one that does
not contain Information needed to figure the

Page 30

correct tax or shows a substantially incorrect
tax, because you take a "40IMS Position or
desire to delay or interfere With the tax laws.

This Includes aftering or stniung
- me

or-
sprinted language above the space where

you Mr.

Other Penalties
Other penalties can be imposed for negii-
=1,.-b=unde,sWermnt of tax.

perrafties my be m
posed for wilful failure to file. tax evasion. or
making a false statement. Got Pub, 17, Your
Federal Incorm Tax. for mails on owns of
these penalties.
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on line 17 of Schedule A the amount of loss
from Form 4684.

Losses You May Deduct
You may be able to deduct part or all of each
low caused by theft. vandalism, fire, storm,
or similar causes, and car, boat, and other
accidents. You may also be able to deduct
money you had in a financial institution but
lost because of the insolvency or bankruptcy
of the institution.

you may
deduct nonbusiness casualty or

theft losses only to the extent that-
a. the amount of each separate casualtyor
theft lo- is more than $100, and
b. the total amount of all towes during the

yew is more than 10% of the amount shown
on Form 1040, line 32.

Special rules apply if you had both gains
and lowers from noribusiness casualties or
thefts. Get Form 4694 for details.

Losses You May Not Deduct
• Money or property misplaced or lost.

•
Breakage of china, glassware, furniture,

and similar items under normal conditions.
a Progressive damage to property (build-
ings. clothes, trees, etc.) caused by termites.
moths. other insects. or disease.

Use line 20 of Schedule A to deduct the
costs of proving that you had a property low.
(Examples of these costs are appraisal fees
and photographs used to establish the
amount of your low.)

For more details. get Pub. 547. Nonbusi-
new Disasters, Casualties, and Thefts. It
also gives inforriation about Federal disaster
area losses.

Moving Expenses
Line 18
Employees and self-employed persons (in-
cluding partners) can deduct certain moving
expenses.

You can take this deduction if you moved
in connection with your job or business and
your nevi workplace is at least 35 miles far-
ther from your old home than your old home
was from yow old workplace. If you had no
former workplace. your new workplace must
be at lent 35 miles fro. your old home If
you rrieet these requirements. see Tele-ism
Informistion in the index (topic no. 304) or
Pub. 521. Moving Expenses. Complete and
attaz~h F- 3903 to figure the

amount
of

moving expenses to enter on line 18. If you
began work at a new workplace outside the
United States or its possiessictris, get Forth
3903F. Foreign Moving Expenses.

Miscellaneous
Deductions
Lines 19 through 25
Most misceilanecus deductions cannot be

deducted in full. You must subtrad 2% of

your adjusted gross income from the total.

You figure the 2% limit on line 23.

Generally, the 2% limit applies

to

job ex-

penses you paid for which you were not re-

imbursed Pine 19). The limit also applies to
certain expenses you paid to produce or col-
lect taxable income Pine 20). See the instruc-
tions for lines 19 and 20 for examples of
expenses to claim ort these lines.

The 2% limit does not apply to Certain
other miscellaneous expenses that you may
deduct. The line 25 instructions describe
these expenses. Included are deductible
gambling losses (to the extent of winnings)
and certain job expenses of disabled am-
PIOYM5. Get Pub. 520. Miscellaneous De-
ductions, for mom details.

Expenses Subject to the 2% Unift
(Lines 19 and 20)

Une 19. Use this line to report job expenses
you paid for which you were not reimbursed.
In some cases you MUST first fill out Form
2108

'
Employee Business Expenses. Fill out

Form 2106 for all your job expenses if.,
a You claim any travel. transportation, meal,
or entertainment expenses for your job; OR
a Your employer paid you for any of your job
expenses reportable on line 19.

If either of the above applies, enter the
amount from line 11 of Form 21 D6 on line 19
of Schedule A.

It you don't have to fill out Form 2106, just
list the type and amount of your expenses
on the dotted line for line 19. If you need
more space, attach a statement showing the
type and am unt of the expense. Enter one
total on line 19.

Examples of expenses to include orn line
19 us:
a Travel, transportalion, meal, or entertain-
ment expenses. (Note: N you ham any of
these expenses, yournustuseFbinrI210610,
all of yourjob expenses.)
• Union clues.
• Safety equipment, small tools, and sup-
plies you needed for your job..

Uniforms your employer said you must
have, and which you may not usually wear
away fro. work.
e Protective clothing required in your work.
such as hand hats, safety shoes. and glass-
es.
6 Physical examinations your employer said
you must have.
a Dues to professional organizations; and
chambers of commerce.
• Subscriptions to professional journals.
• Fees to employment agencies and Other
costs to look for a new job in your present
Occupation, ften if you do not got a new job.
a Business use of part of your home but only
if you use that pan exclusively and orn a mg_
ular basis in your work arid for the conve-
rilence of your employer. For details,
including limits that apply. see Tele-Tax, In-
formation in the index (topic no. 30g)orPub.
587, Business Use of Your Home.
. Educational expenses you paid that "to
required by your employer,

or
try law

or
reg-

ulations, to keep your salary or job. In gain-
eral, you may also include ft cost of
keeping or improving skills you must have in
your job. For more details, see Tele-Tax In-
forlination in the index (topic no. 313) or Pub.
508, Educational Expenses. Some

educa'tional expenses we not deductible. See Ex-
pansies You May Not Deduct on this page.

Une 2D. Use this line for amounts you paid
to produce or coiled taxable income,
manage or protect property hold for earning
income, and for tax preparation fees. Ust the
type and amount of each expense on the
dotted lines for line 20. If you need more
space,

attach
a statement showing the type

and amount of each expense. Enter one total
on line 20. Examples of these expenses are:
6 Tax return preparation fen (Including few
paid for filing your return electronically).
• Safe deposit box rental.
• Certain legal and accounting fees.
• Clerical help and office rent.
• Custodial (e.g., trust account) fees.
• Your share of the Investment expenses of
* regulated investment company.
* Certain losses on nonfederally insured de-
posits In an insolvent or bankrupt financial
institution. For details (including limits on the
amount you can deduct), see Pub. 529.
a Deduction for repayment of amounts
under a claim of right if $3,000 or less.

Expenses Not Subject to the 2%
Limit (Line 25)

Use this line to report miscellaneous deduc-
tions that are not subject to the 2% AGI limit.
Only the expenses

listed
below cart be de-

ducted on line 25:
e Gambling losses to the extent of gambling
winnings. Report gambling winnings On
Form 1040. One 22.

Federal estate tax on income in rasped of
decedent.

e Amortizable bond premium on bonds ac-
quired before October 23, 1986.
*Deduction for repayment of amounts
under a claim of right If more then $3,000.
Sea Pub, 525.
9 Certain unrecovered investmerrit in a pen-
sion. Got Pub. 575, Pension and Annuity
Income (Incluffing Simplified General Rule),
for details.
a Impairment-retated work expenses of a
disabled person.

Ust the" and amount of each expense.
Enter one total on line 25. For more details
on these expenses, see Pub. 529.

Expenses You May Not Deduct

Examples of nondeductible expenses are:
• Political contributions.
• Per-al legal expenses.
• Lost or misplaced cash or property (but
see Casualty and Theft Lose" on page 40).
a Expenses for mealis during regular or extra
work hours.
• The cost of entertaining friends.
• Expenses of going to or from your regular
workplace.
0 Education that you need to meet mininfurn
requirements for your job or that will qualify
you for a now o=pation.

Expenses cit:
4L Travel as a form of education.
b. Attending a seminar, convention. or

similar meeting unless it is related to your
employment.

c. Adopting a child. Including a child with
special needs.
a Fines and penalties.

Pa" 41

a Expenses of Producing tax-exempt
income.

Total Itemized
Deductions
Line 26
People with higher incomes may not be able
to deduct all of their itemized deductions. If
the amount on Form 1040, line 32, is more
th~ $100,000 ($50.000 if married iling sep-
arstely), use the vrorksheet ort this page to
figure the amount you may deduct.

Page 42

Itemized Deductions Worksheet-Line 26 (keep for your records)

1. Add the amounts on Schedule A, lines 4. 8. 12, 16, 17, 18. 24.
and 25 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.-

2. Add the amounts on Schedule A, lines 4, 11, and 17. plus any
gambling losses included on line 25 . . . . . . . . 2.-
Caution: Be sum your total gambling losses am clearly identified
on the dotted line next to line 25.

3. Subtract line 2 from line 1. (If the result is zero, STOP HERE;
enter the amount from line 1 above on Schedule A, line 26.) 3.

4. Multiply line 3 above by 80% (.80) . . . 4.-

5. Enter the amount from Form 1040, line 32 5.

6. Enter $100,000 ($50,000 if married filing
separately) . . . . . . . . . . 6.-if.
Subtract line 6 from line 5. (it the result is
zero or less, STOP HERE; enter the amount
from line 1 above on Schedule A. line 26.) 7.

S. Multiply line 7 above by 3% (.03) . . . S.-

9. Compare the amounts t,a lines 4 and 8 above. Enter the smaller
of the two amounts here . . . . . . . . . . . 1 9.

10, Total fitamized deductions. Subtract line 9 from line 1. Enter
the result here and on Schedule A, line 26 . . . . . . 10.



Instructions for
Schedule 13,
Interest and
Dividend
Income

Part 1. Interest
Income
Lines 1 through 4
To see what interest income you must report,
mad the instructions for Form 1040, line 8a,
on page 15.

The payer should send you a FormI

099-INT or Form 1099.01D, if applicable,
showing interest you must report. A copy of
the

to-
is also sent to the IRS.

Una 1. Report on line I all taxable interest
that you received or that was credited to your
acc nt so you could withdraw it. List each
payer's name and show the mount. If you
received interest income from an individual
based on a take-back mortgage or other
form of seller financing that resulted from the
safe of your home or other property, list this
interest first. Be sure to show the payer's
name. Also. write "SFM" after the payer's
name.

Nominees. If you received interest as a
nominee (that is. in your name. but the inter-
est actually belongs to someone else), in-

clude on tine I the nominee interest shown
on Form 1099-INT. Also, several lines above
line 2, put a subtotal of all interest income
!rsted,on line 1. Below this subtotal. write
Norm nee Distribution" and show the total

interest you received as a nominee. Then

subtract
this amount from the sub,lotal a~~'

enter the result on line 2.

Note: N you received interest as a mminee,
you must give the actual

owner

a Fonri
1W9-1AfT, unless the owner is your spouse.

Accrued Interest When you buy bonds
between interest payment dates and pay

ac_

crued interest to the seller. this interest is
taxable to the seller. If you received a Form
1099 for interest as a purchaw of

a

bond
with accrued interest. follow the les above
undu Nominees to ses how to report the
accrued interest on Schedule B. But identity
the amount to be subtracted as 'Accrued

Interest
'

_

Tax-Exempt Interest. You should not
have received a

Form I

099-INT for tax-
e.empt interest. But, if you did report the
imenes on line 1, Also, several imes above
line 2. put a subtotal of all interest

listed

on
line 1. Below this subtotal. write 'Tax-
Exempt Interest" and show the amount.
Than. subtract this amount from the subtotal
and enter the result on line 2. Be sum to also
include this tax,-exempt interest on Form
1040, line 8b.

Use Schedule 8 if you are filing Form 1040 and any of the following applies:
You had over $400 in taxable interest,
You are claiming the exclusion of interest from series EE U.S. savings bonds
issued after 1989,

• You had over $400 in dividends,
• You had a foreign account, or
• You were a grantor of, or transferor to, a foreign trust.

Part I// of the schedule has questions about foreign accounts and trusts.

Original Issue Discount (DID). If you we
reporting OID in an mount less than the
amount shown on Form 1099-01D, follow the
rules above

to'
Nominees or Accrued In-

forest whichever applies, to am how to
report the DID on Schedule B. But identify
the amount to be subtracted as "OID Adjust-
ment."

Amortizable Bond Premium. If you are
reducing your interest income on a bond by
the amount of amortizable bond premium,
report the total interest on the bond on line
1. Also, several lines above line 2, put a su-
btotal of all interest listed on line 1. Below
this subtotal. write "ABP Adjustment" and
show the amount. Then, subtract this
amount from the subtotal and enter the result
on line 2.
Una 3-acludable Savings Bond finter.
esL If you cashed series EE U.S. savings
bonds during 1991 that were issued after
1989 and all three of the following conditi-
ons apply, you may be able to exclude part
or all of the interest an those bonds.
1. The bonds were issued in your name (or,
if married, in your name and your spouse's
name) and you were age 24 or older before
the bonds were issued.
2. You paid qualified higher education ex-
penses during 1991 for . yourself, your
spouse. or your dependents.
3. Your filing status is single, married filing a
joint return, head of household, or qualifying
widow(eo with dependent child.

If you meet all three of the above condi-
tions. get Fornri 8815, Exclusion of Interest
From Series EE U.S. Savings Bonds Issued
After 1989, to figure the amount of any in-
terest you can exclude.

fund, get Pub. 564, Mutual Fund Distribu-
tions.

Ust each payer's name and show the
mount of income. It securities us held by
a brokerage firm (in "street namel, list the
name of the brokerage firrh shown on Fwrri
1099-DIV.

Nominees. If you received dividends as a
nominee (that is. in your name, bid the ifiv-
idends actually belong

to
someone else), in.

clude on line 5 the nominee dividends shown
on Form 1099-DIV, even if you later distrb-
uted some or all of this income to others.
Also, several lines above line 6, put a sub-
total of all dividends listed on line 5. Below
this subtotal, write "Nominee Distribution"
and show the total dividends you received
as a nominee. Then. subtract this mount
from the subtotal and enter the result on tine
6.
Note: If you received dividends as a nomi-
nee, you must give Ife actual owner a Form
1099-DIV, unless the owner is your spouse.
Una 7. Report capita) gain distributions on
line 7. If you are filing Schedule D, also enter
this amount on Schedule D, line 12. If you
we not filing Schedule D, also enter this
amount on Form 1040, line 14.
Una 8 Report nontaxable distributions on
line 8. i~esai distributions reduce your basis.
For details, see the instructions for line 9 on
page 16.

Part III. Foreign
Accounts and
Foreign Trusts

Part 11. Dividend
Income
Lines 5 through 10
To see what dividend income you must
report, read the instructions for Form 1D40,
line 9, on page 16.

The payer should send you a Fom
1099-DIV showing dividends you must
report. A copy of the form is also sent to the
IRS.
Una 5. Report on line 5 all of your dividend
income. Include capital gain and nontaxable
distributions. They will be deducted on lines
7 and 8. Include cash and the value of stock,
property, or merchandise you received as a
dividend. If you owned shares in a mutual

Lines 11a through 12
Una I Is. Check the Yes box on line 11 a if
either I (below) w 2 (on page 44) applies to
you.
1. At any time during the year you had an
interest in or signature or other authority mer
a financial account in a foreign country (wch
as a bank account, securities account, or
other financial account).

Exception. Check No if any of the follow-
ing applies to you:
6 The combined value of the accounts was
$10,000 or less during the whole you.
0 The accounts were with a U.S. military
banking facility operated by a U.S. financial
institution.
a You were an oftw or employee of a com-
mercial bank that is supervised by the
Comptroller of the Currency, the Board of
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Governors of the Federal Reserve Systern,
or the Federal Deposit Insurance Coripora-
lion; the account was in your employer's
name; wW you did not have a personal fi-
nancial interest in the account.
@ You were an officer or employes of a do-
mestic corporation with securities listed on
national securities exchanges or with assets
of more than $1 million and 500 or more
shareholders of record; the account was in
your employer's name;

you
,
did not have a

personal financial interest in the account;
and the corpo-ion's chief financial officer
has given you written notice that the corpo-
the account.mitoon has filed a current report that includes

2. You owin more than SOW of the stock in
any corporation that owns one or more for-
sign bank accounts.

Got Fortin TO F 90-22.1 to see it you are
cormidered to have wi interest in m signature
or other authority mer a financial account in
a foreign country (such as a bank account,
securities account, or other financial ac-
count). You can get the form by writing to
the IRS Distribution Center for your state. To
find the page that has the address. see the
order blank near the end of these instruc-
tions.

If you chocked the Yes box on line 11 a,
file Form TO F 90-22.1 by June 30, 1992,
with the Department of the Treasury at the
address shown on that form. Do not attach
Form TO F 90-22.1 to Form 1040.
Una I Ib. If you checked the Yes box on line
11 a, write the name of the foreign country or
countries in the space provided on line 11 b.
Attach a separate sheat if you need more
space.
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Instructions for
Schedule EIC,
Earned Income
Credit

Changes You Should
Note
* If you can take the earned income credit,
you must fill in Schedule EIC and attach it to
your return.
* Even it your filing status is single, you may
be able to take the earned income credit.

*
To take the credit. your child doesn't have

1. be your dependent in most cases.
. The earned income credit is now made up
of three credits, You can take each credit
that applies to you.
Basic credit. This credit can be as much as
$1.1

92
for we qualifying child. For two qual-

ifying children, it can be as much as $1,235.This is
the maximum amount of this credit

"an
if

you had more than two qualifying
children
Health insurance credit. If you paid for
health insurance that covered a qualifyingchild

you can take this credit. It can be as
muc~ as $428. It you itemize deductions on
Schedule A or you were self-employed, see
Special Rules below.
Extra credit for child bom in 1991. If you
have a qualifying child born in 1991, you can
also take this credit. It can be as much as
S357. This is the maximum amount of this
credit even if you had more than one quali-
tying child born in 1991 (for example, twins).If

you paid someone to care for your child
born in 1991 so you could work, see Special
Rules next.

Special Rules
Health Insurance Credit It you take the
health insurance credit. you must subtract
the amount of this credit from any medical
and dental expenses you claim on Schedule
A.

If you were self-employed, you
must sub-tract the amount of this credit from the

amount, if my. used to figure the self-
employed health insurance deduction on

Form 1
040, line 26. See Pub. 596 for details

on how to figure the self-employed health
insurance deduction and the health insur-
ance credit.

Schedule EIC is new for 1991. Use it to figure the earned income credit. If you
can take the credit, subtract it from the tax you owe. You can get a refund of the
credit even if you don't owe any tax.

Note: If you are eligible, you may be able to get advance earned income credit
payments in 1992 by filing Form W-5 with your employer.

Additional Information. Get Pub. M Earned Income Credit, for more details.

Extra Credit for Child Bom in 1991. If you
take this extra credit, you can't take the
credit

10,

Child care expenses or the exclu-

sion of employer-prmided dependent care
benefits on Form 2441 for the same child.

But you can take the basic credit and, if it
applies the health insurance credit for your

quafifyi~g child born in 1991 even if you
choose to take the credit or exclusion on
Form 2441 for that child.

Part 1. General
Information
Who Can Take the
Credit
You can take the earned income credit if you
meet all of these tests:
1. You meet the five requirements at the top
of Part I of Schedule EIC.
2. The total of your taxable and nontaxable
earned income (sea page 46) is less than
$21,250. (To sea if you meet this test. you
can fill in lines 4 through 7 on page 2 of
Schedule EIC. If the amount on line 7 is
$21,250 or more, enter "NO" on Form 1040,
line 56.)
3. You don't file Form 2555, Foreign Earned
Income.

If you meet all of these tests, fill in the
parts of Schedule EIC that apply to you.

Do You Want the IRS To
Figure the Credit for
You?
If you do, fill in Parts 11 and III of Schedule
EIC and attach it to your return. Be sure to
enter the amount from Form 1040, line 31
in the space provided above Part Ill. On Fo~~
1040, enter ~EIC" on the dotted line next to
line 56. Make sure you fill in line 54 for Fed-
eral income tax withheld. Read lines 57
through 59. Fill in the lines that apply to you.
Sign and date your return, enter your occu-
pation, and mail it. If you are filing a joint
return, your spouse must also sign. If you we
due a refund, we will send it to you. If you
owe tax, we will send you a bill.

Qualifying Child
A child must meet one condition from each
of the three boxes in Part I of Schedule EIC
to be a qualifying child.
Example. YOU we divorced and have a
7-year-old son. Although you had custody of
your son, he is claimed as a dependent on
his other parent's 1991

tax
return. Your Son

is your qualifying child because he meets
one condition from each box in Part I of
Schedule EIC. Your son is not a qualifying
child of

his
Other parent because he did not

live with the other parent for more than 6
months.

The following explains some of the terms
used in

Part I
of Schedule EIC.

- A f,sW child is my child you cared for
as your own child. For example, if you cared
for your niece as your own child, she is con-
sidered your foster child.
* A child placed with you by an authorized
placement agency for legal adoption is an
adopted child even if the adoption isn't final.

e A grandchild is any descendant of your
son, daughter, or adopted child. For exam-
ple, a grandchild includes your great-
grandchild, great-great-grandchild, etc.

To find out if your child qualifies as a sbu-
dent, see the instructions for line 1, column
(c).

To find out who is considered permanent-
ly end totally disabled, am the instructions
for line 1, column (d).
Exception. The child is considered to have
lived with you for all of 1991 if both of the
following apply:
1. The child was bom, or died, in 1991, and
2. Your home was the child's home while he
or she was alive.

Temporary absences (such as for school,
vacation, or medical care) count as time lived
In the home.
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Married Child. If your child was married at
the end of 1991, that child is a qualifying
child only if you can claim him or her as your
dependent on Form 1040, line 6c. But if this
child's other parent claimed him or her as, a
dependent under the rules for Children of
Divorced or Separated Parents (sea Page
13). this child is your qualifying child.
Gualiftling Child of More Then One
Person It a child meets the conditions to be.

quali;ing child of mom than one person,
only the person who had the highest adjust-
ed gross

income
for 1991 my treat that child

as a qualifying child. If ft other person is
your spouse and you we filing a joint return,
this rule doesn't apply.

Example. You and your 5-year-old claugh-
ter moved in with your mother in April 1991.
You are not a qualifying child of your mother.
Your daughter meets the conditions to be a
qualifying child for both you and your
mother. Your adjusted gross income for
1991 was $7,000 and your mother's was
$14,000. Since your mother's adjusted gross
income was higher, your daughter is your
mother's qualifying child.

Taxable Earned Income
This is Usually the total of the amount report-
ed on Form 1 D40, line 7, plus your Saint

.
ngs

from self-employment. (See the instructions
for line 6 to figure your earnings from self-
employment.) But if you received a taxable
scholarship or fellowship grant that wasri't
reported on a W-2 form, see the instructions
for line 4.

Nontaxable Earned
Income
Certain earned Income is not taxable, but it
must be included on Schedule EIC to see if
you can take the earned income credit. It is
also used to figure the amount of your credit.
11 includes anything of value (money, goods,
or services) that is not taxable that you re-
ceived from your employer for your work.
Some examples of nontaxable earned
income ars-
a Basic quarters and subsistence allow-
ances arid the value of in-kind quarters and
Subsistence received from the U.S. military.
This amount may be shown on your last
Leave and Earnings Statement for 1991. If it
isn't or you need additional help, contact
your legal assistance office or unit tax advi-
sor.
e Combat pay. If you served in Operation
Desert Storm, contact your legal assistance

office
or unit tax advisor to find Out the

mount of combat pay you received in 1991.
e Housing allowance or rental value of a par-
sonage for clergy members.
a Meets and lodging provided for the can-
venience of your employer.
0 Voluntary Salary deferralS. The amount cle-
tarred should be shown in Box 17 of your
W-2 form. "Deferred comPOrSation" in Box
6 should also be checked on your

W_2
form.

e Excludable employer-provided dependent
care benefits from Form 2441, Ifne 25.

Page 48

Part II. Information
About Your Two
Youngest Qualifying
Children
If you have a qualifying child, fill in columns
(a) through (9) on line 1. If you have mom
than two qualifiling children, you need to
list only two to got the maximum credit.

Line 1, Column (a)
Enter each qualifying child's name. If you
had more than two qualifying children, list
only the two youngest children.

If you have a qualifying child born in 1991,
list that child even if you chose to claim the
credit for child care expenses for this child
on Form 2441.

Line 1, Column (c)
if your child was bom before 1973 but was
under age 24 at

the
and of 1991 and a stu-

dent, put a rheckmark in column (c).
Your child win a staxlenit if he or she-

o Was enrolled as a full-time student at a
School during any 5 months of 1991, or
e Took a full-time, on-farm training course
during any 5 months of 1991. The course
had to be gmen by a School or a state,
county, or local government agency.

A school includes technical, trade, and
mechanical schools. It does not include on-
the-job training courses or correspondence
schools.

Line 1, Column (d)
If your child was bom bellom 1973 and was
permanently and totally disabled during any
part of 1991, put a checkmark in column (d).

A person is permimently and totallY dis-
abled it both of the following apply;
1. He or she cannot engage in any wbstan-
tieJ gainful activity because of a physical ormental condition,

and
2. A doctor determines the condition has
lasted or can be expected to last continu-
ously for at least a year or can lead to death.

Line 1, Column (e)
If your child was bom before, 1991 you must
enter his or her Social Security ~urnbw in
column (a). If your child doesn't have a
number, apply for one by filing Form SS-5
with your local Social Security Administration
(SSA) office. It Usually takes about 2 weeks
to got a number.

If your child won't have a number by the
time you we ready to file your return. ask the
SSA to give you a Form SSA-S= Reoeiiat
for Application for a Social Security Number.
When you file your return. enter'Applied for*
in column (a). If you got a Form SSA-5028,
attach a copy of it to you, return.

Line 1, Column (9)
Enter the number of months your child lived
with you in your home in the United States
during 1991

'
(Do not enter more than 12.)

Count temporary absences
Such

as; for
school or vacation as time I Z in your
home.

If the Exception on page 45 applies to
your child, enter "1 2" in this column.

Part Ill. Other
Information
Fill in this part only if you want the IRS to
figure the earned income credit for you.

Line 2
If you received any earned income that is not
taxable, enter the total of that income on line
2. Ust the " and amount of this income
on the clotted lines next to line 2. If you need
more space. attach a statement.

Line 3b
Enter the total amount you paid in 1991 for
health Insurance that co~ered at least we of
your qualifying children even if the insurance
covered you and other members of your
family.
Example 1. YOU had health insurance at
work that covered you, your spouse, and
your qualifying child. YOU paid part of the
cost for the insurance and your employer
paid part. Your pay statements for 1991
show that you paid a total of S500 for the
health insurance. You should enter S500 or,
line 3b.
Example 2. You paid $700 for health insur-
ance in 1991. The insurance covered you
and your spouse for the first 6 months and
you, your spouse, and your qualifying child
for the last 6 months. The total amount you
paid for health insurance for the last 6
months of 1991 was $350. You should enter
S350 on line 3b.

Do not include on line 3b-
Amounts paid to doctors, dentists, hospi-

tals, etc.
* Amounts Paid for prescription medicines
and drugs
e ArrOunts contributed under a cafeteria
plan.
e Any amount paid, reimbursed, or subsi-
dized by Federal, state. or local govern-
mettle, or their Subsidiary agencies or offices
unless you must include that mount in your
income.



Part IV. Figure Your
Earned Income
Credit
Line 4
If the amount on Form I D40. line 7, includes
an amount for a taxable scholarship or fel-
lowship grant that wasn't reported

on a __2form, subtract that amount from the amount
on line 7. Enter the result on line 4 of Schad-
ul. EIC. AAso. -ter 'SCH" and the amount
you

subtracted on the dotted line next to line
4.

Line 5
It you received any earned income that was
not taxable, enter the total of that income on
line 5. List the type and amount of this
income on the dotted lines next to line 5. If
you need more space, attach a statement.

Line 6
If you were self-employed or you reported
your income and expenses on Schedule C
as a statutory employee. use the worksheet
on page 48 to figure the amount to enter on
line 6.
Statutort, Employee. If you were a statutory
employee. the -Statutory employea" box in
Box 6 of your W-2 form should be checked.
Note: N you are filing a joint return and your
spouse was also self-employed or Mported
income and expenses on Schedule C as a
statutory emoloyetr, add your

spouse
Is

amounts to yours to figure the amount toenter
on line 6.

Lines 8-11
The amount of the basic credit depends on
whether you listed we qualifying child or two
qualifying children in Part 11 of Schedule EIC.
If you had more than two qualifying children,
you need to list only two to get the maximumbasic

credit.
If you listed a qualifying child who was

bom in 1991. you can use that child to figure
your basic credit even if you we also using
that child to take the extra credit for a child
born in 1991.

Lines 12a-16
If you paid for health insurance in 1991 and
the insurance Covered at least one of your
qualifying children. you can also take the
health insurance credit.
Li- 12b. Enter the total amount you paid in
1991 for health insurance even if the insur-
ance covered you and other members ofyour

family.
Example 1. You had health insurance at

work that covered you, your spouse, and
your qu lifying child. You paid part of the
cost for the insurance and your employer
paid Part. Yotir pay statements for 1991
show that you paid a total of $500 for the
health insurance. You should enter $500 on
line 12b.

Example 2. You paid $700 for health in-
surame in 1991. The insurance covered you
and your spouse for the first 6 months arid
you. your spouse. and your qualifying child
for thE last 6 months. The total amount you
paid

.
for health insurance for the fast 6

months of 1991 was $350. You should enter
$350 on line 12b.

Do not include on line 12b-

0
Amounts paid to doctors, dentists, hospi-

.Is, etc.
9 Amounts paid for prescription medicines
and drugs.
* Amounts contributed under a cafeteria
plan.
0 Any amount paid. reimbursed, or subsi.
clized by Federal, state, or local govem-
ments. or their subsidiary agencies or offices
unless you must include that amount in your
income.

Lines 17-19
You cant take this owe credit ONLY if:
6 You listed in Part 11 of Schedule EIC a child
born in 1991, AND
6 You did not take the credit for child care
expenses or the exclusion of employer-
provided dependent care benefits on Form
2441 for the same child.

If you had mom than one qualifying child
born in 1991 (for example, twins), the mount
of this credit does not change.

Line 20
Add lines 11, 16. and 19. Enter the total on
line 20 and on Form I D40, line 56. But if you
Owe the alternative minimum tax (Form 1040,
line 48), ~btmct it from the mount on line
20 of Schedule EIC and enter the result (if
more than zero) on Form 1040, line 56.
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Worksheet for Line 6 (keep for your records)
1. N you are filing Schedule BE-

a. Enter the amount from Schedule SE.
Section A, line 3, or, Section B. line 3.
whichever applies . .. . . . . .

b. Enter the mount. H any, from Schedule
SE. Section B. line 4b . . . . . 1b

c. Add lines 1 a and 1 b . . . . . . 1c.
d. Enter the mount from Form 1040. line 25 Id.
a. Subtract line 1 d from line 1 c . . . . . . . . . le.

2. If you are not filing Schedule SE because your not earnings
from self-employment weire Ion than $40D.,
Enter any net profit (orloss) from SchedulA
F. line 37, and farm partnerships,
Schedule K-1 (Form 1065), line 15a . 2a.

b. Enter any not profit (orloss) from Schedule
C, line 31, and Schedule K-1 (Form 1065),
line 15a (other then fairming) . . . 2b.

c. Add lines 2a and 2b. Enter the total even if a loss 2c.
3. H you am fifing Schedule C as a statutory employee. enter

the amount from line I of that Schedule C . . . . . .
4. Add lines le. 2c. and 3. Enter the total here and on Scheduip

EIC. line 6. even If a loss. (if the result is a loss, enter it in
parrinflieses and read the Caution oelow.) . . . . . . 4.-

Caution: ff fine 6 of Schedule EIC is a low, subtract it firim the total of lines A and 5 an~_
artle, the msult on line 7. fif the result is~ or less, you can't take the mmed income
credit.
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Instructions for
Schedule D,
Capital Gains
and Losses

General Instructi .ons
Which Form To Use
Use Schedule D to:
* Report the sale or exchange of a capital
asset.
& Report gains from involuntary conversions
of capital assets not held for business or
profit.
taFmoncile Forms 1099-B you got for bar-

nng transactions. (Sao Part VII.)
Make a long-term capital gain election for

,ump-s in Pension plan distributions.
Use Form 4797, Sales of Business Prop-arty

. instead of Schedule D. to report the
following:
* The sale or exchange of trade o, business
property, depreciable and amortizable prop-
erty. oil, gas. geothermal. or other mineral
property, and section 126 property.

*
The involuntary conversion (other than by

casualty oi~ theft) of trade or business prop-
erty and capdal assets 'laid for bus,,ness
profit.
e The disposition of other noncapital assets
not mentioned above.

Use Fom 4684, Casualties and Thefts, to
report involuntary convemions of prop"
due to casualty or theft.

Use Form 8824, Uke-Kind Exchanges. it
you made one or mom like-kind exchanges.
Sao Exchange of Like-Kind Propertli, on
(he next page.

Capital Gain Elections on
Lump-Sum Distributions
From Qualified Retirement
Plans
The amount of a tump-sum distribution that
qualifies for capital gain treatment Should be
shown on Form 1099-R, Box 3. If you quality
to use Forrin 497Z Tax on Lump-Sum Dis-
troutions. you can make the 20% capital
gwr. election in Part 11 of that form. It you do
not include the capital gain portion on Form
4972, you can make a long-term capital gain
olection.on Schedule D. To make the elec-
bon, write "lump-surn distribution" on line
Bit. column (a). Enter in column (g) 25% (.25)
of the amount from Form I 79-R, Box 3.
Enter the remaining amount

of
the distribu-

tion (Form 1099-R. Box 2, minus the mount
used on Schedule D) on Form 1040, lines

I
7a and l7b. However, if you quality to use

Form 4972, you may report the balance on
that form instead of Form 1040, lines firs
and

I
7b.

A Change You Should Note. For 1991, the maximum tax rate on net capital gain
is 28%. If you have a net capital gain (both lines 16 and 17 of Schedule D am
gains),

and
your taxable income is more than $82,150 (349,300 if single; $70,450

if head of household., $41,075 if marned filing separately), use new Part IV, TaK
Computation Using Maximum Capital Gains Rate, to figure your tair
Additional Information. Get PU& W Sales and Other Dispositions of Assets,
and Pub. 5K Investment income and Expenses, for more details.

I

If you elect to include net unrealized ap-
preciation (NUA) in income, a portion of the
amount from Form 1099-R, Box 6, can gen-
erally receive capital gain treatment. See In.
struction5 for Form 4972 for delete.

Capital Asset
Most property you own and use for personal
purposes, pleasure, w investment is a

cap-ital asset. For example, your house, furniture,
car. stocks. and bonds am capital assets.

A capital asset is any property held by you
except the following

a. Stock in trade or other property included
in inventory m held for sale to customers.

b Accounts or notes receivable tor serv-
ici;~ performed in the ordinary course of your
trade or business oi~ as an employee, or fro
the sale of any property described in a.

c. Depreciable property used in your trade
or business even if it was fully depreciated.

d. Real property (real estate) used in your
trade or business.

a. Copyrights, literary, musical, or artistic
compositions, tell or memoranda w sim-
ilar property: (1) created by your personal
efforts; (2) prepared or produced for you (in
the case of letters. memoranda, or similar
property); or (3) that you received

from
some-

one who created them w for whom they
werecreated. as, mentioned in (1) or (2), in a way

(such as by gift) that entitled you to the basis
of the~iprevious owner.

If. U.S. Government publications, including
the Congressional Record. that you received
from the governrlient, other than by our-
cha- at the normal sales price, or that you
got from someone who had received it in a
similar way. if your basis is determined by
reference to the previous owner's basis.

Short-Term or Long-Term

Separate your capital gains and losses ac-
cording to how long you held or owned the
properly. The holding period for long-term
capital gains and losses is more than I you.
The holding period for short-term capital
gains and losses is 1 yaw or less.

To figure the holding period, begin count-
ing on the day after you received the prop-
erty and include the day you disposed of it.
Use the trade dates for date acquired and
date sold for stocks and bonds traded on an
exchange or over-the-counter market.

Generally, a noribusiness bad debt must
be treated as a short-terin capital loss. See
Pub, 550 under Noribusinesis Bad Debts for
what qualifies as a nonbusiness bad debt
and how to enter it on Schedule 0.

Capital Losses
The amwnt of capital loss that can be de-
ducted after offsatfing capital gains Is limited
to $3,000 (S1,500 if married filing a separate
return).

Losses That Are Not
Deductible
Do not deduct a loss from the direct or In-
direct sale or exchange of property between
any of the following:
• Members of a family.
• A corporation and an individual owning
mom than 50% of the corporation

,
a

stock
(unless the loss is from a distribution In com-
plete liquidation of a corporation).
• A grantor and a fiduciary of a ".
• A fiduciary and a beneficiary of the same
trust.
0 A fiduciary and a beneficiary of mother
trust created by the same grantor.
e An individual and a tax-exempt organize-
tion controlled try the individual or the Indi-
vidual's family.

See Pub. 544 for more details on sales and
exchanges between related parties,

If you dispose of (1) an asset used in an
activity to which the at-risk rules apply, or
(2) any part of your interest in an activity 10
which the at-risk rules apply, and you have
amounts in the activity for which you we not
at risk, get the instructions far Form 619%
At-Risk Limitations. If the loss is allowable
under the at-risk rules, It is then subject to
the passive activity ides, Get Form Win
Passive Activity Loss Limitations, and its in-
stnuclions to see how to report capital gains
and losses from a passive activity.

items for Special Treatment
and Special Cases
The following items may require special
treatment:
• Transactions by a securities dealer.
• Wash sales of stock or securities [amfud-
ing contracts or options to acquire or sell
stock or securities). See Pub. 550 for details.
0 Bonds and other debt instruments. SOO
Pub. 550 for details.
* conain real estate subdivided for sale
which may be considered a capital asset.
4 Gain on the sale of depreciable prop"
to a more than 50% owned entity.

or to atrust of which you are a beneficiary.
* Gain on the disposition of stock in an in-
twest Charge Domes.fic International Sales
Corporation.
0 Gain ort the safe or exchange of stock in
certain foreign corporations.
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o Transfer of prop" to a foreign corpora-
tion as paid-in surplus or = a contribution
to capital. oi, to a foreign trust or partnership.
e Transfer of property to a partnership that
would be treated as an investment company
if it were incorporated.
e Sales of stock received under a qualified
public utility divkiand reinvestment plan. Sao
Pub. 550 for details.
e Transfer of appreciated property to a po~
litical organization.
. Loss on the sale, exchange, or worthless-
ness, of small business (section 1244) slock.
o In general. no gain or Was is recognized
on the transfer of property from an Individual
to a spouse or a former spouse, If the transfer
is incident to a divorce. Got Pub. Will, Tax
Information for Divorced or Separated Indi-
viduals.

'
Amounts received on the retirement of a

debt instrument generally are treated as re-
ceived In exchange for the debt Instrument.
* Any loss m the disposition of converted
wittland or highly erodible cropland that is
first used for forming after March 1, 1986, Is
reported as long-term capital loss on Sched-
ule 0, but my gain is reported as ordinary
income on Form 4797.
o Gift of property and inherited property.
See Pub. 544.
e Amounts received by shareholders in cor-
porate liquidations.
e Cash received In lieu of fractions! sham
of stock as a result of a stock split or stock
dividend. See Pub. 5W.
o Mutual fund load charges may not be
taken into account in determining gain

ofloss on certain dispositions of stock in
mutual furds it minvestment rigifft were ex-
ercised. For details, got Pub. 5K Mutual
Fund Distributions.
0 Deferral of gain on conflict-of-interest dis-
positions under section 1043. See Form
8824.

Inherited Property
If you disposed of property

that
you acquired

by inheritance, report the disposition as a
king-twill gain or loss, regardless of how

lon
hold the property. Write IINHER-

IIII'Voin column (b), instead of the date you
acquired the prop".

Gain or Loss From Options

Report on Schedule 0 gain or loss from the
closing or expiration of an option that is not
a section 1256

contract
'

but that Is a capital
asset in your hands.

If a purchased option expired, enter the
expiration date In column (c), and write 'EX-
PIRED" in column (0.

if an option that was granted (written) ex-
pired, enter the expiration date In column (b),
and write -EXPIRED" in column (6).

Fill in the other columns as appropriate,
See Pub. 550 for more detale.

Exchange of Uke-KJnd

Property
A 'like-kind exchange- occurs when you ex-
change business or Investmerd property for
prop" of a like kind. Report on Schedule
D (or Form 4797, wholnever appilesi) the ex-
change of like-kind property. even if no gain
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or loss is recognized. Also complete and
attach Form 8824 to your return for each
exchange.

For exchanges reported on Schedule D,
write 'From Form 8824" in column (a). Skip
columns (b) through (a), and enter the gain
or loss from Form 8824. if any. in column (f)
or (g). if an exchange was made with a re-
tated party, write -Related Party Like-Kind
Exchange" in the top margin of Schedule D.
See Form 8824 and its instructions for de-
tails.

Sale or Exchange (Other
Than Involuntary
Conversion) of Capital
Assets Held for Personal
Use
Gain from the sale or exchange of this prop-
erty is a capital gain. Report it on Schedule
D, Part I or Part II. Loss fro. the sale or
exchange of this property is not deductible.
But 'it you had a loss from the sale or ex-
change of real estate held for personal use
(other than your main home), you must report
th transaction on Schedule D wen though
th: loss is not deductible.

For example
i

you have a loss on the sale
of a vacation home that is not your main
home. Report it on line 1 a or Ba, depending
on how long you owned the home. Complete
columns (a) through (a). Since the loss is not
deductible, write"Personal Loss* across col-
umns (1) and (g).

Disposition of Partnership

Interest
A sale or other disposition of an interest in a
partnership may result in ordinary income.
Get Pub. 641, Tax Information on Partner-
ships.

Long-Term Capital Gains

From Regulated Investment
Companies

tmiude in imome as a long-term capital gain
the amount on Form 2439, Notice to Share-
holder of Undistributed Long-Tom Capital
Gains, that represents your share of the un-
distributed capital gains of a regulated in-
vestment company. Enter on Form I D40. line
59, the tax paid by the company shown on
Form 2439. Add to the basis of your stock
the excess of the amount included in income
over the amount of the credit. See Pub. 550
for more details.

Capital Gain Distributions
Enter on line 12 capital gain distributions
paid to you during the yew as a long-term
capital gain regardless of how long you held
your investment. Sao Pub. 550 for more de-
tails.

Sale of Your Home
Use

Form
21l9, Sale of Your Home

' toreport
a

gain or low from the sale
of

your
main

home
wharther m not you bought an-

other one. You must file Form 1040 for the
year in which you sell your main home, even
if you are not otherwise required to file. For
more details, gel Pub. 523, Tax Information
on Selling Your Home.

Installment Sales
If you sold property (other than publicly
traded stocks or securities) at a gain, and
you will receive a payment in a tax year after
the year of sale, you must report the sale on
the installment method unless you elect hot
to do so.

Use Form 6252, Installment Sale Income.
to report the sale on the installment method.
Also use. Form 6252 to report any payment
received in 1991 from a sale made in an
earlier year that you reported on the install-
ment method.

To elect out of the installment method,
report the sale as follows on a timely filed
return (including extensions):

(1) Report the full amount of the sale on
Schedule D.

(2) If you received a note or other obliga.
tion and you we reporting it at less than face
value (including all contingent payment ob-
ligations), complete Part VI. If you received
more than one. enter the amounts separately
in the spaces in Part VI.

Get Pub. 537. Installment Sales, lor more
details,

Section 1256 Contracts and
Straddles
Use Fortin 6781, Gains and Losses From
Section 1256 Contracts and Straddles, to
report these transactions. Sao Pub. 550 for
more details.

Form 1099-A, Acquisition or
Abandonment of Secured
Property
If you received a Form 1099~A from your
tender, you may have gain or loss to report
because of the acquisition or abandonment.
See Pub. 544 for details.

Specific
Instructions
Column (d)

Sales Price
Enter in this column either the gross sales
price or the net sales price from the sale. If
you sold stocks or bonds and you received
a Form 1099-B or similar statement from
your broker that shows grow sales price,
enter that amount in column (d). However, if
Form lD99-B (or your brokul indicates that
gross proceeds minus commissions and
option premiums were reported to the IRS,
enter that net amount in column (d). If the
net amount is entered in column (d), do not
include the commissions and option premi-
ums in column (a).

You should not have received a Form
1D99-8 (or substitute statement) for a trans-
action merely representing the return of your
original investment in a riontransforrable ob-
ligation. such as a savings bond or a certif-
icate of deposit. But if you did. report the
amount shown on Form 1099-8 (or substi-
tute statement) in both columns (it) and (a).
Caution: Be wm to add all sales price entries
on lines to and 8a, column (d), to amounts



on lines to and 8b. column (d). Enter the
totals on lines Ic and Sc.

Column (e)
Cost or Other Basis
in general. the cost or other basis is the cost
of plus purchase commissionsmd~e

nts. minus depreciation, am-
onization. and depletion. If you inherited the
property. got it as a gift. or received it in a
t-free exchange. involuntary conversion
or 'wash sa a" of stock, you may not be abl~
to we the actual cost as the basis. If you dole
not use the actual cost, attach an explana-
tion of your basis.

You should not have received a FormI
099-B (or substitute statement) for a trans-

action merely representing the return of your
original investment in a montransferrable ob-
ligation. such as a sa ings bond or a certif-

deposit. Butv you did, report the
if 1099-B (or substi-icate ofmount shown on Fo

tute statement) in both columns (d) and (e).
When wiling stock. adjust your basis byI

subtract ng all he nontaxable distributions
you received before the sale. Also adjusty
I our basis for any stock splits. Sea Pub. 550
or how to figure your basis in stock that splitduring

the time you owned it.
The basis of property acquired by gift is

generally the basis of the property in the
hand of the donor. The basis of property

Sacquired from a decedent is generally the fair
market value at the date of death.

The cost or other basis of an original issue
discount (01D) debt instrument is increased
by the armouril of OID that has been included.in grow income for that instrument.

If a charitable contribution deduction is at-
towed because of a bargain sale of property
to a charitable oigartization. the adjusted
basis for purposes of determining gain from
the sale is the amount which has the same
ratio to the adjusted basis as the amount
realized has to the fair market value.

Increase your cost or other basis by any
expe of Sale. Such as broker's fees, com-
MIMO S, state and local transfer taxes. and
option Premiums before making an entry in
column (e). unless you reported the net Sales
price in column (d).

For More details, get Pub. 551, Basis of
Assets.

Lines 1 a and 8a
Enter all sales and exchanges of stocks,
bonds, etc.. and , real estate (if not reported
on Form 2119, 4797, Or 6252). Include these
transactions whether or not you actually re-
cemed a Form 1099-B or 1099-S (or substi-
tute statement) for the transaction: You can
use atit"ititions to describe the property
as long S the abbreviations are based on
the descaptions; of the property as shown on

nForth 1099-B or 1D99-S (or substitute state-
merit).

UseSchedule 0-1, Continuation Sheetfor
Schedule D (Form 1040), it you need more
space to list transactions for lines Is and 8a.You

may use as many Schedules D-I as you
need to list your transactions. Enter on
Schedule D, lines 1 b and 8b, columns (d), (0,
and (g) the Combined totals of all your
Schedules D-1.

Lines ld and 8d
Enter sales and exchanges of other capital
assets on these lines that am not reported
on lines I a or ft. DO not include transactions
reported On Foon 2! 19, 4797, or 6252.

Part V11

This part enables the IRS to compete
amounts of bartering income reported to you
on Forms 1099-B with mounts you report
On your is. return. For details on bartering
income. get Pub. 525, Taxable and Nontax-
able Income.
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Instructions for
Schedule E
Supplemental
Income and
Loss

Part 1. Income or
Loss From Rentals
and Royalties
Use Part I to report income and expenses
from rentals of real

estate (Including personal
property leased with real estate). Also use
Part I to report royalty income and expenses.
Use Schedule C to report income and ex-
penses from the rental of personal property,
such as equipment or vehicles. See the in-
stmotions for lines 3 and 4 to determine
when rental real estate and royalty income
should be reported on Schedule C or Form
4836. Farm Rental Income an Expenses,d
instead. :1

If you own a part interest in a rental prop-
any, report Only your part of the income and

. ,expenses on Schedule E
'If you have mom than threerental or toy-

ally properties, complete and attach as many
Schedules E as you need to list thent. Co -
plate lines I and 2 for each property. But fill
in the "Totals" Column only on one Schedule
E. The figures in the "Totals* Column on

thatSchedule E should be the combined totals
of all Schedules E.

If you also need to use page 2 of Schedule
E, uw the same Schedule E on which you
entered the combined totals in Part 1.

Filers of Form 1041
Enter your employer identification number in
the block for mYour Social security number.*

Line I
Show the kind of property you rented out.
for example, "brick duplex.

*
Give the street

address, city or town. and stale You do not
have to give the ZIP code. If fi~u own a part
interest in the property, show your percent-
age of ownership.
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I Schedule E - 11 income Or loss from rents, royalties, partnerships,
S corporations, estates, trusts, and residual interests in REMICs.

If YOU attach Your Own schedule(s) to report income or loss from any of these
sources, use the same formal as on Schedule E. Enter separately on Schedule E
the total income and the total loss for each part. Enclose loss figures in (parenthe-
ses).

If the property is not a dwelling unit, check

If the property is a dwelling unit. check
'Yes" i you or your family used the unit for
person of:at use more than the greater
1. 14 days or
2. 10% of the total days it was rented to
others at a fair rental price.
What Is Personal Use? A day of personalwe

is my day, or part of a day, that the unit
was, used

by.
You for personal purposes.

0 Any other person for personal purposes. if
that person owns pan of the unit (unlessper. un
rented to that der a *shared
equity- finaricing agreern

ant- Anyone in your family or in the farmly of
someone else who owns Part of the unit. The
day is hot treated Its Personal if the unit is
rented at a fair rental price to that Person as
his or her rnain home.
is Anyone under an agreement that lets you
use some other unit.
0 Anyone who pays law than a fair rental
price for the unit.

If you checked -No,- you can deduct all
your expenses for the rental part, Subject to
the At-Risk Rulas and the Peashm Activity
Loss Rules explained later.

If you checked -Yes- and rented the unit
out for law than 15 days. do not report the
rental income and do not deduct any rental
expenses. But if you iterni uctions onze cled
Schedule A (Form 1040) you may deduct
interest. taxes, and casualty losses.

It you checked 'Yes" and rented the unit
out for at least 15 days, you me NOT be
able to deduct all your rental expeynses. You
cari deduct your mongage interest. real,
estate taxes,

and casualty . for
the

rental part on Schedule E. You carn also
deduct your other rental expenses that we
not related to your use of the unit as a home
such as advertising expenses and reallom:
Isee. if any income is left after deducting
these expenses. you can than deduct other
expenses. But you cannot deduct more than
the income that is left. Carry amounts you

not deduct to 1992. Get Pub. 527. Res.
' tial Rental Property (Including Rental of

Vacation Homes). for more details. -

Line 3
if you nowere I in the real estate Sales busi-
new but you received rent from real estate
(including personal Property leased with real
estate), report ft on line 3. Include room and
other space rentals. If you received services

or property instead
of

money as rent. report

its
fair market value.I

you provided significant services to the
ir er or sold real -late as a business, do

not 'Cheduleuse S E. instead. report the
income on Schedule C

.

For mom information. see Tole-Tax Infor-
mation in the index (topic no. 213) or Pub.
527.

lot Income From Farm Production or
R p Shares, 5pport farm rental incorrie and
expenses on Form 4835 if (1) you recei ed
rental income based on crops or livestock
produced by the teriant, and (2) you did not
manage or operate the farm to any great
extent

.

If you uw Form 4835, enter on line 39 of
Schad le 1: the net farm rental income or loss
from Form 41135. Also include the gross is-
rams from Form 41135, line 7. on Schedule
E. line 41.
Note: For estimated tax purposes. income
received from your share of crops arid rental
based on farm production is cotisidered
income from fanning.

Line 4
Report on line 4 royalties from oil. gas, or
mineral propenies (not including operating
oil. gas. or mineral interests); copyrights; and
patertis. If you received $10 or more in toy-
allies during 1991, you should receive a
Form 1009-MISC. or similar statment.
showing them. The payer must Send this
Statement to you by January 31. 1992. If you
are in business as a self-employed writer.
inven1w, artist etc.. report your income and
expenses on Schedule C. You may be able
to treat arno nts received as 'royalties" forI

uransfer of a pa em or amounts received Cit
the disposal of tclo., and iron we as the sale
of a Capital asset. For details, get Pub. 544,
Sales and Other Dispositions of Assets.

If state or local taxes were withheld from
Oil or gas paymerits you received, enter on
line 4 the gross amount of royalties. Include
the taxes withheld by the producer on line
15.
Caution: ifyou received a credit or refund of
overpaid windfall profit tair in igg I. see the
instructions for line 40.

Line 2
If you rented out a dwelling unit and also
wed ft as a home during the yew, you may
not be able to deduct all the expenses for
the rental part. A dwelling unit (unit) means
a house, apartment, condominium, mobile
home, boat, or like property. Check the
"Yes" or 'No" box on line 2. whichever ap-
plies, to show whether you or your family
used the property for per" purposes in
1991.

Lines 5 through 21
Enter your rental and royalty expenses for
each proprty in the appropriate columns.
YOU Can deduct an mount for the depreci-
ation of rental property and all ordinary and
necessary expenses, such as taxes. interest,



repairs. insurance, maintenance, and
agents' commissions.

Do not deduct the value of your a" labor,
capital investments. or capital improve-
ments.
Reriting Out Part of Your Home. If you rent
out only part of your home or other property.
deduct the part of your expenses that apply
to the rented part.
Expenses To RehabiWits Low-income
Housing. You may amortize part of the costs
you paid or incurred to rehabilitate qualified
low-income housing it the rehabilitation
began before 1987. If it began after 1986,
you may be able to take a tax credit' Get
Form 8586, Low-income Housing Credit,
and Form 8582-CR, Passive Activity Credit
Limitations. Also, get Pub. 925, Passive Ac-
tivity and At-Risk Rules, to lea. how the
passive activity loss miss apply to low.
income housing.
Credit or Deduction for Access Expendi-
tures. You may be able to claim a tax credit
of up to $5,000 for eligible expenditures paid
or incurred in 1991 to provide access to your
business far individuals with disabilities. Get
Form 8826. Disabled Access Credit, for
more details.

You can also deduct up to $15,000 of
Costs paid or incurred in 1991 to rennow
architectural or transportation barriers to in-
clividuals with disabilities and the elderly.

You
emnot take both the credit and the

deduction for the same expenditures. Get
Pub. 535. Business Expenses. and Pub.
907. Tax Intormatiort for Persons with Hand-
icaps or Disabilities, far details.

Line 6
You may deduct ordinary and necessary
auto and travel expenses related to yaw
rental activities If you use your auto in can-
necu.

vrah your rental activities you can
deduct either your actual expenses

or
the

standard mileage rate. You must use actual
expenses if you do not own the auto you use
in your rental activities or it you use mom
than one vehicle sirnuftauteousty, (as in fleet
operations).

If you deduct actual auto expenses,
.

m-clude on line 6 the rental activity portion
ofthe cost of gasoline, oil. repairs,

insurance,tires, license platesi, etc. She. auto rental or
lease payments on line 18 and depreciation
on line 20.

Far 1991. the standard mileage rate is 2VA
cents a mile far all miles of rental activity use.
Add to this amount your related parking fees
and tolls.
Note: If you claim any auto expenses (witual
expenses or the standard mileage rate), you
must complete Part V of Fiamn 4M Delons-
ciation and Amortimpon.

Far more details, get Pub. 527. Pub. 48%
Travel, Entertainment, and Gift Expenses,
and Pub. 917, Business Use of a Car.

Lines 11 and 12
In general, to determine the interest expense
aflocable to your rental activities, you will
have to keep records to show he. the pro-
ceeds of each debt were used. Specific trac-
ing rules apply far allocating debt proceeds
and repayment of the debt. See Pub. 535 for
details.

It you have a mortgage on your rental
property, enter on line 11 the interest you
paid for 1991 to banks or other financial in-
stitutions. Be sure to fill in the "Total"
column.

If you paid $6DO or more in interest on this
mortgage, the recipient should send you a
Fornn 10M Mortgage Interest Statement, or
similar statement, by

Januery
31, 1992,

showing the total interest received from you
during 1991. if you paid more mortgage in-
teresl than is shown on your Form 1098, or
similar statement, see Pub. 535 to find out
if you can deduct the additional interest. If
you call. enter the amount on line 11. Attach
a statement to your return explaining the dif-
ference. Write "Sao attached" in the left
margin next to line 11 -
Note: If the recipient was not a financial i-
stirtution or you did not receive a Form 1098
from the recipient, report your deductible
mortgage interest oll line 12.

It you and at least one other person (other
than your spates if you file a joint return)
were liable for, and paid interest on the

mort-gage, and the other persori received Forro

1
098, report your share of the interest on line

12. Attach a statement to your return show-
ing the name and address of the person who
received Farm I D98. In the left margin next
to line 12, write "See attached."

Line 16
The base rate (including taxes) for local tele-
phone service for the first telephone line to
my residence is a personal expense and is
not deductible.

Line 20
Depreciation is the annual deduction allowed
to recover the cost or other basis of business
or inconts-producing property with a useful
life of more than one year. The deduction
does not apply to land and personal-usle
property.

If you we claiming depreciation an prop-
erty placed in service after 1900, got the
instructions for Form 4562; Pub. NO, How
to Begin Depreciating Your Property; or Pub.
&U, Depreciation. to figure the amount to
enter an line 20.

You must complete and attach Form 4562
only 11.
e You are claiming depreciation on property
placed in service during 1991, or
6 You us claiming depreciation on any
property that is listed property (such w a FM
regardless of when it was placed in service,
Or
0 You we claiming a section 179 expense
deduction or amortization of costs that
begins in 1991.

If you are claiming depreciation only on
property placed in service before l9el,
figure depreciation on a worksheet from your
a" books and records and enter the total
depreciation on line 20. You do not need to
attach the workshost. For a sample worksh-
set, see the instructions far Form 4562.

Far more information an depreciation, in-
cluding the definition of listed property, we
the instructions for Form 4562, Pub. 946.
and Pub. 534. For information an depletion,
get Pub. 535,

Line 22
At-Risk Rules
Generally, if you have: (a) a loss from an
activity carried on as a trade or business or
for the production of income, and (b)
amounts in the activity for which you are not
at risk, you will have to complete Forrin SIM
At-Risk Limitations. to figure your allowable
low.

The at-risk rules generally limit the amount
of loss (including loss on the dispoeftion of
assets) you can claim to the amount you
could actually law in the activity. Howevel,
if you acquired your interest in the activity
before 1987, the at-risk rules do not apply
to losses from an activity of holding met
property placed in service before 1987. The
activity of holding mineral property does not
quality for this exception.

In most cases. you are not at risk for
amounts such as:
0 Nonrecourw loans used to finance the ac.
tivity, to acquire property used in the activity,
or to acquire your interest in the activity, that
us not secured by your am property (other
than property used in the activity). Them Is
an exception for certain nonrecourse financ-
ing borrowed by you in connection with hold-
ing real property. See Qualified
nonrecatimal financing, below.
a Cash. property, or borrowed amounts
used in the activity (or contributed to the
act", o, used to acquire your interest in
the activity) that are protected against loss
by a guarantee, stop-loss agrooment, or
offier similar arrangement (excluding casual-
ty insurance and insumi against tort Ila-
bility).
6 Amounts borrowed for use in the act"
from a person who has an interest in the
activity, other than as a creditor, or who is
related. under Internal Revenue Code see-
tim 465(b)(3), to a person (other than you)
having such an Interest.

OualHied nonrecourso financing se-
cured by real property used in an activity of
holding real property that is subject to the
at-risk rules is treated as an amount at risk.
Qualified nonnecourse financing Is financing
for which w ons Is personally liable for re-
payment and is:
0 Borrowed by you in connection with hold-
ing real property,
* Not convertible from a debt obligation to
an ownership Interest, and
- Leaned or guaranteed by any Federal.
state, or local government, or borrowed by
you from a qualWood penion.

A qualified portion is a person who so-
lively and regularly engages in the business
of lending money, such as a bank or savings
and low association. A qualified portion is
not:
0 A person related to you (allhough a person
related to you may be a qualified person If
the nortrecourse financing is commercially
reasonable and on the same terms as loans
involving unrelated persons), or
a The seller of the property (or a person re-
lated to the sello, or .
0 A poison who receives a fee due to yaw
investment In real property (or a person re-
lated to that person).
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If you have amounts for which you are not
at risk in a rental or royalty activity, get Form
6198 to determine the amount of your de-
ductible low and enter that amount in the
appropriate column of Schedule E, line 22.
In the space to the left of line 22, write "Form
6198." Be sure to attach Form 6198 to your
return.

Line 23
Enter an line 23 your deductible rental loss,
If your rental loss is from a passive activity
(defined below), you may need to complete
Form 85M Passive Activity Low Limits-
tions. to figure the amount of law if any, to
enter on line 23. But see the foll;~~ng ex-
ception.
Exception for Certain Rental Real Estate
Activities. If you had losses from rental real
estate activities, you do hot have to com-
plate Form 9582 to figure the mount of low
you can deduct on line 23 if you meet ALL
THREE of the folloMng conditions:
1. Rental real estate activities are your only
passive activities.
2. You do not have my prior yew unallowed
losses, from my passive activities.
& AJI of the following apply if you have an
overall net low from these activities:
e You actively participated (defined later) in
all of the rental real estate activities; and
a If married filing separately. you lived apart
from your spouse all yew, and
* Your overall net law from these activities
is S25,000 or law ($12,500 or law if married
filing separately); and
a You have no current or prior year unallo-
.ad credits from passive activhiw; and
0 Your modified adjusted gross income, de-
fined later, is $100,000 or few ($50,000 or
less if married filing separately).

If you meet ALL THREE of the conditions
listed above, your rental real estate losses
are not limited by the passive act" rules.
Enter the law from line 22 on line 23.

If you do not meet ALL THREE of the
conditions listed above, see the instructions
for Form 85152 to find out if you must com-
plete and attach Fo- 85112.
Active Participation. You can meet the
active participation requirement without reg-
ular, continuous, and substantial involve-
ment in operations. Bid you must haw
participated in making management deci-
sions or arranging for others to provide serv-
ices (such as repairs), in a significant and
boms fide sense.

Management declaims that are relevant in
this context include approving new tenants,
deciding an rental terms, approving capital
or repair expenditures, and other similar de-
cisions.

You are not considered to actively partic-
ipate if, at any time during the tax you. your
interest (including your spouse's interest) in
the activity was less than 1 0% (by value) of
all interests in the activity.
Modified Adjusted Gross Income. This is
your adjusted gross income from Farm 1040.
line 31, without taking into account any pas-
sive activity law. taxable social security cir
equivalent railroad

retirement
benefits. cle-

ductible contributions to
an

IRA or certain
other qualified retirement plans under Inter-
nal Revenue Code section 219, or the de-
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cluction for one-half of self-employment tax.
If you file Form 8815, Exclusion of interest
From Series EE U.S. Savings Bonds Issued
After 1989, modified adjusted gross income
includes the interest excluded on line 14 of
that form.

Passive Activity Loss Rules
The passive activity loss Mies may limit the
amount of losses you can deduct. They
apply to losses in Parts 1, 11, and Ill, and on
line 39 of Schedule E. Losses from passwe
activities may be first subject to the at-risk
rules. Losses deductible under the at-risk
rules we than subject to the passive actwity
Mies.

You can generally deduct losses from pas-
sive activities only to the extent of income
from passive activities. An exception applies
to certain rental real estate activities (see the
instructions for line 23).
Passive Activity. A passive activity is any
business activity in which you DO NOT ma-
terially participate and

any
rental activity re-

gardless of participation. See the
instructions for Fo- 8582 to determine
whether you materially participated in a busi-
ness activity. If you are a limited partner, you
are generally not treated as having materially
participated in the partnership's activity for
the year.

The rental of real or personal property is
generally a rental activity under the passive
activity tow rules, but exceptions apply to
this rule. If your rental of property

is
not treat-

ad as a rental activity, you must determine
whelther it is a trade or business activity, and,
if so, whether you materially participated in
the activity for the tax year. Sea the instruc-
tions far Form 8582 far the material partici-
pation tests and the definition of 'rental
act".* See Pub. 925 for special rules that
apply to rentals of: (1) substantially nondep-
rmiable property, (2) property incidental to
development activities, and (3) property to
activities in which you materially participate.

The rental of your home that you also used
for personal purposes is not a passive acti,
ity. See the Instructions for

line
2.

A working interest in an oil or gas well that
you hold directly or through an entity that
does not limit your liability is not a passive
activity wen it you do not materially partic-
ipate.

Royalty income not derived in the ordinary
course of a trade or business reported on
Schedule E is generally not considered
income from a passive activity.

For more information an passive activities,
we the instructions for Farm 8582 and Pub.
925.

Parts 11 and III.
Income or Loss
From Partnerships,
S Corporations,
Estates, or Trusts
If you are a member otmore than we part-
nership, a shareholder in more than we S
corporation, air a beneficiary of more than
one estate or trust. do not report information
flont more than one entity on the same line.

If you need more space in Pails 11 and It
to list your income or losses, attach a can.
tinualion sheet using the same to-at as
shown ill Parts 11 and Ill. Howevw. be sure
to Complete the "Totals" columns for lines
28a and 28b, or lines 33a and 331b. as ap-
propriate. If you else completed Part I an
more than one Schedule E. use the same
Schedule E on which you entered the com~
bined totals in Part 1.
Tax Shelter Registration Number. If you
are claiming or you are reporting any deduc.
tion, less, credit, or other tax benefit, or re-
porting income from an interest purchased
or otherwise acquired in a tax shatter, you
must complete and attach Form 8271, In-
vestor Reporting of Tax Shelter Registration
Number. This reports the tax shelter regis-
tration number as well as other information
about the tax shelter. There is a $250 penalty
if you fail to report this number on your tax
return.
Tax PrOlimence items. If you we a partner.
a shareholder in an S corporation, or a ban-
eficiary of an estate or trust, you must take
into account your share of tax preference
items and adjustments from these entities an
Form 6251,- Alternative Minimum Tax-
Individuals. or Form 8656, Alternative Mini-
mum Tax-Fiducianes.

Partnerships and S Corporations
If yo,i we a member of a partnership or joint
venture or a shareholder in an S corporation,
use Part 11 to report your share of the part-
nership or S corporation income (even if not
received) or law. You should receive a
Schedule K-1 from the partnership or the S
corporation. Do not attach Schedules K-1 to
your return. Keep them for your records. You
should also receive a copy of the Partner's
or Shareholder's Instructioris for Schedule
K-1. If you did not receive these instructions
w;th your Schedule K-1, you can get a copy
at most IRS offices. Your copy of Schedule
K-1 and its instructions will tell you where on
your return to report your share of the items.
Special Miss apply that limit losses.
Please note the following:
0 If you have a current year low or a prior
year unallowed loss from a partnership or an
S corporation, see the At-Risk Rules ex-
plained earlier and the Passive Activity Law
Rules an this page.

Partners and S corporation shareholders
should get a separate statement of income,
expenses, deductions, and credits for each
activity engaged in bvy the partnership and S
corporatiorl. If you am subject to the at-risk
rules for any activity, use Farm 6198 to figure
the amount of any deductible low. If the ac-
tivity is nonpassive, enter the deductible
law. if any, from Form 6198 in Part f. column
(i), of Schedule E.
0 If you have a passive activity law. you
generally need to complete Farm 8582 to
figure the amount of the allowable law to
enter in Part 11, column (g), for that activity.
But if you are a general partner or an S
corporation shareholder reporting your share
of a partnership or an S corporation low from
a rental real estate activity. and you meet
ALL THREE of the conditions listed in the
instructions for line 23, you do not have to
complete Form 8582. Instead. enter your at-
lowable loss in Part 11. column (g),



* It you have passive activity income. com-

plete Pan fi. column (h). far that activity.0

it you have nonpassive income or losses,
complete Part 11, columns (i) through (k) , as

appropriate

If you we treating items on your tax return
differently

from the way the partnership
a'

S
corporation treated them on its return.

youmay have to file Form 80112, Notice

of

In-

consistent Treatment or Amended Return.

Partnerships
It you have other partnership items from 3
passive activity. or income or low from any
publicly traded partnership. sea the Sched-
ule "-I instructions before entering them on
Your return,

It you have other partnership items, suchas
depletion. from a nonpassive activity.

show each item on a separate line in Part 11.
Show unreirribumed partnership expenses
from nonpassive activities on a separate line
in column (i) of Part 11. Unreimburwd em-
penses that we itemized deductions are en-
tered on Schedule A. Report allowable
interest expense paid or incurred from debt-
financed acquisitions in Part If. or on Sched-Ill.

A. depending on the type of expenditureto
which the interest is allocated. See Pub.535

to, details.
If you claimed a credit far Federal tax an

gasoline or other fuels on your 1990 Farm1
D40

(based
on information received from

the partnership) enter as income in column
(h) or column

ik)
Whichever applies, the

amoun, of the i;Qd claimed in 1990.
Part or- all of your share of partnership

income or low from the operation of
thebusiness may be considered net earnings

from self-employment that must be reported
on Schedule SE (Form 1040). Enter the
mount trom Schedule K-1 (Form 1065) line
15a. on Schedule SE, after you reduc~this

amount
by any allowable expenses attribut-

able to that income.
It you have losses or deductions from a

prior year that you could not deduct because
of the at-risk or basis rules. and the amounts
we now deductible. do not combine the prior
year amounts Mth any current year amounts
10 arrive

at
a net figure to report on Schedule

E
.
Instead. report the prior yew amounts and

th~ current year amounts on separate linesof
schedule E

.

S Corporations
Your share of the net income is NOT subject
to self-employment tax. Distributions of prior
yew accumulated earnings and profits of S
corporations are dividends and are reported
on Schedule B (Form 1040). For details. gel
Pub. 589, Tax Information on S Corpora-
tims~

Interest expense relating to the acquisitionof
shares in an S corporation may be-fully

deductible on Schedule E. Far details, see
Pub. 535.

As a shareholder in an S corporation. yourshare

of
the corporation's aggregate

lossesand deductions (combined income.
losses.and deductions) is limited to the adjusted

bass of your corporate stock and any debt
the corporation owes you. Any law or de-
duction not allowed this yew because of the
basis limitation my be carried forward and
deducted in a later yew subject to the basis
limitation for that yew. It you we claiming a

deduction for your share of an aggregate
law. attach to your return a computation of
the adjusted basis of your corporate stock
and of any debt the corporation owes you.
Sea Pub. 589 far more information.

After applying the basis limitation, the de-
ductible mount of your aggregate losses
and deductions may be further reduced bythe at

-risk miles and the passive activity lowrules
explained earlier.

It you have losstw or deductions from a
prior yew that you could not deduct because
of the basis or at-risk limitations, and the
amounts a now deductible, do not com-
bine the prior year amounts with any current
year mounts to arrive at a net figure to
report on Schedule E. Instead, report the
prior yew amounts and the current year
amounts on separate lines of Schedule E.

Estates and Trusts

It you are a beneficiary of an estate or trust,
use Part fit to report your part of the income
(even if not received) or loss. You should
receive a Schedule K-1 (Form 1041) from
the fiduciary' Do not attach that schedule to
your return. Keep

it
for your records. Your

copy of Schedule K-1 and its instructions will
tell you where on your return to report the
items fro. Schedule K-1.

If you have estimated taxes credited to you
from a trust (Schedule K-1, line 13a), write
"ES payment claimed" and the amount on
the dotted line next to line 36. Do not Include
this mount in the total on line 36. Instead,
enter the amount an Farm 1040, line 55.

A U.S. person who transferred property
toforeign trust may have to include in

incomethe income received by the trust as a result
of I transferred property it, during 1991,
the trust had a U.S. beneficiary. Far more
information, get Form 3520-A, Annual
Return of Foreign Trust With U.S. Beneficia-
Ites.

Part IV. Income or
Loss From REMICs
If you we the holder of a residual interest in
a Real Estate Mortgage Investment Conduit
(REMIC), use Part IV to report your total
share of the REMIC's taxable income or law
for each quarter included in your tax year.
You should receive Schedule 0 (Farm 1066)
and instnuclions from the REMIC for each
quarter. Do hot attach the schedule(s) to
your return. Keep them for your records.

REMIC income or low reported on Sched-
ule E is hot income or low from a passive
activity.
Note: if you am the holder of a lar inter-
est in a REMIC, do not use S=fe

E to

report the income you received. Instead,
report it an Farm 1040, line sa.

If you we the holder of a residual interest
in mont than me REMIC, attach a continu-
ation sheet using the same format as in Part
IV. Enter the totals of columns (d) and (e) on
line 38 of Schedule E. If you also completed
Part I an more than one Schedule E, use the
same Schedule E an Which you entered the
combined totals in Part 1.

If you we treating REMIC items an your
tax return differently from the way the REMIC

reported them an its return, you may he"
to file Form 8082.
Column (c). Report the total of the amounts
shown on Si:hedt~lels) 0. line 2c, in Part IV,
column (c). This is 'he smallest mount of
taxable income you may report on Form
1040, line 37, for 1991. If the taxable income
you would show on Farm 1040, line 37, is
small" than the total reported in column (c),
you must enter the amount from column (c)
on Form 1040, line 37. Write 'Sch. 0" next
to line 37 on Form 1040.
Caution: Do hot include the amount shown
in column (c) in the total on line 38 of Sched-
ule E.
Column (a). Report the total of the amounts
shown on Schedule(s) Q. line 31b, in Part IV,
column (e). If you iternize your deductions on
Schedule A. include this amount on line 20.

Part V. Summary
Line 40
Include any windfall profit tax credit or refund
received in 1991 in the total on line 40 if you
deducted the tax Withheld on Schedule E in
an earlier yew anq received a tax benefit forit

on your tax return. On the dotted line next
to this total, write "OWPT~ and show the
amount.

Line 41
Enter an line 41 your total share of grow

farming and fishing income as she- on
Form 4835, line 7; Schedule K-1 (Form

1065), line 15b; Schedule K-1 (Form 1120S),

line 20; and Schedule K-1 (Form 1041), line
13.

You will not be charged a penalty far un-

derpayment of estimated tax if you meet the

following fitsts:

1. Your grow terming or fishing income for

1990 or 1991 is at least two-thirds of your

grew income, and

2. You file your 1991 tax return and pay the

tax due by March 2, 1992.
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Instructions for
Schedule Q'9
Profit or Loss
From Business

General Instructions
Changes You Should Note

Th stanclardmileagerateis271hceritsfor
whemile of business use in 1991. See the

instructions for line 10.

*
Do not deduct expenses for business useof
your home under Part 11, Expenses. In-

stead, complete new Form 8829. Sea the
instructions for line 30.

Other Schedules and Forms
You May Have To File

Schedule A to deduct interest, taxes, and
casualty losses not related to your bumness.
Schedule E to report rental and royalty
income or Pow) that is not subject to self-
employment tax.
Schedule F to report profit or Pow) from
farming.
Schedule SE to pay self-employment tair on
income from my trade or busirim.
Farm 4562 to claim depreciation on assets
placed in service in 1991, to claim mortiza-
lion that begins in 1991, or to report infor-
mation an listed prop9dy.
Form 4684 to report a casualty

a'
"heft gain

or loss involving property used in your trade
or business or income-producing property.
Form 4797 to report sales, echwgft, and
involuntary conversions (other than from a
casualty or theft) of trade or business prop-

Farm &544 to report certain purchases or
sales of groups of assets that constitute a
trade or business.
Form $624 to report like-kind exchanges.
Form SM to claim expenses for business
use of your home.

Heavy Vehicle Use Tax
If you use certain highway trucks, truck-
trailers. tractor-trailens, or bum in your trade
or business, you may have to pay a Federal
highway motor vehicle use tax. Got Form
2290, Heavy Vehicle Use Tax Return, to see
if you owe this

tax.

Information Returns
You may have to file information returns for
wages paid to empayees, certain payments
of fees and other nothemployee compernw-
tion. interest. rams, royalties. real estate
transactionti. annuities, and pensions. You
may also have to file an Information return it
you sold $5.000 or more of consurnerr prod-
ucts to a person on a buy-ses. deposit-
Page 80

It you operated a business or practiced a profession as a sole proprietorship,
complete Schedule C. It you had more than one business, or if you and your
spouse had separate businesses, you must complete 8 Schedule C for each busi-
ness. Do not report gambling winnings on Schedule C unless you are a professional
gambler. Instead, see the instructionsfor Form 1040, line 22.

This activity may subject you to state and local taxes and other requirements
such as business licenses and fees. Check With your state and local governments
for more information.

Additional Information. Get Pub. 334, Tax Guide for Small Business, for more
details on business income and expenses.

commission, or other similar basis far resale.
For more information, get the Instructions
for Forms 1099, 1098

'
5498. and W-20.

If you received cash Of more than $10,000
in one or more related transactions in the
course of your trade or business. you may
have to file Form &=. Far details get Pub.
15", Reporting Cash Payment; of Over
$10,000.

Tax Shelter
If you claim or report any deduction, loss,
credit, other tax benefil, or income on
Schedule C from an interest purchased or
otherwist, acquired in a tax shelter that is
required to be registered, you must file Farm
8271 with your return.

Specific Instructions
Filers of Form 1041
Do not complete the black labeled "Social
security number.- Instead, enter your em-
player identification number PEIN) an line D.

Line A
Describe the business or professional activ-
ity that provided your principal source of
income reported on line 1. Give the general
field or activity and the type of product or
service. If your general field or activity is
wholesale or retail trade, or services can-
nected with production services (mining,
construction, or manufacturing), also give
the type of customer or client. Far example.
'wholesale sets

of
hardware to retailers' or

'appraisal of real estate for lending institu-
tions."

Line B
Enter on this line the four-digit code that
identifies your principal business or profes.
sional activity. See page 2 of Schedule C for
the list of codes.

Line D
You need an employer identificatich number
PEIIN~ only if you had a Keogh plan of were
required to file an employment, excise. ficlu-
ciary, or alcohol, tobacco. and firearms tax
return.

It you do riot have an EIN. leave line D
blank. Do not enter your SSN.

Line E
Enter your business address. Show a street

add esst instead of a box number. Include
the suite or room number. if any. Use your

home address ority it you actually conducted
the business from your home.

Line F
You must use the cash method on your
return unless you kept account books. If you
kept such books. you Can use the cash
method or the accrual method. However, if
inventories we required. YOU Must use the
accrual method far sales and purchases, Far
lorng-term contracts entered into after Feb.
Nary 28. 1986. special rules apply. See In.
temal Revenue Code section 460 for details.
The method used must clearly reflect your
income.

If you uset the creth method, show all
iterns of taxable income actually or construc-
lively received during the yew (in cash, prop.
erty. or servicm). AJso show amounts
actually paid during the year for deductible
expenses. Income is constructively received
when it is credited to you, account a, set
aside for you to use.

It you use the accrual method, report
income when you ffarn it and deduct ex-
Pensw when you incur them everi it you do
not pay them during the tax yew.

Accrual-basis taxpayers are put on a cash
basis far deducting business expenses owed
to a related cash-basis taxpayer. Other rules
determine the timing Of deductions based on
economic parformfunce. Get Pub. M Ac-
counting Periods and Methods.

To change your accmming method (in.
cluding treatment of inventories). you must
usually first get permission from the IRS. In
general, file Fonn 3115 within the fimt 180
days of the tax year in which you Want to
make the change.

Line G
Your inventories can be valued at:
• cast, .
• cost or market value, whichever is lower,

W0 any other method approved by the IRS.

Line I
Participation. for purposes of the stivert ma-
terial participartion tests listed an the next
page, generally includes any work you did in
connection with an activity if you owned an



interest in the activity at the time you did the
work. The capacity in which you did the work
does not matter. However. work is not treat-
ed as participation it the work is not work
that an owner would custorrially do in the
same type of activity and one of your main
reasons for doing the work was to avoid the
disallowance of losses or credits from the
activity under the passive activity wles.

Work you did as an investor in an activity
is not treated as participation unless you
were directly involved in the day-to-day
management or operations of the activity.
Work done as an investor includes:

a. Studying and reviewing financial state-
melts or reports on operations of the activ-
ily.

b. Preparing or compiling summan as or
analyses, of the finances or operations of the
activity for your own use.

C.
Monitoring the finances or operations of

the activity in a nonmanagerial capacity,
Participation by your spouse during the

tax year in an activity you own can be count-
ad as your participation in the activity. This
applies even if your spouse did not own an
interest in the activity and whether or not youand

your spouse file a joint return for the tax
yew'
Material Participation. For purposes of the
passive activity rules. you materially partici-
pated in the operation of this trade or busi-
ness actwity during 1991 if you meet any of
the following seven tests:
1. You participated in the activity for more
film 500 hours during the tax year.
2 Your participation in the activity for the tax
year was substantially all of the participation
in the activity of all individuals (including in-
dividuals who did not own my interest in the
activity) for the tax year.
3. You participated in the activity for more
than 100 hours during the tax yew, and you
participated at least as much as my other
person for the tax year. This includes indi-
viduals who did not own any interest in the
activity.
4. The activity is a significant participation
activity far the tax year. and you participated
in all significant participation activities during
the year for more than 500 hours. An activity
is a "significant participation activity" if it in-
volves the conduct of a trade or business,
you participated in the activity for more than
100 hours during the tax year, and you did
not materially participate under any of the
material participation tests (other than this
test 4).
5. You materially participated in the activity
foir any 5 of the prior 10 tax years.
6. The activity is a personal service activity
in which you materially participated for any
3 prior tax years. A personal service activity
is an activity that involves performing per-
sonal services in the fields of health, law,
engineering. architecture, accounting, actu-
arial science, performing arts, or consulting,
or

my
other trade or business in which cap-

ital is not a material income-producing
factor.
7. Based on all the facts and circumstances,
you participated in the activity on a regular,
continuous, and substantial basis during the
tax year. But you do not meet this test if you
participated in the activity for 100 hours or
less during the tax yew. Your participation

in managing the activity does not count in
determining if you meet this test if any
person (except you) -

a. received compensation for performing
management services in connection with the
activity, or

b. spent more hours during the tax yew
than you spent performing management
services in connection with the activity Its-
gardless of whether the person was com-
pensated for the w,ices).

If you meet any of the above tests, check
the 'Yes" box on line 1.

If you do not meet my of the above tests,
check the "No" box an line 1. This business
is a passive activity. If you have a loss

fromthis business, see Unrift on Losses on this
page If you have a profit from this business
activity but have current-year losses from
other passive activities or you have prior-
year unallo.ed passive activity losses, see
the instructions for Form &582, Passive Ac-
tivity Low Limitations.
Exception for Oil and Gas. If you us filing
Schedule C to report income and deductions
from an oil or gas well in which you own aan
working interest directly or through ~:enttty
that does hot limit your liability, ch

k
the

"Yes" box on line 1. The activity of owning
the working interest is not a passive activity
regardless of your participation in the activ-
ity.
Limit on Losses. If you checked the "No"
box on line I and you have a loss from this
business, you may have to use Farm 8582
to figure your allowable loss, if any, to enter
on Schedule C. line 31. Generally, you can
deduct losses from passive activities only to
the extent of income from passive activities.

For more details, gel Pub. 925, Passive
Activity and At-Risk Rules.

Line J
If this is the first Schedule C you are filing
for this business, check the box on line J.

AJW check the box if you we reopening or
restarting this business after temporarily
closing it, and you did not file a 1990 Sched-
ule

C
for this business.

Part 1. Income
Line 1
Enter gross receipts or sales from your busk
new. Be sure to include on this line amounts
you received in your trade or business as
shown on Formls) 1099i-MISC.
Statutory Employees. If you received a
Form W-2 and the 'Statutory employee" box
in Box 6 of that form was checked, report
your income and expenses related to that
income on Schedule C. Enter your statutory
employee income from Box 10 of Form W-2
on line 1 of Schedule C. and check the box
on that line. Social security and Medicare tax
should have been withheld from your earn-
ings; therefore, you do not have to pay salf-
employment tax on these earnings.

Statutory employees include full-time life
insurance salespeople, certain agent or
commission drivers and traveling salespec,
Ple, and Certain horneworkers.

If you had both self-employment incorne
and statutory employee income, do not
combine these amounts on a single Sched-
ule C. You must file two Schedules C.
Installment Seim Generally, for sales after
December 31, 1987, the installment method
may not be used to report income from the
sale of (1) personal property regularly sold
under the installment method. or (2) real
property held for resale to customers. But
the installment method may be used to
report income from sales of certain residen-
tial lots and timeshares if you elect to pay
interest on the tax due on that income after
the year of sale. Sea Internal Revenue Code
section 4p3(0(?XB) for details. If you make
this election, include the interest on Form
1040, line 53. Nso write -453(1)(3)- and the
amount of the interest on the dotted line to
the left of line 53.

Any gain not yet recognized from an in~
stallment sale after February 28, 1986, of
property listed in (1) or (2) above must gen-
erally be included in income over a period
not to exceed 4 years. The rules of Revenue
Procedure 84-74,1984-2 C.B. 736. we used
to figure the mount to include each yew,
except that the adjustment must be included
in Income at a rate no slower than the rate
of contraction of your dealer installment ob-
ligations.

If you use the Installment method, attach
a schedule to your return. Show separately
for 1991 and the 3 preceding years: gross
sales, cost of goods sold, gross profit, per-
centage of gross profit to gross sales,
amounts collected, and grow profit on
amounts Collected.

Line 2
Enter on line 2 such items as returned sales,
rebates, and allowances from the sales
price.

Line 6
Report on line 6 amounts from finance re-
serve income, scrap sales, bad debts you
recovered, interest (such as on notes and
accounts receivable), state gasoline or fuel
tax refunds you got in 1991, credit for Fed-
eral tax on gasoline a other fuel claimed on
your 1990 Form 1040, and other kinds of
miscellaneous business income. Include
amounts you received in your trade or busi-
ness as shown on Form(s) 1099-PATR.

If you have listed property that you placed
in service after June 18,1984, and the busi-
new use percentage decreased to 50% or
law in 1991, report an this line any recapture
of excess depreciatlon, including my section
179 expense deduction. Use Fortin 4797,
Sales of Business Property, to figure the re-
capture.

Part 11. Expenses
Capitalizing Costs of Property. If you pro.
duced roe) or tangible personal property or
acquired property for resafe, certain ex-
persars attributable to the property must be
Included in inventory costs or CapftafiZ9d. In
addition 10 direct costs, producers of Invert.
tory property must also Include pan Of Car-
tain indirect costs In their Inventory.
Purchasers of personal prop" aoquked for
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resale must include part of certain indirect
costs in inventory only if the average annual
gross receipts for the 3 prior tax years
exceed $10 million. Mao, you must capitalize
part of the indirect costs that benefit real or
tangible personal property constructed for
use in a trade or business. or noninventory
property produced for sale to customers.
Reduce the amounts on lines 8-27b by
amounts capitalized. For more details, we
Pub. 538.

Exception for Creative Property. If you
us an artist, author, or photographer, you
may be exempt from the capitalization rules.
However, your personal efforts must have
created (or reasonably be expected to
create) the property. This exception does not
apply to any expense related to printing
photographic plates, motion picture Films:
video tapes, or similar items. These ex-
penses are subject to the Capitalization miss.
For more details, a" Pub. 538.

Line 9
Caution: Cash method twipayers cannot
take a bad debt deduction unless the amount
was previously included in income.

Include debts and partial debts arising
from sales or services that ~ere included in
income and are definitely known to be worth-
less. If you later collect a debt that you de-
ducted as a bad debt, include it as income
in the year collected.

For more details, get Pub. 535, Business
Expenses.

Line 10
You Can deduct the actual cost of running
your car or truck, or take the standard mile-
age rate. You must use actual costs it you
did not own the vehicle or if you used

morethan one vehicle simultaneously in your busi-
ness (such as in fleet operations).

If you deduct actual costs, include on line
10 the business portion of expenses for gas-
oline, oil. repairs, insurance, tires, licensis
plates, etc. Show depreciation on line 13 and
rent or lease payments on line 20a.

For 1991, the standard mileage rate is 271h
cents a mile for all miles

of
business use.

Add to this mount your parking fees and
tolls.

For more details, get Pub. 917, Business
Use of a Cu.
Note: N you claim my car or truck expenses
(actual costs or the standard mileage, rate),
you must complete Part V of Forint 4WZ
Depreciation and Amortization,

Line 12
Enter your deduction for depletion an this
line. If you have timber depletion, attach
Fomn T. See Pub. 535 for details.

Line 13
Depreciation and Section 179 Expense
Deduction. Depreciation is the annual de-
duction allowed

to

recover the cost or other
basis of business or lncme'producing prop-
only with a useful life of

more
than one yew.

11 does not apply to stock in trade, inventa,

ties, land, and personal assets. You may also

choose under Internal Revenue Code sarc-
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tion 179 to expense part of the cost of certain
property you bought in 1991 for use in your
business.

See the finstructions for Form 4W2 to
figure the amount of depreciation and sec-
tion 179 expense deduction to enter on line
13. (Instructions are aiso included in new
Pub. 946, How To Begin Depreciating Your
Property, or Pub. SU, Depreciation.)

You must complete and attach Form
4562 only W.
1. You are claiming depreciation on property
placed in service during 1991 or are claiming
a section 179 expense deduction for the
property, or
2- You are claiming depreciation on any
listed property regardless of when it was
placed in service.

Listed property includes. but is not limited
to:
* Passenger automobiles weighing 6,000
pounds or less.
e Any other property used for transportation
if the nature of the property lends itself to
personal use, such as motorcycles, pick-up
trucks. etc.
6 Any property used for entertainment or
recreational purposes (such as photograph-
ic phonographic, communication, and video
r;cording equipment).
6 Cellular telephones or other similar tele-
communications equipment placed in ser-
vice after 1989.
e Computers or peripheral equipment.

Listed property does not include photo-
graphic, phonographic, communication, or
video equipment used exclusively in a tax-
payer's trade or business or regular business
establishment. It also does not include any
computer or peripheral equipment used ex-
clusively at a regular business establishment
and owned or leased by the person operat-
ing the establishment.

If you have listed property that you placed
in service after June 18,1984, and the busi-
ness -a percentage of the property de-
creased to 50% or less in 1991, you may
have to recapture excess depreciation. in-
cluding any section 179 expense deduction.
Got Form 4707 and its instructions for de-
tails

If you took an investment credit on prop-
erty that you dispose of before the end of
the recapture period or useful life used to
figure the credit, the business use percent-
age decreases, or the property use other-
wise changes so that it no longer qualifies,
you may have to refigure the credit. Sea
Form 4255, Recapture of Investment Credit,
for details.

Line 14
Deduct Contributions to employee benefit
programs that are hot an incidental part of a
pension or profit-sharing plan included on
line 19. Examples are accident and health
Plans, group-temi life insurance, and depen-
dent care assistance programs.

Do not include on line 14 any contributions
you made

on
your behalf as a self-employed

person to an accident and health plan or for
group-term life insurance. You may be able
to deduct on Form 1040. line 26, part of the
amount you paid for health insurance on
behalf of yourself, your spouse, and depen-

dents, even
'
I you do not itemize your de-

dlucti.m~. Sea the instructions for that line for
more details.

Line 15
Deduct premiums paid for business insur-
ance on line 15. Deduct on line 14 mounts
paid for employee accident and health insur-
ance.

Do not deduct amounts credited to a re-
serve for self-insurance or premiums paid for
a policy that pays for your lost earnings due
to sickness or disability.

For more details, sea Pub, 535.

Lines 16a and 16b
Interest Allocation Rules. The tax treatment
of interest expense diflers depending on its
type. For example, personal interest. home
mortgage interest, and investment interest
we ?II treated differently. "Interest alloca-
tion rules require you to allocate (classify)
your interest expense so it is deducted (or
capitalized) on the correct line of your return
and gets the right tax treatment. These rules
could affect how much interest you are w-
lowed to deduct on Schedule C.

Generally, you allocate interest expense
by tracing how the proceeds of the low were
used. See Pub. 535 for details.

It you paid interest on a debt secured by
your main home, and any of the proceeds
from that debt were used in connection with
your trade or businew, see Pub. 535 to
figure the amount that is deductible on
Schedule C.

If you paid interest that applies to future
years, deduct for 1991 only the part that
applies to 1991.

It you have a mortgage on real property
used in your business (other than your min
home), enter on line 16a the interest you paid
for 1991 to banks or other financial institu-
tions for which you received a Form 10911,
Mortgage Interest Statement. (if you didn't
receive a Form 1098, enter the interest on
line 16b.)

If you paid $600 or more of mortgage in-
terest, the recipient should send you a Form
1098, or similar statement showing the total
interest received from you during 1991. This
statement must be sent to you by January
31, 1992. If you paid more mortgage interest
to financial institutions than is shown on
Form 1098, or similar statement. see Pub.
535 to find out if you can deduct the addi-
tional interest. It you can, enter the amount
on line 16a. Attach a statement to your return
explaining the difference. Write *See at-
tached" in the left margin next to line 16a.

If you and at least one other person (other
than your spouse if you file a joint return)
were liable for and paid interest on the mort-
gage and the other person received the Form
I D98, report your share of the interest on line
16b. Attach a statement to your return show-
ing the name and address of the person wh
received the Form 1098. In the left margin
next to line 16b, write *See attached.*

Do not deduct interest you paid or accrued
on debts allocable to investment property.
This interest is generally deducted on
Schedule A. For details. get Pub. 660, In-
vestment Income and Expenses.



Line 19
Lmer your deduction for contributions to.a
pension, profit-sharing. or annuity plan, or
plans for the benefit of your employees. If
the plan includes you w a self-employed
person, ertter contributions made as an em-
ployer on your behalf on Form 1040, line 27,
not an Schedule C.

Generally. you must file we of the follow-
ing forms if you maintain a pension, profit-
sharing. Or other tunded-defened
compensation plan. The filing requirement is
not affected by whether or not the plan qual-
ified under the Internal Revenue Code, or
whether or not you claim a deduction for the
current tax year.

Form 5500.-m-Compiete this form for each
plan with 100 or more participants.

Fomn 5500-C/R, oir 550012Z.-Cornplete
,he applicable form for each plan with fewer
than 100 participants.

There is a penalty for failure to timely file
these forms.

For more information, get Pub. 560. Re-
tirement Plans for the Self-Employed,

Line 20a
If you rented or leased vehicles, machinery,
or equipment. enter on line 20a the business
portion of your rental cost. But if you

leaseda vehicle for a term of 30 days or more, you
may have to reduce your deduction by an
amount called the inclusion arnounlL
You may have to do this it-

And
the

vehicle's
fair market value

The lease oin the first day of
term began: the Ists" exceeded:

After 12/31/86 . . . . . $12.800

After IW31185
but befom 1/l/87 . . . . 28,000

After 412185
but before 1/1/86 . . . . 32.400

After 12/31/84
but before 4/3/85 . . . . 40.5DO

After 6/1 a/84
but before 1/1/85 . . . . 46.500

For information on how to figure the incJu-
wort amount. see Pub. 917.

Line 21
Deduct the cost of repairs and maintenance.
Include tabcv. supplies. and other items that
do nor add to the value or increase the lifeof

'he property. Do noll deduct the value of
your own labor. Do not deduct amounts
spent to restore or replace property; they
must be capitalized.

Line 23
You can deduct the following taxes:
6 Rea) estate and personal property twos
on business assets.
0 Social security and Medicare taxes paid
to match required withholding from

your am'ployew' wages. Also. Federal unemploy-
ment tax paid. To deduct one-half of your

self-employment tax. am the instructions for
Form 1040. line 25.
e Federal highway use tax.

Do net deduct.,
• Federal income taxes.
• Estate and gift tun.
• Taxes assessed to pay for improvements,
such as paving and sewers.
• Tun on your home or personal property.
• State and local sales tun (treat instead
as part of the cost of the property).
a Other tun not related to your business.

Line 24a
Enter your business travel expenses. Do not
include expenses for meals or entertainment.

You cannot deduct expenses for attending
a foreign convention unless it is directly re-
lated to your trade or business and it is as
reasonable for the meeting to be held out-
side the North American am or Jamaica as
within it. These rules apply to both employers
and employees. Other miss apply to luxury
water travel

'
For more details, get Pub. 4&%

Travel, Entertainment. and Gift Expenses.

Lines 24b and 24c
On line 24b enter your total business meal
and entertainment expenses. Include meals
while traveling away from home for business.
Instead of the actual cost of your meals while
traveling away from home, you may use the
standard meal allmance. For more details,
see Pub. 463.

Business meal expenses'are deductible
only if they we (1) directly related to or as-

iated with the active conduct of your
trade or business. (2) not lavish or extrava-
garit, and (3) incurred while you or your am-
ployee is present at the meal.

You carmot deduct any expense paid or
incurred for a facility (such as a yacht or
hunting lodge) used for any act" usuafly
considered entertainment, amusement, or
recreation.

There we exceptions 10 then rules m well
as other rules that

apply
to sky-box rentals

and tickets to entertainment events. See
Pub. 463.

Generally, you may deduct only 80% of
your business meal and entertainment ex-
pensers, including meals incurred while trav-
eling away from home on business.
However, you may fully deduct meals and
entertatiment furnished w reimbursed to an
employee if you property treat the expense
as wages subject to withholding. You may
aim fully deduct meals and entertainment
provided to a nonemployee to the extent the
expenses we includible in the gross income

Of
that person and reported on Form

1099-MISC.
Figure how much of the amount on fine

24b is subject to the 80% limit. Then, mul-
,ipty that mount by 20% (.20) and enter the
result on line 24c.

be" rate (including taxes) of the first phone
line into your residence. But you can deduct
expenses for any additional costs you in-
curried for business that we mom than the
cost of the bass rate for the first phone line.
For example, it you had a second line, you
can deduct the business percentage of the
charges for that line, including the base rate
charges.

Line 26
Enter the total salaries and wages (other than
salaries, and wages deducted elsewhere on
your return) paid or incurred for the tax year
minus any jobs credit you claimed on Form
5864. Do not include amounts paid to your-
"If.
Caution: If you provided Istrable fringe ben-
efits toyouremployew, such as personal use
of a car, do not deduct as wages the amount
applicable to depreciation and other ex-
penses claimed elsewhere

Lines 27a and 27b
Include all ordinary and necessary business
expenses not deducted elsewhere on
Schedule C. List the type and amount of
each expense separately on the dotted lines
for line 27a. Enter the total on line 27b. Do
not include the cost of business equipment
or furniture, replacements or permanent im-
provements to property, or personal, living
and farnily expenses. Do not include chari-
table contributions.

Include my low from this activity that was
not allowed w a deduction last year because
of the at-risk rules. 11 any loss trom this ac-
tivity was not allowed last year because of
the passive low limitations. see the instruc-
lions for Form 8582.
Amortization. Include amortization on line
27a. For amortization that begins In 1991.
you must complete and attach Form 4562.

You may amortize:
The cost of pollution-control facilities.

*Amounts paid for research and expert-
mentation.
0 Amounts paid before 1987 for trademarks
and trade names.
• Certain business startup costs.
• Qualified forestation and reforestatiort

You may be able to claim a tax credit of

up to $5.000 for eligible expenditures paid

or incurred in 1991 to provide access to your

business for inchikluals with distabilltiell. Got

Form SSX Disabled Access Credit. for

more details. You can also deduct

up

to

$15,000 of costs paid or Incurred in 1991 to

remove architectural or transportation barri-

eris to individuals with disabilities and the

elderly. However. you cannot take both the
credit and the deduction on the same ex-

perlditures.

You can depreciate your Wasehold im-

provement costs for leased business prop-

oft-
in general. you may not amortize real Prop-

Line 25 arty construction period Interest and taxes.
Special ruin apply for allocating Interest to

Deduct only utility expenses paid Or Incurred real or personal property produced In your
for your trade or business. trade or business.
Local Telephone Service. If you used your For more details, see Pub. 535.
home phone for business, do not deduct the
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Capital Construction Fund. The deduction
for mounts contributed to a capital con-
struction fund set up under the Merchant
Marine Act of 1936 is no longer taken on
Schedule C. To take the deduction. reduce
the mount that would otherwise be

entered
as taxable income on Form 1040, line 37, by
the amount of the deduction. In the margin
to the left of line 37. write ~CCF" and the
amount of the deduction. For more informs-
tion. get Pub. 5K Tax Guide for Cornmer-
clef Fishermen.

Line 30
Business Use of Your Home. You may be
able to deduct certain expenses for business
use of your home. subject

for
limitations.

Generally, any amount not allowed as a de-
duction for 1991

because
of the limitations

can be carried mar to 1992. You must attach
Form SM. Expenses for Business use of
Your Home, it you claim this deduction.

For details, see the instructions for Form
8829, and get Pub. 587, Business Use of
Your Home.

Line 31
If you have a low, the

amount
ofloss you

can deduct this year may be limited. Go on
to line 32 before entering your loss on line
31. If you answered 'No" to Question I on
Schedule C, also ses the Instructions for
Form 6582. Enter the net proff! or deduct-
Ibis loss here. Combine this amount with any
profit or loss from other businesses. and
enter the total on Form 1040, line 12, and
Schedule SE, line 2 (or Form 1041, line 3).
Statutory Employeets. If you m filing
Schedule C to report income and expenses
as a statutory mployee. Include your not
profit or deductible loss from line 31 with
other Schedule C mounts on Form

1
040,

line 12. However, do not report this amount
on Schedule SE, line 2. ff you are required
to file Schedule BE because of other wff-
employment income, see the instructions for
Schedule BE.

Line 32
At-Risk Rules, Generally, it you have (a) a
business loss, and (b) amounts in the busi-
ness for which you are not at riallt, you will
have to complete Form 8196, At-Risk Umi-
tations. to figure your allowable'low.

The at-risk rules generally limit the amount
of loss lincluding loss on the disposition of
assets) you can claim to the amount you
could actually lose In the business.

Check Box 32b it you have amounts for
which you am nut at risk in this business.
such as the following:
e Nonrecourse loans used to finance the
business, to acquire property u~! In the
business, or to acquire the businew, that are
not secured by your own property (other than
property used In the business). (However,
there is an exception for certain nonrecourse
financing borrowed by you in connection
with holding met property.)
0 Cash, property. or borrowed amounts
used in the business (or contributed to the
business, or used to acquire the business)
that ans protected against loss by a guamn-
tee, stop-loss agmernent, or other similar ar-

Pap 64

rangement (excluding casualty insurance
and insurance against tort liability).
e Amounts borrowed for use in the business
from a person who has an interest in the
business, other than as a creditor. a who is
related, under internal Revenue Code sec-
tion 465(b)(3), to a person (other than you)
having such an interest.

If all amounts we at risk in this business.
check Box 32a and enter your loss ori line
31. But, if you answered "No' to Question 1.
you may need to complete Farm SM to
figure your allowable loss to enter on line 31.
See the Instructions for Form 8582 for more
details.

If you checked Box 32b. get Form 6198
to determine the amount of your deductible
loss and enter that amount on line 31. But if
you answered "No" to Question 1. your loss
may be further limited. See the Instaictions
for Form 8582

*
11 your at-risk amount is zero

or less, enter zero on line 31. Be sure to
attach Form 6198 to your return. If you
checked Box 32b and you fail to attach Form
6198, the processing of your tax return my
be delayed.
Statutoly ernployees, include your deduct-
ible loss with other Schedule C arnounts on
Form 1040. line 12. Do not include this
amount on Schedule SE, line 2.

Any loss from this business not allowed
for 1991 because of the at-risk rulesis treat-
ed w a deduction allocable to the business
In 1992. For more details, see the instruc-
tions for Form 6198 and Pub. 925.

Part Ill. Cost of
Goods Sold
If you engaged In a trade or business in
which the production, purchase. or sale of
merchandise wait an income-producing
factor, merchandise inventories must be
taken into account at the beginning and and
of your tax yew.
Note: C&Wn direct and indinact expenses
must be capitalized oi, included in inventory.
See Me instructions for Parl 11.
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ploy" representative under the railroad re-
firernent system.
* Income you received as a retired partner
under a rittw partnership plan that pro-
vides for lifelong periodic retirement pay.
mwits

if
you had no other interest in the

partnership and did not perform services for
it during the yew.
* Income from real estate rentals (including
rentals paid in crop shares), if you did notget

the income in the coursi~ of a trade or
business as a real estate dealer, This in-
cludes cash

and
crop shares received from

a tenant or sharefarmer. Report this income
w Schedule E.

I
Dividends on shares of stock and interest

on bonds. notes, etc.. if you did not get the
income in the course of your trade or busi-
new as a dealer in stocks or securities.
6 Gain or low from:

a. The Sale or exchange of a capital asset;
b. The Sale. exchange, involuntary ccinver-

sion, or other disposition
of

property unless
the property is stock in trade or other prop-any

that would be includible in inventory or
held primarily for Sale to customers in ihe
ordinary course of the business; v

C.
Certain transactions in timber, coal, or

domestic iron ore.
a Net operating losses from other years.
Statutory employee income. If you were a
statutory employee and filed Schedule C to
report your income and expenses, do not
include the net profit or Pow) from line 31 of
that Schedule C on line 2 of Short or Long
Schedule SE. But if you file Long Schedule
SE be

sure to
include statutory employee

Social
Security

wages and tips from Form
W-2 on line 8a. and statutory employee Med-.
icane wages and tips it= Form W-2 cri line
12a.

Optional Methods
Optional Method for Farm Income

Was your gross Imn income for the year
$2.400 or less? If it was, you can report on
line 17, Part 11, two-thirds of yout grow farm
income instead of your actual hot earnings.

If your grow tarm income was more than
$2.400, and your net farm profits (defined
below) were law than $1,733, you cari report
$1,6DO w line 17, Part 11.

If you can use this method. it can increase
or dei:mwe your net SE farm earnings, evenif

the farming business resulted in a loss.
There is no limit on no. many times you can
use this method. If you use this method, you
must apply it to all your farm earnings from
self-ernploymerit for the year.

You my change the method after you file
your return. For example. you can change
from the regular to the optional method or
from the optional to the regular method.

For a farm partnership, figure your shareof
gross income based on the partnership

agreement. With guaranteed payments, your
share of the partnership's gross income is
your guaranteed payments plus your share
of the grow income after it is reduced by all
guaranteed payments of the partnership. If
you are a limited partner, include Only guar-
anteed payments for services you actually
rendered to or on behalf of the partnership.

Not famn profits is the total of the
amounts from Schedule F (Form 1040), fine

37, and Schedule K-1 (Form 1065). line 15a,
from farm pannerships.

Optional Method for Nonfarm
Income

Were your not nonfarm profits, (defined
belo.) low than $ 1. 733, and also few than
72.189% of your gross nonfarm income? If
so. you may we this method if you are reg.
ularty self-employed Or regularly a partner.
You meet this requirement if you had actual
net earnings from self-employment of $400
or mom in at least 2 of the 3 years just before
the year for which you use the nonfarm
method. The not earnings of $400 or more
could be from either farm or nonfarm earn-
Inge or both. The net earnings include your
distributive share of the income or lose from
any of your partnerships. The limit for the
optional method for nonfarrin self-
employment is 5 years. The 5 years do not
have to be consecutive.

You may report on line 19, Part 11, two-
thirds of your gross nonfarm income. up to
$1,600, as your net earnings. But you may
not report less than your actual not earn-
Ingo from nonfamn selif-employment.

For a nonfurn partnership, see Optional
Method for Farm Income, earlier, for details
on how to figure your share of gross income
from the partnership.

Not nortfarm profits is the total of the
amounts from Schedule C (Form 1040), line
31, and Schedule K-1 (Form 1065), line 15a,
other than farm partnerships.

Using Both Optional Methods
I you can use both methods, you may report
ess than your total actual not earnings from
farm and nonfarm income, but you cannot
report less than your actual net earnings
from nonfarm SE income alone.

If you use both methods to figure not earn-
ings, you cannot report mom than $1,600 of
net SE earnings.
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Instructions for
Schedule F,
Profit or Loss
From Farming

General Instructions
A Change You Should Note

The standard mileage rate has been in-
creased to 271h cents for each mile of busi-
new use in 1991. See the instructions for
line 13,

Other Schedules and Forms
You May Have To File

Schedule E to report rental income from
pasture land that is based on a flat charge.
Report this income in Part I of Schedule E.
But report on line

1
0 of Schedule F pasture

income received from taking care of some-
one else's livestock. 1:
Schedule SE to pay Self-employment tax on
income from any trade or business.
Form 4562 to claim depreciation On assets
placed in serviice in 1991, to claim amortiza-
tion that begins in 1991, or to report infor-
motion on listed property.
Form 4684 to report a casualty~or theft gain
or low involving farm business property, in-
cluding livestock hold for draft, breeding,
sport, or dairy purposes.

See Pub. 225 for more information on how
to report various farm tosses, such as losses
due to death of livestock m damage to crops
or other farm property.
Form 4797 to report Sales, exchanges, or
involuntary conversions (other than from a
casualty or theft) of certain farm property.
Also use this form to report sales of livestock
held for draft, breeding, sport, or dairy put-
doses.
Form 4825 to report rental income based on
farm production or crop shares if you did not
Materially participate (for self-employment
tax purposes) in the management or opera-
tion of the farm. This income Is not subjectto

self-employment tax. See Pub. 225.
Form SM to report like-kind exchanges.

I
Heavy Vehicle Use Tax
It you we cartain highway trucks,

truck-trailers, tractor-trailers, or Wass in yourtrade
or business, you may have to pay a Federal
highway motor vehicle Lae tax. Got Form
2200, Heavy Vehicle Use Tax Return, to see
it you owe this tax.

Information Returns 1!
You may have to file Information returns for
wages paid to employees, certain payments
of fees and other nonernployee compensa-
tion, interest, rents, royalties, annuities, mid
pensions. You may also have to file an Infor-
mation return if you sold S5,00D or more of
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Use Schedule F to report farm income and expenses. File it with Form 1040, 104 1,
or 1065.

This activity may subject you to state and local taxes and other requirements
such as business licenses and fees, Check with your state and local governments
for more information.

Additional Information. Pub. 225, Farmer's Tax Guide. has samples of fillecf-in
forms and schedules, and lists important dates that apply to farmers.

consumer products to a person on a buy-
sell, deposit-commission, or other similar
basis for resale. For more information, got
the Instructions for Forms 1099. 1098,
5498, and W-210.

Ifyou received cash of more than S10.000
in one or more related transactions in your
farming business. you may have to file Form
WOOL For details, get Pub. 15", Reporting
Cash Payments of Over $10,000.

Estimated Tax
It you had to make estimated tax payments
in 1991 and you underpaid your estimated
tax, you will not be charged a penalty it both
of the following apply:
1. Your gross farming or fishing income for
1990 or 1991 is at lout two-thirds of your
gross income.
2. You file your 1991 Wx return and pay the
tax due by March 2, 1992.

For more details, see Pub. 225.

Method. chlick the box labeled "Accrual.'
Complete Parts 11, 111, and line I I of Schedule
F.

Other rules apply that determine the timing
of deductions based on economic Wor-
mance. Get Pub. M Accounting Periods
and Methods, for details.

Ferming yndicates cannot use the cash
method of accounting. A farming syndicate
may be a partnership, any other noncorpor-
ate group, or an S corporation W.

a. the interests in the business have over
been for wit in a way that would require
registration with any Federal or slate agency,
or

b. more than 35% of the loss during my
tax year is shared by limited parmem or lim-
ited entrepreneurs. (A limited partner is one
who can low only the amount invested or
required to be invested in the partnership; a
limited entrepreneur is a person who does
not take my active part in managing the
business.)

Specift Instructions
Filers of Forms 1041 and
10155
Do not complete the block labeled "Social
security number (SSM." Instead, enter your
employer identification number PEIN) on line
D.

Lines A and B
On line A. enter your principal crop or activity
for the current year.

On line B, enter one of the 15 principal
agricultural activity codes I

sled in
Pan IV on

page 2 of Schedule F. !if
ad

the code that
best describes me source of most of your
income. Flold crop includes the production
of groins Such as wheat,

rloa
feed corn so-

ybeens. Way, rye. and lentils; and nongra-
Ins Stich as cotton, tobacco, sugar, and Irish
potatoes. Animal specialty includes the
raising of pets or laboratory animals, such as
dogs, cats. bow, and makes.

Line C
Under the cash method. include all income
in the yew you actually get it. Generally,
deduct expenses when you pay them, If you
use the cash method, check the box labeled
"Cash.' Complete Parts I and 11 of Schedule
F.

Under the accrual mothod, include
income in the yew you earin It It does not

matter when you get It. Deduct expenses
when you incur them. If you yse the accrual

Line D
You need an employer identification number
(EIN) Only it you had a Keogh plan or were
retitired to file an~ employment, excise, fidu-
ciary, partnership. or alcohol. tobacco, or
firearms tax return.

If you do hot have an EIN. leave line 0
blank. Do hot enter your SSN.

Line E
You can elect to include Commodity Credit
Corporation loan proceeds as income in the
year you received thorn instead of reporting
as income the proceeds from the sale of the
commodities in the year of safe or in the year
of forfeiture. If you made this election mid
reported these loan proceeds as, income in

a prior year, check the "Yes" box on line E.
Otherwise. check *No." For information an
how to make this election, see the instruc-
tions for lines 7a through 7c.

Line F
Material Participation. Sao the instructions,
for Schedule C (Form 1D40), line 1. for the
definition of material participation for our-
POSSS Of the Passive Wivity rules.

If you meet any of the material participa-
tion tests doscribed in the line I instructionsi
for Schedule C, check t1he 'Y"" box.

If you am a retired or disabled former, you
are treated as materially participating In a
farming business if you materially participial-
ed 5 Of the 8 years preceding your retirement
or disability. Also. a surviving Spouse is treat-
ad as materially participating In a fuming



activity if the real property used for taming
meets the estate tax rulw for special value-
tion of farm property passed from a quality-
ing decedent. and the surviving spouse
-lively manages the is-.

Check the 'No~ box if you did hot mate-
rially participate. It you checked "No" and
you have a loss from this business, see Limit
on Losses, below. It you have a profit from
this business activity but have currient-year
lossw from other passive activities or prior
yew wallowed passive activity losses, see
the instructions for Form WAZ Passive Ac-trv,ty

Loss Limitations.
Limit w Losses. It you checked the 'No'
.. on line F and you have a low from this
business

YL may
have to use Form 8582to

figure your allowable low, if any, to enter
on Schedule F, line 36. Generally, you can
deduct

losses from
passive activities Only to

the extent of income from passive activities.
For more details, get Pub. 925, Passive

Activity and Al-Risk Rules.

Line G
Capitalization miss apply if you produced
real or tangible personal property or acquired
property for resale (see Exceptions, below).
This mews that certain expenses must be
included in inventory costs or capitalized.
These expenses include the direct costs of
the property and the share of any Indirect
costs allocable to that property. Bill in some
cases. you may be able to elect

to
currently

deduct certain preproductive
Period

ex-
persiers rather than capitalize

them'
see

Election To Deduct Certain Preproductive
Period Expenses below.
Exceptioris. Thew rules generally do hot
apply to:
1. expenses of raising animals,
2. expenses of producing my plant that hw
a preproductive period of 2 years or less

'
or

3. expenses of replanting certain crops if
they were lost or damaged by reason of
freezing temperatures, disease, drought,
pests. or ~asuafty.
Note: Exceptions I and 2 above do not apply
to tax shelters, himit syndicates, or Partner-
ships required to use the accruaf mediml! of
accounting under Internal Revenue Code
section 44 7 or 448.

If you reivoked a prim election to deduct
preproductive period expenses for animals,
you must continue to apply the affemwive
depreciation rules to property placed in ser-
vice while your election was in effect. Alm,
the expenses you previously chose to
deduct will have to be recaptured as ordinary
income when you dispose of the animals. If
you revoked a prim election to use the 5im-plified

method of capitalizing the costs of
raising fernaJe beef or dairy cattle, you must
continue to amortize the costs capitalized in
tax years beginning before 1989.
Eleclion To Deduct Certain Preproductwo
Period Expenses. It the preproductive
period of any plant you produce is more than
2 years. you may choose to currently deduct
the expenses rather than capitalize them.
But you may not make this election for the
costs of planting or growing citrus or almond
groves that we incurred before the end of
the 4th tax year beginning with the tax year
you planted them in their permanent grove.

Note: In the Case Of a partnership Or S Cor-
poration, the election must be made by the
partner or shareholder. This election my not
be made by tax shelters, farm syndicateit, or
partheri; in partrier-ships required to use the
accrual method of accounting under internal
Revenue Code section 447 or 448.

If you make the election to deduct prep,
oductive expenses for plants, any gal

.
n you

realize when disposing of the plants is ordi-
nary income up to the amount of the prepr-
oductive expenses you deducted. Also, the
alternative depreciation miss apply

10
prop-

erty placed in service in any tax year your
election is in effect. Unless you obtain the
consent of the IRS, you must make this elec-
tion for the first tax year in which you engage
in a taming business involving the produc-
tion of property subject to the capitalization
miss. You may not revoke this election with-
out the consent of the IRS.

For more information, we Pub. 225.
Which Box Should I Check? 11 you revoked
a prim election for animals and do not have
my preproductive period expenses, check
the "Dow Not Apply" box on line G. Also
check this box if you do not.

or
did not, have

preproductive period expenses or if you are
not eligible to make the election.

Check the "Yes' box if you we making the
election to currently deduct your preproduc-
live period expenses. Also check the "Yes"
box if you made this election in a prior year.

Check the "No" box if you are capitalizing
your pniproductive period expenses. Also
check the 'No" box if you chow to capitalize
them in a prim year.
Cautkm: N you am eligible to make this elec-
tion but you do hot check any of the boxes
on lire G and you deduct these expenses,
you are treated as having checked the 'Yes"
box.

Part 1. Farm
Income-Cash
Method
In Part I show income received for Items
listed on lines 1 through 10. Count both the
cash actually or constructively received and
the fair market value of goods or other prop-

erty received for these items.

Victims is Constructively received when it

is credited to your account or set wide for

you to u .

It you ran the tarm yourself and received
rents based on farm production or

cropshares. report these rents as income on line

4.

Sales of Livestock
Because of Drought
If you sold livestock because of a drought,
you can count the income it= the sale in
the year after the drought, instead of the year
of the sale. You carn do this it all of the fol-
lowing apply:
• Your main business is twining.
• You can show that you mid the livestock
Only because of the drought.
0 Your area qualified for Federal aid.

Information Returns
If you received information returns (Forms
1099 or CCC-1 112~ showing mounts paid to
you, first determine If the mounts am to be
included with farm income. Then, use the
following chart to determine where to report
the income on Schedule F. Include the Form
1099 or CCC-182 amounts with any other
income reported on that line.

Information Where to
return report

Form 1099-PATR . . . . Una Sa
Form 1099-A . . . . . . Una 7b
Form 1099-MISC

(for crop insurance) . . . Una as
Forms 1099-G Or CCC-182

(for disaster payments) Una Its
Forms 1099-G or CCC-182

(for other agricultural
Program Payments) . . . Una 68

You may also receive Form 1011119-11,11SC
for other types of income. In this case, report
it on whichever line beat describes the
income. For example. if you received a Form
1099-MISC for custom farming work, include
this amount on line 9. 'Custom hire (machine
work)

income.*

Lines 1 and 2
On line I show amounts received from Wes
of livestock and other Items bought for
resale. On line 2 show the cost or other basis
of the livestock and other items you actually
mid.

Line 4
Show mounts received from sales of five-
stock. produce, grains, and other products
you raised.

Lines 5a and 5b
If you received distributions from a cooper-
ative in 1991, you should receive Form
1099-PATR. On line Sa show your total dis-
tributions from cooperatives. This inckides
patronage dividends, rmpalronage cfistrflx~
tions. per-wit retain allocations, and re-
clemption of nonquallfied notices and
per-unit retain allocations.

Show patronage dividends (distributions)
received in cash, and the dollar amount of
qualified written notices of allocation. If you
received property as patronage dividends,
report the fair market value of the property
as income. Include cash advances received
from a marketing cooperative. If you re-
cerved per-unit retains In cash, show the
mount of cash. If you received qualified per-
unit retain certificates. show the stated dollar
amount of the certificate.

Do hot include as income on line 5b pa-
tronage dividends from buying personal or
family items, capital! assets. or depreciable
assets. Enter these amounts on line Sa only.
If you do not report patronage dividends
from these items as income, you must sub-
tract the amount of the c1hridend from the
cost or other basis of these Items.

Pow as

Lines 6a and 6b
Enter on line Its the TOTAL of the following
amounts. These we government payments
you received, usually reported to you on
Form IWO-G. You may also receive Form
CCC-182 from the Department ofAgricultum
showing the amounts and types of payments
made to you.
• Price support payments.
• Diversion payments.
• Cost-share payments (sight drafts).
• Payments in the form of materials (such
as fertilizer or fime) or services (such as grad-
ing or building darns).
6 Face value of commodity credit cartifica-
tea (often called "generic" or "PIK" cerfific-
ates).

On line 6b report Only the taxable
amount,For example, if you quality to exclude pay-

ments received under certain cost-shwing
conservation programs (see Pub. 225). do
not include these payments on line 6b.

Lines 7a through 7c
Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC)
Loans. Generally, you do not report CCC
loan proceeds as Income. However, it you
pledge part or all of your production to
secure a CCC loan, you may elect to report
the loan proceeds as income in the you you
receive them, Instead of the year you sell the
crop. If you make this election (or made the
election In a prior year), report loan proceeds
you received in 1991 on line 7a and attach
a statement to your return showing the de-
tails of the loan(s).

If you made the election In a prior year to
report low proceeds as Income

i
be sure you

checked the "Yes" box on line E. Otherwise
check 'No." See the Instructions for line E.
Wi 111 Forfeited a CCC Loan? Include
the full amount forfeited on line 7b. even it
you reported the loan proceeds as income.

If you did not elect to report the loan pro-
ceeds as income, also include the forfeited
amount on line 7c.

If you did elect to report the it= proceeds
as income. you generally will hot have

anentry on line 7c. But If the amount forfeited
is different from your basis in the commodity,
you my have an entry on line 7c.
What IN I Repaid a CCC Loan With CCC
Certiflostes7 Include on line 7b the amount
of any CCC loan you repaid with tiertificates,
even If you reported the loan proceeds as
Income.

if you did not elect to report the CCC loan
proceeds as income, Include ort lire 7c the
amount of the loan you repaid with the car-
tificides minus your basis in those certifica-
tes. Your basis in cerifficates is the face
value of the certificates you included as
Income, or the amount you paid for them.

If you elected to report the loan proceeds
as Income, do not include on line 7c the
amount of the loan you repaid with the car-
tff,GMOS.

For more information on the tax come-
quences of eacting to report CCC low pro-
ceeds as Incorne. forleffing OCC loom, and
repaying CCC loans with certificates, sea
Pub. 225.
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Lines 8a through 8d
In general. you must report crop insurance
proceeds in the year you receive them. Fed-
eral crop disaster payments are treated as;
crop insurance proceeds. However, if 1991
was the yew of damage, you may elect to
include certain proceeds in income for 1992.
To make this election, check the box on line
SO and attach a statement to your return'
See Pub. 225 for a description of the pro-
ceeds for which an election may be made
and for what you must include in your state-
ment.

Generally, if you elect
to

defer my eligible
crop insurance proceeds, you must defer all
such crop insurance proceeds (including
Federal disaster payments).

Entor on line Be the TOTAL crop insurance
proceeds you received in 1991, even if you
elect to include them in income for 1992.

Enter on line 8b the taxable amount of the
proceeds you received in 1991. Do not in-
clude procoods you elect to include in
income for 1992.

Enter on line 8d the amount, it my, Of Crop
insu ce proceeds you received in 1990
and elected to include in income for 1991.

Line 9
Enter on this line the income you received
for custom him (machine work).

Line 10
Use this line to report income not shown oh
lines 1 through 9. For example, include the
following Income item on line 10:
0 Illegal Federal irrigation subsidies, see
Pub. 225.
• Bartering income.
• Income from discharge of indebtedness.
Generally, it a delot is canceled or forgiven,
you must include the canceled amount in
income. However, certain solvent farmem
may exclude from income discharged quai-
filed farm indebtedness. For information on
whether you must include in income any dis-
charge O;f ZInd btednew, see Pub. 225.
e State Ine or fuel tax refund you got
in 1991.
0 The amount of credit for Federal tax on
fuels claimed on your 1990 Form I D40.
0 The amount of credit for alcohol used as
a fuel that was entered on Form 64711.

Report the sale of commodity futures con-
tracts on this line it they were made to pro-
tect you from price changes. These are a
form of business insuraince and are consid-
ered hedges. Enter any proth on line 10. It
you had a loss in a closed futures contract,
show It as a minus amount.
Clartion: For property acquired and hedging
positions established, you must clouly kim-
Itly on your books and records that the fran&-
action was a hedging transaction.

Purchasts or sales contracts am not true
hedges If they offset loam that already oc-
curred. If you bought or add commodity tu-
tures with the hope of rnaking a profit due
to favorable price changes, do not report the
profit or loss oin this lire. Report It ort Form
6781.

Part 11. Farm
Expenses
Note: Certain Cost$ MuSt be capitalized ifyou
produced met or tangible personal property
or acquired properly hold for rewle. Spilicial
rules apply to the capitalization of interest
ano certain farm costs. See the instructions
for lire G for mom details.

Do not reduce your deductions on lines 12
through 35e by the preproductive period ex-
pensef; you are required to capitalize. In-
stead, enter the total amount capitalized in
parentheses on line 35f. See Preproductive
Period Expenses under the instructions for
lines 35a through 35f for more details.

Do not deduct: '
Personal or living expenses (such ai;

tuft. i
.
nsurance. or repai

.
rs on your home)

that do not produce farrin income.
0 Expenses of mising anything you or your
family used.
• The value of animals you raised that died.
• Low of inventory.
• Personal losses.

If you were repaid for my part of an ex-
pense, you must subtract the amount you
were repaid from the deduction.
Prepaid Faming Expenses. Generally. it
you use the cash method of accounting and
your prepaid expenses are more than 50%
of your other deductible farming expenses.
your expenses for food. seed. fertilizer. and
Other similar farm supplies we deductible
only in the yew that you actually use them.
The cost of poultry bought for use in the
business must be spread over 12 months or
the useful life of the poultry, whichever is
law. The cost of poultry bought for resale is
deductible in the year the poultry is mid or
otherwise disposed of. For an exception to
this rule and additional information on me-
paid expenses, sw~ Pub. 225.

Line 13
You can deduct the actual cost of running
your car or truck. or take the standard mile-
age rate. You must use actual costs it you
did not own the vehicle or if you used more
than one vehicle simultaneously in your busi-
new (such as; in fleet operations).

If you deduct actual costs, include on line
13 the business poniort of expenses for gas-

ofine. oil, repairs, insumme, tires, license
platilis, etc. Show depreciation on line 17 and
rent or lease payments on line 27a.

For 1991, the standard mileage rate is 271h
cents for each mile of business use. Add to
this amount your parking fees and tolls.

For more details. get Pub. 917, Business
Use of a Car.

Note: If you Claim any car Or truck expenses

(actual costs Or the standard mileage rate).
you must complete Part V of Form 4562.

Line 15
Amounts you spent to conserve wit m walet.

Or to preimril erosion of your land can be

deducted only if the expenses am consistent
with a conservation plan approved by the

Soil Conservation Service (SCS) of the De-
partment of AgriCullure for the wall in which



your land is located. If no plan exists, the
expenses Must be Consistent with a plan of
a comparable state agericy. You must attach
Farm 8645, Soil and Water ConsfarvationP
'Ian Certification, to your return if you claim

this deduction
Do not deduct expenses you pay or incur

to drain or fill wetlands fw to prepare (and for
center pivot irrigation systems.

Do not deduct more than 25% of your
gross income from farming (excluding cer-
tain gains from selling assets such as is-
machinery and land). If your conservation ex-
penses are more than the limit, carry the
exces over to following years. Attach a copyof

the original Form 8645 to your return for
each carryover year you claim the deduction.

Line 16
Enter amounts paid for custom hire or ma.
chine work (the machine operator furnished
the equipment). Do not include amounts paid
for rental or lease of equipment that you op-
wated yourself. report those amounts w line
27a.

Line 17
You can deduct depreciation of buildings,
im rovernents. cars and trucks. machinery,
and other farm equipment of a permanent
nature.

Do not deduct depreciation on your home,
furniture, or other personal items, land. live-
stock you bought oir raised for resale. or
other property in your inventory.

You
may also choose under Internal Rev-

anus Code se~fion 179 to expense a portionof
'he Cost of certain tangible property you

bought in 1991 for use in your business.
See the instructions far Schedule C (Form

1040), line 13. for more details, including
.hern you must complete and attach Farm
4562.

Line 18
Deduct contributions to employee benefit
programs that are not an incidental part of a
pension or Profit-sharing plan included on
line 26. Exampfes we accident arid health
Plans. group-temn lite insurance. and depen-
dent care assistance programs.

Do not include w line 18 any Contributions
you made on your behalf as a self employed
person to an accident and health plan or for

group-te"m
life insurance You may be able

to deduct on Form 1040. line 26. part of the
amount

you paid for health insurance on
behall of yourself. your spouse, and depien~
derits. even it you do not itemize your de-
ductions See the instructions for that line for
more details

Line 19
Gerierally you cannot currently deduct ex-
penses fW feed to be consumed by your
livestock in a late, tax year. Sft Prepaid
Farming Expenses. earlier

Line 21

costs to the cost of the livestock, and deduct
them when the livestock are sold.

Line 23
Deduct premiums paid for farm business in,
surance on line 23. Deduct on line 18
amounts paid for employee accident and
health insurance.

Do not deduct amounts credited to a m-
sfarve for self-insurance oi, premiums paid for
a policy that pays for your lost earnings due
to sickness or disability,

Lines 24a and 24b
Interest Alllo~rtlon Rules. The tax treatment
of interest expense differs

depending
on

its

type. For example, personal interest, home
mortgage interest, Will investment interest
we all treated differently 'Interest alloca-
tion* miss require you to allocate (classify)
your interest expense w it is deducted on
the correct line of your return and gets the
right tax treatment. Thesaf rules Could affect
how much interest you are allowed to deduct
on Schedule F.

Generally, you allocate interest expense
by tracing how the proceeds of the loan are
used. Get Pub. 535, Business Expenses, for
details.

11 you paid interest on a debt secured by
your main home, and any of the proceeds
from that debt were used in your farming
business. sera Pub. 535 to figure the amount
that is deductible on Schedule F.

If you have a mortgage on real property
used in your tarming business (other than
your main home), enter on line 24a the inter-
est you paid for 1991 to banks cir other fi-
nancial institutions for which you received a
Form 11098, Mortgage Interest Statement.
Note: If the recipient ivas not a financlaf in-
stitution m you did not receive a Form 1098
from this necipierit, raii your mortgage in-
terest on line 24b.

If you paid $600 ~ more of interest on this
mortgage, the recipient should send you a
Form 1098 or similar statement showint, the
total interest received from you during 1991.
This statement must be sent to you by

Jan-uary 31 1992. It you paid mom mortgage
interest io financial institutions than is shown
on Form 1098, or similar statement, see Pub.
535 to find out if you Can deduct the addi-
tional interest. If you Can, witer the amount
on line 24a. Attach a statement to your return
explaining the difference, and write NSee at-
tached" in the left margin next to line 24a.

If you and at least one other perlsort (other
than your spouse if you file a joint return)
were liable for and paid

interest
on the mort-

gage and the other person received the Form
1098, report your sham of the interest on line
24b. Attach a statement to your return show-
ing the name and address of the person who
received the Form 1098. In the left margin,
next to line 24b, write "Sea attached."

On line 24b. enter the interest on othw
lows related to this farm. Do not deduct
interest you prepaid in 1991 for later years;
include only the,parl that applies to 1991.

Do not include as freight paid the cost of Line 25
transportation incurred in purchasing live- Enter amounts you paid for tam labor minus
stock held for resale. Instead. add these the amount of any jobs credit you Claimed

on Farm 5884. Do not Include amounts paid
to yourself.

Count the cost of boarding farm labor but
not the value of any products they used from
the farm Count only -hat you paid houw
hold help to care for farrin laborers.
Caution: If You Provided taxable fringe ban.
efits toyourempApyess, latchaspersonstruse
of a cift, do not include in farm labor the
amounts you depreciated or deducted else-
where.

Line 26
Entiv your deduction for contributions to em-
ployee pension, profit-sharing, or annuity
plans. If the plan included you as a self-
employed person. ssf~ the instructions for
Schedule C (Form 1040). line 19.

Lines 27a and 27b
If you rented or leased vehicles, machinery,
or equipment, enter on line 27a the business
portion of your rental cost. But if you leased
a vehicle for a term of 30 days or more, you
may have to reduce your deduction by an
Inclusion amount. For details, see the in-
structions for Schedule C (Farm 1040). line
20a.

Enter on line 27b amounts Paid to rent or
lease other property such as pasture w farm
land.

Line 28
Enter what you paid for repairs and mainte-
nanee of farm buildings, machinery, and
equipment. You can also include what you
paid for tools of short life or minimal cost,
such as shovels and rakes.

00 not deduct repairs, or maintenance on
your home.

Line 32
You may deduct the following taxes:
o Real estate and personal property taxes
on farm business assets.
0 Social security and Medicare taxes you
paid to match what you are required to with-
hold from farm employees' wages and any
Federal unemployment tax paid. To deduct
one-half of your self-employment tax, am
the instructions far Form 1040. line 25.
e Federal highway use tax.

Do not deduct:
• Federal income taxes.
• Estate and gift taxes.
• Taxes assessed for improvements, such
as paving and sewers.
• Taxes oln your home or personal property.
• State and local sales taxes (Insall them as
part of the cost of the property).
- Other taxes not related to the farm busi-
ness.

Line 33
Ente, what you paid for gas, electricity.
water. etc., for business use on the farm. Do
not include personal utilities.

You cannot deduct the base rate linclud-
Ing taxes) of the first telephone line Into your
residence, &van it you use it for business.
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Sea the Infirtructions for Schedule C (Form
1040), line 25.

Lines 35a through 35f
Include all ordinary and necessary farm a.-
partiters W deducted elsewhere on Sched-
ule F, such as advertising. office supplies,
etc.
Amortization. You can amortize qualifying
forestation and reforestation costs over an
84-month period. You can also amortize cer-
tain business startup costs over a period of
at lead 60 months. For more details, get
Pub. 535. For amortization thal begins in
1991. you must complete and ankh Fonn
46M
At-Risk Low Deduction. Any loss from this
scith,ity that was not allowed as a deduction
last yew tal0tuse of the at-risk rules is from-
ad as a deduction allocable to this act"
in 1991.
Bed Distills. Cash method taxpayers can
deduct bad debts only If the amount was
previously included In income. Sea the in-
strixilons, for Schedule C (Form 1040), line
9.
Travel, Missile, and Enhartainmell Gener
ally, you can deduct expenses for farm busi-
ness travel and 80% of your business meals
and entertainmenit. But them are exceptions
and limitations. See me infiltructlons for
Schedule C (Form 1 DM. Ones 24a through
24C.

1

Preproductille Period Expenses. Emw
inparenthearas on line 35f, preproductive

period expenses that are capitalized. If you
had preproductive period expenses in 1991
and you chocked the "No" box on line G of
Schedule F because you deckled locapital-
Le libeas expensers, you MUST enter the
total of these expenses In parentheses an
Una 35f and write '263A" in the space to the
left at the total.

You should not have a '263A" entry on
line 35f If any of the following applies:
0 You chackard the "No" box on line G. but
did not him any preproductive period ex-
penses in 1991.
0 You made the election on line G to cur-
rently deduct your preproductfive period ex-
pertm &ou checked the "Yes" box).
0 You chocked the 'Does Not Apply" box
on Urn 0.

If you entered an amount in parentheses
on fine 3511 because you have preproductive
period expenses you we capitalizing, sub-
bed the amount an line 35f from the total of
lines 12 thirrough 356. Enter the result on line
36. :1

For more Information.
ass

the instructions
for line G andl Pub. 225. ,

I
J1

Line 37
the am

.
ount

I

of low youIf you him a low,
~

can deduct this year may be limited. Go on
to line 38 before entering your I= on line

=
37 H ansiliered "N " to Question F on

F, also sers othe instructions for
Form SM Enter the not profit or deduct-
bb Ion here and on Form 1040, line 19, and
Schedule SE. the 1 (or Form 1041. line 6).
Partnerships WxxAd stop here and

enter
the

profit or it= on this line and on Form 1
line 5.

P"s 72

Line 38
At-Risk Rules. Generally, if you have (a)
loss from a farming activity, and (b)=
in the activity for which you are not at risk,
you will have to Complete Foirm 6198. At-
Risk UrnitationS. to figure your allowable
loss.

The at-risk rules generally limit the amount
of losis Uncluding loss oln the disposition of
assets) you can claim to the amount you
could actually lose in the activity.

Check Box 38b it you have amounts for
which you are not at risk in this activity, such
as the following:
6 Nonrecourse loans used to finance the w-
fivity, to acquire property used in the act",
or to acquire the activity, that are not as-
cured by your own property (other than prop-
erty used in the activityi. (However. thers is
an exception for certain nomecourse finam-
Ing borrowed by you in connection with hold-
ing met property.)
6 Cash, property. M borrowed amounts
used in ft act" (or contributed to the
activity. or used to acquire the activity) that
are protected against loss by 8 guarantee.
stop-loss agreement, or other similar ar-
rangerment (excluding casualty insurance
and insurance against tort liability).
a Amounts borrowed for use in the activity
from a person who has an interest in the
activity, other than as a creditor, or who is
related, under Internal Revenue Code sai
tion 465(b)(3). to a person (other than you)
having such an interest.

. If all amounts are at risk in this business,
check Box 38s and enter your lose on line
37. But if you answered "No" to Ouestiori F.
you may need to complete Form SM to
figure your allowable loss to entef, on kne 37.
Sea the Instructions for Form 8582 for more
details.

if you chocked Box 38b, got Form 6198
to determine the amount oll your deductible
loss and enter that amount an line 37. But 0
YOU -red

"No* to Question F. your low
may be further limited. Seethe Instructionis
for Form 134582. If your at-risk amount is zero
or less, enter zero on line 37. Be suite to
aftfirch Form 6198 to youir return. If you
checked Box 38b and you fail to attach Form
6198, processing of your tax return may be
delayed.

Any loss from this act" riot allowed for1
991 because of the at-risk tuft is treated

as a deduction allocable to the act" in
1992.

For more details. get Pub. 9M Passive
Act" and At-Risk Rules. Also see the in-
structionis for Form 6198.

Part Ill. Farm
Income--:-Accrual
Method
11 you usis the accrual method. report farm
Income when you am it, not when you to-
ceive it. Generally. you must inventory yaw
animals and crops if you use this method.
Got Pub. M Accounting Perioft and
Methods. for exceptions, inventory methods,
how to change methods of accounting, and

tor rules that require certain costs to be cap-
italized or included in inventory.

Line 39
Enter ft whount you received from the
Balm of livestock, produce. grains. and othw
Products you raised.

Lines 40a through 42c
See the instructions for Part 1. lines 5a
through 7c.

Lines 44 and 45
Sea the instructionts for Part 1, lines 9 and
10.



Section 9.

Other Information

How To Get
Forms and
Publications

Forms
You can order the following items from the
IRS or get them at participating banks, Post
offices. or libraries.
Form 1040
Instructions for Form 1040 and Schedules
Schedule A for itemized deductions
Schedule 8 for interest income if more than

S400: for dividends and other distributions
on

stock
if more than S400; and

for r-swenng the Foreign Accounts or Foreign
Trusts questions

Schedule EIC for the earned income credit
Farm 1040A
Instructions for Form 1040A and Schedules
Schedule I for Form lD40A filers to report

interest and dividend income
Schedule 2 to Form 1040A filers to report

child and de=ent care expenses
Form 1040EZ
Instructions for Form 1040EZ

You can photocopy the following items (as
well as those listed above) at participating
libraries or order the. from the IRS:
Schedule 3, Credit for the Elderly or the Dis-

abled for Form 1040A Filers
Schedule C, Profit or Low From Business
Schedule D, Capita) Gains and Losses
Schedule E, Supplemental Income and Loss
Schedule F, Profit or Loss From Farming

Generally, we mail forms and schedules directly to you based on what seems to
be right for you. Schedules and forms you may need are listed below. Also see the
list of related publications.
Otherpubfications and forms retwed to in the instructions are also available without
cost from the Distribution Center for your state (see the next page). See Pub. 910
for a complete list of available publications.

Schedule R
'

Credit for the Elderly or the
Disabled

Schedule SF_ Seff-Eroployment Tax
Form, 1040-ES, Estimated Tax for Individu-

als
Form 104M Amended U.S. Individual

Income Tax Return
Form 2105, Employee Business Expenses
Form 2119, Safe of Your Home
Form 2210, Underpayment of Estimated Tax

by Individuals and Fiduciaries
Form 2441, Child and Dependent Cam Ex-

penses
Form 34M Investment Credit
Form 3M Moving Expensat;
Fwm 4582, Depreciation and Amortization
Form 486% Application for Automatic Exten-

sion of Tim To File U.S. Individual Income
Tax Return

Form 8203, Noncash Charitable Contribu-
tiorts

Form 833Z Release of Claim to Exemption
for Child of Divorced or Separated Parents

Form 858Z Passive Activity Lose Limitations
Form SM Change of Address

Publications

334 Tax Guide for Small Business
463 Travel. Entertainment, and Gift Fx-

pensais
501 Exemptions, Standard Deduction. and

Filing Information
SM Mod" and Dental Expensais
504 Tax Information for Divorced or Sepa-

rated Individuals
505 Tax Withholding and Estimated Tax
506 Educational Expenses
521 Moving Expensies
623 Tax Information on Selling Your Horne
624 Credit for the Elderly or the Disabled
525 Taxable and Nontaxable Income
527 Residential Rental Property Oncluding

Rental of Vacation Houses)
529 Miscellaneous Deductions
553 Highlights of 1991 Tax Changes
554 Tax Information for Older Americans
590 Individual Retirement Arrangements

(IRAs)
595 Earned Income Credit
910 Guide to Free Tax Services encludes a

list of publications)
917 Business Use of a Car
929 Tax Rules for Children and Dependents

The following publications can be ordered
from the IRS. or you can read or photocopy
them at participating libraries.

I Your Rights as a Taxpayer
17 Your Federal Income Tax

....... ........... ........................................... ...................................................................

Circle Desired
Forms,
Instructions, and
Publications
We will send you two copies of each form
and one copy of each publication or set of
instructions you circle. Please cut the order
blank

on
the dotted line and be sure to print

or
type

your name and address accurately
on

the
other aide.

To help reduce waste, please order only
the items you think you will need to prepare
your return. Use the blank spaces

to
order

items not listed. If you need more space,
attach a separate sheet of paper listing the
additional items you need.

Order Blank

Schedule F Satedul. 3 2210 & 8-82 a1040
(1040) 1 (1040A) &

uctions inSme-
i.IfttruCt

Pub. 508 Pub.. 5

Inamuctorrs
Schedule R 441 &2,fix 1040 &

Schad.W.
(1040) &

vurtructioms
1040EZ 1

ninuctions
8822 Pub. 521 Pub. $96

Schedules
A68 SChedule Instructions 3903 & Pub I Pub. 523 Pub. 910
(1040)

SE (1040) for ID40EZ instructions .

Sdmdule C 1040A 1040-ES 4562 &
Pub 17 Pub 625 Pub. 917

(1040) (inz risbuctione . .

Smdul. 0
Instructions

f 1 4 A & 104OX & 4 P P 527 P b 929or 0 0
Schedules

insaucticna 868 ub. 334 ub. u .

Scheduie E Scheduie 1 2106 & 8283:& Pub 463 Pub 529(1040)
(1040A)

instructions Instructions . .

Schedule
EIC (1040A

Schedule 2 2119 &
8332 Pub. - Pub. 553

or

1040) (ID40A) instructions
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How to Got Form and Publications (cominuso

Where to Send Your
Order for Free
Forms and
Publications
Distributim C4wftm

For other locations, me
ff you On In: sow to., below.

Alaska, Arizona, Western Area Foreign Addresses---
Califomis, Colorado, Distribution Center Taxpayers with mailing
Hawaii. Idaho. Montana. Rancho Cordova, CA addresses in foreign
Nevada, New Mexico, 95743-Ml countries should send this
Oregon, Utah, order blank to either.
Washington, Wyoming Eastern Area Distribution

C t P O B 85074
Alabarna, Arkansas, Central Area

en er, . . ox .
Richmond, VA

Illinois, Indiana. Iowa. Distribution Center 23261-5074: or Western
Kansas, Kentucky, P.O. Box 9903 Area Distribution Center.
Louisiana. Michigan, Bloomington, IL 61799 Rancho Cordova, CA
Minnesota. Mississippi. 95743-0001, whichever is
Missouri, Nebraska, North closer. Send letter
Dakota Ohio. Oklahoma, requests for other forms
South bakotat, Tennessee. and publications to:
Texas. Wisconsin Eastem Area Distribution

C t P O B 85074
Connecticut, Delaware, Eastern Area

en er, . . ox ,
Richmond, VA

District of Columbia, Distribution Center 23261-5074.
Florida, Georgia. Maim, P.O. Box 85074 Puerto Rloo-Eastem Area
Maryland, Massachusetts Richmond

'
VA Distribution Center,

New Hampshire, New 23261-5074 P.O. Box 85074,
Jersey. New York. North Richmond, VA
Carolina, Pennsylvania, 23261-5074.
Rhode Island, South
Carolina

'
Vermont, Virgin Islands-W. Bureau

%Iii,;i VirginiaVirginia of Internal Revenue.,
Lockharts Carden No. 1A,
Charlotte Amalie,
St. Thomas, V1 00802

Label
Print or type your name and address on the
label belovi. This will be the label used to
return material to you. Enclose the order
blank in your owrI envelope and address your
envelops to the IRS address shown on this
page for your state. Please allow 2 weeks to

our order.

Save Time
Participating libraries have IRS tax forms
available for copyuV and reference sets of
Tax Information Publications. Also.

participating banks, Post offices. arid
libraries stock Forms ID40, 1040A, 1040EZ.
their instructiorts, Schedules A&B, and EIC.

and Schedules I and 2.

.....................................................................................................................................................
Detach at this line
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Name

Number. street. and apt. number

City, town or post office. state, and ZIP code



Call the IRS
With Your
Tax Question

Choosing The Right
Number
Use only he number listed on this page for

tyour area'
Use a

local city number only if it
is not a long distance call for you. Plane do
net dial "14W when using a local city
number. However, when dialing from an
area that does not have a local number. be
sure to dial "I -800w balm calling the toll-
free number.

Before You Call
Remember that good communication is a
two-way process. IRS representatives care
about the quality of the service we provide
to you, our customer. You can help us pro-
vide accurate. complete answers to your tax
questions by having he following informa-
tion available:I

. The tax form. schedule, or notice to which
your question relates;

2. The facts about your particular situation
(the answer to the same question

offenvaries from one taxpayer to another because
of differences in their age.

mco"'s whetherthey Can be claimed as a dependent, etc.);

3. The name of any IRS publication or othei,
source of information that you used to look
for the answer.

Before You Hang Up
If you do riot fully understand the answer you
recerve. or you feel wr representative my
not fully understand your question, our rep-
reseritative needs to know this. The repre-
sentative will be happy to take the additional
time required to be as an-sure he or she h
swered your question fully and in the manner
that is most helpful to you.

By law. you are responsible for paying
YMfair share of Federal income taX. If we shoLdd

make w emor in answering your questionYou
we still responsible for the paymerit ~i

the comect tax. Should this occur, however,You

will not be charged my penalty, To make
Is that IRS representatives give amurate

and courteous answers, a second IRS rep-
resentative sometimes listeris in on tele-
phone calls. No record is kept of any
taxpayer's identity.

N the instructions to US fair forms and our free tax publications have not answered
your question, please call us TOLL-FREE. 'Toll-Free' is a telephone call for which
you pay only 1-1 charges.

Toll-fres tax halp telephone numbers

-I-800-M-1040
Alaska
Anchorage 561-74M
EIS&wh-.'l -800-629-1040
Arizona
Phoentx, 257-1233
Elsewhere, 1-800-829-1040
Arkansas
1-800-829-1040
Caleomis
Oakland, 839-1040
San Francisco. 839-1040
Elsewhere, 1-800-829-1040Colorado

Denver. 825-70,41
Elsewhere. 141OD-829-1040
Connecticut
1-800-829-1040

Be", SM-1040
Elsewhere. 14=420-1040

Detroft. 237-08M
Elsewhere, I-80D412V-1040
11,111rasseate
Minneapolis, 644-7515
St. Paul, 601-7515
Ehewhers, 1410D41219-1040
Mississippi
14=429-1040
Missouri
St. Louis, 342-1040
Elaawhere, 1-BOD-829-1040

1-800-829-1040

Omaha, 422-1500
Elsewhere. 1-800-M-1040Dd-

1-800-829-1040

District of Columbia
1-800-829-1040

Floilda
Jacksonville, 354-1760
Elsewhere 14IDD-929-1040

asarVIA ,
Atlanta, 522-0060
Elsawh- 1400429-1040

Nassau
Oahu, 541-1040
Elsewhise. 14MO-829-1040

Mew
1410041219-1040

mbww
Chcno 431-IM
In area ;O~. 708,

1-312-435-1040
Elsewhere. 14W-M-1040

Indiana,
IrdaiWolh. 226 $477
Elsev,hers, 1-BOD-829-1040

Des Moinea. 283-0523,040
Elsevitiara. 1-SM-829-Kenses

1-8fit-829-1040

Kentucky
I -$OG-829-1040

I _80d-~ -1040

Maine
1-800-829-1040

Maryland
Baltimore. 962-2590
Elsewhere. 1-SOD-829-1040

1410D429-1040

Ms. Hampshire
I-BOG-829-1040

Now Jersey
14100-829-1040

New Masks,
14MO-829-1040

New York
Borx. 732-0100
Brooklyn, SW3770
Buffalo. 685-5432
Manhatteri, 732-0100
Nasals , 222-1131O_,5aa_3770

Sort. Warx. 598-3770
Suffolk. 724-
Elawt_. 14-W04129-1040

NOM Carriers
14100-829-1040

North Dakota
1400-829-1040

01,10
Cincinnati. 621-6281
ClIevelaind. 522-3000 .,040
ftewhers, 14MO-829

Oldishoms
14MG-829-1 D40

O"agen
Portland. 221-3960
Elsewhere, 1-800-M.1040

Philadelphia. 574-99W
Pittsburgh, 281-0112
Elsewhere. 141014121911040

Pusftffica
San Juan Me" Area.

766-50,10
Isla, 76s.&MI9
Rhods bland
1-800-829-1040
South Carollins
1 -800-829-1040
South Dakota
14MID.M-loso
T-
Nashville, 2594MI
Elsewhere, 1-800-829-1040
Tan
Dallas, 742-2440
Houston. 965-0440
Elsevihere. 141410-829-1040
Utah
I-BOD-829-1040

1 -aOD-829-1040

V1,1111"I's
Richmond, 649-2361
Elsewhere, 1-800-629-ID40

Seaft, 412-1040
Elsewhere. 14100-829-1040

West Virginia
1-80D429-1040

Milwaukee, 271,3780
Elsewhere, 1-800-829-1040

wvomft
1-800-829-1040

ftene Help for P------

Aj With TDO Equipasent.

1 anas in U.S.. Includirg
Alasks, Haivall, %Argin
Islands, and Puerto RICO,
1-800-829-4059

Hounii Of operstim.
&.011 A.M. to 6:30 P.M. EST

(jan. I-April 4)

9:00 A.M. to 7:3D P.M. EDT
(Apill 5-Apdl

1
5)

9:00 AM. to 5:30 P.M. EDT
(WI IS-Oct. 24)

8:00 A.M. to 4:30 P.M. EST
(Oct. 2&4)ec. 31)
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What Is
Tele-Tax?

How Do I Use
Tele-Tax?
Choosing The Right
Number
Use only the number listed on this page for
your area. Use a local city number only it it
is not a long distance call for you. Please do
not dial '14W when using a local city
number. However, when dialing from an
use that does not have a local number be
sure t dial "1 -800" before calling the ioll-

afree number.

Recorded Tax
Information
Topic numbers are effective January 1. 1992.
A complete list of these topics is on the next
page. $a

Touch rvice is available 24 hours a

day, 7 days a week.

Rotary or pulse dial servicels available
Monday through Friday during regular office
hours.

Select, by number, the topic You want
tohear. For the directory of topics, listen to

topic no. 323.

Have paper and pencil handy to takeno..
i

Call the appropriate phone number listed
on this page.

0 If you have a touch-tons phone, Irnmedi-
atety follow the recorded instructions, or

0 If you have a rotary or pulse'dial phone.
wait for further recorded Instructions.

Automated Refund
Information
Be sure to have a copy Ofneed=r tax return
available since you will ow the first
social security number shown on your return,
the filing status, and the exact amount of

YOU' refund.

Then. call the appropriate phone number
listed on this page and folio. the recorded
instructions.

The IRS updates
7 days. If you call to r1e.fU=:._X.Y
of yaw refund and do not receive a refund!
malfing date, please wait 7 days before call-
Ing back.

Page 78

Recorded Tax Informwiffort includes about 140 topics of tax information that
answer many Federal tax questions. You can listen to up to three topics on each
call you make.
Automated Refund Information is available so you can check the status of your
refund. .

0
Touch-tone service is available Monday a Rotary or pulse dial service is available

through Friday from 7:00 A.M. to 11:30 P.M. Monday through Friday during regular office
(Hours may very in your area.) hours.

Toll-ftake Tole-Tax telephone numbers

Al-b-I-SIX0429-4477
At."*
1-WO,829 4477

Ad-
Phow", 252-41109
Elsewhere, 14WO-M-4477
Arkansas
I-BOD-829-"77

cefift""Counties of: Alpine,
Arnado,, Butte, Cataveres.
Cotusa, Contra Costa,
Dal Norte. El Dorado
Glenn, Humboldt, &6,
Lasser. Marin, Mandocim,

Modw, Nara.
NevadaPlacer, PI-1

Sacrainento. a. Joaquin,
Shasta. Siena, Siskiyou.Sol,

Sonoma. Surfer
'Tehama, Trinity, Yolo.

and Yuba,
14100-829-4032

Los Anfeles, 617-3177
Oakland, B39-4245
Elsewhero i-Boo-a2g-4477

CD0wWw*d0. 5W.1118

Elsawh-, 1-800-829-4477
Connecocu,

1-800-829-4477

1.8004129.44117D-w_

District of 00kantsi.
882-1040
pmkia

I-SOD-W94477

Gearvis
Atlanta. 331-6572
Esewham, 1-SOD-829-4477

Howell
1-800. 77829-44

Idaho
1-800-M-4477

1111noft
Chicago. WO-9614
In ares code 708.

1-312-686-9614
Springsaw, 789-OM
Elsewhere 1-800429-4477

Indlers,

Indianapolis, 531-1010
Elssorhare, 1 -800-829-4477

lows
on Moines. 284-7454
Elsewhere. 14004L9-4477

Kansas
1-800-829-4477

Kriftwoky
1-IM-829-4,177

1-800429-4477

mah.
1 -OW-829-4477

BtRit-M, 468-1040
Ele-here. i-BOD41219-4477

Boston. 523-BSM
Elsewhere, 1-8MB29-4477

Detroit, 961-42B2
Elsevottere, 14WD-M-4477
Minneacts
St. Paul. 6401-7748
Elsewhere. 1-800-829-"77

MM-N-W
14100-M-4477

he ..Ulf
St. Louis, 241-4700
EhowlNea. 1-800-829-"77

I -OW-829-"71

KIbr..M
Ornars 221 -3324
Eii;~. 1-80D.M-4477

1,11,1011
1-800-829-4477

New Hampshire
14100-829-"77

N_ Jersey
I-SOD-829-4477

N*w hillexics
i-OW-M-4477

New York
Bror~ 405-4080
ir;c;~yn. 858-4461
Buffalo. 535-55M
Manhatter. 406-4080
G-.658-4491
Sta1W island, 858-4461
Elsewhere, I-801429A,177

North Careens
1-800-829-4477

North Dakota
1-80041219-4477

Ohl.
Cinchnab. 421-0329
Clevet". 522-3037
Elsewhere. 1-800-M-4477

okielhoms
1-800412"477

O..W
Portland. 294-5363
Elsewhere, 1-000-829-447?

Pan"evivenia
Philadelphia. 627-1040
=.h: 2 1.10406

Puerto RICO
14OM29-4477
Rhads humid
1-800412"471
South cWou"
14KXY-M 77
S"Dakota
I-800-M-447?
Ta'siesses
Nashville. 242-1541
Elsewhere. 1-600-829-4477

Texas
Dallas, 767-1792
Houston, 850-eSOI
Els-hers, I-OOD-829-4477

Utah
1-800-821141477

1 -am ~77

R..h...d. 793-1569
Elsewhere. I-OMS294477

Washington
Seems. 34 -7221
Elsewhere. 1.800-829-"77

West Virfer"
I -OW-M-4477

Mitwaukea. 273-8100
Elsewhere. 14W"29-4477

wyomire
1-800-829-4477
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F-

1040A

Stop 1
Label
IS- Per, 16.,

Uw,Lh, IRS
lob.
Oth-im.
Plea. -
or

Deport-, of the Trow..,I...., Rr,.... Service

U.S. Indlvldual income
Tax Return lo) CIMB No, 15454=1991

r

Y- 6-1

L
A.
EL

H.- dd---.nd lf~h- . F.. pes, 16.1 Apt. W.

E

. ..... -d ZIP- In... Is"

For privacy Act
- Paperwork

Reductlon Act
Notice, me pap B.

Presidential Election Campalon Fund (sess page 17) Note: Checking 'Yu'
Do you want

I to und' e: H No -iU not chanp you' taxIfiointretum!d--g,oo:=.'.w..tilioioi.ihi.f~na? [1YYe No or ratuce your PvAn&

Step 2 1 0 Single

Check your 2 C1 Married filing joint return (even if only one had income)
filing status 3 0 Married filing separate return. Enter spouses social security number
Ch.k rly above and spouse's full name here Ilo

4 D Head of household (with quaUPAM person). (See pap 18.), If the qualifling person is a
child but not your dependent, enter this.child's name here 11,

5 0 Qualifying widow(ar) with dependent child (year spouse died be 19 (See pap,79.)

Stop 3
Figure you
exemptionr
(See page 20.1

If- ~h..

d;2 dent.,
"ff. 23.

Stop 4
Rgure your
total Income

Attach Copy B
.1 YmrF-W.2

2 and IOMR

A-h chec or.
k

a.
...ey rdr
,op of any Fornw,
W-2 or 1099-R.

Step S
Figure your
adjusted
gross
Income

Ga 11 Yourself. If you person (or someone else) can claim you as a dependent an his of her
rat=. do not check bas so. But be runs to chack the least an Has l8b an

b 0 Spouse

a Dependents:
(1) Naa. (flt. iitW, ad lost

(MChock
If Under
VI

oulfasolor"r,
-=e. social

nulabor
(4)
=,=-rat

____tau

yosc, social swisarlty lso,

spsaaal. soaw security a-

No, Of boosse
he" an

Got and Gle

0.wh.hasse, 1. 11101

d If your child didn't live with you but is claimed as yaw
dependent der a pre-1985 agreement, check here . . . lls 0

una Total number of exemptaions claimed.
7 Wages, salaries, tips, W. This should be shown in Box 10 of your

W-2 form(a). (Attach Form(s) W-2.)
go Taxable interest income (we page 26). (If over UM, also complete

and attach Schedule 1, Part I.)
b Tax-exempt interest (DO NOT include on line ga.) 8b

No. of ad-

AM n-d"ns, [:]
inuend on
Itseem abowi,

8a

9 Dividends. (If over $400, also complete and attach Schedule 1, Part 11.) 9.
10a Total IRA lob Taxable amount

distributions. 10a (am page 27). 10b
1U Total pensions IU T(XabB

-0and annuities. Ila 0, 277t 1l'b
12 Unemployment compensation (insurance) from Form(s) 1099-G. 12
13a Social security

benefits. 13a
13b Taxable amount

(am page 31). 13b

14 _Add lines 7 ~13b (far ri~t column). This income. 10- 14JU Your IRA ~~octi. piii
from applicable workshee?n~

b Spouses IRA deduction from applicable work-
sheet.

Not"' RuLe"
page 33, 15b L

a Add IineT1K.-..d'n124Wa0r`a your total adjustments. 15C
16 Subtract line 15c from line 14. This is your adjusted gross income.

(If less than $21,250, see 'Earned income credits on page 41.) Is- 16
C.1, N. 11327A

1991 Form 1040A

Stop a 17 Enter the amount from line 16. 17

18a Check I Cl You w re 68 or older 0 Blind Enter number of,
i f.. 0 spous: was 68 or older [I Blind boxes checked me 18-11

b If your parent (or someone else) Can Claim you as a dependent,
check here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 01 l8b

c If you are married filing separately and your SPOUlle files Form
1040 and itemizes deductions, see page 37 and check here . 10, 18C

Figure your 19 Enter the standard deduction shown below for your filing status.
standard But If you chocked any box on line 18a or III, go to page 37 to
deduction, find your standard deduction. Ityou chocked box 18c. enter -0-.

0 Single-1113,400 9 Head of household-$5,000

0 Married filing jointly or Qualifying widow(or)-$5,700
0 Married riling separately-$2,880

20 Subtract line 19 from line 17. (If line 19 is more than line 177enter 4.)

23 Find the tax on the amount on line 22. Check if from:
0 Tax Table'(pages 44-49) or 0 Form 8615 (see paVe 39) 23

exemption
amount, and 21 Multiply $2,150 by the total number of exemption@ claimed on line Be. 21
taxable 22 Subtract line 21 from line 20. (If line 21 is more than line 20, enter 4.) ,
Income This is your taxable income. 22

Stop 7
Figure your
tax, cmdks,
and
payments

If you want the
IRS to flgrc
Y.., tax. see
the instructions
for line 22 on
page 38.

Stop a
Figure your
refund or
amount you
owe

Attach check or..n.
rder on

top 7F`ar.(.)
W-2. W.. an
pap I.

24a Credit for child and dependent care expenses.
Complete and attach Schedule 2. 24a

It Credit for the elderly or the disabled.

I Complete and attach Schedule S. 24b
a Add lines 24a and 24b. These are your total credits.

FIE!

PR

24c
25 Subtract line 24c from line 23. (If line 24c is more than line 23, enter 4.) 25
26 Advance earned income credit paymen from Form W-2. 26

applied from 1990 return.

Add lines 25 and 26. This is your total tax.
288 Total Federal income tax wi~hehldre(lf a

tax is from Form(@)
1099. Ch Ck a

. ff.) 28a
b 1991 estimated tax payments and amount

28b

to, 27

o Earned income credit. Complete and
attach Schedule EIC, 28c

d Add lines 28a. 28b, and 28c. These are your total payments. 10, 28d
29 If lin 28d is more than line 27, subtract line 27 fiforn line 28d.

This is the amount you overptaid. 2E

30 Amount of line 29 you want refundied to you. 30
31 Amount of line 29 you want applied to your

IM estimated tax. 31
32 If line 27 is more than line 28d, subtract line 28d from line 27. This is the

amount you owe. Attach check or money order for full amount payable to
the 'Internal Revenue Service." Write4ur name, address, social security
number, daytime p~Lone number

, and 1 91
Form 1040A* on it. 32

33 Estimated tax penalty (see page 43). 33 1
virsochodul"andustarninuaars!

Is he
butafrayk-WreStep 9 and be of, thy am tras, correct, and coarplote. Declaration or proparer (other s the tespayer) 1. leaswi on all infirnsation of which the preparerSinour

as any now edge.

return
Keep a elpy of
this return for

1*11-

io.irt BOTHyour
record

SP*U

Paid zp-r-w ~
preparer's F,;;F,-a

..... Yuse only it self-PI.Y.d, nd:
.ddre.

u.t ign,

Do.

Dow

Dat-

Your =,pti,n

sp...,. occopati..

Preparers sociol -rity a

E.I. No

ZIP code

-us. Clowersswe Panels coo- lot- solad



Schedule I ~n, -1-,- R--

jForm 1040A) Interest and Olvidend Income
for Form 1040A ROM I

5 List name of payer

1991

Part I Complete this part and attach Schedule I to Form 1040A if-.

You have over $400 in taxable interest, or
Interest You are claiming the exclusion of interest from series EE U.S. savings bonds issued after 1989.
income

If You are claiming the exclusion or you received, as a nominee, interest that actually
r See pages 26 beiongs to another person, see page 50.
and 50., Note: Ifyou received a Form 1099-INT. Form 1099-01D, or substitute statement, /rom a

brokerage firm, enter the firm's name and the total interest shown on that form.

List name of payer Amount

2 Add the amounts on line 1. 2

3 Enter the excludable savingii N6niTinterest, if any, from Form
8815, line 14. Attach Form 8815 to Form 1040A. 3

4 Subtract line 3 from line 2. Enter the result here and on Form
1040A. line 8a. 4 1

Part 11 Complete this part and attach Schedule 1 to Form 1040A if you received over $400 in dividends.

If you received. as a nominee, dividends that actually belong to another person, see page 51.
Dividend Note: If You received a Form 1099-DIV, or substitute statement, from a brokerage firm, enter
income I the firm's name and the total dividends shown on that form.

,See page~ 26
and 51.,

OMB No 1545-W,9

Your -ol -ity -b-

5
Amount

I

6 Add the amounts on line 5. Enter the total here and on Form
1040A, line 9. 6

For Papamork Redwtion Act Notim. o,ee Fares 1040A instruction& Cat. No, 1207SR Sehodule I Worse 1040A) 1991



Schedule 2 ~ -~, :- T-,-, -1--. R--,- ~, , -

(Form 1040A) Child and Dependent Care
Expenses for Form 1040A Filem - 1§91

N.,- ~ ~- . - F- I 110A your-ill -rity number

• If you are claiming the child and dependent care credit. complete Parts I and 11 below. But if
you received employer-provided dependent care benefits, first complete Part III on the back.

• If you are not claiming the credit but you received employer-provided dependent care benefits.
or~v complete Part I below and,Part III on the back. ,

Caution: Ifyou have a child who was born in 1991 and the amount on Form 1040A, line 17,
is less than S21.250. see page 51 of the instructions before completing t is schedule.

Part I

Persons or
organizaltions
who provided
the care

You MUST
complete this
part. See
page 52.,

Part 11

Credit for child
and dependent
Ciro expenses

(b) Address I number.
't"""Pt.

Identifying I W Amount pa
..d 7TP - -.1- .- __ - I .__ :__-___ -

I If you need more space, use the bottom of page 2.)
2 Add the amounts in co umn (d) of line 1. 2

.,rard~. v u, ~g 'a., erap tax r: loNote: lfqu pa cash w e.,,o $50 o~m7
re

in a ca1,e;dar.qua,1,er,
'a

an(~'divid
I r

services
pe 1, a urn F 91, for details.

3 Enter the number of qualifying persons cared for in 1991. You must

G

7

have shared the same home with the qualifying person(s).
I See page 53 for the definition of a qualifying person.)

4 Enter the amount of qualified expenses you incurred and actually
paid in 1991. See page 54 to find out which expenses qualify.
Caution: Ifyou completed Part III on page 2, DO NOT include on
this line any excluded benefits shown on line 23.

S Enter $2,400 ($4,800 if you paid for the care
of two or more qualifying persons).

if isgI.,hefn ,Ifyou completed Part III on pa L2 ter
'he excluded benefits, in 23. r

13 Enter the decimal amount from the table below that applies to the
amount on line 12.
If line 12 is- Decimal If line 12 is- Decimal

But not amount But not. amount
Over over 141- Over over .9-

0 All others, compare the amounts on lines 8 and 9. Enter the
smaller of the two amounts here.

12 Enter the amount from Form 1040A, line 17. 12

lines 8, 9, and 10. Enter the smallest of the three amounts here.

10 If you are married filing a joint return, you must enter your
spouse's earned income. (If your spouse was a full-time student or
disabled, see the instructions for the amount to enter.)

11 0 If you are married filing a joint return, compare the amounts on

Note: Ifyou are not filing a joint return, skip line 10 and go to line 1 1.

two amounts here.
9 You must enter your earned income. (See page 54 for the

definition of earned income.)

8 Compare the amounts on lines 4 and 7. Enter the smaller of the
STOP HERE; you cannot claim the credit.)
Subtract line 6 from line 5. (If line 6 is equal to or more than line 5,

$0-10.DGO .30 $20,000-22.000 .24
10.000--12.000 .29 22,DOO-24.000 .23
12.000-14,000 .28 24,000-26.000 .22
14.000-16.000 .27 26,000-28,000 .21
16,000-18,000 .26 28,000-No limit .20
18,000-20.000 .25

3

7

8

9

10

11

13

Part III

- .'- :.., I

Employer-
provided
dependent
care beneffts

Complete this
part oniv if
you received
em

plover.

provid ed
dependent
care benefits.
Also, be sure
to complete
Part 1.

15 Enter the total amount of emplover-provided dependent care
benefits vou received for 1991. this amount should be shown in
Box 22 of your W-2 formi s).) DO NOT include amounts that were
reported to you as wages in Box 10 of Form(s) W-2.

16 Enter the amount forfeited, if any. (See the instructions. i

17 Subtract line 16 from line 15.
IS Enter the total amount of qualified expenses incurred in 1991 for

the care of a qualifying person. (See the instructions.)

19 Compare the amounts on lines 17 and 18. Enter the smaller of the
two amounts here.

20 You must enter your earned income. (See the instructions for
lines 9 and 10 for the definition of earned income.)

21 If you were married at the end of 1991. you must enter your
spouse's earned income. (Ifyour spouse was a full-time student or
disabled, see the instructions for lines 9 and 10 for the amount to
enter.)

22 * If you were married at the end of 199 1, compare the amounts on
lines 20 and 2 1. Enter the smaller of the two amounts here.

e If you were unmarried, enter the amount from line 20 here.

23 Excluded benefits. Enter here the smallest of the following:

* The amount from line 19, or

* The amount from line 22, or

* $5.000 ($2,500 if married filing a separate return).

24 Taxable benefits. Subtract line 23 from line 17. Enter the result.
(If line 23 is more than line 17, enter -0-.) Also, include this amount
in the total art Form 1040A, line 7. In the space to the left of line 7,
write "DCB."

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24
Note: Ifyou are also claiming the child and dependent care credit, fill in Form'1040A

;I through line 23. Then complete Part 11 of this schedule.

3.4 Multiply line 11 above by the decimal amount on line 13. Enter the
result here and on Foffn 1040A, line 24a. 14

For Papervrork Reduction Act Notice. -e Fairai 1040A Instructions. C- No 107491 Scheduto 2 Warm 1040A) 1991



Schedule 3 D.p--, 1- R--- ~- 11 -

(Form 1040A) Credit for the Elderly or the Disabled.
for Form 1040A Filers ~

N-, -. ~ - F.- W~OA

Part I
Check the
box for your
filing status
and age

Part 11
Statement of
permansinit
and total
disability

Complete this
part only if
you chmked
Box 2. 4. 5. 6.
or 9 above.

1991 ,),NIB.N., 15~i--,-;

V.- -W -rily ...br

You may be able to use Schedule 3 to reduce Your tax if by the end of 199 1:

a You were age 65 or older, OR 0 You were under age 65. you retired on permanent and total
disability. and you received taxable disability income.

But you must also meet other tests. See the separate instructions for Schedule 3.

Note: In most cases. the IRS can figure the credit foryou. See page 39 ofthe Form 1040A instructions.

If your filing status is:

Single.
Head of ho Behold. or
Qualifying widowi erI
with dependent child

Married riling a
joint return

Married filing a
separate return

And by the end of 1991: Check only one box:

I You were 65 or older . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
2 You were under 65 and you retired on permanent

and total disability . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 Both spouses were 65 or older. . . . . . . . . 3
4 Both spouses were under 65, but only one spouse

retired on permanent and total disability . . . . 4 0
5 Both spouses were under 65, and both retired on

permanent and total disability . . . . . . . . 5 0
6 One spouse was 65 or older. and the other spouse was

under 65 and retired on permanent and total disability 6 0

7 One spouse was 65 or older, and the other spouse
was under 65 and NOT retired on permanent and
total disability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 C1

8 You were 65 or older and you did not live with your
"sl5odle-at-any time in 1991 . . . . . . . . . . 8 C1

9 You were under 65, you retired on permanent and
total disability, and you did not live with your spouse
at any time in 1991. . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 rl

If you checked Box 1, 3,7, or 8, aldp Part 11 and complete Part III on the back.
All others, complete Parts 11 and III.

IF: I You filed a physician's statement for this disability for 1983 or an earlier year,
or you riled a statement for tax years after 1983 and your physician signed line
B on the statement, AND

2 Due. to your continued disabled condition, you were unable to engage in any
substantial gainful activity in 1991, check this box . . . . . . . . . .

If you checked this box, you do not have to file another statement for 1991.

Phy-- .'g-1-

a If you did not check this box, have your physician complete the following statement:

Physician's statement (See instructions at bottom of page 2.)

* The disability has lasted. or can be expected to
last, continuously for at least a year. . . .

* Them is no reasonable probability that the
disabled condition will ever improve. . . .

I certify that
N... d d..bid ~-.

was permanently and totally disabled on January 1, 1976, or January 1, 1977. OR was permanently and totally

disabled on the date he or she retired. If retired after December 31, 1976. enter the date retired lo

Physician: Sign your name on either line A or B below.

El

D-

Phy-- . D..

Ph,--', dd-

For Papervrork Reductlooi Act Notice. see Forni 1040A insuructiona. C,t. N,. 12064K Schedule 3 (Form 1040A) 1991

Part 111 10

Figure your
credit

Instructions
for
physician's
statement

13b, enter -0- on line 13c.

income items are not taxable, they must be
included here to figure yourcmilit.) If you
did not receive any of the types of
nontaxable income listed on line 13a or

that is excluded from income under any
other provision of law.

c Add lines i3a and 13b. (Even though these

the smaller of the two amounts here. Otherwise, enter the
amount from line 10.

13 Enter the following pensions, annuities, or
disability income that you tand your spouse if
you file a joint return) received in 1991 (see
instructionso:

a Nontaxable part of social security benefits.
and
Nontaxable part of railroad retirement
benefits treated as social security. 13a

b Nontaxable veterans' pensions and any
other pension, annuity, or disability benefit

11 If you checked Box 6 in Part 1. enter on line 11 the taxable disability
income of the spouse who was under age 65 PLUS $5,000. Otherwise,
enter on line 11 your taxable disability income (and also your spouse's
if you checked Box 5 in Part 1) that you reported on Form 1040A. I For
more details on what to include, see the instructions.)

12 If you completed line 11 above, compare lines 10 and 11, and enter

if you checked I in Part I I: Enter:

Box 1. 2. 4. or 7 S5.000
Box 3.5. or 6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ST.300
Box 8 or 9 . . I . . . . . . S3,750 10

Caution: If
'
vou checked Box 2. 4. 5. 6. or 9 in Part 1, you MUST

complete line I I below. Otherwise. skip line 11 and enter the
amount from line 10 on line 12.

than line 14, enter -0-.

l3b

13c

3.4 Enter the amount from Form 1040A. line 17. 14

15 If you checked (in Part D: Enter.
Box I or 2 . . . . . . . . . . $7,500
Box 3, 4. 5, 6, or 7 . . . . . . . $10.000
Box 8 or 9 . . . . . . . . . . $5.000 15

16 Subtract line 15 from line 14. If line 15 is more
16

17 Divide line 16 above by 2. 17

18 Add lines 13c and 17.
1.9 Subtract line 18 from line 12. If the result is zero or less, stop

lt.re.~yuu cannot take the credit Otherwiseffl to line 21

11

12

18

19

20 Decimal amount used to figure the credit. 20 x .15

21 Multiply line 19 above by the decimal amount (.15) on line 20.
Enter the result here and on Form 1.040A, line 24b. 21

Taxpayer-If you retired after December 31, 1976, enter the date yoit retired in the
space provided in Part 11.
Physician.-A person is permanently and totally disabled if both of the following apply:

L He or she cannot engage in any substantial gainful activity because of a physical or

mental condition, and

2. A physician determines that the disability has lasted, or can be expected to last,

continuously for at least a year or can lead to death.



I-

1040EZ

Name &
address

Report
your
Income

Attach
copy B of

W-2 b

Attach

tax

payment an
top of
Fannie) W-2.

Note:
yissuat ):k

Yes or I

Figure
your
tax

Refund
or
amount
you
owe

-Sign
your
return
Keep a copy

of this to-
for your
-rd..

Deparoment of the Tnnn~l ~-l Re,enue Ser,im

Income Tax Retumoz
ISingle Filem With No Dependents to) 1991 OMB No. 1645-01175

Use the IRS label (sese page 10). If you don't have one, please, print. Please print yaw numbers like this:

~t~-fim, ~-J. l-',

Iff,-M- P.O. bm 11.) Ap,

E Cay. 21, ~. o_ h... &MP

Pleaft see instructions on the back. Also, we the
Foarna 1040EZ booklet.

L
Aa

EL

Preffidential Election Campaign (see, page 11) ~ ca~itv -wa
d.W~-

Do you want $1 to go to this fund? -i ~ I.

1 Total wages, salarim, and tips. This should be shown in
Box 10 of your W-2 form(s). (Attach your W-2 form(a).)

2 Taxable interest income of $400 or law. If the total is mom
you cannot uses Form 1040EZ. 2

3 Add line I and line 2. This is yaw adjusted groms tucoaa& 3
4 Can your parents (or someone else) claim you on their return?

[3Ym Do worksheet on back; enter amount frons line E hem.
C3No- =50.20 a is the total of yourdo and personal exemption. 4

5 Subtract line 4 from line 3. If line 4 is larger than line 3,
enter 0. This is yaw taxable income.

6 Enter yaw Federal income tax withheld from Box 9 of
--your W-2 form(s).

7 Tax, Use the arnount on Une 5 to find yaw tax in the tax
table on pages 16-18 of the booklet Enter the tax from the
table on this line.

8 Ifline 6 is larger than line 7, subtract line 7 fro. line 6.
This is yaw refundi.

9 If Has 7 is larger than has 6, subtract Has 6 &= he. 7. Th. I. the

q8765q3210
Yaw social security number

7

8

ainiamat you ows. Attach your payment for fall anxionat payable to the
'Internal Revenue service.' Write your munit, address, social security
number, daytime phone number, and 61991 Farm I040Er an it. 9

1 have read this return. Under penalties of perjury, Ideclare
that to the best of iny knowledge and beli4 the return in
true, correct, and complete,
your ipt- I Date

X
Your occupation

1991 Instructions for Form 1040EZ

Use this 0 Your filing status is single. 0 You were under 65 and not blind at the end of 1991.
form If 0 You do not claim any dependents. 0 Your taxable income (line 5) is less than $50,000.

0 You had only wages, salaries, tips, and taxable scholarship or fellowship grants, and your
taxable interest income was $400 or less. Caution: Ifyou earned lips (including allocated lipsl
that am not included in Box 13 and Box 14 ofyour W-2, you may not be able to use Form
104OF7. See page 12 in the boaklet.

o You did not receive any advance earned income credit payments.
Ifyou pre not sure about your riling status, see page 6 in the booklet. Ifyou have questions
about dependents, see Tele-Tax (topic no. 155) on page 25 in the booklet.
If you can't use this form, see Tele-Tax (topic no. 152) on page 25 in the booklet.

Completing Please print your numbers inside the boxes. Do not type your numbers. Do not use dollar signs.
your return Most people can rill out the form by following the instructions on the front. But you will have to use the

booklet if you received a scholarship or fellowship grant or tax-exempt interest income (such as on
municipal bonds). Also use the booklet ifyou received a 1099-INT showing income tax withheld (backup
withholding) or if you had two or more employers and your total wages were more than $53,400.
Remember, you must report your wages. salaries, and tips even if you don't get a W-2 form from
your employer. You must also report all your taxable interest income, including interest from savings
accounts at banks, savings and loans, credit unions, etc.. even ifyou don't get a Form 1099-INT.
If you paid someone to prepare your return, that person must also sign it and show other
information. See page 15 in the booklet.

Standard
deduction
worksheet
for
dependents

Fill in this orkshect to figure the amount.to enter on line 4 if someone can claim you as a
dependent (even ifthat person chooses not to claim you).

A. Enter the amount from line I on front. A.

B. Minimum amount. B. 550.00

who C. Compare the amounts on lines A and B above.
checked Enter the LARGER of the two amounts here. C.
"Yes" on
line 4

Avoid
common
mistakes

D. Maximum amount. D.

E. Compare the amounts on lines C and D above.
Enter the SMALLER of the two amounts here
and (in line 4 on front.

3,400.00

E.

If you checked "No" because no one can claim you as a dependent, enter 5,550.00 on line 4.
This is the total of vour standard deduction (3,400.00) and personal exemption (2.150.00).

1. Are your name. address. and social security number on the label correct? If not, did you
correct the label?

2. Ifyou didn't get it label, did vou enter vour name, address (including ZIP code), and social
Cse urity~ number in the spaces provided on page I of Form 1040EZ?

This 3. Did you check the -Yes" box on line 4 if your parents (or someone elsel can claim you as a
checklist is dependent on their 1991 return (even if they choose not to claim you)? If no one can claim
to help you you its a dependent. did you check the "No" box?
maketanx,
that vour
form is filled
out
correctly.

Mailing
your
return

6. Did you use the amount from line 5 to find your tax in the tax table? Did you enter the
correct tax on line 7?

7. Did
'
vou attach your W-2 forml s) to the left margin of your return.' And. did you sign and

date Form 1040EZ and enter your occupation?

4. Did you enter an amount on line 4? If you checked the 'Yes" box On line 4. did you fill out
the workshvvt above to figure the amount to enter?.1f.vou checked the "No" box. did.vou
enter 5.550.00'!

5. Did
I
you check your computations (additions. subtractions, etc.) especially when figuring your

taxable income, Federal income tax withheld. and your refund at- amount you owe?

Mail
'
vour return b

'
v April 15, 1992. Use the envelope that came with your booklet. Ifyou don't

have that envelope. see page 19 in the booklet for the address to use. '

Fw Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, seso page 4 In the booklet Cat. N. 1132OW Form 3.041312 (19%)

1 . . u 9 Gen 19910 265 161



SCHEDULES A&B Schedule A-itemized Deductions 1 0105 No. 1545-0074

(Form 1040)
%91(Schedule B Is on back) I

Del- ar - r-
S.,-. (0)

P.

No Attach to Farm 1040. See instructions for Schedules A and B (Form 1040).
Aflechment
seq-ce No. 07

Narre(V sl,cw, m Forrn 1040

Y

social secu~ft number

-"

Medical Caution: Do not include expenses reimbursed or paid by others.)
(See

;)age 38
and I, Medical and dental expenses

. . ..
.

Dental 2 Enter amount from Form 1040, line 32 1 2
rL~Expenses 3 Multipl line 2 abme by 7 5% ( 075)

A
y . .

4 Subtract line 3 from line 1. Enter the result. If less than zero, enter -00- .. I.

Taxer You 5 State and local income taxes . . .

. .
a

7
5

Paid 6 Real estate taxes 6

6

. . . . . .

(See )roperty taxes.) 0--axes.jT7 Other taxes. (List---include personal property t
page 38.) 7

. . . . .

.................... ..................
8 Add lines 5 through 7. Enter the total . - - - - - . . . . . .. 8

Interest ga Home mortgage interest and points reported to you on Form 1098 913

7

You
Paid In Home mortgage interest not reported to you on Form 1091.

(11(See paid to an individual, show that person's name
and address.)

.
page 39.) .......... ..................................... ...............

..................................... . ...
Note: 9b........ ..................... .................................
Personal 10 Points not reported to you on Form 1098, (See

)interest is instructions for special rules 10. . . . . . . . ..no
-g

r
Iluctrible. 11 Irrvestment interest (attach Form 4952 if required). (See

page 40.) .
' ' * ' ' '' '

I I I I
total . . . . . . .12 Add lines 9a ilrrouqh i 1. Enierthe . . . . . . . le, 1 2

Gifts to Caution: If you made a charitable contribution and
Charity received a berrefit in return, see page 40.

13 Contributions by cash or checkS 13. . . . . . . .( ee
page 40.) 14 Other than cash or check. (You MUST attach Form 8283

if over $500.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
15 Carryover from prior year . . . . . . . . . . . 15
16 Add lines 13 through 15. Enter the total . . . . . . 1 6

Casualty and
Tbeft Losses 17 Casualty or theft losses) (attach Form 4684). (See page 40.) . . . . . . . P- 1 7

Moving
Expenses 18 Moving expenses (attach Form 3903 or 3903F). (See page 41.) .

Job Expenses 19 Unreimbursed employee expenses-job travel, union
and Most Other dues, job education, etc. (You MUST attach Form 2106

) 0.See instructionsMiscellaneous if required .............................
Deductions 20 Other expenses (investment, tax preparation, safe

deposit box, etc.). List type and amount 1-. - ~ ...........
(See
page 41 for ......... ......................................................
expenses to ................................................................
deduct hers.) 21 Add lines 19 and 20 . . . . . .

22 Enter amount from Form 1040, line 32.
23 Multiply line 22 above by 2% (.02~ . . . . . . . 23
24 Subtract line 23 from line 21. Enter the result. If less than zero, enter -0- le. 24

ither 25 Other (from list on page 41 of instructions). List type and amount 0. ...............
Miscellaneous ...............................................................................................
Deductions 111- 25

amount
on

Form 1040, line 32, is $100,000, or less ($50,000 or26 - I the: f
Total

ass
I married filing separately), add lines 4, 8, 12, 16, 17, 18, 24, and

Itemized 25. Enter the total hem.
' "

26
Deductions 0 If the amount on Form 1040, line 32, is more than $1 00,000 (more than

$50,000 if married filing separately), see page 42 for the amount to enter.

Caution: Be sure to enter on Form 1040, line 34, the LARGER of the
amount on line 26 above or your standard deduction.

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see Farm 1040 instructions. Cat. No. 1133OX Schedule A (Forrin 1040) 1991

Sehecluees A&B (Forrn 1040) 1991 01,15 No. 1545-0074 Page 2

Nameh) st- on Forrn 1040. too w me, ~ae eo,ial -ly num-1 ~ M oti,e, We.)

Part I
nterest
ncome

(See
pages 15
and 43.)

Note: If ym
received a Formlogg_INT,

Form
1099_01D,or
sub itute
t
t
tatement, frorna
brokerage firm,

list the fin's
name as the
payer and enter
the total interest
shown ort thatto-

Part 11
Dividend
Income

(See
pages 16
and 43.)

Note: If you
received a Form
1099-DIV, or
:ubstitute. from
statementa

brokerage
;i M. list the
iZs name as

the payer and
enter the total
dividends
shown on that
form.

Part III
Foreign
Accounts
and
Foreign
Trusts

(see
page 43.)

For Paperwork Reductim Act Notice. less Form 1040 Instructions.

Schedule B-Interest and Dividend Income

Yo,v social ~eityn~r

III you mceivilid mom than $400 in taxable interest Income, or you am claiming the exclusion of interest from
series EE U.S. savings bonds issued after 1989 (see Pope 43), you must complete Part 1. List ALL interest received
in Part 1. If you received more than S,11100 in taxable interest income, you must also complete Part In. If you received,
as a nominee, interest that actually belongs to another person, or you received or paid accrued interest on securities
transferred between interest payment chaters, seer page 43.

Interest Income

I Interest income. (List name of payer-if any interest income is from
seller-financed mortgages, see instructions and list this interest first.) I. ........
............................................................................................
....................... ...............................................................
............................................................................................
......................................................................... ..................
----------- .... .... I ...............................
.............................. .............................................................
............................................................................................
. ............. ....... ........... . ............................
............................................................................................
.: ------------------------------------------ - - - - ------------ ---- - - - - -------- - -

2 Add the amounts on line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

3 Enter the excludable savings bond interest, if any, from Forth 8815, line 14.
Attach Form 8815 to Form 1040 . . .

. . .4 Subtract line 3 from line 2. Enter the result here and on' Fcirnr~ 1646, line 8a. 0-

2

3
4

you received mom than $400 in gross dividends and/or other distributions on stock, you must complete Parts
and Ill. H you received, as a nomines, dividends that actually belong to another person, see page 43.

Dividend Income

5 Dividend income. (List name of payer-include on this line capital gain

distributions, nontaxable distributions, etc.) I. ......................................

..................................... I ....................... I ........................... -

............................................................................................

............................................................................................

..... ........ .......... ........ ..................

............................................................................................

............................................................ ...............................

......... ........ ...............................
............................................................................................

.............................. ...................................................... ......

............................................................................................

..................... .......................................................................

------------ - ------------------ - ---- ------- - ... ... . ...... * ------- - - - --- *- ...a Add the amounts on line 5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

8 Nontaxable distributions. (See the inst. for Form 1040, line 9.).
7 Capital gain distributions. Enter here and on Schedule D' . ~-Z

5

6

1q.i
9 Add lines 7 and 8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

10 Subtract line 9 from line 6. Enter the result here and on Form 1040, line 9 . No 10 1

A-1-er,
sequerce No 08

Amount

Amount

*If you received capital gain distributions but do not need Schedule D to report any other gains or losses,
see the insinuctions for Fom 1040, lines 13 and 14.

it you received mom than UM of interest or dividends, OR if you had a foreign account or were a
granter of, r a towshiror to, a foreign buirt, you must answer both questions in Part Ill.

Ila At any time during 1991, did you have an interest in or a signature or other authority over a financial
account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial

accoun~? (See page 43 for exceptions and filing requirements for Form TO F 90-22.1.) . . .

b If "Yes," enter the name of the foreign country I- ----------------------------------------
* -- --- --- ---12 Were ~ou ther grantor of, or transistor to, a foreign trust that existed during 1991, w

you have any beneficial interest in it? If "Yes," you may have to file Form 3520, 3520-A, or 926

Yes I No

W//////,
Vol,

N

Schedule 6 IF- 1040) 1991



SCHEDULE C
(Form 1040)

(0)
Name of proprietor

Profit or Loss From Business
(Sole proprietorship)

".

Farm rship,, joint ventures, etc., must file Form 1065.

It, Attach to Farm 1040 :r Form 1041. 11- See Instructions for Schedule C (Form 1040).

A Principal business or profession. including product or se-ce (see instructions)

C Business name

OMB No -5-74

1191

Atlachnnent
Seat No 09

Social security number (SSN)

B Enter principal business code
(from page 2) W I I I I I

D Employe, to number ffilot SSN)

E Busine~s address (including suite or mom no.) 0. .............................................................................................

City. town or post office, state, and ZIP code

F Accounting method: 11) D Cash (2) E) Accrual 13) E) Other (specify) I. ....................... ..........................

* Method(s) used 10 Lower of cost Other (aftach . Does not apply (if
value

closing
inventory: 11) 0 Cost

2)0
or market (3) 0 explanation) (4) Checked. Skip line H)

* Was there any Change in determining quantities, costs. or valuations between opening and closing inventory? (it 'Yes, attach explanation I

I Did you -materially partaigale" in the operation of this business during 19919 (it 'No.' see Instructions for limitations on losses.) . .

Yes No

J If this is the first Schedule C filed for this business. check here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . * W W . . 6. 0

I Gross receipts or sales. Caution: ff this income was, reported to you on Form W-2 and the . I
.Statutory employee' box on that form was checked, see the instnuctions, and check he. I-

2 Returns and allowances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 Subtract line 2 from line 1. . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
4 Cost of goods sold ffmm line 40 on page 2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

5 Subtract line 4 from line 3 and enter the gross Front here . . . . . . . . . . . 5

6 Other income. including Federal and state gasOline or fuel tax credit or refund (see instructions). . . 6

7 Add lines 5 and 6. This is your gross income. . , , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b, 1 7

(Cautio : Enter expenses for business use of your home on line 30 )
8 Advertising . . . . . . 21 Repairs and maintenance . . 21

9 Bad debts from Sales or 22 Supplies (not included in Pan 111). 22
services :Sed instructions). 23 Taxes and licenses . . .

. .
23

Car and ruCk expenses (see entertairm I24 Travel meals and en WEinstructions- ISO attach
Form 4562) . . . . . . 10

. .
Travel . . 24a

11 Commissions and fees. , , I I
12 Depletion . . . . . . . 12 M.), and

enlertanmen13 Depreciation andl
section 1

79c
ex pense dedu than trial included in hec Enter 20% of It
Part III) (see mstructions~ . . 13- 24b svbcc~ to

limitations see
14 Employee benefit programs imitations)In 1 91

(other I an on ine~ ) . . .
1

d SuotraCt line 24c from line 241d . 24d
5 Insurance (other than health) . 15 25 Utilities . . . . . . . 25
6 Interest: W111, 26 Wages (less jobs credit) . . 1 26
a Mortgage (paid to banks. etc.) . Too 27a Other expenses (list type and amount)
la Othe.. . . . . . . . told

7 Legal and professional services . 17 ............ ......................,
8 Office expense . . . . . 18 ...................................

19 Pension and profit-sharing plans.
19

........................................
20 Rent at lease isee instructions), MR. .... ...................................

lu,,m,nla '~"neq. I"d
""C"S n .

ss".;r, .
ob .11., usne 20b . . .

....................
271, Total other expenses . 27b

28 Add amounts in columns for lines 8 through 271a. Th.. am your total expemse. before expenses forbusiness use of your home . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pe 28
29 Tentative profit loss), Subtract line 28 from line 7 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2930

Expenses for business use of your home (attach Form SE129) . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 301 Not p"ifil or Pass). Subtract line 30 ~mm line 29. If a profit, enter here and on Form 1040, line 12. Alsoenter the net profit on Schedule SE, in ~ 2 (statutory employees, sea instructions). If a loss. you MUSTgo on to line 32 (fiduciaries, sea instructions) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

1
1

1

32 11 you have a loss. you MUST check the box that describes your investment in this activity (see instructions)
If YOU Checked 32a, enter the loss on Form 1040. line 12, and Schedule SE. line 2 (statutory
employees. sea instructions). If you checked 321c, you MUST attach Form 6198.

For Papentrark Reduction Act Notice, sea Form 1040 instructions. Cat. No. 11334P

32a [I All rveshmert is at risk.

32b El Some investment is not at risk

Schedule C (Form 1040) 1991

Schedule C (Form 1040) 1991

Cost of Goods Sold (See instructions.)

33 Inventory at beginning of year. (If different from last Yeat's closing inventory, attach explanation.). .

34 Purchases less cost of items withdrawn for personal use. . . . . . . . . . . . . .
35 Cost of labor. (Do not include salary paid to yourself.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Page 2

36 Materials and supplses . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

37 Other costs

.
.

. . . .

37

38 Add lines 33 through 37.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..2L
39 Inventory at end of year. . . . . . . 39
&C*11 *1 Me old. Subtract line 11 l,m line 111. Ime, 11, result hard and on page 1. line 4 40. . =

CiDal Business or Professional Activity Codes
Locate the major category that best describes your activity. Within the major category, select the activity code that most closely identifies the
business or profession that is the principal source of your sales a, receipts. Enter this 4-cligil code on page 1. line 0. For example. real estate
agent is under the major category of -Real Estate,m and the code is "5520." (Note: If your principal source of income is from forming activities. you
should file Schedule F (Form 1040). Profit or Loss From Farrihnng.)

Agricultural Services,
Forestry, Fishing
Code
1990 Animal services. other than

breading
1933

Crop
a. Cos

2113 Fa. laZr & management
se-es

'21a Fishing2,311
Forestry except Mrg2212 H.M-1h.he 9 landscaping

2469 Hunting
6

trapp:rg
1974 Livestock lareedl ng
0836 Logging1

958 Veterran, services including pets

Construction
0018 Opeahvelr,dOensttor Ownaccount,

Buildi Trade Contractors, Including
R.P.2

0414 Cement ng & flooring
0455 Concha

rwo'k

my! w0273 El"Inca ork
0299 Ma.-;o

unt 'all stom, a tie

0'57 Painting 8 patoe, t
lanirgingdhtsoning.232 Phming heating

0'3'
- Amf,,g ~sid,ng a"Sh- metal

0885 Other b IdIng I
ado

contractors
fe-vahon; glazing. etc.)General

Cimmictons
0075 H,gh.ay 9 street construction
0059 Nonresidential building
0034 Residential building
3889 China, heavy Construction (pipe

laying. bridge construction, etc.)

Finance, Insurance, &
Related Services
60 Brokers 9 dealers of secunbes
6080 Commodity contracts brokers &

dsailers: security & Commodity
61`,8 Cr:~ha

ag.'
it mortgage

bankers
57 :n to C: brokers111' "~.,nsnc

41 irop.-
consuft,,g.nspection, e1CJ6130

investment ad-rs &-ic.
5777 Other financial de-es 1,

Manufacturing, Including
Printing & Publishing
0679 Apparel & other textile Products
11

1
5 Electric a electronic equipment

1073 Fatoncated ler" products
0638 Foact Wool 8 bevan.g.
0810 Furniture & fi,tures
0691 leachl, 1-1 chw~.hlndp~glclc
083 Lumber a ,%r adu IS
1
099 Machinery Shops,,,=m

0877 Pape, 6
me

1117 P~:,,rg e1.a,1,;nh`us"_08,1 P In & P
Shin,

1032 Stone. clay, & glass phoducts
0653 Textile mill products
1883 Other manutactunng,ndwhas

Mining & Mineral Extraction
1537 Coal mining

511 Meal mining

1552 0,1 & as
1719 Qua,!y,ng & nonmetallic mining

Real Estate .
5538 Operators & les-S of lou,langs.

C;ncI,dng esdantal
5553 p.,at.,S & ledsors of olle, cal

property
5520 Real estate agents & brokers
5579 Re I estate property managers57,

0 SuL,nde,s & developes, except
cemeteries '

6155 T
it

IS abstract offices

Services: Personal,
Professional, 8, Business
Services
Amusement & Recreational Services
9670 Bowling centers
9688 Motion picture 8. tape distribution

& ali,ed services
9597 Motion dicture& low

production
9639 Motion picture theahws
9696 Pr.feS, " &1157 filriess fdolnes

ona sports racing.
inckchng to did & ,n,,e,,"Cal P,~mohm.~s

9811 Thean, a. musicians.
agents

producers & rothea
Sennc~s

9613 Video tape rental
9837 Offic, a,.,e,e,t 9 -ejahonal

serv,
automoth,=rvices
8813 Autonnot,ve,entalo,lea-g,

.,wut driver
8953 Automotive repairs. general &

.peciat-C1as.
,

~Ilh8896 Ome torhoh, Services (.ash.P'n"lu"C" a
to',ng. etc.)Susi

.... & Personal Services
7658 Accounting & bookkeeping
7716 Adv,md,ng. except direct hhad
76 2 An,thwhural Services
8318 Barber shop (or attract
B110 Beauty Shop (a, bea,lic,am87

4 Child do, car.6676 Communication sennces,
7872 Compute, programming,

processing. card preparation &
,elated

""'ces7922 Com Is, repair, maintenance, &
I ..~4

7286 Cons~lftmg -ces7799
Con 7, credit hecamng &
,

t.
a .,an se-es

8755 Counealing (except head,
dact,hore,s)6395

Coune, or package delivery
7732

Employment agencies 8
-net Supply

7518 Engineering services
7773 Equipment heral & I..hg

(except computer 0, automotive)
1132 -,,a, I ,,at,,-7633 =

a, preparation
7914

Imhnstig.hve
& powl-

surviCas
7617 Legal Services far ovyen7

Madhng, reproduction. cm-al
an. photography,

a

stenogha hic Services
7

5
:546 Managempn! services

8771 Ministers
&

C""a' 58334 Photographic shu=

7260 P1bI1C clatons
ISM P',11hc or, Sing7, 'ey a Stuinds

08 Su in .
1730 Teach,ny or hulonngd, I,

1
0 Tra In COI eClon wilhout own dump

6692 Ut"t- (durnpo, snowplawing,
road cle-ng. etc.)

7 80 One, ousness -ces
6882 Other parschal services

Hotels A China, Ledgmt; Places

7217
Camps ' carnp'"' pa `7096 Hotels, -1.1a. & tZ.1"h...

7211 ;tdom,ng & doarO,ng houses

Laundry & Cleaning Services

7450 Comer & upholstery Clearing
7419 C.'n-oidenalool

'e.hones a
dry

clean,,,
7,135 Fuh-sehnc.

..rdry.
dry clearing

.1,
4

j
&

ga"m
an, se,;~

76 an,lona & real ser,wes
(building. hid- & window
d-,ng)

Medical & Health Sumnites

9274 Chiropractors
9233 Dentist's office or clinic
9217 Doctor's (MD.) Office or ct,n.c
9456 Mechcal & dental addratches94

72 Nu,.ng & dersonell care facd,hes
.90 Opl-.tr.sl,
9258 Oslecoatlhx: phvs,c,ans & so,geons

"241 odc V= ~ practical nurses.11 eg:S
9431 Offices 8 ch-s of othe, heon

draCtron"M (dieticians.
nnic-.s. speech comodgiSrs.
e1c.)

9886 Other health Services

Miscellaneous Repair. Except
computers

9019 Audio equipment 8 TV repair
9035 Electrical 8 electronic equipment

,ga,.i:,c,pl avoid & TV
redrah & re,phostery

2881 Other equpmern repar

Trade, Reltail-Selling
Goods to Individuals &
Households
3038 Catalog ., -1 ome,
3012 Selling door to doix. Dy telephoneor

P'ny
plan, in roolifle unitho'r froell

3053 Vending mac ho se xg
Selling From Showroom, Store,
or Other Fixed

L-arionApparel A Accessories
3921 ACCe,,O7tumors O=Iy ohn, 8

313 Clo~h,
'

CIO
3 12 h2, an's 6 Co"'
3913 Clothing. women's
3756 Show-
3954 Other apparel 8 acceescry Stands
Automotive & Shric. Statiom;
3 58 Gasoline Service stabons
331

9
New Car dealers (ftanchrown

3533 Thes,
occ-3335 Used car .aX'

3517 Other automotive deAlors
(maront -'eat-I
vehicles, etc.)

33
34

5_L

Building, Hardware, A Game, Supply

4416 Budd,ng alwzlS dealers
4457 Handlao Voles
4473 Nurseries 9 ganden supply stores4432

Point. ;tass, & wallpaper stores

Food 9 So,orages

0612 Bakenes, searg at atad
3086 Catering -CCS
3095 D,,,k,ng placed (Wis. a,ehos.

pulas. Saloons. eIC.)
3079 Eating placesi. meals & snacks321

0 Grocery shores fge,eral line)
3251 Lou., St.,.,
3236 Specialized food stors theit

id-ar candy. health lood, eIC I
Furnittee & General Merchandise

3988 Cdn,~I. a solfware S,....3970
Furniture stores

4317 Home hunnshogs Stores (China.
floor co-ings. dwes)

4119 Household appliance stoxed
4333 Music S word stores
3996 TV. audio A electronic slo,es
3715 Variety stores3731

Other general herChand,se stoies

Miscellaneous Retail Stores

~1312 Son deal-
5017 Book stores. e.cluding ne-unds
4853 Came. 8 Ph.l. supply Stores
3277 Drug S,o,.
5058 Fabhc 3 lewalawork So-
4655 Flonsis
5090 FU0 dealers (e.cept gasoline)
400 Gift. rohnelly 9 sou,en, srops

4838
Hobby. toy. & game Shops

4671 J-Iy S ones~895
Luggage & leather goods States

50 4 Mobile -adealers
117'

04697 S=`n',Q=,`& tx~ycl. sh.ps

523'
Stationery stores

4SI4 Used Men,rand,se & anl,q,e stores
(ennil molov vehicle wrlsl

5884 Other retail Stores

Trade, Wholesale-Selling
Goods to Other Businesses, etc.
Durable Goods. Including Machinery
Equipment, Waco. Metals. etc.
2634 Agent 01 broker IM other firms-

more than 50% of gross Sales
ch 1-m,..n

2618 Selling lot YOU, own account
Nondurable Goods, Inclarding Food,
Fiber Chem cuts, etc.
2675 Agent or toralker far .,her firm-

mom than 50% of gross sales
m

"n2659 S:I1,Zf`ar ;u, own account

Transportation Services
6619 Air U-Sportlon .
631

2
Bus 9 khrousme tra,sponalon

6361 Highway passenger trampanabod,
Itc,eDt chartered Service)

6114 T-ads;
6635 Travel agents 8 hour operators
6338 Trucking (except hash, collection)
6551 Water transportation
6650 Other barsoonatch, services

88M Unable to clessity

V.S.Commotea animalcules: real - 285,173



SCHEDULE 0

(Form 1040)

Departneni Of the Toxioury

Capital Gains and Losses
(And Reconciliation of Forms 1099-8 for Bartering Transactions)

0- Attach to Form 1040. 0- See InStructiorite for Schedule D (Form 104M.

W"Mal P~S~

'0)1

10 For more space to Her transactions for lines Is and So. got Scheckde 0-1 (Form 1040).

Nan*s) sh~ on Forrit 1040

2

Cmjdm* Add the following arnounts reported to you for 1991 on Form 1099-B and 1099-S (or on substitute statemants): (a) proceeds from

trardsclitins involving stocks, bonds, and othe, secundes, and (b) gross proceeds it= res! estate transactions not reported on another form or

ff lin total does not equalf the total of lines lc and Sc, column (q), attach a statement explaeung the diflaence.

rQ Short4enin Capital Gains and Losses-Assists Hold One Year or Less

I I Descri"kin Of FrWeny 1
CE,UINTIol., 100 ifiaris 7%

Preferred of "r Co.)

b) Dee acq~Tdj(M, ey.1 1
:~oldl. 'r) I ,'_ Saim vice ) Cost or

orlis, base
less, instivilions)

M LOSS
I ur) 1. -trar, (d),
Wbiract (it) from (a) I -I,=I

Ia Stocks. Sonds, Other Securities, and Real Este . Include Form 1 99-19 and 1099-S ransactions. See nstructions.

Ib Arriouriftfrom Schedus D-1, line IbFai~Schedude

Ic ==Salea Price Amounts.tcli of-

lines Ia and Iti

-I)

to

Id Other Transections (Do NOT Include real estate transactions from Forms 1099-S on this tine. Report thern on line Ia.)

Short-term gain from sale or exchange of your home from Form 21 19, line 10 or 14c

Short-term gain from installment sales from Form 6252, line 22 or 30 . . . .

2

3

4

5

Net short-term gain or poss) from partnerships, S corporations, and fiduciaries .

Short-term capital low; caffyover from 1990 Schedule D, line 29 . . . . .

I I rid 2 1 1. t

T
and l

3

OMS No. 1545~0074

W91
Antachrerl
sequens mo. I 2A

y- social sircuily .it-

4

5

S-E'L.g . , o mdse

olumns of line . . . . . . . 7

Liong-Term Capital Gains and Losses-Assets Hold More Than One Year

so Stocks. Bonds. Dow Securities, and Real Estate. Include Faint 1099-8 and 1090-S Trarteactiong, Sao inebuctions.

Sti Amounts from Schedule D-1, Kre 8b (attach Schedule

So Toted =Sa~ Price Amou

Add c lines Be and so

-1) /

$it Dow T (Do NOT Include real estate ransactions fnim Forms 1099-S an his line. Report th an fine go.)

1: Long-term gain from sale or exchange of your home from Form 2119, line 10 or 14c;

Long-term gain from installment sales from Form 6252, line 22 or 30 . . . .

9

10

I I Not "-term gain or poss) from partnerships. S corporations. and fiduciaries

12 Capital gain distributions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

13 Gain from Form 4797, line 7 or 9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

14 Long-term capital low cerryover from 1990 Schedule D

,

line 36 . . . . . .

d (g)1 8b ns

1 0"'' m

2

13

14

'un. :(Q 1, : .
6= nt=) . e and ri~ . . . . is

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, ass, Form 1040 Instructions. Cat. No. 11338H Schedule D (Fomn 1040) 1901

Scherl,ki D (Forni 1040) 1991 Anwh,e,t Sequixce No. 12A

Nw*s)~ W Fo- iii4o. (Do not ente, r- arx, -i -ty -t-asr- m oti- soe.t

AND

17 Combine lines 7 and 16 and enter the net gain or (loss) here. If the result is a gain, also enter the gain

on Form 1040, line 13. (Note: If both lines 16 and 17 are gains, see Part IV below.) . . . . . .

IS If tine 17 is a poss), enter here and as a (low) on Form 1040, line 13, the smaller of:a

The (loss) an line 17; or

b ($3.000) or, if married filing a separate return, ($1,500) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Note: When figuring whether line 18a or 18b is mailer, treat both numbesaS Positive.

page 2
Ywr -ci.1 -urity nurriber

17

Is

&le P2~,V I the los,% on line 17 is more than the low on line 18. OR if Form 1040, line 37, is zero.TS; C

r-MCM01 putation Using Maximu Capital Gains Rate

MOTH LINES 16 AND 17 ARE GAINS, AND:USE THIS PART TO FIGURE YOUR TAX ONLY IF B
You chocked

fifing status box:

or s

19

Farm 1040,

Lim 37, is over.

$49300
$82:150

Enter the amount from Form 1040. line 37 . . . . . .

.20 Enter the mailer of line 16 or line 17. . . . . . . .

You chocked

filing status box: AND
3

4

21 Subtract line 20 from line 19 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

22 Enter: a $20,350 if you checked filing status box 1; Is $34,000 if you checked filing status box 2 or 5;

23

24

25

26

27

M

c $17,000 if you checked filing status box 3; or d $27,300 if you checked filing status box 4 . . .

Enter the greater of line 21 or line 22. . . . . . . .

Subtract line 23 from line 19 . . . . . . . . . .1,

Figure the tax on the mount on ne 23 Use the Tax Table or Tax Rate Schedules, whichever applies

Multiply line 24 by 28% (.28) . .

'

. . . . . . . . . . . .

Add lines 25 and 26. Enter here and on ~omn i046, I;ne'38: and check the box for Schedule D

Summary of Parts I and 11

Capital Loss Carryovers from 1991 to 1992

Section A--Carryover Limit

0

28 En :rr Ithe anno nt from Form 1040, line 35. If a low, enclose the amount in parentheses . . . .

29 En: he low urorn line 18 as a positive mount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

30 Combine lines 28 and 29. If zero or less, enter -0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

31 Enter the mailer of line 29 or line 30 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a

Form 1040.
line 37, is over.

$41,075
$70.450

19

21

r23

24

25

26

27 j

28

29

30

31 1

Section B.-Short-Terin Capital Loss Carryover to 1992 (Complete this section on y i t ere is a o on th lines 7 and 18.)

3232 Enter the low from line 7 as a positive amount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

33 Enter the gain, if any, from line 16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

34 Enter the amount from line 31 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

35 Add lines 33 and 34 35

36 Short-temn .8pital I w canrin~ver to 111i9i Subtract line 35 from line 32. If zero ------ -------- -%A

Section C-Long-TeWCapftal Loss Carryover to 1992 (Complete this section only if there is a loss on both lines 16 and 18.)

37 Enter the low from line 16 as a positive mount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .. 37

38 Enter the gain, if my, from line 7 . . . . . . . . . 38

39 Enter the mount from line 31 . . . . . 39

40 Enter the mount, if my, from line 32 . . . 40

41 Subtract line 40 from line 39. If ze.ro or law, enter -0. . . . . . . 41

42 Add fires 38 and 41 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

43 Lonr-!2=g itaLloss carryover to 1992. Subtract line 42 from line 37. If zero or law, enter -0- 43

Ele III N of the installmentOf To Use the Installment Method (Complete this part only if you elect OutImEll
method and report a note or other obligation at I than full face value.)

44 Check here if you elect out of the installment method . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I. C3

45 Enter the face amount of the note or other obligation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - -------------------------------

percentage of valuation of the note or other obligation . . . . . . . . . . . . %

econciliation of Forms 1099-6 for Bartering Transactions I Amount 11 bartering Incomefil"1

-8 or substitute
from Form 1099-B or

(Complete this part if you received one or more Forms 1099 substitute statement
tatements reporting bartering income.) reported on to" or schedulea

47 Fomn 1040, line 22 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

48 Schedule C. D, E. or F (Form 1040) (specify) No .............................................. . ... . .

49 Other form or schedule (identify) (if nontaxable, indicate reasOn-attach additional sheets if necessary):

50 Total. Add lines 47 through 49. This amount should be the same as; the total bartering income on all

47

48

Forms 1099-B and substitute statements received for bartering transactions . . . . . . . . 1 50 1
-u.3. a-,w,t '-V -in



5L;HL-
Z

Supplemental Income and Loss OMB No, 1545-0074

(Fort" ' (From rents, royalties, Partnerships, estates, trusts, REMICs, etc.)

I- Attach to Form 1040 or Form 1041.

See Instructions for Schedule E (Form 040). Seduence No. 13
Name(,) sh-, on ,t.m You, -I security number

Income or Loss From Rentals and Royalties Note; Report farm rental income or loss from Fo

1 Show the kind, and IoCztti
.
on of each rental property: - 2 For each rental property listed on -Yes Pio

line

1

'

did you or your family useA ........ ................................ .................... ..............
it for personal purposes

for

more A
than the greater of 14 days or

................. .
10% of the total days rented at

fair rental value during the tax
C ........ ----------- ......................................... ........... year? (See instructions.)

C

Rental d R lt I
Pro perties Totalsan oya y ncome:

A B C (Md columns A. B, and C.)

I Rents received. 3 3
4

Royalties received

4 4

Rental and Royalty Expensea:

5 Advertising . . . . . . . . 5

6 Auto and travel 6. .

7 Cleaning and maintenance . . . 7

8 Commi
.
ssions . . . . . . . 8

9 Insurance 9... ... ..

1

0 Legal and other professional fees 10

I Mortgage interest paid to banks.
tc. (see instructions) . . . . It

12 Other interest -. . . . . . .

1

3 Repairs . . . . . . . . . 13

14 Supplies 14. . . ... . . . .1

5 Taxes . . . . . . . . . . 15

16 Utilities 16. . . . . . . . .

17 Wages and salaries

18 Other (list) 11~

....................

.......... -- ................

............ - ...............

.......... .............

19 Add lines 5 through 18 . . . . 19 19

20 Depreciation expense or depletion
(see instructions) . . . . . . 20 20

21 Total expenses Add lines 19 and 20 21.

22 Income or (loss) from rental or
royalty properties. Subtract line 21
from line 3 (rents) or line 4
(royalties). If the result is a (loss),
see instructions to find out if you
must file Form 6198 . . . . .

23 Deductible rental loss.. Caution:
Your rental loss on line 22 may be

limited. Sea instructions to find out
if you must file Form 8582 . . .

24' Income. Add rental and loyalty income from line 22. Enter the total income here
.

. . .
25 Losses. Add royalty losses from line 22 and rental losses from line 23. Enter the total losses hem

26 Total rental and royalty income or (loss). Combine lines 24 and 25. Enter the result here. If Parts 11,Ill. IV.
and line 39 on page 2 do not apply to you, enter the amount from line 26 on Form 1040.

line 1 B. Otherwise, include the amount from line 26 in the total on line 40 on page 2 . . . .

24
Eld

26
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, selli Form 1040 Instructions. old. No. 11344L Schedule E (Forat 1040) 199i

schedule E JIForm, 1040) 1991 Artachment Sequence No. 13 Page 2
Name(s) sh- on nn,- (Do net enter name and socull securny rximoind snown an other s,d,.) Your se.u.1 scantv number

jif mood am u Irom.Come or L~.. Schedule E, you must enter your gross income from those aCtivifieS on line 41 below.
ips and S Corporations

If you report a loss from an at-risk activity, you MUST check either column (a) or (Q of line 27 to describe your investment in theactivity. See instructions. If you check column (Q' you must attach Form 6198.
27 is) Name

(b) Erne, for J~) Checkd (d
1

1-11-st Al Risk?
ii.nremihip: S'eu S

coneoration
lonegn

parmership
.1 M N,

"
11

al r1sk n
) Snn-
ot at n5k

A -1
B

C

D

E
Passive Income and Loss Nonpassive Income and Loss

(g) Passive lo. allowed (h) Passivemco-, I.) Nomisseiv. 0) Sectm 179 expenso W N--mc-
(-ch Form 85820 redumts) from

Schedule .in
Schedule X-1 Id deduenonin

Forre 4532 -1froin Schedule K

A
B

~D
E

211a Tbl ~s:To, s

b V1111111111111111111211111A
29 Add columns (h) and (k) of line 28a. Enter the total income here . . . . . . . . . . . 29
30 Add columns (g), (i), and 0) of line 28b. Enter the total here . . . . . . . . .

. . . .

30 1( 1
31 Total partnership and Slcorporation income or (loss). Combine lines 29 and 30. Enter the rarlilt

here and include in the total on line 40 below . . . . . . . . . 31
Income or Loss From Estates and Trusts

32 (a) Name (b) Eirp"er
deinulcauon mim-

C I
Passive Income and Loss Nonpassive Income and Loss

(c) ssive deduction or lose slowed (d) Passi-onxi Deduction or lusis (f) olner
nach Form SM it requ,ned) from Schedule K-1 trom Schedule K-1 Schedule K-

A-L -T
B

V 4-33a Totals FZM~M// /MM~'/~//" M
34 Add columns (d) and (1) of line 33a. Enter the total income here . . . . . . . . ' 34
35 Add columns (c) and (a) of line 33b. Enter the total here . . . .. . . . . . . . . . .

77
J

36 Total estate and trust in6ome or (Iors), Combine lines 34 and 35. Enter the result here and include
in I a total on line 40 below . . . . .... ... . . . . . . . . . . ..

11121IMM Income or Loss From Real Elstaite Mortgage Invia.m.rit Cioncluiltis (REMICs~~
.7-n- I

37
Name its EmpkMv k) TaxableI Ins, 2c (-

f"'
In-) I Income tnom So edutes 0,I- hinber

-of e- nx from Schedules Q. kne to line 3b

38 Combine columns (d) and (a) only, Enter the result here and include in the total on line 40 below 28, Summary

a result hem and on Form

41

41 below.) . . . . . . 3939 Net farm rental income or Ooss) from Form 4835. (AJso complete line
40 TOTAL income or (loss).'Gombine lines 26, 31, 36, 38, and 39. Enter th

1040, line 18 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

41 Reconciliation of Farming and Fishing Income: Enter your gross
farming and fishing income reported in Parts 11 and III and on line 39
(see instructions) . . I. . . - . . .

VAG~Pdrds,,Cffi- INI - 2WI80

40



SCHEDULE EIC
(Form 1040A or 1040)

m

1-1- on .-

General information

OMB No, 1545-0074

1@91
Amisch-
saxienc... 43

Yom social ascianty nm~

To take -00- a You MUST have Worked and earned LESS than S21,250. AND
this Credit ' *\Your adjusted gross income (Form 1040A, line 16, or Form 1040, line 31) MUST be LESS than $21,250. AND

e 'Your filing status can be any status except marned filing a separate return, AND
is You MUST have at least one qualifying child (see boxes below), AND
is You cannot be a qualifying child yourself.

A qualifying
crdld,s a

. child who: -

Earned Income Credit
W Attach to Fam 1040A or 1040. W See Instructions for Schedule EIC.

Why not let the IRS figureithe credit for you? Give us only the

information asked for on this page and we'll do the rest.

10 was (at the and of 1991): 1

son A under age 19
daughter or

adopted child under age 24 and a full-time
grandchild N

student

stepchild or
D any age and permanently

I. Mid and totally disabledI

A
N

who (in 1991):

lived with you
in the U.S.

for
nione train 6 months'
(or all year it a foster

child)'

'If the child didn't live with you

for the required time (for
example, was own in 1991).
s- the Exception on page 57
ot 1040A backlet (or page 45

of 1040 booklet).

If you don't have any qualifying children, EM here. You cannot take this credit.

if you have at Iseart one qualifying child. go to Part If. (But if the child was married or is also a qualifying child of another
person. see page 57 of 1040A booklet (or page 46 of 1040 booklet).)

FOM Information About Your TWo Youngest Qualifying Children

0 i,Ors union iwo Quai" ctooren. ses, peg. 56 of I

(b) Child's

For a- - OOORE
111M Check it Child

lljj~" ~,"Ijp

M Child's
Ig Nun~

inonths
OcKso.IOM booldei (W Peter 46 Of 1040 0

Yes' civid'. nissopmrs, to You ow eved

bo" lot a gwou"
24 (,a oosiss,d

social seci
Ror .srM*. son.

0.

~jpvS !n

I(&) Child's name fring. ruxii. rivio Will ...I
un s, . look"at om Orgill

-o-

119

119 1 1

Caution: ffa child you listed above was bomn,.1991XDF;u c,,I.ose to claim the credit for child care expenses.for this
child an Schedule 2 (Form 104.

or m 0),
check here . .

. . . . . . .
Cl

Enter the arrount from Form 1040A. line 16, Or

Do you want the IFIS7- Yes _1171_bel_~__~- AND --* Form 1040, line 31, here No .... .....................
to figure V"wj-;mdlt

-11111-for
you? ~

No

Otheir Information

Go to Piert IV On the
Dock now

2 if you received any nontaxable earned Income (see page 58 of 1040A booklet or page 46
of 1040 booklet) Such as Combat pay and military housing and subsistence, enter the total
of that income on line 2. Aiso list type and amount here 00 .....................................

3 If you paid for health insurance that covered at least one qualifying child:

a First, enterjhe name of your insurance Company here 10 .......................................

b ii~iil, enter the total amount you paid in 1991 for health insurance that Covered at least one.................. * ............... *- .......... * . ........................ ** ............. **** ......
qualitying child. (See page 59 of 1040A booklet or page 46 of 1040 booklet.) . . . . . I 3b

if you went the IRS to figure this credit for you, = herat

Attach this schedule to your return. If filing Form 1040A. print -EIC- on the "Re next to Jim 28c.

it MM Form 1040, print *EIC" on the dotted lins next to Jim 5&

Fair Papieviark RS*Md= Acrt Notice. sise Formi 10411A cir 1040 kw&wb0n& COL No, 133301A Schaduls EjC (Form 1040A per 104M 1901

SCridoule EIC IF— 1040A W 10401 1991

Figure7our-Earned Income Credit-You can take ALL THREE carts of the c-r-e-a-itili you quality
..,2

4 Enter the amount from line 7 of Form 1040A or Form 1040 fivages. salaries. tips, etc.). If you
received a taxable scholarship or fellowship grant, see page 60 of 1040A booklet (or page 47 of
1040 bookl(tt) for the amount to enter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

5 It you received any nontaxable earned income Isee page 58 of 1040A booklet or page 46 of
1040 lbooklet~ such as combat pay and military housing and subsistence, enter the total of that
income on line 5, Also list type and amount here I. ..................................................

6 Form 1040 Filers Only. it you were self-employed or reported income and expenses on Schedule C
as a Statutory employee. enter the amount from line 4 of the worksheet on page 48 of 1040 booklet

7 Add lines 4, 5. and 6. This is your earned income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . te

Caution: If line 7 above is S21,250 or mom, EM HERE. Enter "NO" on Form 1040A.
line 28c (or on Form 1040, line 56). You cannot take the earned income credit.

8 Use the amount on line 7 above to took up your credit in TABLE A
on pages 61-62 of 1040A booklet (or pages 49-60 of 1040 booklet).
Then, enter the Credit here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

9 Enter your adjusted gross income (from Form 1040A. line 16, or Form 1040. line 31) . . .
10 Is line 9 $11,250 or more?

• YES. Use the amount on line 9 to look up your credit in TABLE A
on pages 61-62 of 1040A booklet (or pages 49-W of 1040 booklet).
Then. enter the credit here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 10

• NO. Enter the amount from line 8 on line 11.
11 Look at lines 8 and 10. Enter the smaller of the two amounts here. This is your basic credit

To take the health insurance credit, fill in lines 12a-16. To take the extra credit for a
child born in 1991

,
fill in lines 17-19. Otherwise. go to line 20 now.

cff~b -Take this credit ONLY if you paid for health insurance that
covered at least one qualifying child.

120 Enter the name of your health insurance company here 0. ..........................................

lo Enter the total amount you paid in 1991 for health insurance that
covered at least one qualifying child. (See page 60 of 1040A booklet
or pace 47 of 1040 booklet.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . LUM

13 Look at the amount on line 7 above. Use that amount to look up your
credit in TABLE B on page 83 of 1040A booklet (or page 51 of 1040
booklet). Than, enter the credit here . . . . . . . . . . .

14 Look at lines 12b and 13. Enter the smaller of the two amounts here

15 Look at the amount on fina, 9 above. Is line 9 $11,250 or more?

a YES. Use the amount on line 9 to look up your credit in TABLE 8
on page 63 of 1040A booklet (or page 51 of 1040 booklet). Then.
enter the credit here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

9 NO. Enter the amount from line 14 on line 16.

I

16 Look at lines 14 and 15. Enter the smaller of the two arrourits here. This is y(xjr health insurance credit

-Take this credit ONLY if:

0 You listed in Part 11 a child born in 1991, AND 4
is You did not take the credit for child care expenses on Schedule 2 or Form 2441 for the same Child.

IM You can take both the basic credit and the extra credit for your child born in 1991.

17 Look at the amount on line I above. Use that amount to look up your

credit in TABLE C on page 64 of 1040A booklet (or page 52 of 1040
booklet). Then, enter the credit here . . . . . . . . . . . 117

18 Look at the amount on line 9 above. Is line 9 $1I= or mom?
• YES, Use the amount on give 0 to look up your credit in TABLE C on page

54 of 1040A booklet (or page 52 of 1D40 booldell). Then. eriteir the credit here

• NO. Enter the amount from line 1 7 on line 19.,9 Look
at lines 17 and 18. Enter the smaller of the two amounts here. This is your extra credit,or a
Child been in 1991 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

20 Add lines 11. 16, and 19. Enter the total here and on Form 104GA, line 28c (or on Form 1040.
line 56). This is yaw total owned it$= se credit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Iii,



SCHEDULE F

(Form 1040)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service (a
Name of pophictor

Profit or Loss From Farming
b- Attach to Form 1040, Form 1041, or Form 1065.

It See Instructions for Schedule F (Form 1040).

A Principal Product (Describe, m ona or - wods your principal crop 01 achnnty for the current t year,

ONIB No 1545-0074

W91
Attachment
Sequence No. 1 4

Social stinnanty number ISSM)

8 Enter W,nc,Wl agricultural activity
coce Imm hage 2) W I I I I

Employ r I nu jNotSSN)

C Accounting method: (1) El Cash (2) El Accrual Ll 1 i L_j I I I
E Did you make an election in a prior year to include Commodity Credit Corporation loan proceeds as income in that year? . . 13 Yes 0 No
F Did you "materially participate- in the operation of this business during 1991? (If "No," we instructions for limitations on losses.) El Yes El No
G Do you elect, or did you previously elect, to currently deduct certain preproduclive period expenses? Does not

( instructions.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 apply 0 Yes ONO
12 Farm Income--Cash Method--Complete Parts I and 11 (Accrual r small taxpayers complete Parts 11 and Ill. and line 11 of Pan 1.)

Do not include sales of livestock hold for draft, breeding, sport, or dairy purposes; report thew sales on Form 4797.
I Sales of livestock and other items you bought for resets .

. .2 Cost or other basis of livestock and other items reported on line . . .I . . .
3 Subtract line 2 from line I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
4 Sales of livestock. produce, grains and other prad. ts 0. raised . . . . . . . . . . . . 4Z [

So Total cooperative distributions (Forrriis) 1099-PATR' 51, Taxable amount 51,

60 Agricultural program payments (sear instructions) I so 61o Taxable amount So

7 Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC) loans:

a CCC loans reported uncl~ election (see instructions) 7ab

CCC loans forfeited or repaid with certificates I Ins u7c Ta 7::b n:To

a

_

8 Crop insurance proceeds and certain disaster payments (ses instructions):

Amount received in 1991 . . . . . . . I So _J Sts

&aso

So

c If election to defer to 1992 is attached, check he. I- El ad Amount deferred from 1990

ad

ad

9 Custom him (machine work) income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1.

9

10 Other income, including Federal and state gasoline or fuel
tax

credit orr refund law instructions) . . .

11 Add amounts in the right column far lines 3 through 10. If accrual method taxpayer, enter the am unt from
~ lift 52. This is your 2MI

~2iamn Expenses--CaSh

a

ZAck.I'Meth0d o not include personal or living expenses such as taxes. i

12 Breeding fees . . . 12 25 Labor hired (less jobs credit) .

I I

10

nsuran

25

e. repair, etc on yen, ome.1

13 Car and thick expenses (see

irstructions--also attach Form 4562). 13

26 Pension and profit-shari

plans : . .

* '

ng

'

25

14 Chemicals . . . . . . .

15 Conservation expenses (attach

14 27 Rent or lease (suse instructions):a

Vehides. Machinery. and e,apmeet
W//'

27.Form BS45) . . . . . .
15 b Other (land, animals, etc.) 27b

16 Custom hire (machine work). . 16 28 Repairs and maintenance 28

17 Depreciation and section 179 29 Seeds and plants purchased 29

xpensor deduction not claimed 30 Storage and warehotusing . 30:

Isewhere law instructions). . 17 31 Supplies purchased . . . . 31

IS Employee benefit programs 32 Taxes . . . . . . . . 32
other than an line 26 . . . . IS 33 Utilities . . . . . . . .

33

19 Feed purchased . . . 19 34 Veterinary fees and medicine 34

2D Fertilizers and lime . . . .

21 Freight and trucking . . . .

20

21

35 Other expenses (specify):

a ............................. ..

WIN

358

22 13~line, fuel. and oil . . . 22 It 351,

23 Insurance (other than health) . 23 c ........................ ..... .. 35c

24 Interest: d _W

'

=,7e ~~ lo.171: 1.)

.

b 2ft

a ............................. .. 350

351f

35 Add lines 12 through 35f. These are yaw total expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . 36

37 Not tam "M ge ljose). Subtract lift 36 from line 11. H a profit. enter an Form 1040, line 19. and on Schedule

SE. line 1. if a bas. you MUST go on to lift 38 (fiduciamans and partnerships. sw instructions) . . . . . 37

38 1 you have a low. you MUST check the box that describes y= investment in this ach" (war instructions). ) 38. C1 All investment I. at risk.
I! checked enter the loss ort Form 1040. line 19, and Schedule BE, line 1. 3Bb 0 some -ment a m at ink

i You MUST attach Form 6198.

Fair Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, law Form, 1040 bustructiorm Cat. No. 11346H Schedule F (Form 1040) 1991

Schedule F (Form 1040) 1991
Page 2

Farm lnccinne-~-Accrual Method
Do not include sales of livestock hold for draft, breeding, sport. or dairy purposes; report these sales on Form
4797 and do not include this livestock on line 47 below.

39 Sales of livestock. produce. grains, and other products during the year

40ar Total cooperative dInthbutions (Fohn(s) 1099-PATR) .1 data I I J

418 Agricultural program payments (we instructions) .1 410 1 1 J

42 Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC~ loons:

a CCC loans reported under election (we instructions) . . . . . . .

Is CCC loans forfeited a, repaid with certificates .1 42b I I J

43 Crop insurance proceeds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

44 Custom hire (machine work) income . . . . . . . . . . . .

401, Taxable amount.

41b Taxable amount.

42a

42c Taxable amount.

42C43

44'

45 Other income, including Federal and state gasoline or fuel tax credit or refund (sea instructions)

Add*amounts in the right, cotumn for lines 39 through 45. . . . . . .
Inventory of livestock. produce, grains. and other products at beginning of
the year . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cost of livestock. produce. grains, and other products purchased during
the year . . . . ... . . ... . . . . . . . . . . .

46
47

M3

49 Add lines 47 and 48. . . . . . . . . . . . .

50 Inventory of livestock. produce, grains, and other products at end of year
11

45

46

47

48

CE

50 I

51 Cost of livestock, produce. grains, and other products sold. Subtract line 50 from line 49*

52 Subtract line 51 from line 46. Enter the result here and an page 1. line 11. This

51

is your gross income - 110 1 52
*If you use the unit-livestock-price method or the farm-price method of valuing inventory and the amount w line 50 is larger than the amount on
line 49, subtract line 49 from line 50. Enter the restult on line 51. Add lines 46 and 51. Enter the total on line .52.

Principal Agricultural Activity Codes

Select one of the following codes and write the 3-digit number
on page 1, line B. (Note: If your principal source of income is
from providing agricultural services such as -soil preparation,
veterinary, tam labor, horticultural, or management for a fee or
on a contract basis, you should file Schedule C (Form 1040),
Profit or Loss From Business.)

120 Field crop, including grains and nongrains, such as
cotton, peanuts, feed cam, wheat, tobacco, Irish
potatoes, etc.

160 Valgetables and melons, garden-type vegetables and
melons, such as sweet corn, tomatoes, squash, etc.

170 Fruit and tree nuts, including grapes, berries, olives, etc.

180 Ormannambal floricuthare and nursery products
185 Food crops grown under cover, including hydroponic

crops

211 Beefcattle feedlots

212 Beelfcattle, except feodlots

215 Hogs, sheep, and goats

240 Dairy

250 Poultry and eggs, including chickens, ducks,
pigeons. quail, etc.

260 General livestock, not specializing in any one
livestock category

270 Animal spesciality, including fur-bearing animals,
pets, horses, etc.

280 Animal equaculture, including fish, shellfish,
mollusks, frogs, etc., produced within confined
space

290 Forest products, including forest nurseries and
seed gathering, extraction of pine gum, and
gathering of forest products

300 Agricultural production, not specified

'I)ACIvietimmaillid Oftw.101-~10



Schedule R
(Form 1040)
Departirrent of the Treadtoy
Interhid Re-e S@- (0

NW*S) ~w Fdrrh 1040

Credit for the Elderly or the Disabled

P, Attach to Form 1040. P. See saparau Instructions for Sclie" R.

You may be able to use Schedule A to reduce your tax if by the end of 1991:
You ere age 65 or older, OR * You were under age 65, you retired on permanent and total disability, and you received

taxable disability income.
But you must also meet other tests. See the separate instructions for Schedule R.
Note: In most cases, the IRS can figure the credit for you. See page 24 of the Form 1040 instructions.

Check the Box for Your Filing Status and Age

If your filing status is:

Single,
Head of household, or
Qualifying
widow(er) with
dependent child

Married filing a
joint return

Ma,-ec Ming a
se::a,a:e,e:--

And by the and of 1991:

OMB No. 1545-00 4

1091
Aftedhirrerd
S.qu- No. 16

Y-

Check only one box:

I You were 65 or older . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 11

2 You were under 65 and you retired on permanent and total disability . . . 2 El

3 Both spouses were 65 or older . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 0

4 Both spouses were under 65, but only one spouse retired on permanent and
total disability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

5 Both spouses were under 65, and both retired on permanent and total
disability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 0

6 One spouse was 65 or older, and the other spouse was under 65 and retired
on permanent and total disability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

7 One spouse was 65 or older, and the other spouse was under 65 and NOT
retired on permanent and total disability . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 El

8 You were 65 or older and you did not live with your spouse at any time in
1991 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 D

9 You were under 65, you retired on permanent and total disability, and you
did not live with your spouse at any time in 1991 . . . . . . . . . 9 0

If you checked Box 1, 3, 7, or 8, skip Part 11 and complete Part III on the back. All others, complete Parts 11 and Ill.

~ Statement of Permanent and Total Disability (Complete only if you checked Box 2, 4, 5. 6, or 9 above.)

IF: I You filed a physician's statem~t V !Ms disability for 1983 or an earlier year, or you filed a statement for tax years
after 1983 and your physician s,gnec ne B on the statement, AND

2 Due to your continued disabled condition. you ere unable to engage in any substantial gainful activity in 1991, check

this box . . . . . . . . . - - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

.
.

.
.

11 you checked this box, you do not have to file another statement for 1991.
11 .%oo cid not check this box, have your physician complete the following statement.

Physician's Statement (See instructions at bottom of page 2.)

I ce,,-j .~ai

11

Narm of d-bled P~

was permanently and totally disabled on January 1, 1976, or January 1, 1977, OR was permanently and totally disabled on the

date he or she retired. If retired after December 31, 1976, enter the date retired. 11-

Physician: Sign your name on either line A or B below.

* The disability has lasted, or can be expected to
last, continuously for at least a year . . . . .

* There is no reasonable probability that the disabled
condition will ever improve . . . . . . . .

Phy-'s SWWUre Det.

Phymian's signature

pirl-an-5 natre I Physician's address

Det.

Schedule A (Forh, 1040) 1991

Figure Your Credit

10 U you checked (in Part 0: Enter.

Box 1, 2, 4, or 7 . . . . . . . . . . . . a
Box 3, 5, or 6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . IS-71,15,000 1 . . . . . . . . . . .

Box 8 or 9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . S3.750

Caution: If you checked Box Z 4, 5, 6, or 9 in Part 1. you MUST complete line 1 1 below

Otherwise, skip line 11 and enter the amount from line 10 on line 12.

11 If you checked Box 6 in Part 1, enter on line 11 the taxable disability income of the spouse

who was under age 65 PLUS $5,000. Otherwise, enter on line 11 your taxable disability income
(and also your spouse's if you checked Box 5 in Part 1) that you reported on Form 1040. (For

more details on what to include, see the instructions.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

12 If you completed line 11 above, compare lines 10 and 11, and enter the smaller of the two
amounts here. Otherwise, enter the amount from line 10 . . . . ... . . . . . .. .

13 Enter the following pensions, annuities, or disability income that you
(and your spouse if you file a joint return) received in 1991 (see
instructions):

a Nontaxable part of social security benefits, and
Nontaxable part of railroad retirement benefits treated as
social security.

b Nontaxable veterans' pensions, and
Any other pension, annuity, or disability benefit that is
excluded from income under any other provision of law.

I

I

c Add lines 13a and 13b. (Even though these income items are not
taxable, they must be included here to figure your credit.) If you did
not receive any of the types of nontaxable income listed on line 13a
or 13b, enter -0- on line 13c . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

14 Enter the amount from Form 1040, line 32
15 If you checked (in Part Q: Enter.

Box I or 2 . . . . . . $7,500
Box 3, 4, 5, 6, or 7 . . . $10,000
Box 8 or 9 . . . . . . $5,000

16 Subtract line 15 from line 14. If line 15 is
more than line 14, enter -0 . . . . . .

14

Is

16

19 Subtract line 18 from line 12. If the result is zero or less, stop here; you cannot take the credit.

Otherwise, go to line 21 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

20 Decimal amount used to figure the credit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

21 , Multiply line
1

9 above by the decimal amount (.15) on line 20. Enter the result here and on Form
1040 me 42. Caution: Ifyou rile Schedule C, D, E, or F (Form 1040), your credit maybe limited.
See i~e instructions for line 21 for the amount of credit you can claim . . . . . . . -

paw 2

Instructions for Physician's Statement

Taxpayer Physician 2. A physician determines that the

If you retired after December 31, 1976, A person is permanently and totally
enter the date you retired in the space disabled if both of the following apply:
provided in Part It. 1. He or she cannot engage in any

substantial gainful activity because of a
physical or mental condition, and

disability has lasted, or can be expected
to last, continuously for at least a year,
or can lead to death.

.U.S.0-pm"Offic,i: 1001 - ~100

For Paperwork Reductim Act Notice, sies Fairm 1040 instructim. Cat. No. 1135W Schodkile A Voinn 1040) IM



SCHEOULIESE

(Form 1040)

S-. (0)

Self-Employment Tax
10, See Instruclilons for Schedule SE (Form 1040).

10, Attach to Form 1040.

Name of person with seff,irrnpioryment income (as shown on Form 1040) Social security number of person
with self-employment income

OMS No. 1545-0074

W91
Attachment
Seoueno, No. 17

Who Must File Schedule SE

You must file Schedule SE if:

Your net earnings from self-employment from other than church employee income (line 4 of Short Schedule SE or
line 4c, of Long Schedule SE) were $400 or more; OR

a You had church employee income (as defined in the instructions) of $108.28 or more;

AND

0 Your wages (and tips) subject to social security AND Medicare tax (or railroad retirement tax) were less than
$125,000.

Exception: If your only self-employment income was from earnings as a minister, member of a religious order, or
Christian Science practitioner, AND you filed Form 4361 and received IRS approval not to be taxed on
those earnings, DO NOT file Schedule SE. Instead, write "Exempt-Form 4361" on Form 1040, line 47.

Note: Most people can use Short Schedule SE on this page. But you may have to use Long Schedule SE on the back.

Who MUST Use Long Schedule SE (Section B)

You must use Long Schedule SE if ANY of the following apply:

ef You received wages or tips and the total of all of your wages (and tips) subject to social security, Medicare, or
railroad retirement tax plus your net earnings from self-employment is more than $53,400;

• You use either -optional method" to figure your net earnings from self-employment (see Section B, Part 11, and
the instructions);

• You are a minister, member of a religious order, or Christian Science practitioner and you received IRS approval
(by filing Form 4361) not to be taxed on your earnings from these sources, but you owe self-employment tax on
other earnings;

• You had church employee income of $108.28 or more that was reported to you on Form W-2; OR

ef You received tips subject to social security, Medicare, or railroad retirement tax, but you did not report
those tips to your employer.

Section A-Short Schedule SE (Read above to see if you must use Long Schedule SE on the back (Section B).)

I Net farm profit or (loss) from Schedule F (Form 1040), line 37, and farm partnerships, Schedule

K-1 (Form 1065), line 15a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2 Net profit or (loss) from Schedule C (Form 1040), line 31, and Schedule K-1 (Form 1065), line
I Sa (other than farming). Sea instructions for other income to report . . . . . . . . .

3 Combine lines 1 and 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . .

4 Net earnings from self-employment Multiply line 3 by .9235. It less than $400, do not file
this schedule; you do not owe self-employment tax. Caution: Ifyou received wages or tips, and

the total of your wages (and tips) subject to social sacuifl)~ Medicare, or railroad retirement tax

plus the amount on line 4 is moire than $53,400, you cannot use Short Schedule SE. Instead,
use Long Schedule SE on the back . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . le,

5 Self-employment tax. If the amount on line 4 is:

0 $53,4DO or less, multiply line 4 by 15.3% (.153) and enter the result.
* More than $53,400, but less than $125,000, multiply the amount in excess of $53,400 by

2.9% (.029). Add $8,170.20 to the result and enter the total.

0 $125,000 or more. enter $10,246.60.

Also enter this amount on Form 1040, line 47 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2

3

4

5

N Form 1M filina, 2&

For Paperwork Reductim Act Notice. ime Form 1040 buahjcid~ Cat. No. 11356Z Schedule SE (Foirm 1040) IM

Schedule SE (Form IG40) 1991

Name of Pef`540, with 8811-amployment income (as Shown on Form 1040)

Attachment Sequenca No. 17

Social security number of person

with self-employment income No

page 2

:Se on 8-Long Schedule SE (Before completing, see if you can use Short Schedule SE on the other side(S "on Al)

A If you are a minister, member of a relittious order, or Christian Science practitioner, AND you filed Form 4351. but vw
had $400 or more of other net earnings from self-employment, check here and continue with Part I . . . . . . b. LJ

B If your only income subject to self-employment tax is church employee income and you are not a minister or a member
of a religious order, skip lines 1 through 4b. Enter -0- on line 4c and go to line 5a.

_~~mplo main Tax

I Net farm profit or Poss) from Schedule F (Form 1040). line 37, and farm partnerships. Schedule

K-I (Form 1065), line 15a. (Note: Skip this line if you use the famn optional method. See
requirements in Part Iff,below and in the instructions.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2 Net profit or (loss) from Schedule C (Fomn 1040), line 31, and Schedule K-1 (Form 1D65). line

l5a (other than farming). See instructions for other income to report. (Note: Skip this line if you

use the nonfarm optional method. See requirements in Part H below and in the instructions.) .

3 Combine lines 1 and 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

48 If line 3 is more than zero, multiply line 3 by .9235. Otherwise, enter the amount from line 3 here

b If you elected one or both of the optional methods. enter the total of lines 17 and 19 hem . .

c Combine lines 4a and 4b. If less than $400, do not file this schedule; you do not owe self-employment

tax. (Exception: If less than $400 and you had church employee income, enter -0- and continue.) 111,

5a Enter. your church employee income from Form W-2. Caution: See

the instructions for definition of church employee income . . .

b Multiply line 5a by .9235. (if less than $100, enter -0-.) . . . . .

6 Not eamings from self-employment Add lines 4c and 5b . . . . . . . . . . . ..

7 Maximum amount of combined wages and self-employment earnings subject to social security

tax or the 6.2% portion of the 7.65% railroad retirement (tier 1) tax for 1991 . . . . . . .

go Total social security wages and tips (from Fomns) W-2) and railroad

retirement (tier 1) cohn

i

pensation . . . . . . . . . . . . .

b Unreported tips subject to social security tax (from Form 4137,

line 9) or railroad retirement itier 1) tax . . . . . . . . . . LM

c Add lines as and 8b ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

9 Subtract line 8c from line 7. If zero or less, enter -0- here and on line 10 and go to line 12a 11-

10 Mulfipty the smaller of, line 6 or line 9 by 12.4% (.124) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

11 Maximum amount of combined wages and self-employment earnings subject to Medicare tax

or the 1.45% portion of the 7.65% railroad retirement (tier 1) tax for 1991 . . . . . . . .

12a Total Medicare wages and tips (from Form(s) W-2) and railroad
l 11 12aretirement (tier 1) compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Is Unreported tips subject to Medicare tax (from Form 4137, line 114) or

railroad retirement (tier 1) tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

c Add lines 12a and 126 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

13 Subtract line 12c from line. 11. If zero or less, enter -0- here and on line 14 and go to line 15 .

14 Multiply the smaller of line 6 or line 13 by 2.9% (.029) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . LL4

15 Self-employment tax.'Add lines 10 and 14. Enter the result here and on Form 1040, line 47
Note: Also enter one-half of the amount ftorn line 15 an Form IM line 2&

Optional Methods To Figure Net Earnings (See 'Who Can File Schedule SE" and "Optional Methods" in

the instructions.)

Farm Optional Method. You may use the farm optional method only If (a) Your gross farm incorno'was not mom than S2,400 or
'(b) Your gross farm income was mom than $2,400 and your not farm oroffis' were less than $1.733.I

16 Maximum Income for optional methods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Is $1,6001 00

17 Enter the smaller of: two-thirds ('A) of gross farm income'or $1,600. Also include this am

ron line 4b above . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ,

Nonfarm Optional Method. You may use the nonfarm optional method only if (a) Your net nonfarm prof& were less than $1,733
and also less than 72.189% of your gross nonfarm income'and (b) You had not SE earnings of at least $400 in 2 of the prior 3
years. Caution: You my use the nonfarm optional method no mom then five times

IS Subtract the amount on line 17. if any, from line 16 and enter the result . . . . . . . . ~LS

19 - Enter the

'"'miler

of: two-thirds (%) of gross nonfarm income or the amount on line I S. Also
include this amount on line 4b above . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

'From Schedule F (Form 1040), line 11, and Schedule K- I- 111.'F.m Schedule C (Forrin 1D40), One 31. Arid Schedule K-1 (form 1065) line 15a
'

.
'From Schedule F (Firm 1040), line 37, and Schedule K.I (Form

I.
in Schedule C (Forat 1040). Om 7. ad Schedule K-1 (Form 1065). line 15C.

-U.S. oe~ Miahe 0soL 1"I - 20100
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Y_' socl.1 --fty

Employee Business Expenses and Reimbursements

STEP I Enter Your Expenses

I Vehicle expense from line 22 or line 29 . . . . . . . . .

2 Pariang fees, tolls, and local transportation, including train, bus, etc.

3 Travel expense while away from home overnight, including lodging,

airplane, car rental. etc. Do not include meals and entertainment

4 Business expenses not included on lines 1 through 3. Do not

include meals and entertainment . . . . . . . . . . .

5 Meals and entertainment expenses. (See instructions.)

6 Total expenses. In Column A, add lines 1 through 4 and enter the

result. In Column B. enter the amount from line 5 . . . . . .

2

3

4

5

6

0108 No. 1545-01

1091
Attachrr-r
Sx;~ No. 54

omupatm M ~ich S'W~ i-W

Note: If you were not reimbursed for any expenses in Step 1, skip line 7 and enter the amount from line 6 on line 8.

STEP 2 Enter Amounts Your Employer Gave You for Expenses Usted In STEP 1

7 Enter amounts your employer gave you that were not reported to

you in Box 10 of Form W-2. Include any amount reported under

code "L" in Box 17 of your Form W-2. (See instructions.) . . .

STEP 3 Figure Expenses To Deduct on Schedule A (Form 1040)

8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 . . . . . . . . . . . .

Note: It both columns of line 8 are zero, stop here. If Column A,s

less than zero, report the amount as income and enter -0- on

hne 10, Column A. See the instructions for how to report.

9 Enter 20% 1.20) oi line 8. Column 8 . . . . . . .

10 Subtract line 9 from line 8 . . . . . . . . . . . . .

9

10

11 Add the amounts on line 10 of both columns and enter the total here. Also enter the total on

Schedule A (Form 1040), line 19. (Qualified performing artists and individuals with disabilities,

see the instructions for special rules on where to enter the total.) . . . . . . . . . I-

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, -r instructions. Cat. No. 117DON

Employee Business Expenses
to See "parate Insuuctiorm

W Anwh to Fomi 1040.

F- 2106 (111111)

F~ 2106 (1991)

Vehicle Expenses (See instructions to find out which sections to complete.)

Section A.-General Information

12 Enter the date vehicle was placed in service

13 Total mileage vehicle was used during 1991

14 Miles included on line 13 that vehicle was used for business

15 Percent of business use (divide line 14 by line 13) . . . .

16 Average daily round trip commuting distance . . . . . .

17, Miles included on line 13 that vehicle was used for commuting

18 Other personal mileage (add lines 14 and 17 and subtract the

total from line 13) .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .

12

13

14

L5

16

17

(a) Vehicle 1

19 Do you (or your spouse) have another vehicle available for personal purposes,

miles

miles

%

miles

miles

miles

El Yes

(b) Vehicle 2

C3 No

Page 2

miles
miles

%

miles

miles

miles

20 If your employer provided you with a vehicle. is personal use during off duty hours permitted? El Yes El No D Not applicable

21a Do you have evidence to support your deduction? 0 Yes El No 21b If *Yes," is the evidence written? E3 Yes 0 No

Section B.-S ndard Mileage Rate (Use this section only If you own the vehicle.)

22 Multiply line 14 by 27.5c (.275). Enter the result here and on line 1. (Rural mail carriers, see

instructions.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Section C-Actual Expenses

23 Gasoline, oil, repairs, vehicle

insurance. etc.. . . . . .

24a Vehicle rentals . . . . . .

b Inclusion amount . . . . .

c Subtract line 24b from line 24a

25 Value of employer-provided

vehicle (applies only if 100% of

annual lease v lue was included

on Form W-2. = instructions.)

26 Add lines 23, 24c, and 25 . .

27 Multiply line 26 by the

percentage on line 15 . . .

28 Enter amount from line 38

below .

29 Add lines 27 and 28. Ent er totall

here and on line I . . . .

Tof Vehicles so this section only it ySection D.-DepreciiGn

30 Enter cost or other basis. (See

instwctions.) . . . . . .

31 Enter amount of section 179

deduction. (See instructions.) .

32 Multiply line 30 by line 15. (See

instructions if you elected the

section 179 deduction.) .

33 Enter depreciation method and

percentage. (See instructions.)

34 Multiply line 32 by the percentage

on line 33. (See instructions.) .

35 Add lines 31 and 34 . . . .

36 Enter the limitation amount

from the table in the line 36

instructions . . . . . .

37 Multiply line 36 by the

Percentage on line 15 . . .

38 Enter the smaller of line 35 or
line 37. Also enter the amount

on line 28 above . . . . .

(a) Ve icle I

29

97

r29

(a) Vehicle 1

31

33

34

35

0i

Ab) Vehicle 2

-

ou own the vehicle.)

Vehicle 2



Form 2441~
D- It me T-

-__- (0)

Name(s) s-01 Fom, 1040 yell social -rity number

• If you are claiming the child and dependent care credit, complete Parts I and 11 below. But if you received employer-provided dependent
care benefits. first complete Part III on the back.•
If you are not claiming the Credit but you received employer-provided dependent care benefits, only Complete Part I below and Part III
on the back.

Caution: Ifyou haves child who was bom in 1991 and thearnount on Form 1040, line 32, is less than $21,250, seepage 1 ofthe instructions
before completing this form

11119-M Persons or Organizations Who Provided the Care-You must complete this part. (See the instructions.
If you need more space, use the bottom of page 2.)

(a) Name
(b) Address

(number, street. apt. no., city, state, and ZIP L~de)
(c) Id(enI,,h,.,nrEn be,. 'r (d) Amount paid

(see instructions)

.............. ............. ............. ........

.................. ...........................................

.............................. ........... ...........

2 Add the amounts in column (d) of line I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Note: If you paid cash wages of S50 or mom in a calendar quarter to an individual for services performed in your home, you
gst ft/2,.,an employment tax retum. Get Form 942 for detads.C d r

Child and Dependent Care Expenses

3 Enter the number of qualifying persons cared for in 1991. (See the instructions for the definition of a qualifying.
person.) Caution: To qualify, the person(s) must ha~e shared the same home with you in 1991 . . .

.

4 Enter the amount of qixalified expenses you incurred and actually paid in 1991. See the instructions
to find out which expenses quality. Caution: If you completed Part III on page 2, do not include on
this line any excluded benefits shown on line 25 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

5 Enter S2,400 ($4,800 if you paid for the cam of two or more I I , I
qualifying persons) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

If you completed Part III on page 2, enter the excluded benefits,
it any. from line 25 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

6
6

71 Subtract line 6 from line 5. (if the result is zero or less. skip lines 8 through 13. Enter -0- on
line 14, and go to line 15.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

8 Compare the amounts on lines 4 and 7. Enter the smaller of the two amounts here . . .
9 You must enter your earned income. (See the instructions for the definition of earned income.)

Note: If you am not filing a joint return, skip line 10 and go to line 1 1.10 If

you are married filing a joint return, you must enter your spouse's earned income. (if your
spouse was a full-time student or disabled. see the instructions for the amount to enter.) .

I I a If you are married filing a joint return, compare the
amounts onlines 8, 9, and 10. Enter the smallest of the th. amounts here.

o All others. compare the amounts on lines 8 and 9. Enter the
smaller of the two amounts here.

12 Enter the amount from Form 1040, line 32 . . . . . . . 12

13 Enter the decimal amount from the table below that applies to the amount on line 12 . . .

ff If- 12 is: Decimal amount is: If line 12 Is: 0-imal -nt Is:
ove-

Over-
over- But net

0-

But

not

$0-10.000 .3 $2 0 0-22000 .24
10.OOG-12.000 .20 202:0000-24:000 .23

912
'
000-14.000 .28 24,000-26.000 .221

4
000-16000

.27 26,000-28,000 .21
16.000-180 0 .26 28,OOG-No limit .20
18.000-20:0000 .25

14 Multiply line 11 above by the decimal amount on line 13 . . .. . . . . . . . .

15 Multiply any qualified expenses for 1990 that you paid in 1991 by the decimal amount that
applies to the amount on your 1990 Form 1040, line 32, or Form 1040A, line 17. (You must
complete Part I and attach a statement. See the instructions.) . . . . . .

16 Add lines 14 and IS. See the instructions for the amount of credit you can claim, . a v w 1 16 1 1

Child and Dependent Care Expenses

I, Attach to Fom 1040.

Saeueme No, 210- See separate instructions.

Form 2441 (1991) Page 2

Employer-Provided Dependent Care Benefits-Complete this part only if you received employer-provided
dependent care benefits. Also, be sure to complete Part 1.

17 Enter the total amount of employer-provided dependent cam benefits you received for 1991.
(This amount should be shown in Box 22 of your W-2 form(s).) Do not include amounts that
were repoined to you as wages in Box 10 of Form(s) W-2 . . . . . . . . . . . .

18 Enter the amount forfeited, if any. Caution: See the instructions . . . . . . . . . .

19 Subtract line 18 from line 17 . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . .

20 Enter the total amount of qualified expenses incurred in 1991 for the care of a qualifying
person. (See the instructions.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

21 Compare the amounts on lines 19 and 20. Enter the smaller Of the two amounts here . . .

22 You must enter your earned income. (See the instructions for lines 9 and 10 for the definition
of earned income.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. .23 If you were married atthe end Of 1991, you must enter your spouse's earned income. (If your
spouse was a full-time student or disabled, see the instructions for lines 9 and 10 for the
amount to enter.) . '~. . . I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

24 0 If you were marriedlat the end of 1991, compare the amounts I
on lines 22 and 23. Enter the smaller of the two amounts here . . . . . . .

* If you were unmarried, enter the amount from line 22 here.
25 Excluded benefits. Enter here the smallest of the following:

* The amount from line 21, or
* The amount from line 24, or
* $5,000 ($2,500 if marned filing a separate return).

26 Taxable benefits. Subtract line 25 from line 19. Enter the result. but not less than zero. AJSO.
include this amount in the total on Form 1040, line 7. On the dotted line next to line 7. write
"DCB.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

0

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26
Note: If you are also claiming the child and dependent care credit, fill in Form 1040 through line 40. Then complete Part

of this fomn. ;

For Papemork Reduction Act Notice, see separate instructions. Cat. No. 11862M 1- 2441 oggl~



,_3800 1

Tentative Credit

General Business Credit
P Attach to your-tax return.

P Sea separate instructions.

Is Current year investment credit (Form 3468. Part 1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

b Current year jobs credit (Form 5884. Part 1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

c, Current year credit for alcohol used as fuel (Form 6478) . . . . . . . . . . . . .

d Current year credit for increasing research activities (Form 6765, Part 111) . . . . . . .

a Current year low-income housing credit (Form 8586, Part 1) . . . . . . . . . . . .

f Current year enhanced oil recovery credit (Form 8830, Part 1) . . . . . . . . . . I

If Current year disabled access credit (Form 8826, Part 1) . . . . . . . .

. . . . .

h Current year general business credit Add lines I a through I g . . . . . . . . . .

2 Passive activity credits included on lines is through Ig (see instructions) . . . . . . .

3 Subtract line 2 from line lh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

4 Passive activity credits allowed in 1991 (see instructions). . . . . . . . . . . . .

5 Carryforward of general business credit. WIN credit. or ESOP credit to 1991 (see instructions)

6 Carryback of general business credit to 1991 (see instrtictions) . . . . . . .

7 Tentative general business credit. Add lines 3 through 6 . . . . . . . . . . .

General Business Credit Limitation Based on Amount of Tax

8a Individuals. Enter amount from Form 1040, line 40 . . . . . . . . . . .

b Corporations. Enter amount from Form 1120, Schedule J, line 3 (or Form 1120-A. Part 1,

line 1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

* Other filers. Enter regular tax before credits from your return . . . . . . . . . .

9 Credits that reduce regular tax before the general business credit-.

* Credit for child and dependent rare expense (Form 2441) . . .

b Credit for the elderly or the disabled (Schedute R (Form 1040)). .

c Foreign tax credit (Form 1116 or Form 1118) . . . . . . . .

d Possessions tax credit (Form 5735) . . . . . .

. . . . .

a Mortgage interest credit (Form 8396) . . . . .

. . . . .

I Credit for fuel from a nonconventional source . . . . . . . .

g Orphan drug credit (Forint 6765) . . . . . . .

. . . . .

h Add lines ga through gg . ... . . . . . . . . . . . .

10 Net regular tax. Subtract line gh from line 8 . . . . . . . .

11 Tentative minimum tax (see instructions):

a Individuals. Enter amount from Form 6251. line 20 . . . . . .

b Corporations. Enter amount from Form 4626, fine 14 . . . . .

* Estates and trusts. Enter amount from Farm 8656, line 37 . . .

12 Net income taxi:

* Individuals. Add line 10 above and line 22 of Form 6251 . . . .

b Corporations. Add line 10 above and line 16 of Form 4626 . . .

c Other filers. See instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . .

13 If line 10 is more than $25.000, enter 25% (.25) of the excess

14

15

Subtract line 11 or line 13. whichever is greater, from line 12. If less

9a

911)

9c

ad

98

91

Pill

than zero. enter -0-

General business credit allowed for current year. Enter the smaller of line 7 or fine 14. Also

enter this amount on Form 1040, line 44; Form 1120, Schedule J, line 4e: Form 1120-A,

Part 1, line 2a; or on the appropriate line of your return. (individuals. estates. and trusts. see

instructions if the credit for increasing research activities is claimed. C corporations, see

instructions for Schedule A it any regular investment credit carryforward is claimed or if the

corporation has undergone a post-1986 "ownership change.) . .

For Paperworli Reduction Act Notice, asai justs, I of the separate Werbructions; to this forril.

OMB No. 1545-0895

U91
All I
secii,ence No. 22

number

13
lb

Ic

Id

Is

If

is

In

2

3

4

e

10

12

13

14

15

1- 3811110 (test)Cat. No. 12392F

F_ 3soo (19911 Page, 2

A ditional General Business Credit Allowed By Section 38(c)(2) (Before Repeal by the

e
Schedule

venue Reconciliation Act of 1990)-Onty Applicable to C CorporationsR

16 Enter the portion of the credit shown online 5, page 1, that is attributable to the reguiar investment

credit under section 46 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

17 Tentative minimum tax jfronn line 11. page 1) . . . . . . . . 1 17

IS Multiply line 17 by 25% (.25) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

19 Enter the amount from line 14. page 1 . . . . . . . .

20 Enter the portion of the Credit shown on line 7. page 1, that t',I NO~

attributable to the regular investment credit under section 46 . . . 20

21 Subtract line 20 from line 19 (if less than zero, enter -0-) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

22 Subtract line 21 from line 16 (if less than zero, enter -0-) . . . . . . . . . . .

23 For purposes of this line only. recompute the amount on line 12. Form

4626, by using zero on line 8. Form 4626, and enter the result hem.

2424 Multiply line 23 by 10% (.10) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

25 Net income tax (from line 12, page 1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

26 General business credit (from line 15. page 1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

27 Subtract line 26 from line 25 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

28 Subtract line 24 from line 27 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

29 Enter the smallest of line 18. line 22, or line 28 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

30 Subtract line 29 from line 17 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

27

28

29

31 Enter the greater of line 30 or line 13, page 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~31

32 Subtract line 31 from line 25 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. .33 Enter the lesser of line 32 or line 10, page 1. Enter this amount also on line 15. page 1, instead

of the amount previously computed on that line. Write "Sec. 38(ci(2)" in the margin next to your

entry on line 15, page I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.

34 if line 32 is greater than line 33, enter the excess here isee instructions) . . . . . . . .

.

34



6251
IG40

Altemative Minimum Tax-individuals
0- Ses separate Instructions.

11- Attach to Form 1040 or Form 11040114R. Estates and trusts, use Form am

'h, F.I Enter the amount tr. - 1040, line 35, (If Form 1040, line 35 is law than zero, enter as a negative mount.)

2 Net operating low deduction, it any, from Form 1040, line 22, (Enter as a positive amount.) . . . . . .

3 Overall itemized deductions limitation (seis instructions) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

4 Combine lines 1. 2. and 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

5 Adjustments: (See instructions before completing.)

a Standard deduction, it any. from Form 1040, line 34 . . .

. 50'b Medical and denta) expenses. (Enter the smaller of the amount fro~ A

(Form 1040). line 4 or 2'h% of Form 1040, line 32.) . . . . . . . . . so

i L

c Miscellaneous itemized deductions from Schedule A (Form 1040). line 24. . . 5c;

iii

d Taxes from Schedule A (Form 1040). line 8 . . . . . . . . . . . .
5d

a Refund of taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

f Certain home mortgage interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

g Investment interest expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

In Depreciation of tangible property placed in service after 1986 . . . . . .

Circulation and research and experimental expenditures paid or incurred after 1986

Mining exploration and development costs paid or incurred after 1986. . . .

it Long-term contracts entered into after 2/28186. . . . . . . . . . .

I Pollution control facilities placed in service after 1986. . . . . . . . .

tnstaltImm sales of certain property . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Ki

59

5h

5k

515m

Sn

so

51)

Sq

H1

ec

ad

6.

of

4

If

9

In

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

Is

15 Multiply line 14 by 25% (.25) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

16 Exemption. Subtract line 1 5 from line 12. If zero or less, enter -0-. If Completing this form for a child under age

14, see instructions for amount to enter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

17 Subtract line 16 from line 11. If zero Or less. enter -0- here and on line 22 and skip lines 18 through 21 . . .

18 Multiply line 17 by 24% (.24) . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

19 Alternative minimum tax foreign tax credit. Sea instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

20 tentative mininnurn tax. Subtract line 19 from line 18 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

(S75.DW if married filing separately; S1 12.500 If single Or head of household). . . . . .

3 from line 11. If zero Or less, enter -0- here and on line 15 and go to line 16 . . . . . .

W91
Attachment
SKuarce No.

Your social ascuray

2

3A
4

1

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

is

17

18

19

20

FE

22

I

.11. r-
~S-

Name(s) shom w Forr,

I

1

•6

•b

m

* Adjusted gain or low and incentive stock options . . . . . . . . . .*

Certain low limitations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

p Tax shelter farm low . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

q Passive activity loss. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

r Beneficiaries of estates and trusts ~ . . . . . . .. . . . . . .

Combine lines Sa through 5r . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Tax preference items: IS" instructions before completing.)

Appreciated property charitable deduction . . . . . . . . . . . . L 88

Tax-exempt interest from private activity bonds issued after Br7/86. . . . .

c Depletion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

d Accelerated depreciation of real property placed in service before 1987 . . .

0 Accelerated depreciation of lettsed personal property placed in service before 1987

Amortization of certified pollution control facilities placed in servicis before 1987.

Intangible drilling Costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Add lines so through 6g . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

CorrIbire lines 4. 5s. and 6h . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .

Energy Preference adjustment for certain taxpayers. (Do not enter more than 40% of line 7.) Sea instructions .

Subtract line 8 from fine 7 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Alternative tax net operating loss deduction. See instructions for limitations . . . . . . . . . . .

Aftmative minimum taxable Income. Subtract line 10 from line 9. It mamed filing separat!ly, ses Instructidne

Enter: S40.000 (S20,000 H married filing separately; $30,000 if single or head of household) . . . . .. .

Ent- 11150.000

Subtract line 1

21 Enter your tax from Form 1D40, line 38. minus any foreign tax credit on Form 1040, line 43. if an amount is

entered on line 39 of Form 1040, see instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

22 Alternative minimum tax. Subtract line 21 fromn line 20. If zeno or hess, enter -G-. Enter this amount ort Form
1040. line 48. If Completing this form for a child under age 14, see instructions for amount to enter . . . .

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, sest saparate instructions.

ONIS NO. 1545-0227

Cat. No. 130M 1- 6251 (1991)

W.Gs- Pdr'*V Oftox 101 - 20376

8582
.11.T-

Name(s) sho- on return

1991 Passive'Activity Loss

Caution: Sea the inSimchons for Wonlisheets I and 2 on pages 7 and 8 before completing Part 1.

2b

Rental Real Estate Activities With Active Participation (For the defin

see Active Participation in a Rental Real Estate Activity in the instnu

Is Activities with net income (from Worksheet 1, Column (a)) . . .

b Activities with net los&(frorn Worksheet 1, column (b)) . . . .

c Prior year unallowed losses (from Worksheet 1. column (c))

d Combine lines 1 a, 1b, and 1c . . . . ... . . . . . .

All Other Passive Activities

I

2a Activities with net income (from Worksheet 2, column (a)) . . .

b Activities with net loss (from Worksheet 2, column (b)) . . . .

c Pror year unallowed losses (from Wbrksheet 2, column (c))

d Combine lines 2a, 2b, and 2c . . . . . . . . . . . .

3. Combine lines ld and 2d. If the result is net income or -0-, sea the instructions for line 3. If

line and line 1 d are losses, go to line 4. Otherwise, enter -0- on line 9 and go to line 10.

5 Enter $150,000. If married filing separately, see the instructions .

Total Losses Allowed

Passive Activity Loss Limitations

W Seq, separate instructions.

li- Attach to Form 1040 or Form 1041.

oll

his

Special Allowance for Rental Real Estate With Active Participation

Note: Treat all numbers entered in Part 11 as positive amounts. (See instructions on page 8 for examples.)

4 Enter the smaller of the loss on line ld or the loss on line 3 . . . . . . . . . . . .

6 Enter modified adjusted gross income, but not less than -0- (see

instructions) . . . '~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Note: If line 6 is equal'to or greater than line 5, skip lines 7 and

8, enter -0- on line 9. and then go to line 10. Otherwise, go to

line 7.

7 Subtract line 6 from line 5. . . . . . . . . . . . . .

8 Multiply line 7 by 50%~! (.5). Do not enter more than $25,000. If married filing separately, see
instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

9 Enter the smaller of line 4 or line 8 . . . . . . . .... . . .

1010 Add the income, if any,~ on lines l a and 2a and enter the total . . . . . . . . . . .

11 Total losses allowed from all passive activities forr 1991. Add lines 9 and 10. See the
instruction$ to find out how to report the losses on your tax return . . . . . . . . .

Far Paperwork Reduction
Act

Notice, swe separalle instructions. Cat. No. 63704F

Identifying honest

OMB No 1545-IMS

1091
Siq-i No. WS

1- (1991)



Caution: The worksheets are riot required to be riled with your tax return and may be
F- 8W (1991) detached before filing Form 8582 Keep a copy of the worksheets for your records. Pap 2

Worksheatit I--For Form 8582, Lines Is, Iti, and Ic (See instructi sonpage7.)

Current year Prim year Overall gain or loss

Name of activity
(a) Not IncomePine Ia) (b), Not lose

Pine III)
(c) Unatillowed
loss Pine to)

(d) Gain Low(a)-

Total. Enter on Form 8582, lines Ia,
1b, and to . . . . . . . . .

Worksheet Z--For Form 8582, Uraw 2a, 2b, and 2c (See instructi a on page 8.)

Current year Prior year Overall gain or loss

Name of activity
(a) Not

Income
Pine

2a)
(b) Not low

Pine 2b)
(c) Unallowed
loss Pine 2c)

(cQ Gain (a) LOSS

Total. Enter an Form 8582, lines 2a,
2b, and 2C . . . . .

.
0 1 1

Worksheet 3--Use this worksheet If an amount Is shown on Form 8582, line 9 (See instructions n Dacia 8.)

Name of scitift
Fam or schaduk,
to be reported on

W L-
(See

Of Italia
r-~.)

M) Subbed ook~

Ir-=11"

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1- 1.00
Worksheet 4-Allocation of Unallowed Losses (See inst ctions on page 9

Name of actift F-. dwdul.
W be W. on

WL-
(Ste aet`uct~)

04 Ratio
r- -mm-t-)

W UrAllawedI-
(see

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.00

Worksheat 5--JUlowed Losses (See instructions on Daae 9.

Name of activity F- or eddulo
to be .prbd on

(a) Laae
(sea "WrIelorta.)

(b) UnallOwId to"
(sea inetrucu-)

(C) Allowad IM
r-altrudi-)

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.1 1 1

F- 8582 (1991) Page 3

Worksheet 6-Activities With Losses Reported on TWO or More Different Forms or Schedules (See instructions
on page 9.)
Name of Activity:

Form or Schedule
to be Reported on: ------------------

Ia Net loss plus prior year unallowed
loss from form or schedule . W

b Not irtcome from form or
schedule . . . . . . . 11-

c Subtract line 1 b from line 1 a. If -0-
or lew, enter -0. . . . . .

Form or Schedule
to be Reported On.. ..................

Is Net loss plus prior yew unallmed
loss from form or schedule . li-

b Net income from fornn or
schedule . . . . . . . 0-

c Subtract line 1 b front line I a. If -0-
or , enter -0. . . . . . . .

Form or Schedule
to be Reported on: .............

Ia Net low plus prior year unallowed
loss from form or schedule . go

b Net income from form or
schedule . . . . . . . Ii.

c Subtract line I b from line I a. If -0-
or less, enter -0. . . . . . . .

Total . . . . . . . . . . . .

* U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1991-2115400

(a)
(See instr.)

(b)
(See nmr.)

(c) Ratio (d) UmIlawed I (e) Allowed loss
(See instr.) I loss (See instr.) I See instr.)

!W/m/m/ma",

. .1-1 1 1.00
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Tax for Children Under Age 14
Who Have Investment Income of More Than $1,100

"
Sea Insbuctions below and an back

0- Attach ONLY to the Child's Form 1040, Form 1040A. or Formt 104ONA.

General Instructions
Purpose of Form. For children under
age 14. investment income (such as
taxable interest and'dividends) over
$1.100 is taxed at the parent's rate if the
parent's rate is higher than the c1hild's
rate. If the child's investment income is
mom than SI,1 00, use this form to sea if
any of the child's investment income is
taxed at the parent's rate and, if so, to
figure the child's tax.
Investment Income. As used on this
form, "investment income" includes all
taxable income other than earned
income as defined on page 2. It includes
income such as taxable interest,
dividends, capital gains, rents, royalties
etc. It also includes pension and annui;

Child's name shown on return

income and income (other than earned
income) received as the beneficiary of a
trust.
Who Must File. Generally, Form 8615
must be filed for any child who was
under age 14 on January 1, 1992, and
who had more than $1,100 of
investment income. If neither parent was
alive on December 31, 1991, do not use
Form 8615. Instead, figure the child's tax
in the normal manner.
Note: The parent may be able to elect to
report the child's interest and dividends
on hi

.
s or her return. If the parent makes

this election, the child will not have to
file a mtum or Form 8615. For more
details, see the instructions for Form
1040 or Form 1040A, or get Form 8814,

A Parent's name limit, mrtual. and last). (Caution: See instructors on back tiefore ~pletmfl a Palsors social twoutty nordle,

C Parent's filing status (check one):
C3 single, 0 Married filing jointly, El Married filing separately, E] Head of household, or C1 Qualifying widow(e)

Figure child's net investment income

Enter child's investment income, such *as taxable interest and dividend income (see the
instructions). (if this amount is $1,100 or less, stop here; do not file this form.) . . . . . . .

If the child DID NOT itemize deductions on Schedule A (Form 1040 or Form 104ONR), enter $1.100.
If the child ITEMIZED deductions, see the instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Subtract line 2 from line 1. (If the result is zero or less, stop here; do not complete the rest of this
.omn but ATTACH it to the child's return.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Enter child's taxable income (from Form 1040, line 37; Forrin 1040A, line 22; or Form 104ONR, line 35) . .
Compare the amounts on lines 3 and 4. Enter the smaller of the two amounts here . . . . 0-

Figure tentative tax based on the tax rate of the parent listed on line A

Enter parent's taxable income (from Form 1040, line 37; Form 1040A, line 22; Form 1040EZ, line
5; or Form 1040NR, line 35). If the parent transferred property to a trust, see instructions . . .

7 Enter the total, if any, of the net investment income from Forms 8615, line 5, of ALL OTHER children
of the parent. (Do not include the amount from line 5 above.) . . . . . . . . . . . .

8 Add lines 5, 6, and 7 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

9 Tax on line 8 based on the parent's filing status (see instructions). If from Schedule D,
enter amount from line 20 of that Schedule D here So I . . . . . .. . .

10 Enter Went's tax (from Form 1040, lire 38; Form 1040A, line 23; Fo- 1D40EZ, line 7: or Form 1D40NR, line
36). If from Schedule D, enter amount from line 20 of that Schedule D here * I

I I Subtract line 10 from line 9. (If line 7 is blank, enter on line 13 the amount from line 11; skip lines
12a and 12b.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . .12a Add lines 5 and 7 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . [j2

b Divide line 5 by line 12a. Enter the result as a decimal (rounded to two places) . . . . . .
13 Multiply line 11 by line 121b . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I-

Figure child's tax

Note: If lines 4 and 5 above are the same, go to line 16.

14 Subtract line 5 from line 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

15 Tax on line 14 based on the child's filing status (see instructions).
enter amount from line 20 of that Schedule D here Ill, I

i4

If from Schedule 0,

16 Add lines 13 and 15 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
17 Tax on line 4 based on the child's filing status (see instructions). If from Schedule D. check here I~ []
18 Enter the larger of line 16 or 17 here and on Form 1040, line 38; Form 1040A, line 23; or Form 104ONR,

line 36, Be sure to check the box for "Form 8615" even if line 17 is more than line 16 . . . . to
For PaperworkRedl Act Notice. see back of form. Cat No. 64113U

anini-tioris contmue on bwk)

Clsocial security number

Parent's Election To Report Childs
Interest and Dividends.
Additional Information. For more
details, get Pub. 929, Tax Rules for
Children and Dependents.
Incomplete Information for Parent, If a
child's pawl or guardian cannot obtain
the information needed to complete
Form 8615 before the due date of the
child's return, reasonable estimates of
the parent's taxable income or filing
status and the net investment income of
the parent's other children may be
made. The appropriate line of Form 8615
must be marked "Estimated." For more
details, see Pub. 929.

2

3
4
5

7
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a
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Fomn 8615 (1991)

Form 8615 (1991)

Paperwork Reduction Act Notice. We
ask for the information on this form to
carry out the Internal Revenue laws of
the United States. You are required to
give us the information. We need it to
ensure that you are complying with
these laws and to allow us to figure and
collect the right amount of tax.

The time needed to complete and file
this to" will vary depending on
individual circumstances. The estimated
average time is: Recordlusepling,
13 min.; Looming about the law or the
form, 12 min.; Preparing the form
44 min.; and Copying, asserinti and
sending the form to the IRS, 17 min.

If you have comments conceming the
accuracy of these time estimates or
suggestions for making thisform more
simple, we would be happyAo hear from
you. You can write to both the IRS and
the Office of Management and Budget
at the addresses listed in the
instructions of the tax return with which
this form is filed. I

Line Instructionsi
(Section references are to the Internal
Revenue Code.)
Unes A and B. If the child's parents
were married to each other and filed a.
joint return, enter the namsand social
security number (SSN) of the parent who
is listed first on the joint return. For
example, if the father's name is listed
first on the return and his SSN is
entered in the block labeled "Your social
security number," enter his name on line
A and his SSINI on line B. '

If the parents were mamed but filed
separate returns, enter the name and
SSN of the parent who had the higher
taxable income. If you do not know
which parent had the higher taxable
income, see Pub. 929.

If the parents were unmarred, treated
as unmarried for Federal income tax
purposes, or separated either by a
divorce or separate maintenance decree,
enter the name and SSN of the parent
who had custody of the child for most of
the year (the custodial parent).
Exception. If the custodial parent
remarried and filed a joint return with his
or her spouse, enter the name and SSN
of the person listed first on the joint
return, even if that person is not the
child's parent. If the custodial parent and
his or her spouse filed separate returns,
enter the name and SSN ofthe person
with the higher taxable income, even if
that person is not the child's parent.
Note: If the parents were unmanned but
lived together during the year with the
child, enter the name and SSN of the
parent who had the higher taxable
income. 11
Una 1. If the child had no earned
income (defined later), enter the child's

adjusted gross income (from Form 1040.
line 32: Form 1040A. line 17: or Form
104ONR, line 31).

If the child had earned income, use
the following worksheet to figure the
amount to enter on line 1. But, if the
child files Forrin 2555, Foreign Earned
Income, has a net loss from self-
employment, or claims a net operating
loss deduction, do not use the
workshest below. Instead, use the
worksheet in Pub. 929 to figure the
amount to enter on line 1.

Workshost (keep for your records)

1. Enter the mount from the
child's Form 1040, line 23;
Form 1040A, line 14 or
Form 10401,111, me 23,
whichever applies . . . -

2. Ente the child's earned
I= (defined below)
plus any deduction the
child claims on Form I D40,
line 28, or Form 104ONR.
line 27, whichever applies

3. Subtract line 2 from line 1.
Enter the result hem and
on Form 8615, line I . .

Earned Income includes wages, tips,
and other payments received for
personal services performed. Generally,
earned income is the total of the
amounts reported on Form 1040, lines 7,
12, and 19; Form 1040A, line 7; or Form
104ONR, lines 8, 13, and 20.
Une 2. If the child itemized deductions,
enter on line 2 the greater of:
0 $550 plus the portion

of
the amount

on Schedule A (Form 1040), line 26 (or
Schedule A (Form 104ONA), line 10), that
is directly connected with the production
of the investment income on Form 8615,
line 1; OR
0$1,100.
Una 6. Enter the taxable income shown
on the parent's tax return. If the parent's
taxable income is less than zero, enter
zero on line 6. If the parent filed a joint
return, enter the taxable income shown
on that return even if the parent's spouse
is not the child's parent. 11 the parent
transferred property to a trust which sold
or exchanged the property during the
year at a gain, include any gain that was
taxed to the trust under

section
644 in

the amount entered on line 6. Write
"Section 644" and the amount on the
doffed line next to line 6. Also, am the
instructions for line 10.
Une 7. If the individual identified as the
parent on this Form 8615 is also
identified as the parent on any other
Form 8615, add the amounts, if any,
from line 5 on each of the other Forms
8615 and enter the total on line 7.
Une 9. Figure the tax using the Tax
Table, Tax Rate Schedules, or Schedule
D (Form 1040), Capital Gains and

Page 2

Losses, whichever applies. If any net
capital gain is included on lines 5, 6.
and/or 7. the tax on the amount on line
8 may be less if Part IV of Schedule D
can be used to figure the tax. See Pub.
929 for details on how to figure the net
capital gain included on line 8 and how
to complete Schedule D. Schedule D
should be used to figure the tax it:

the parrard's Me mount on
MIN stritus AND Fom 8815,

i
1
a flne 8. 1. over,

• Single S49.3DO
• Married filing jointly or

Qualifying widow(er) S82.150
• Married filing

separately S41.075
• Head of household $70.450

If Schedule D is used to figure the tax,
enter on Form 8615, line 9. the amount
from line 27 of that Schedule D. Also,
enter the amount from line 20 of that
Schedule D in the space next to line 9.
Une 10. Enter the tax shown on the
parent's tax return. If the parent filed a
joint return, enter the tax shown on that
return even if the parent's spouse is not
the child's parent.

If line 6 includes any gain taxed to a
trust under section 644, add the tax
imposed tinder section 644(a)(2)(A) to
the tax shown on the parent's return.
Enter the total on line 10 instead of
entering the tax from the parent's return.
Write *Section 644" on the dotted line
next to line 10.
Une 15. Figure the tax using the Tax
Table, Tax Rate Schedule X, or Schedule
D, whichever applies. If line 14 is mom
than S49.300 and includes any net
capital gain. the tax may be less if
Schedule D is used to figure the tax.
See Pub. 929 for details on how to
figure the net capital gain included on
line 14 and how to complete Part IV of
Schedule D.
Une 17. Figure the tax as if these rules
did not apply. For example, if the child
files Schedule D and ran use Part IV to
figure his or her tax, complete Part IV on
the child's actual Schedule 0.
Amended Return. It after the child's
return is filed, the parent's taxable
income is changed or the net investment
income of any of the parent's other
children is changed. the child's tax must
be refigured using the adjusted amounts.
If the child's tax is changed as a result
of the adjustment(s), file Form 104OX,
Amended U.S. Individual Income Tax
Return, to correct the child's tax.
Alternative Minimum Tax. A child
whose tax. is figured on Form 8615 may
be subject to the alternative minimum
tax

'
For details, get Form OZI,

Alternative
Minimum Tax-4ndividuals,

= its instructions.
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Name(s)- on retunn

11=1111

0- Attach to your tax retum.

Net Minimum Tax on Exclusion Items

I Enter from line 3 of 1990 Form 6251. Form 1041 filers, see instructions . . . .
2 Enter adjustments and tax preference items treated as exclusion items. See instructions . . .

3 Minimum tax credit net operating loss deduction. See instructions . . . . . . . . .

4 Combine lines 1, 2, and 3. If zero or less, enter -0- hem and on line 15 and go to Part 11. If mom
than $155,000 and you are married filing separately, see instructions . . . . . . . . .

5 Enter the amount from line 9 of 1990 Form 6251. Form 8656 filers, enter $20,000 . . . . .

6 Enter the amount from line 10 of 1990 Form 6251. Form 8656 filers, enter $75,000 . . . . .

7 Subtract line 6 from line 4. If zero or less, enter -0- hem and on line 8 and go to line 9 . . .

8 Multiply line 7 by 25% (.25) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

9 Subtract line 8 from line 5. If zero or less, enter -0-. If completing for a child under 14, see instructions

10 Subtract line 9 from line 4. If zero or less, enter -0- here and on line 15, and go to Part 11 . .

11 Multiply line 10 by 21% j.21) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

12 Minimum tax foreign tax credit on exclusion items. See instructions . . . . . . . . .

13 Tentative minimum tax on exclusion items. Subtract line 12 from line 11 . . . . . . .
14 Enter the amount from line 18 of 1990 Form 6251, or line 38c of 1990 Form 8656 . . . . .
15 Net minimum tax on exclusion items. Subtract line 14 from line 13. If zero or less, enter -0-

Minimum Tax Credit and Carryforward to 1992

16 Enter the amount from line 19 of 1990 Form 6251. or line 39 of 1990 Form 8656 . . . . .
17 Enter the amount from line 15 above . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
IS Subtract line 17 from line 16. 11 line 17 is greater than line 16, enter the result as a negative amount

19 Carryforward of minimum tax credit from 1990. Enter the amount from line 26 of 1990 Form
8801 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. * . . . . . . * * . . .20 Enter your 1990 unallowed credit for fuel produced from a nonconventional source, and 1990
unallowed orphan drug credit. See instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

21 Combine lines 18, 19, and 20. If zero or less,do notcompletethe rest ofthis form. See instructions

22 Enter your 1991 regular income tax liability minus allowable tax credits. See instructions . . .

23 Enter the amount from line 20 of 1991 Form 6251, or line 37 of 1991 Form 8656 . . . . .
24 Subtract line 23 from line 22. If zero or less, enter -0.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

25 Minimum tax credit. Enter the smaller of line 21 or line 24. Also enter this amount on the
26 appropriate line of your 1991 tax return. See instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Minimum tax credit carryforivard to 1992. Subtract line 25 from line 21. See instructions . .

OMB No. 1545-1073

W91I trh,*n.l..

Identifying number

2
3 I

4
5
6
7

9
110
11
12
13
14
15

16
17

Is

19

20
21

22
23
24

25
25
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General Instructions you. You can write to both the IRS and 9 A minimum tax credit carryforward

(Section references are to the Internal
Revenue code.)
Paperwork Reduction Act Notice.
We ask for the information on this form
to carry out the Internal Revenue laws of
the United States. You are required to
give us the information. We need it to
ensure that you are complying with
these laws and to allow us to figure and
collect the right amount

of tax.The time needed to complete and file
this form will vary depending on
individual circumstances. The estimated
average time is:
R~ordkeeping
Learning about the

Credit For Prior Year Minimum Tax-individuals
and Fiduciaries

. 1 hr., 33 min.

law or the form . . . . 1 hr., 3 min.

Preparing the form . . . . . . I hr.

Copying, assembling, and
sending the to= to the IRS , 17 min.

If you have comments concerning the

accuracy of these time estimates or
suggestions for making this form more

simple, we would be happy to hew from

the Office of Management and Budget from 1990 to 1991; or
at the addresses listed in the a A 1990 unallowed nonconventional
instructions of the tax return with which source fuel credit or unallowed orphan
this form is filed. drug credit (see the instructions for line

Purpose of Form 20 of this form).

Form 8801 is used by individuals, trusts,
and estates to compute the minimum
tax credit, if any, for alternative minimum
tax (AMT) incurred in prior tax years after
1986. The form is also used to figure
any minimum tax credit carrytorward
that may be used in future years.

New Form 8827, Credit for Prior Year
Minimum Tax--Corporations, is used by
corporations to compute the minimum
tax credit and any minimum tax
carryforward that may be used in future
years.

Who Should File
Form 8801 should be completed by
individuals, trusts, and estates that had:
a An AMT liability in 1990 and
adjustments or tax preference items
(other than exclusion items) in 1990;

Cid. No 10002S

Recordkeeping.-Use Form 8801 each
year to see if you have a minimum tax
credit and to keep track of any credit
carryforward. (See line 26 of your 1990
Form 8801.)

Specific Instructions
The AMT is attributable to two types of
adjustments and tax preference items-
"exclusion items" and "deferral items."
The minimum tax credit is allowed only
on the AMT attributable to deferral
items.

Deferral items are generally
adjustments and tax preference items
that do not cause a permanent
difference in taxable income over a
number of years. An example is
depreciation. Exclusion items, on the
other hand, cause a permanent

Fonn 8801 (1991)

difference in taxable income. An
example is the personal exemption.
Line I-Fomn 1041 filem.-Skip lines I
through 3 of Form B801. Complete Parts
I and 11 of another 1990 Form 8656,
Alternative Minimum Tax-Fiduciaries.
For Part I of Form 8656, take into
:ccount only exclusion items (the
mounts included on lines 4e and 6d of

Form 8656). On line 9 of Form 8656, use
the minimum tax credit net operating
loss deduction (MTCNOUD). However, do
not limit the MTCNOLD to 90% of the
amount on line 8 of Form 8656 (see the
instructions for line 3 below for how to
compute the MTCNOUD). On Part 11 of
Form 8656, do not take into account any
basis adjustments allsing from deferral
items in completing lines 18 and 19. It
the amount on line 12 of Form 8656 is
zero or less, enter -0- on line 4 of Form
8801. Otherwise, enter the amount from
line 12 of Form 8656 on line 4 of Form
8801.
Line 2-Enter on this line the
adjustments and tax preference items
treated as exclusions.

Exclusion items we your AMT
adjustments and tax preference items
for: the standard deduction. personal
exemptions, estate or trust exemption,
itemized deductions (including any
investment interest expense reported on
Schedule E), the deduction for charitable
contributions of appreciated property,
certain tax-exempt interest, and
depletion.

Combine lines 4a through 4h and 5a
through 5c of your 1990 Form 6251.
Enter the amount on line 2.
Note: If you included any of the
exclusion items on a line other than
those listed above, include that item in
the amount to be entered on line 2. For
example, if depletion was included on
Form 6251 as an adjustment on line 4s
(passive activity loss) instead of on line
5c (depletion), include it as an exclusion
item when figuring the amount for line 2.
Line 3-Minimum tax credit net
operating loss deduction
(MTCNOLD)-Your MTCNOLD is the
aggregate of the minimum tax credit net
operating loss (MTCNOL) carryovers and
MTCNOL carrybacks to 1990. The
MTCNOUD is not limited to 90% of
alternative minimum taxable income
(AMTQ computed by taking into account
only exclusion items. Your MTCNOL is
figured as follows:

For loss years beginning after 1986,
your MTCNOL is the excess of the
deductions allowed in computing AMTI
(excluding the MTCNOUD), taking into
account only exclusion items, over the
income included in computing AMTI,
taking into account only exclusion items.
This excess is computed with the
modifications contained in section
172(d), taking into account exclusion

items (i.e., the section 172(d)
modifications should be separately
computed in figuring the MTCNOQ.

For example, the limitation of
nonbusiness deductions to the amount
of nonbusiness income must be
separately computed in figuring the
MTCNOL using only nonbusiness
income and noribusiness deductions
taking into account only exclusion items.
However, ignore the disallowance of the
deduction for personal exemptions
under section 172(d)(3) because it has
already been taken into account in
computing AMT1 using only exclusion
items.

For loss years beginning before 1987,
the amount of MTCNOL that may be
carried forward to tax years beginning
after 1986 is equal to the amount of
regular tax NOL that may be carried
from such loss years to the first tax year
beginning after 1986.

To determine the amount of MTCNOL
that may be camed to tax years other
than 1990, apply sections 172(b)(2) and
172(d), with appropriate modifications to
take into account exclusion items.
Line 4-4f you are married filing a
separate return and line 4 is greater than
$155,000, you must include an
additional amount on line 4. If line 4 is

O;Iude an additional$235,000 or more, inc
$20,000 on line 4. envise, include
25% (.25) of the excess

of
the amount

on line 4 over $155,000. For example, if
the amount on line 4 is $175,000, enter
$180,000 instead-the additional $5,000
is $20,000 ($175,000 minus $155,000)
times 25% (.25).
Line 9.-4f you are completing this form
for a child who was under age 14 on
January 1, 1991, and at least one of the
child's parents was alive on December
31, 1990, do not follow the instructions
on the form for line 9. If line 8 is equal to
or more than line 5, enter -0-; otherwise
enter the smaller of: (1) the amount by
which line 5 exceeds line 8, or (2) the
amount entered on line F of the
worksheet for line 13 of the child's 1990
Form 6251.

Line 12-Minimum tax foreign tax
credit.-Refigure your 1990 minimum
tax foreign tax credit using only
exclusion items that were attributable to
sources outside the United States. To do
this, use a 1990 Form 1116, Foreign Tax
Credit, and follow the steps below.
Stop 1. Use a separate Form 1116 for
each type of income.
Step 2. Fill in Part I of Form 1116 using
that portion of your taxable income and
exclusion items that were attributable to
sources outside the United States.
Step 3. Fill in Part Ill of Form 1116.
However, instead of entering the ANIT
foreign tax credit carryforward on line 10

Page 2

of Form 1116, use the foreign tax credit
carryforward, if any, figured on exclusion
items last year. Enter the amount from
line 4 of Form 8801 on line 17 of Form
1116. Enter the amount from line 11 of
Form 8801 reduced by the child care
credit and the credit for the elderly or
the disabled, if any, on line 19 of Form
1116.
Stop 4. Complete Part IV of Form 1116.
Enter the refigured credit from line 32 of
Form 1116 on line 12 of Form 8801.

If line 13 of Form 1116 was greater
than line 20 of Form 1116. keep a record
of the difference between those two
lines. This amount is carried forward and
used to compute your foreign tax credit
on exclusion items next year.
Line 20-Enter the unused portion of
your 1990 credit for fuel produced from
a nonconventional source that was not
allowed solely because of the limitation
under section 29(b)(5)(B).

Also includeon this line the unused
part of your 1990 orphan drug credit not
allowed solely because of the limitation
under section 28(d)(2)(B).
Line 21-If line 21 is zero or less, you
do not have a minimum tax credit or a
minimum tax credit carryforward. Do not
complete the rest of this form.
Line 22.-Follow the instructions below
and refer to your 1991 income tax return
to figure the amount to enter on line 22.
Form 1040-Subtract from the amount
on line 40 the total of any credit on lines
41 through 44 (not including any credit
for prior year minimum tax) and any
whte-in credit on line 45 for the credit for
fuel produced from a nonconventional
source.
Form 104011R.-Subtract from the
amount on line 38 the total of any
credits on lines 39 through 41 (not
including any credit for prior year
minimum tax) and any write-in Credit on
line 42 for the credit for fuel produced
from a nonconventional source.
Form 1041.-Subtract the total of any
credits on lines 2a through 2c, Schedule G
from the amount on line 1. Schedule G.

Line 25-Enter the minimum tax credit
on the following line of your tax return:

Form 1040, line 44.

Form 104014R, line 41.
Form ID41, line 2d, Schedule G.
All others-Enter the minimum tax
credit on the line provided on your tax
return.
Line 26-Canytorward of minimum tax
credit.-Keep a record of this amount
because it can be carried forward and
used in future years.

,V,&GP0 1991 0-285-414



.8814 Parent's Election To Report Child's Interest and Dividends

0- Sea Instructions belowiend an back.

li~ Attach to Parent's Form 1040 or Form 10401411.

General Instructions
Purpose of Form. Use this form if you
are a parent and choose to report the
income of your child on your return. .-I
you do, the child will not have to file a
return. You can file this form if your child
meets all of the following conditions-

- Was under age 14 on January 1,
1992.
0 Had income only from interest and
dividends iincluding Alaska Permanent
Fund dividenft).
0 Had gross Income for 1991 that was
more than M but less than $5.000.

N.,W,) Via- on Pa. '. retn

Clad's~Nni, W". and last)

0 Had no estimated tax payments for
991.
Did not have any overpayment of tax

shown on his or her 1990 return applied
to the 1991 return.
a Had no Federal income tax withheld
from his or her Income (backup
withholding).

The parerd(s) must also quality as
explained on page 2 of these
instructions.

Stop I is used to figure the amount of
the child's income to report on the
parent's return. Stop 2 Is used to figure
an =1 1.the that must be added to

Caution: If more than one Form 8814 is attached, check here. .

9477-K

~0

Is Enter your child's taxable I
-
merest Income. If this amount Is different from the amounts shown

on the child's Form 1099-INT and 1099-01D. see the instructions . . .. . . .

b Enter your child's tax-exempt interest
income. DO NOT include this amount

011111NMIon line l a . . . . . . . . . . I lb

2a Enter your childs gross dividends (including any Alaska Permanent
Fund dividends). If none. enter -0- on line 2c and go to line 3. If your
child received any capital gain distributions or dividends as a
nominee, see the instructions . . . . . . . .

I
. 2a

b Enter your child's nontaxable distributions (from Forn
I d) included on line 2a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

mount on line 7 by
below.) I

c Subtract line 2b from line 2a . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . .

0

3 Add lines I a and 2c. If the total is $1.000 or less, skip lines 4 and 5 and go to line 6: If *the
total Is $5.000 or more, do not file this form. Your child must file his or her own return to report
the income . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . r3

4 Base amount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 4 1 1,0001 aL

5 Subtract line 4 from line 3. of filing more than one Form 8814 or if line 2a Includes any capital
gain distributions, see the instructions) Also Include this amount in the total on Form 1040.
line 22. or Form 104ONR. line 22. In the space next to line 22. enter "Form 8814" and show

mount. Go on to line 6 below . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Floure vour tax on the first $1,000 of child's Interest and dividend Income

6 Amount not taxed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. : . .

7 Subtract line 6 from line 3. If the result Is zero or less. enter -0. . . . . . . . . . .

8 Tax. a If the amount on line 7 is $500 or more, enter $75 here. (Also, see the Note
below.i

0 If the amount on line 7 is less than $500, multiply the a
15% (.15) and enter the result here. (Also. see the Note

Note: Include the amount from flne 8 in the tax you enter on Farm 1040, line 38, or Form
104ONR. fine 36. On Form 1040, also enter the amount from line 8 in the space provided
next to line 38. On Form 104ONR. enter the amount from line 8 in the space provided next
to line 36 - Of Ming More than one Form 8814. see the instructions.)

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, "a back of form

Figure amount of child% Interest and dividend income to report on your return

chairs sociW vecu,!ty nunbw

5

C.I. No. 10M - F-8814 p9in)

OMB No~ 1545-1128

1091
AttachROM
SM- No. 40

Now To Make the Election. To make
the election. complete and attach Form
8814 to your tax return and file your
return by the due date (including
extensions). A separate Form 8814 must
be filed for each child whose Income
you choose to report.
Caution: The Federal income tax on
your child's income may be less if you
file a tax return for the ctuld Instead of
mafdng this election. This is because you
cannot We certain deductions that your
child would! be entitled to on his or her
own return. For details. see Deductions
You May Not Taira on page 2

"ruciJore contiritie W haa.)
Year sochd -fty ..b.



Section 6

References in the index are eitherto table or page
numbers. Table references appear in the form "X.X"
(for example 1. 1, 3.2, etc.) or a capital letter (for ex-
ample A, B, etc.), and page numbers are preceded by
the letters pg.

A
Additional standard deduction
(See also Basic and standard deductions)

Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3
Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 1.4

Description .......................................................... pg 82
Reported on Form 1040A returns ........................... 1.6

Adjusted gross income less deficit
Classified by:

Marital status ................................................. 1.2,13
Size of adjusted gross income ....................... 1.2,1.4
Size of cumulated adjusted gross income ............ 1.1
Type and number ofexemptions ......................... 2.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 67
Reported on:
Form 1040A returns ............................................. 1.6
Form 1040EZ returns ........................................... 1.5
Returns with modified taxable income ................ 3.1

Classified by marginal tax rate ..........................3.4
Returns with itemized deductions ........................2.1

Index

Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Returns with total income tax .............................. 3.2

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Adjustments
(See Statutory adjustments)

Advance earned income credit payments
Definition ............................................................ pg 68

Alimony paid
Classified by:

Marital status ........................................................ 1.3

Size ofadjusted gross income ............................. 1.4

Definition ............................................................ pg 68

Reported on returns with itemized

deductions classified by marital status ................ 2.2

Alimony received
Classified by:

Marital status ........................................................ 1.3

Size ofadjusted gross income ............................. 1.4
Definition ............................................................ pg 68

Reported on:

Returns with itemized deductions ....................... 2.1
Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

All other taxes
Classified by:

Size of adjusted gross income ............................. 3.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 68
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Alternative minimum tax
Change in law ....................................................... pg 4

Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3

Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 3.3
Definition ........................................ : ................... pg 68

Reported on:
Returns with modified taxable income ................3.1
Returns with itemized deductions ........................ 2.1

Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Alternative minimum taxable income
(See Alternative minimum tax)

B
Basic standard deduction
(See also Additional and standard deductions)

Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3
Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 1.4

- Description ......................................................... : ....... ::pg 82
Reported on Form 1040A returns ........................... 1.6

Business or profession net income or loss
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3

Size ofadjusted gross income .............................. 1.4
1979 income concept ............................................. B

Definition ............................................................ pg 69
Reported on:
Returns with itemized deductions ........................ 2.1
Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Time series, 1985-1991 .............................................A

Capital assets
(See Sales ofcapital assets, net gain less loss)

Capital gains and losses
(See Sales ofcapital assets, net gain less loss)

Capital gain distribution reported on Form
1040

Classified by:
Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 1.4

Definition ............................................................. pg 69

Cash contributions deduction
(See Contributions deduction)

Casualty and theft loss deduction

t

Classified by marital status ... : ................................... 1.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 69
Reported on:

Returns with itemized deductions.: ..................... 2.1
Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Child care credit
Classified by:
Marital status ...................................................

I ..... 1.3

Size ofadjusted gross income ....................... 33

Definition ......................................................... ... og 70

Reported on:
Form 1040A returns ..................................* ...... 1.6
Returns with itemized deductions
classified by marital status .......................... ........ 2.2

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Children at home exemption
(See Exemptions)

Children away from home exemption
(See Exemptions)

Contributions deduction
Classified by marital status .......... 1.3
Definition ...................................................... ....... pg 70
Reported on:

Returns with itemized deductions ....................... 2.1
Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Time series, 1985-1991 ..................................... 1~ ...... A
Type ofcontribution ............................................... ~ 2.1

Credit for federal tax on gasoline and special
fuels

Classified by:
Size of adjusted gross income ........................

Definition ......................... ; ................. ................ pg 70

Credit for the elderly or disabled
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3
Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 3.3

Definition ............................................................. pg 70

Reported on returns with itemized
deductions classified by marital status ................. 2.2
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Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Credit from regulated investment companies
Classified by:
Size ofadjusted gross income .............................. 3.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 71

Credit to 1992 estimated tax
(See also Overpayment refunded)
Definition ............................................................ pg 71

D
Deductible points
(See also Interest paid deduction)

Reported on returns with itemized deductions .......2.1
Deduction of self-employment tax
Changeinlaw ....................................................... pg 4
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3
Size ofadjusted gross income .............................. 1.4

Definition ............................................................ pg 71
Reported on returns with itemized deductions

classified by marital status ................................... 2.2
Dependent exemptions
(See Exemptions)

Description of the sample
Method ofestimation .......................................... pg 14
Processing and management
ofthe sample .................................................... pg 14

Sample design and selection criteria ..................pg 13
Sample redesign .................................................. pg 16
Sample selection ................................................. pg 13
Table presentation ............................................... pg 14

Dividends
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3
Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 1.4
1979 income concept ............................................. B

Definition ............................................................ pg 71
Reported on:
Form 1040A returns ............................................. 1.6
Returns with itemized deductions ........................ 2.1
Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

151

Earned income credit
Change in law ....................................................... pg 4
Definition ............................................................ pg 71
Refundable portion classified by size
ofadjusted gross income ....................................... 3.3

Used to offset income tax before credits:
Classified by:
Marital status ..................................................... 1.3
Size of adjusted gross income ........................... 3.3

Reported on:
Form 1040A returns .......................................... 1.6
Returns with itemized deductions
classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Used to offset other taxes ....................................... 3.3
Employee business expenses
(See Unreimbursed employee business expenses)
Estate or trust net income or loss

Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3
Size of adjusted gross income ............................. 1.4
1979 income concept ............................................. B

Definition ............................................................ pg 71
Reported on:

Returns with itemized deductions ....................... 2.1
Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Estimated tax payments
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3
Size of adjusted gross income ............................. 3.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 72
Reported on returns with itemized
deductions classified by marital status .................. 2.2

Excess social security taxes withheld
Classified by:
Size ofadjusted gross income ............................. 3.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 72

Exemptions
Change in law ....................................................... pg 5
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 2.4
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Size of adjusted gross income ............................... 1.4
Type of exemption ............................................... 2.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 72

Reported on:
Form 1040A'retums ............................................. 1.6

Form 1040EZ returns ........................................... 1.5
Returns with itemized deductions ........................ 2.1

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

F
Farm net income or loss

Classified by:
Marital status ....................................................... ~. 1.3

Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 1.4
Definition ............................................................ pg 72
Reported on:
Returns with itemized .......................................... 2.1
. Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

.Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................. A

Farm rental-income-or loss-
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3
Size of adjusted gross income ............................... 1.4

Definition ............................................................. pg 73

Reported on:
Returns with itemized deductions ......................... 2.1

Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Filing requirements
For children and other dependents ....................... pg 4

For most people ................................................. *...pg 3
Description ............................................................ pg I

Filing status
(See Marital filing status)

Foreign earned income exclusion
Classified by:
Size of adjusted gross income ................ ............. 1.4

Definition ........................... : ................................. pg 73
Reported on returns with itemized
deductions .............................................................. 2.1.

Foreign tax credit
Classified by:
Marital status ......................................................... 1.3

Size of adjusted gross income .................. .............. 3.3
Definition .............................................................. pg 73

Reported on:
Returns with itemized deductions
classified by marital status .................................. 2.~

Time series, 1985-1991 ......................................... ..'A

Forfeited interest penalty
Classified by:
Size ofadjusted gross income ............................. 1.4

Definition ............................................................. pg 73

Form 1040 returns
Description ....................... : ................................. pg 73

Time series, 1985-1991 ......* ...................................... A

Form 1040A returns
Classified by:
Size ofadjusted gross income ........

I
...................... 1.6

Description .......................................................... pg 73

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Form 1040EZ returns

Classified by:
Size ofadjusted gross income .............................. 1.5~

Description ......................................................... pg 73

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Forms and instructions
Form 1040 ...

....................

pg 88
Schedules A &B ............................................ pg, 133

Schedule C ...................................................... pg 134

Schedule D .........................................

*

........... pg'135

Schedule E ............................. I ....................... pg 136

Schedule EIC ...................................... .... pg 137

Schedule F ................... ................................... pg 138

Schedule R ..................................................... :.pg 139
Schedule SE .................................................. I...pg 140

Form 1040A ....................................................... pg -1-28
Form 1040EZ ................................................... pg 132

Form 2106 ................................................... pg 141

Form 2441 ........................................................ pg 142

Form 3800 ............. ; ........................................... pg 143

Form 6251 ........................................................ pg 144

Form 8582 ........................................................ P9 144

Form 8615 ................................................. ...... pg 146

Form 8801 ........................................................ pg 147

Form 8814 ........................................................ pg 148
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G
General business credit

Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3
Size ofadjusted gross income .............................. 3.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 74
Reported on returns with itemized
deductions classified by marital status ..................2.2

H
Heads of household, returns of
(See also Marital filing status)

Classified by size of adjusted gross income ........... 1.2

Home mortgage interest deduction
(See Interest paid deduction)

I
Income subject to tax
(See Modified taxable income)

Income tax after credits
Classified by:
Marginal tax rate .................................................. 3.4

Marital status ........................................................ 1.3

Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 3.3

Size of cumulated adjusted gross income ............ 1.1

Definition ............................................................ pg 74

Reported on:
Form 1040A returns ............................................. 1.6

Returns with modified taxable income ................ 3.1
Returns with itemized deductions ........................2.1

Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2
Time series, 1985-1991

Income tax before credits
Classified by:
Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 1.4

Definition ............................................................ pg 74
Reported on:

Returns with modified taxable income ................ 3.1
Returns with itemized deductions ........................ 2.1

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Income tax withheld
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3

153

Size of adjusted gross income ............................. 3.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 74

Reported on:

Form 1040A returns ............................................. 1.6

Form 1040EZ returns ........................................... 1.5

Returns with itemized deductions

classified by marital status .................................. 2.2

Individual retirement arrangement (IRA)
deductible payments, adjustment
(See also Primary and secondary IRA payments)

Classified by:

Size of adjusted gross income ............................. 1.4

Definition ............................................................ pg 74

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Individual retirement arrangement (IRA)
taxable distributions

Classified by:

Marital status ........................................................ 1.3

Size of adjusted gross income ............................. 1.4

Definition ............................................................ pg 75

Reported on:

Returns with itemized deductions ....................... 2.1

Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Interest paid deduction
Change in law ....................................................... pg 5

Classified by marital status .................................... 1.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 75

Reported on:

Returns with itemized deductions ....................... 2.1

Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Type ofinterest paid deduction .............................. 2.1

Interest received

(See Taxable interest received)

Interest, tax-exempt
(See Tax-exempt interest)

Investment interest paid
(See Interest paid deduction)

Itemized deductions

(See Total itemized deductions and also specific type)
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i

Joint returns of married persons
(See also Marital filing status)

Classified by:
Size of adjusted gross income ............................... 1.2

Sources of income ................................................ 1.3

Returns with total income tax ................................. 3.2

Marginal tax rates
(See also Tax generated)
Change in law ........................................................ pg 5

Definition ............................................................ pg 75

Reported on returns with modified
taxable income .............................................. 3.4,3.6

Marital filing status
Classified by:
Marginal tax rate .................................................. 3.4

Size -of adjusted gross income ................ ; .......... ... 1.2

Sources ofincome ................................................ 1.3

Tax generated at each rate .................................... 3.6

Definition ............................................................ pg 75

Reported on returns with itemized
deductions .............................................................. 2.2

Type ofexemption .................................................. 2.4

Medical and dental expense deduction
Classified by marital status ..................................... 1.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 76

Reported on:
Returns with itemized deductions ........................ 2.1

Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Method of estimation
Description .................... .................................... pg 14

Minimum tax credit
Classified by:
Marital status ....................... ................................. 1.3

Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 3.3
Definition ............................................................ pg 76

Reported on returns with itemized
deductions ............................................................ 2.2

Miscellaneous itemized deductions
Classified by marital status ...................................... 1.3

Definition .................................. *****,,**,**,,* ...........pg 76

Reported on: j

Returns with itemized deductions ....................... 2.1

Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Miscellaneous medical expenses
(See Medical and dental expense deduction)

Modified taxable income
Classified by:
Marginal tax rate .................................................. 3.4

Tax generated at each rate ................................... 3.6

Tax generated at specific rate .............................. 3.5

Definition ............................................................. pg 76

Moving expense deduction
Classified by marital status .................................... 1.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 76

Reported on returns with itemized deductions ...... 2.1

N
Nondeductible passive losses
(See also Rent and royalty net income or loss)
Change mi law ...................................................... :pg 5

Classified by 1979 income concept ......................... B

Nonjoint returns
Returns with total income tax ................................ 3.2

Nontaxable returns
(See also Taxable and nontaxable returns)
Classified by size ofAGI ..................... 1.2,1,.4,2.3,3.3
Definition ............................................................ pg 83

Reported on:
Form 1040A returns ............................................. 1.6
Form 1040EZ returns ........................................... 1.5
Returns with itemized deductions ....................... 2.1

Other adjustments
(See also Statutory adjustments)

Classified by:
AASize of adjusted gross income ............................

Other contributions
(See Contributions deduction)
Other dependents
(See Exemptions)
Other income or loss

Classified by:
Marital status ......................................................... 1.3
Size.ofadjusted gross income ............................. 1.4
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Definition ............................................................ pg 77
Reported on:

Returns with itemized deductions ........................ 2.1
Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Other tax credits
Classified by:
Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 3.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 77

Other taxes deduction
(See Taxes paid deduction)

Other than cash contributions deduction
(See Contributions deduction)

Overpayment
Classified by:

Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 1.4
Credited to 1992 estimated tax:

Classified by:
Size ofadjusted gross income ........................... 3.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 77
Refimded:

Classified by:
Marital status ..................................................... 1.3
Size ofadjusted gross income ........................... 3.3

Reported on:
Form 1040A returns .......................................... 1.6
Form 1040EZ returns ........................................ 1.5

Returns with itemized deductions
classified by marital status ....................

I
............... 2.2

Parent exemptions
(See Exemptions)
Parent's election to report child's interest and
dividends
Definition ............................................................ pg 77
Reported on returns with modified
taxable income ....................................... 3.4, 3.5, 3.6
Classified by;

Marital status .............................................. 3.4,3.6
Size of adjusted gross income ........................... 3.5

Partnership and S Corporation net income or
loss

Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3
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Size of adjusted gross income ............................. 1.4
1979 income concept .......................................... B

Definition ............................................................ pg 77
Reported on:
Returns with itemized deductions ....................... 2.1
Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Passive losses
Change in law ....................................................... pg 5

Payment with request for extension of filing
time

Classified by:
Size of adjusted gross income ............................. 3.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 78

Payments to a Keogh plan
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3

Size of adjusted gross income ............................. 1.4
Definition ............................................................ pg 78
Reported on:

Returns with itemized deductions
classified by marital status .................................. 2.2

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Penalty tax on qualified retirement plans
Classified by:
Size ofadjusted gross income ............................. 3.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 78

Pensions and annuities
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3
Size of adjusted gross income ............................. 1.4
1979 income concept .......................................... B

Definition ............................................................ pg 78
Reported on:

Returns with itemized deductions ....................... 2.1
Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Personal exemption
(See Exemptions)

Personal interest deduction
(See Interest paid deduction)

Personal interest paid
(See Interest paid deduction)
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Personal property taxes deduction
(See Taxes paid deduction)

Population and sample
Reported on Forms 1040, 1040A and 1040EZ ........ C

Predetermined estimated tax penalty
Classified by:
Size ofadjusted gross income .............................. 3.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 79

Prescription medicine and drug expense
(See Medical and dental expense deduction)

Primary IRA payments
(See also Individual retirement arrangement adjust-
ment, deductible payments)

Classified by marital status ..................................... 1.3
Reported on:

Form 1040A returns ...... ....... 1.6
Returns with itemized deductions ........................ 2.2

Processing and management of the sample
Description .......................................................... pg 14

Real estate taxes
(See Taxes paid deduction)

Refund,
(See also Overpayment refunded)
Definition ............................................... 79

Regular tax computation
Classified by:
Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 3.1

Definition ............................................................ pg 79

Rent and royalty net income or loss
Classified by:
Marital status ............................................ ............ 1.3

Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 1.4

Definition ............................................................ pg 79
Reported on:

Returns with itemized deductions ........................ 2.1
Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Time series, 1985-1991 ..........................................~..A

Refit net income or loss
Classified by:
Size ofadjusted gross income .............................. 1.4

Definition ............................................................ pg 79

Requirements for filing
Description ............................................................. pg I

Retrospective income concept
Classified by size of adjusted gross
income and 1979 income concept ......................... B

Description ........................................................... pg 6

Royalty net income or loss
Classified by:
Size of adjusted gross income ............................. 1.4

Definition ............................................................ pg 79

S Corporations
(See Partnership and S Corporation net income or
loss)

Salaries and wages
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3

Size of adjusted gross income .................... I ......... 1.4

1979 income concept .......................................... B

Definition ..................................................... ...... pg 79

Reported on:

Form 1040A returns ............................................. 1.6

Form 1040EZ returns ............................................ 1.5

Returns with itemized deductions ....................... 2.1

Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................. ........... A

Sales of capital assets net gain or loss
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................ 1.3

Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 1.4

1979 income concept ..................... ....................... B

Definition ............................................................ pg 80

Reported on:
Returns with itemized deductions ....................... 2.1

Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Sales of property other than capital assets, net
gain or loss

Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3

Size ofadjusted gross income ............................. 1.4

Definition ............................................................. pg 80

Reported on:
Returns with itemized deductions ....................... 2.1

Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2
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Sample design and selection criteria
Description ......................................................... pg 13

Secondary IRA payments
(See also Individual retirement arrangement adjust-

ment deductible payments)
Classified by marital status ..................................... 1.3
Reported on:

Form 1040A returns ............................................. 1.6
Returns with itemized deductions ........................ 2.2

Self-employed health insurance deduction
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3
Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 1.4

Definition ............................................................ pg 81
Reported on returns with itemized deductions
classified by marital status .....................................2.2

Self-employment tax
(See also Deduction ofself-employment tax)

Classified by:
Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 3.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 81

Separate returns of married persons
(See also Marital filing status)
Classified by:
Each rate at which tax was computed ..................3.6
Marginal tax rate .................................................. 3.4
Sources ofincome ................................................ 1.3

Reported on returns with itemized deductions
classified by marital status .....................................2.2

Single persons, returns of
(See also Marital filing status)
Classified by:
Each rate at which tax was computed ..................3.6
Marginal tax rate .................................................. 3.4
Sources of income ................................................ 1.3
Size ofad usted gross income .............................. 1.2

Reported on returns with itemized deductions
classified by marital status ..................................... 2.2

Size of adjusted gross income
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.2
Selected income and tax items ............................. 1.1
Sources of income ................................................ 1.4
Type oftax computation ...................................... 3.1

Definition ............................................................ pg 81
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Reported on:
Form 1040A returns ............................................. 1.6
Form 1040EZ returns ........................................... 1.5
Returns with itemized deductions ....................... 2.1
Returns with modified taxable income ............... 3.1
Tax generated by rate ........................................ 3.5

Returns with total income tax .............................. 3.2
Type ofexemption ............................................... 2.3

Size of income
Classified by size ofadjusted gross

income and by 1979 income concept .................... B

Social security benerits
Benefits in adjusted gross income:

Classified by:
Marital status ..................................................... 1.3
Size of adjusted gross income ........................... 1.4

Reported on:
Returns with itemized deductions ..................... 2.1
Classified by marital status .............................. 2.2

Definition ............................................................ pg 81

Social security tax on tip income
Classified by:
Size of adjusted gross income ............................. 3.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 81

Sources of income
(See also specific type)
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3
Size ofadjusted gross income ............................. 1.4

Reported on:

Form 1040A returns ............................................. 1.6
Form 1040EZ returns ........................................... 1.5
Returns with itemized deductions
classified by marital status .................................. 2.2

Sources of the data
(See Description ofthe sample)

Standard deduction
(See also Basic and additional standard deductions)
Changeinlaw ....................................................... pg 5
Classified by marital status .................................... 1.2
Definition ............................................................ pg 82
Reported on:
Form 1040A returns ............................................. 1.6
Form 1040EZ returns ........................................... 1.5
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State income tax refund
(See Taxes paid deduction)

Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3

Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 1.4

Definition ............................................................ pg 82

Reported on:
Returns with itemized deductions ........................ 2.1

Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Statutory adjustments
(See also specific type)
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3

Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 1.4

1979 income concept ............................................ B

Definition ............................................................ pg 82

Reported on:
Form 1040A returns ............................................. 1.6

Returns with itemized deductions ........................2.1

Classified-by marital status ............................... 2.2

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Type of adjustment ................................................. 1.4

Surviving spouses, returns of
(See also Marital filing status)
Classified by sources of income ............................. 1.3

Tax credits
(See also specific type)
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3

Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 3.3

1979 income concept ........................................... B

Definition, Total .................................................. pg 85

Reported on:

Returns with modified taxable income ................ 3.1
Returns with itemized deductions ........................ 2.1

Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Type of credit .......................................................... 3.3

Tax due at time of filing
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3

Size ofadjusted gross income ................ ; ............. 3.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 82

Reported on:
Form 1040A returns ............................................. 1.6

Form 1040EZ returns ........................................... 1.5

Returns with itemized deductions

classified by marital status .................................. 2.2

Tax from recomputing prior-year investment
credit
Classified by size of adjusted gross income .......... 3.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 83

Tax generated
Classified by:
Each rate at which tax was computed ................. 3.6

Marginal tax rate ................................................... 3.4

Tax generated at specified rate ..................... ....... 3.5

Definition ............................................................ pg 83

Reported on returns with modified

taxable income ................................................. ....... 3.1

Tax items
(See also specific type)
Classified by:
Marital status ......................................................... 1.3

Size of adjusted gross income ...................... 1.4,3.3

Reported on:

Form 1040A returns ............................................. 1.6

Forni 1040EZ returns .......................................... ~. 1.5

Returns with modified taxable income ............... 3.1

Returns with itemized deductions ........................ 2.1

Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Tax liability
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3

Size of adjusted gross income ............................. 3.3

Definition, Total .............................................. ... pg 85

Reported on:

Returns with itemized deductions
classified by marital status ................................... 2.2

Tax payments
(See also specific type)
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3

Size of adjusted gross income ...... ...................... 3.3

Definition ............................................................ pg 83

Reported on returns with itemized

deductions classified by marital status ................ 2.2



I
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Tax preparation fee
(See Miscellaneous itemized deductions)
Tax rates
(See Tax generated)
Tax-exempt interest

Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3
Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 1.4

Definition ............................................................ pg 83
Reported on:
Form 1040A returns ............................................. 1.6
Returns with itemized deductions ........................2.1
Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Taxable income
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3
Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 1.4
1979 income concept ............................................. B
Marital status ........................................................ 1.2
Size of cumulated adjusted gross income ............ 1.1
Tax generated at specified rate ............................. 3.5

Definition ............................................................ pg 84
Reported on:
Form 1040A returns ............................................. 1.6
Form 1040EZ returns ........................................... 1.5
Returns with modified taxable income ................ 3.1
Returns with itemized deductions ........................ 2.1
Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Taxable interest received
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3
Size ofadjusted gross income .............................. 1.4
1979 income concept ........................................... B

Definition ............................................................ pg 84
Reported on:
Form 1040A returns ............................................. 1.6
Form 1040EZ returns ........................................... 1.5
Returns with itemized deductions ........................ 2.1
Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Taxable returns
Classified by size ofcumulated adjusted
gross income .......................................................... 1.1
Definition ............................................................ pg 83
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Reported on:
Form 1040A returns ............................................. 1.6
Form 1040EZ returns ........................................... 1.5
Returns with itemized deductions ....................... 2.1

Taxes paid deduction
Classified by marital status .................................... 1.3
Definition ............................................................ pg 84
Reported on:
Returns with itemized deductions ....................... 2.1
Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A
Type of taxes paid deduction .................................. 2.1

Total deductions
Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Total income tax
As percent of adjusted gross income ..................... 3.2
Type of tax computation ...................................... 3.1

Average ................................................................... 1.1
Type of tax computation ...................................... 3.1

Classified by:

Marital status ........................................................ 1.3
Number of exemptions ...................................... 2.4

Size of adjusted gross income ............................. 1.4
1979 income concept .......................................... B
Marital status ..................................................... 2.1
Number ofexemptions ...................................... 2.3

Size of cumulated adjusted gross income ........... 1.1
Definition ............................................................ pg 84
Reported on:

Form 1040EZ returns ........................................... 1.5
Returns with modified taxable income ............... 3.1
Returns with itemized deductions ....................... 2.1
Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

Total itemized deductions
Change in law ....................................................... pg 5
Classified by:
Marital status ........................................................ 1.3
Size of adjusted gross income ............................. 1.4
Marital status ..................................................... 1.2

1979 income concept ............................................. B
Definition ............................................................ pg 85
Limitation reported on:

Returns with itemized deductions ....................... 2.1
Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2
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Time series, 1985-1991 ............................................ A

.Type ofdeduction ................................................... 2.1

Type of tax computation

Classified by size of adjusted gross income ........... 3.1

Definition ............................................................ pg 86

Unemployment compensation
Classified by:
Marital status.. ................... 1.3

Size of adjusted gross income .............................. 1.4

Definition ............................................................ pg 86

Reported on:

Form 1040A returns ............................................. 1.6

Returns with itemized deductions ....................... 2.1

Classified by marital status ............................... 2.2

Unreimbursed employee business expense

(See also Miscellaneous itemized deductions
and employee business expense)

Definition ............................................................ pg 86

Reported on returns with itemized deductions ...... 2.1

I

I
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